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MAYORAL COMMITTEE: 5 FEBRUARY 2025: ANNEXURE A

APPLICATIONS FOR LEAVE OF ABSENCE

RESOLVED:

That the following applications of leave of absence be ACCEPTED:
e Executive Mayor; and

e Chief Executive Officer: Housing Company Tshwane.

APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES OF THE MAYORAL COMMITTEE: 22 JANUARY
2025 AND THE SPECIAL MAYORAL COMMITTEES: 27 JANUARY AND
28 JANUARY 2025

(@) That the minutes of the Mayoral Committee meeting of 22 January 2025, be
approved;

(b) That the minutes of the Special Mayoral Committee meeting of 27 January
2025, be approved; and

(c) That the minutes of the Special Mayoral Committee meeting of 28 January
2025, be approved.



A.

MAYORAL COMMITTEE: 5 FEBRUARY 2025: ANNEXURE A

MATTERS CONSIDERED

Reference no. 80812/1
Abel Malaka (8600)
MAYORAL COMMITTEE: 5 February 2025

ENVIRONMENT AND AGRICULTURE MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT

CITY CLEANING PROGRAMME

(From the Executive Committee: 09 December 2024 and from the Mayoral
Committee: 22 January 2025)

PURPOSE

The purpose of this report is to provide information on programmes to be
implemented in order to ensure cleanliness in the City.

STRATEGIC PRIORITIES
The report focuses on the following strategic objectives:

¢ A City that delivers excellent services and protects the environment; and
¢ A City that keeps residents safe.

BACKGROUND

The cleanliness of the City is challenged by littering and illegal dumping. The City has
over 600 illegal dumping hotspots across all regions. Litter picking and clearing of
illegal dumping hotspots form part of daily activities during the week. Litter picking is
performed under public area cleansing operations (PACO) by internal staff with the
support of EPWP workers while clearing of illegal dumping is performed by equipment
deployed from tender SS01 and SS05 and that is tipper trucks and TLBs.

Clearing of illegal dumping is a challenging function as the dumps keep on recurring
after being cleared and the rate at which they occur is high as compared to the budget
available. Another challenge is budget limitations leading to a stage where equipment
is reduced. Reduction of equipment contributes to more illegal dumping and the city
looking filthy.

DISCUSSION

lllegal dumping is a concern in the Department and the City as a whole. To address
the challenges facing the City with regard to cleanliness, in 2022 the department
launched Rekaofela campaign as a vehicle to combat illegal dumping. The objective
of the Rekaofela campaign is to achieve a cleaner and greener City through proper
waste management services, eradicating illegal dumping, increasing the number of
households in the City using 240 litres waste containers, minimising waste at its
source and finally curbing the current costs related to the eradication of illegal
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dumping hot spots. On Fridays the Rekaofela campaign is taken to communities with
the aim of joining hands together to clear illegal dumping.

In 2024 the department developed an illegal dumping strategy. The strategy outlines
intervention measures to address the growing challenge of illegal dumping. The
strategy is in the process for approval.

4.1  Cleaning programs

The department is currently embarking on the following programmes across the
seven regions to ensure cleanliness in the City.

4.1.1 Community outreach program on township cleaning including environmental
education and awareness

Program activities will include:

e Engagement with communities to participate in community clean-up program,;
e Clean up program will be hosted at least one a week; and
e Program will entail, litter picking, street sweeping clearing of illegal dumping.

The programme will be targeting specific areas in all regions.

Region Targeted Areas
1 Aubrey Matlakala street TUT block I, Ward 35
2 Hammanskraal and Sinoville (Mosaledi primary school Kudube 1 next to

Rapelego primary school, New Eersterus, next to Dominican Kanana, Montana
Kollonade Sefako Makgatho street).

3 Atteridgeville (Phomolong Ward 71 —Taxi rank)
Olievenhoutbosch
5 Kammeldrift plot 171,

Roodeplaat hall plot 174,175,273 and 274

Mamelodi and Nelmapius

Removing of illegal Dumps in Ward 103
Rethabiseng Community Hall

Litter picking along main routes, entrances and open spaces across the region.

4.1.2 Stakeholder mobilisation and participation on clean city initiative including
environmental education and awareness.

On this programme, there will be engagement with various stakeholders to participate
and support waste management initiatives.

Region Targeted Areas

1 Bushveld road Winterveld next to stand number 1332

2 Temba testing ground Kudube unit 1, next to Rampi garage Kudube unit 2, Lefofa primary
school Kudube unit 1, Mosaledi primary school Kudube 1, next to Rapelego primary school
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new eersterus, next to Dominican Kanana Hammanskraal west, next to Seahloleng Daycare
Centre. Haarkdoonboom Montana Kollonade Sefako Makgotho, Swanepoel, Babiana street
next to park.

Pretoria CBD (corner Pretorius and Andries streets) in collaborations with Chithi Holdings,
McDonalds, KFC, Schools and Colleges

Laudium CBD

Kameeldrift

Thandanani NPO
Mamelodi Heritage Institute
Green Guardians

Youth For Change

Ward 105 Bronkhorstspruit.

4.1.3 Pilot project launch of backyard dwellers, waste receptable program

Activities will include engagements with backyards landlords, piloting issuing of back
yard dwellers waste receptacles with the focus on townships and suburbs.

Region

Targeted Areas

1

Soshanguve, ward 39 next to stand number 617

2

Hammnaskraal

3

Pretoria West: Luttig, Christoffel and Zeiler streets. Meeting point Burger Right primary
school (corner Frederick and Zeiler streets)

Laudium: White house (Mustard street and Umber street)

Refilwe Ext 2 and 3

Mamelodi A1

~N oo~

Ward 102 Zithobeni

4.1.4 Environmental hygiene, on compromised public areas.

Activities will include allocation of wash trucks on compromised areas and
identification of additional unhygienic spots for attention.

Region Targeted Areas

1 Soshanguve next to stand number 480 Umphofu street, ward 36

2 Hammanskraal bridge, Sinoville centre and Babiana street Montana

3 Saulsville train station (walkers stalls).
Meeting point corner Mamogale and Marivate streets (on
Wednesdays)

4 Valhala

5 Rayton and Cullinan shops

6 Simon Vermoten str, Atterbury road, Lynburn road, Silver lakes road,
Delmas road, Garsfontien road and Lois Avenue

7 Bronkhorstspruit Taxi Rank

4.1.5 Inspection and monitoring of waste collection vehicles
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Activities will include routine inspection and monitoring of waste collection vehicles in
township and suburbs. Identify inefficiencies and address collection challenges in

townships and suburbs.

Region

Targeted Areas

1

Soshanguve next to 11 sports ground

2

Hammanskraal, Derdepoort, and Magalieskruin waste depots

3

Pretoria West waste depot (1 von Weilligh street).

Atteridgeville and Saulsville (Mondays or Tuesdays collection)

Olievenhoutbosch

Refilwe ext 0 and 1

Eersterust, Silverton, Mamelodi, Moreleta Park

~N[o|o| M~

Erasmus, Ekangala, Ekangala Dark city and Zithobeni

Reallocation of fulltime

litter pickers at high pedestrian traffic routes. Routine

picking inner city high impact pedestrian routes.

litter

Region Targeted Areas

1 Soshanguve block H, Aubrey Matlala Street, ward 34

2 Hammanskraal using of EPWP for all wards and Sinoville litter pickers
for all areas in ward 5, ward 50 and 96

3 Sunnyside area at Steve Biko and Robert Sobukwe streets.

4 Olievenhoutbosch

5 Donkerhook Lethabong

6 Menlyn, Moreleta park, Lynwood Ridge, Silverton
Eersterust and Mamelodi

7 Bronkhorstspruit CBD CoT staff
Main routes:
Ekangala EPWP, Ekangala Dark City EPWP, Rethabiseng EPWP,
Zithobeni EPWP

COMMENTS OF THE STAKEHOLDER DEPARTMENTS

COMMENTS OF THE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER

Cognisance is taken of the contents of the report.

The purpose of this report is provide information on programmes to be implemented
in order to ensure cleanliness in the City.

Group Financial Services support the proposed programme as alluded to in the report
that the fight against illegal dumping requires joint collective effort with the community
and it cannot single-handedly be won by the City but there is a need for working
together as residents, business, civic organisations to achieve a cleaner City.
Implementation of the mentioned programmes will be an act towards a cleaner City.
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It is indicated the report that the programme will be executed within the departmental
budget.

On 12 October 2022, the Office of the City Manager issued Circular 35 of 2022: Cost
Containment wherein all departments are requested to put measures in place to
manage expenditure downwards. Only critical or essential expenditure aimed at
enhancing service delivery should take place.

Group Financial Services would like to reiterate that the City’s cash position remains
severely constrained, hence the need for all departments to strictly adhere to the cost
containment measures.

COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: GROUP LEGAL AND SECRETARIAT
SERVICES

The purpose of this report is to provide information on programmes to be
implemented in order to ensure cleanliness in the City.

In terms of Section 11(3) (a) & (n) of the Local Government: Municipal Systems Act,
2000 (Act No. 32 of 2000 (hereafter referred to as the “MSA”), A municipality
exercises its legislative or executive authority by developing and adopting policies,
plans, strategies and programs, including setting of targets for delivery and doing
anything else within its legislative and executive competence.

Hence section 15 of the Municipal Finance Management Act, 2003 (Act 56 of 2003)
requires the municipality to incur expenditures in terms of the approved budget which
must be complied with.

This report is in compliance with the provisions of Regulation 13 of the Local
Government: Municipal Planning and Performance Management Regulations, 2001
published in terms of the “MSA” and the Performance Management Policy and
Procedure developed by the City of Tshwane (dated 28 August 2008), whereby the
purpose of reporting or giving feedback is to assist in monitoring, which aims to
provide Managers, decision makers and other stakeholders with a regular feedback
on the progress made with implementation so that corrective measures may be put
in place, where necessary.

Having taken regard to the aforesaid and with specific reference to the contents of
the report, the Group Legal and Secretariat Services Department take cognisance of
the report and the recommendation.

COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: COMMUNICATIONS, MARKETING AND
EVENTS

The purpose of this report is to provide information on programmes to be
implemented in order to ensure cleanliness in the City. The Communication,
Marketing and Events takes congnisance of the contents of the report. The success
and impact of the campaigns are dependent on efficient and timeous communication
with the affected areas. Through its different communication platforms, the
Department will assist in communicating the identified initiatives once relevant
information has been received.
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COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: REGIONAL OPERATIONS AND
COORDINATION

The purpose of this report is to provide information on programmes to be
implemented in order to ensure cleanliness in the City.

ROC takes cognisance of the contents of the report.

It is noted from the report that:

1. The City has over 600 illegal dumping hotspots across all regions.

2. Clearing of illegal dumping is a challenging function as the dumps keep on
recurring after being cleared and the rate at which they occur is high as compared

to the budget available.

3. The department is currently embarking on the following programmes across the
seven regions to ensure cleanliness in the City.

It is further noted that in dealing with the identified challenges, collaboration between
resident, business, the City and Civic organisations is key to curbing the issues and
ensuring a clean City.

ROC supports the report, its objectives and recommendations.

COMMENTS OF THE MMC

Reviewed and approved without comments.

IMPLICATIONS

HUMAN RESOURCES

The programmes will be executed by existing employees and EPWP workers.

FINANCES

The programmes will be executed within the departmental budget. There will be no
budget implication on the city.

CONSTITUTIONAL AND LEGAL FACTORS

The Constitutional and Legal framework for waste management is in line with the
following legislation:

Chapter 2, Section 24 of the Constitution (1996);

National Environmental Management Act, Act 107 of 1998;
Waste Management Act, Act 59 of 2008; and

National Waste Management Strategy.
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6.4 COMMUNICATION
The programmes will be implemented with the involvement of local Clirs and
community structures. Available methods of communications will be used to ensure
that the community is knowledgeable about programmes to be implemented and what
is expected from them.
6.5 PREVIOUS COUNCIL OR MAYORAL COMMITTEE RESOLUTIONS
None.
7. CONCLUSION
The fight against illegal dumping requires joint collective effort with the community
and it cannot single-handedly be won by the City but there is a need for working

together as residents, business, civic organisations to achieve a cleaner City.
Implementation of the mentioned programmes will be an act towards a cleaner City.

IT WAS RECOMMENDED (TO THE MAYORAL COMMITTEE: 22 JANUARY 2025):

That cognisance be taken of the contents of the report.

During the consideration of the report, it was agreed:

That the report be deferred to the next scheduled Mayoral Committee meeting.
In view of the above:

IT WAS RESOLVED (BY THE MAYORAL COMMITTEE: 22 JANUARY 2025):

That the report be deferred to the next scheduled Mayoral Committee meeting.

IT WAS RECOMMENDED (TO THE MAYORAL COMMITTEE: 15 JANUARY 2025):

That cognisance be taken of the contents of the report.

During the consideration of the report, it was:
NOTED:

a. That the City should engage businesses and commercial entities to take
responsibility for the cleaning of their own precincts;

b. That certain areas in Region 1 should be formalised in order to charge tariffs
for waste removal;
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c. That the City should engage with the informal traders and the taxi industry on
the matter of solid waste removal; and

d. That the report does not address the issue of re-cycling and the use of buy-
back centres.

RESOLVED:

That cognisance be taken of the contents of the report.
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Reference no. 81293/1
Vuyo Zitumane (0494)
MAYORAL COMMITTEE: 5 February 2025

2.1

OFFICE OF THE CHIEF OPERATIONS OFFICER

BACK TO OFFICE REPORT ON THE TRAVEL UNDERTAKEN BY EXECUTIVE
MAYOR DR NASIPHI MOYA, GOVERNANCE SUPPORT OFFICER MR ASHRAF
ADAMS, CHAIRPERSON OF THE BOARD OF TEDA MR KENNEDY MAIMELA
AND DIRECTOR SUSTAINABILITY FINANCE MECHANISMS, MS DOLLY MAFA
FOR THE 2024 U20 RIO MAYORS SUMMIT HELD IN RIO DE JANEIRO,

(From the Executive Committee: 13 January 2025)

PURPOSE

The purpose of this report is to report back on the outcomes of the travel undertaken
by the Executive Mayor Dr Nasiphi Moya, Governance Support Officer Mr Ashraf
Adam, Chairperson of the Board of TEDA Mr Kennedy Maimela and Director
Sustainability Finance Mechanisms Ms. Dolly Mafa to Rio de Janeiro, Brazil on the
2024 U20 Mayors summit from the 14-17 November 2024. The report will further
reflect on the new role of City of Tshwane through the Executive Mayor in becoming
the Co- chair and co-host of the 2025 U20 Cycle with Executive Mayor of City of
Johannesburg.

STRATEGIC PRIORITIES

The proposed participation in the U20 Mayors Summit supports Strategic Priority 5
which is about maintaining a clean and protected natural environment.

The City of Tshwane is a catalyst for growth as a major metropolitan and as the capital
city. As the administrative hub of the country, it has an established international
footprint, as it contains one of the highest number of embassies in the world, an array
of research institutions and numerous major industries that offer it a significant
competitive advantage over other cities. The city can most certainly be a major
economic driver in different spaces through numerous strategic interventions.

MAINTAINING A CLEAN AND PROTECTED NATURAL ENVIRONMENT.
The strategic priority has the following focus areas:

Advance the climate change agenda to safeguard our environment;

Protect city rivers, catchment areas and wetlands from pollution;

Advance green sustainability in all city projects and developments; and

Working with independent organizations and civil society to improve transparency.

BACKGROUND
G20
The Group of Twenty (G20) is the premier forum for international economic

cooperation and plays a critical role in steering the global economy through the
significant challenges it faces. The G20 brings together the world's major and
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systemically important economies. Its members represent 85% of global GDP, 75%
of international trade and two- thirds of the world's population. The forum has met
every year since its inception in 1999 after the Global Financial Crisis of 1997-98,
with leaders meeting for an annual G20 Leaders’ Summit since 2008.

The G20 is a forum comprising nineteen countries with some of the world’s largest
economies, as well as the European Union (EU) and, as of 2023, the AU.

The theme for South Africa’s presidency will be ‘Fostering Solidarity, Equality and
Sustainable Development.’ It seeks to address critical global challenges with a strong
focus on Africa’s development.

The sherpas of the member countries who are personal emissaries of the leaders,
leads G20 process. The sherpas oversee negotiations throughout the year,
discussing agenda items for the summit and coordinating the substantive work of the
G20.

The G20’s work is divided into two tracks: the Finance Track and the Sherpa Track.
Within these tracks, there are thematically oriented working groups, in addition to the
Summit, ministerial meetings, sherpa meetings, working groups and dedicated
events are organised throughout the year.

u20

U20 is one of the technically focused working groups which is under the Sherpa Track
aligned to G20.

The U20 Mayor Summit is a high-level engagement which is a continuation of the
conversation on the U20 cities priorities for the 2024 U20 cycle. It allows the cities
around the globe to finalise the discussions about the key outcome which is U20
Communique which is issued to the leader of the country handing over the presidency
of the G20 for the following year. South Africa will host the G20 in 2025, at a date
yet to be announced by the President. This was an opportunity to initiate the
advocacy and the engagement efforts with the G20 Leaders.

The summit was a build-up on the work undertaken by the U20 mayors and officials
throughout the 2024 cycle, led by the U20 Co-Chairs Rio and Sao Paulo and
supported by the Co-Conveners C40 and United Cities and Local Government
(UCLG), and it was also based on the outcomes of the U20 Sdo Paulo Summit that
took place in June 2024.

The gathering in Rio presented an opportunity for U20 cities to ensure the voice of
cities has a strong presence in this year's G20 discussions. It has strengthened the
collaborations amongst the cities and partners and re-assert the cities 's commitment
to the 2024 U20 priority issues on social inclusion, Sustainable Development and the
Reform of Global Governance, which form the basis for the 2024 U20 Communiqué
to the G20.

Delegates

The delegation of four on behalf of the city was assembled comprising of the
Executive Mayor, Dr Nasiphi Moya; Governance Support Officer Mr Ashraf Adam;
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The Chairperson of TEDA Mr Kennedy Maimela and Director Sustainability Finance
Mechanisms, Ms. Dolly Mafa.

Program outline

Leader’s from U20 Cities had an opportunity to take part in the high — level sessions
convening Mayors, National and international leaders, partners who exchanged
insights and expertise on how to best deliver the 2024 U20 priorities before the
handover of the U20 Communique to the G20 Presidency.

On the first and second days the program is divided into four sessions held at the
Main stage; Climate stage; Social stage and Governance stage. There was also a
Mezzanine Room.

The program activities included the open sessions facilitated by partner institutions
and variety of cultural activities and the closed-door sessions for the U20 Mayors
alongside bilateral meetings and high-level sessions. There were very
comprehensive and insightful panel discussions which were undertaken about the
key urban related themes and ample networking opportunities to foster collaborations
and share best practices.

Amongst others the topics in the main stage included Integrating Global Climate
policies with Local Urban Planning; SDG localization in Brazil: multilevel alliance for
the 2030 Agenda; Leveraging Climate Finance to Strengthen Urban Resilience;
Behavioural Science projects to Adress Urban Social Issues; Unlocking financial
flows: the role of funds, financing institutions and Nationals Governments in
Subnational Climate Finance for Urban Solutions.

The third and fourth days had parallel sessions which tackled topics like Al for social
good (Google); CHAMP: Financing Multi-level climate action (C40 cities); Unlocking
cities access to climate finance: The green cities Guarantees Fund (SDSN Global
Commission for Urban SDG Finance); Launch of the local Social Covenant (UCLG).
There was a parallel session named Mayoral Masterclass: Climate action wins
elections.

Sunday the 17th of November 2024 was one full session comprising of the U20
Communique Handover and media engagement; U20 Mayoral Plenary for all the
attending Mayors; CHAMP Spotlight; Museum of Tomorrow for the “family” photo
comprising all the mayors of cities present.

The program was fully packed with parallel sessions on which the delegates spread
amongst the relevant and related sessions which are aligned to local dynamics.

The delegation has optimally maximized their participation by attending different
sessions of the program and attended some of the additional (bi-lateral)
engagements together. These include the following:

(a) Bilateral discussions

There were several bilateral meetings arranged and confirmed for the Executive
Mayor together with the delegation

e Bilateral meeting with the Africa Regional Director of C40 Cities Ms. Dorah Nteo
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This was also the first meeting as part of the on boarding of the mayor to her new
position as co-chair of U20 2025 and Tshwane’s membership of C40. She indicated
that C40 cities require full Mayoral involvement and participation in the broader
Climate Action Agenda. The RD further took her through the role of C40 Cities
network, its aims and objectives, and the kind of support they provide to cities. She
thoroughly outlined the Leadership standards which are mostly used as the
performance measurement for the membership status of the cities. She further
outlined the important activities which require the availability of the mayor, which are
the Africa Regional Mayor Summit and the Global C40 Mayoral Summit and cannot
be delegated. The institutional arrangement and governance structure Regionally
and globally was also well outlined.

The Tshwane delegation was further taken through the U20 Mayors summit overview,
its program and what will be expected of the mayors. The team went through the
possible sessions that the delegation can attend which may be of value to the city.
Ms. Nteo explained the issue of the possible Co-chairing and co-hosting role which
will be assumed by the City of Tshwane and City of Johannesburg. She explained
the related activities during and after the summit.

o Bilateral meeting with the Executive Director of C40 Cities Network — Mr Mark
Watts

The purpose of the meeting was to welcome the EM to become part of the network
and understand the priorities of the new administration. The discussion was about
the technical support and assistance provided by C40 cities aligned to the priorities.
The meeting was arranged and attended by the Africa Regional Director Ma Dorah
Modise and Anna Beech - Chief of Staff.

The discussions were about the expectation by C40 of the U20 Host city and a few
clarifications were made. Mark indicated that the C40 Cities focuses on climate
change issues in all the aspects. EM was given an opportunity to indicate how the
C40 cities can assist in helping the mayor priorities, especially those aligned to
climate change. C40 Cities would like to be helpful and support the mayor priorities
based on their mandate.

C40 Cities indicate its key areas to be Issues to address as ways to win public support
on climate change programs, Assisting in the Just transition program. The Executive
Director emphasized that C40 cities is governed by Mayors. The network also
indicated that they could assist in mobilizing the philanthropic support on
implementation of climate change programs. There was a great emphasis on the
importance for City of Tshwane to become involved in the Coalition of High Ambition
Multilevel Partnerships (CHAMP) program s. More information was shared regarding
the importance of Multi-lateral and National development.

EM Indicated her priorities as Poverty; Hunger; Inequality; Sustainable Infrastructure;
Repairs and replacement of aging infrastructure; Addressing informal settlements -
Inappropriate location of informal settlements impacted by climate change; Waste to
energy at power stations; River pollution from neighbouring municipalities Landfill
Operations; Concept of the 15-minute city especially as part of urban renewal and
township development, transport time and costs.

Further emphasis was also on Use the three universities and other research
institutions to prepare research papers; Different public transport options, re-establish
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rail system; Inner-city regeneration; Water and sanitation; Electricity, alternative
power generation for townships; Implement Climate Action Plan; Tshwane playing
leadership role with African cities, bring in African cities into U20.

e Bilateral meeting with His Excellency Fahd Al-Rasheed- Saudi Arabia U20 Lead
and the 2020 U20 Jeddah Chair

His adviser is the former Mayor of Quito (Rodas) called Mauricio who has hosted
Habitat 3 and Used opportunity for knowledge generation. Jeddah commissioned
fifteen papers from UN agencies, think tanks, universities focused on common issues.
The papers contributed to the book written on the U20. The intention is keep
supporting U20 and assist SA in a concrete manner, but the challenge is to make
sure U20 is truly representative process.

The meeting was mainly about the possible collaborative partnership with the city
during their Char role in the 2025 U20 cycle. His Excellency emphasized the possible
launch of the new program they are intending to establish regarding the Mayoral
Leadership Network / Coalition of Mayors which includes former U20 Mayors. They
are inviting EM to consider joining the coalition. The intention is to launch it in
Tshwane during the U20 Mayor Summit. The team was further sharing the knowledge
experience relating to the chairmanship role to be soon assumed by the city of
Tshwane and the overall hosting of the U20 Summit. It was agreed that virtual
engagement with be undertaken to pursue the discussions further. The EM was
requested to become the Speaker in the session arranged by Saudi Arabia about
“Empowering cities in their own path to development”.

Amongst others HE shared the following as part of preparing for chairing and hosting
the U20:

(a) urban poverty - helps to make U20 as an inclusive space.

(b) reinforce U20 as an inclusive programme by starting with survey of biggest
challenges and assets; have democratic process of preparing the communique;
be reasonable; be sensitive to agenda being set by Global North; need to be
clear about what we communicate in relation to our own realities. content
development process is important.

(c) time moves fast in preparation as such the earlier we start the better. There is a
need to identify someone to establish the clear process. There is a need to
organise the working relationships. It is important to clearly communicate the
process. Place emphasis on the communique.

(d) Funding can be explored by approaching the Bloomberg philanthropies and C40
Cities to support the resource mobilization process.

e Bilateral meeting with Mayor or City of Johannesburg, C40 Cities Managing
Director of Regionals and Mayoral Engagement Ms. Shruti Narayan

Ms. Narayan led and guided the discussions between the two cities. The meeting
was intended to prepare the two cities about the co-chairing role they will be
assuming. The mayors were given an opportunity to engage deeply on the matter
and be clarified on issues which needed clarification. There was a clear outline of the
handover process and the key activities of the 2025 U20 Cycle. The process plan for
the handover session for both G20 and U20 was well explained and what will be
expected of the mayors. C40 Cities role was also well explained together with the
support to be provided during the process.
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The session indicated the importance of starting by building on the agenda which
considers key activities like G20; COP30 and the C40 Mayors summit which may all
happen in November, so it is important for the U20 Mayors summit to be done before
those events. There was a discussion about CHAMP and how the mayors could
assist in the city’s involvement. It was indicated that o average there is an expectation
to have around 238 meetings during the year — but this is determined by the approach
to be taken by SA government.

(b) High Level Speaking role
e CHAMP: Financing Multi-level Climate Action

The session is a joint initiative between C40 Cities and the Global Covenant of
Mayors. The Executive Mayor was invited to speak at the high-level panel “CHAMP:
Financing Multi-level Climate Action” taking place in Rio de Janeiro on Saturday
November 16th at 09:30-10:20 am, organized in partnership with the Global
Covenant of Mayors (GCoM). She was the speaker in Panel B which was focusing
on discussing innovative strategic finance mechanisms and solutions addressing the
urban finance gap, by bringing to the forefront the experience of cities, MDBs and
National Development Banks.

The key questions for these sessions were®: How are banks and governments
developing solutions that can scale urban climate finance? What innovative solutions
can help mobilize capital to climate investments that are most needed and most
impactful?”

This was a public panel session which brought together cities leaders, National
Governments, Multilateral Development Banks (MDBs), National Development
Banks and experts, to discuss the challenges of closing the urban climate finance
gap, a the opportunities to strengthen and scale-up the flow of climate finance to cities
at a time when the role of cities in delivering action in the global climate regime is
becoming more recognized and critical than ever. Initiatives like the Coalition for High
Ambition Multi-Level Partnerships, which seeks to support subnational climate action
as part of national strategies, will be a case study of this panel.

The mayor was requested to speak about the solutions and policies that the city and
administration is deploying in relation to strengthening city climate finance while
amplifying the overall challenges of the urban climate finance gap, the opportunities
of multi-level governance.

The question posed to EM was “Tshwane has been a frontrunner in embedding
climate considerations into its Capital Planning System and is building on this work
through its Climate Budget Initiative. The system has staggered stages on which
during the budget initiation, it is designed to require climate change-related
information before one can progress to the next stage. The initiative is mainly about
ensuring that the allocated budget has considerations of the climate aspects and
requires the setting of the annual targets to reduce the carbon emissions aligned to
the budget process. In this way the city utilizes one of its key processes of budgeting
to consider climate change aspects. This is a key mainstreaming process which will
have a significant impact in the carbon reductions in a long term.

Her speaking point outlines the city “s Climate Action Plan and its alignment to service
delivery related issues. She reflected on the financial situation and policies of the city.



21

She further outlines the existing intervention programs implemented which reflect and
strengthen the climate finance consideration. The issue of 100-day plan which
emphasizes fiscal discipline; focuses on Energy infrastructure; the program of Water
and sanitation, working with National Treasury. There is a need to Turn around
strategy for starting funding of services. The city has around R65b infrastructure
backlog and High levels of inequality. There are around 22% citizens who live below
poverty line and a shocking 34% unemployment.

She outlined the fact that there is a need to do need assessment about the type of
infrastructure we fund need reassessment There a dire need to look at climate
budgeting to implement Climate Action Plan. It then becomes necessary to initiate
and bring in appropriate KPIs.

She emphasized and confirmed the intention to pursue the Climate Budget Initiative,
which is one of the governances processes the city is implementing aligned to the
budget.

The Moderator was Josué Tanaka, Principal Finance Advisor, C40 Cities. The other
panelists of this session were:

1. Yvonne Aki-Sawyer, Mayor of Freetown;

2. Juan Pablo Bonilla, Director of the Climate Change and Sustainable
Development Department, IDB,;

3. Luciana Costa, Managing Director of Infrastructure, Energy Transition and
Climate Change, BNDES; and

4. Federica Ranghieri, Practice Manager for Urban Resilience and Land
Administration, World Bank Group.

In overall the session emphasized Climate and sustainability preparedness as a
strategy to address financial challenges of sub-national governments. This also
includes turning goals into investments. The emphasis of transitioning into low carbon
and climate resilience governments was made during the session.

The state of cities in climate finance was reflected as per the picture below:
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e Empowering cities in their own path to development

The session was organized by Saudi Arabian U20 team. It is an open public panel in
the main stage whereby the Executive Mayor was also invited to become one of the
panelists. The main objective of the session was amongst others to gather insights
from Mayors and leading global thinkers on ways to identify common urban
challenges that are meaningful despite differing economic and social realities.
Explore how U20 can contribute to addressing these challenges while recognizing
and respecting each city's unique development path. It further wanted to Explore
effective mechanisms to ensure the U20's positions on addressing urban inequalities
and social vulnerabilities accurately reflect the diverse realities of cities at different
stages of development.

The Moderator of the session was Mr Mauricio Rodas who is the former Mayor of
Quito, Visiting Professor, University of Pennsylvania.

The following are the other panelists of the session:

* Hon. Eduardo Paes, Mayor of Rio de Janeiro, 2024 U20 Co-Chair

* Hon. Kate Gallego, Mayor of Phoenix

* Prof. Edward Glaeser, Harvard University (virtual)

* His Excellency Fahd Al Rasheed, Saudi Arabia U20 Lead, 2020 U20 Chair

The panelists were all asked the following guiding questions:

» What are the most pressing challenges facing your city and what similarities do you

see between these challenges and those faced by cities with different economic or
social realities?
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» Urban poverty emerges as a common challenge for many cities around the world,
what is your vision for protecting the most vulnerable and building social equity in
Tshwane?

* How can global city initiatives like the U20 become meaningful spaces to advocate
for common urban priorities, like combating poverty and hunger, while respecting
cities' own development paths?

The responses reflected the different nature of the dynamics for various cities and
the various ways of tackling pressing challenges.

The EM outlined the poverty level, unemployment and the spatial inequalities which
the city currently faces. She shared with the audience the interventions implemented
by the city to address poverty and inclusivity. This included the economic
revitalization programs implemented in the townships together with the Catalytic
projects which significantly boost the economic state of the city. She spoke about the
Integrated Human Settlement project which is in place to address inequalities; the
food security and urban agriculture programs; social and health intervention. The
emphasis was also on how the city is mainstreaming the climate action activities int
city main operations and ensuring sustainability interventions. She further indicated
the role which U20 can take in advancing inclusivity.

e Session 5 - Climate Budget, Financing and Carbon instruments

This session was organized by Rio de Janeiro City Hall Planning Office. The objective
was to present progress in the development of the municipal climate budget between
the City of Tshwane and the City of Rio de Janeiro who are both participating in the
global Climate Budget Pilot. It was further to search for strategies to deal with the
difficulty of climate financing and to debate on the use of carbon instruments at the
local level.

The City of Tshwane was invited to become part of the panelist of this session. The
request was to share more information about the Climate Budget Initiative which the
city is currently busy with. Director Sustainability Finance Mechanisms, Dolly Mafa
was one of the panelists, together with Anrea Fermandez who is the Managing
Director Climate Finance, Knowledge and Partnerships; The Deputy Mayor of
Fortaleza Mr Elcio Batista; Mr Daniel Macebo who is the General coordinator of the
Planning office, Finance and planning Secretariat of Rio de Janeiro City Hall. The
Moderator of the session was Mr Thomas Trobat who is the Director of Columbia
Global Center Rio and climate hub Rio.

The Objective of the session was to engage on Climate finance and ways to use of
carbon instruments as tools and the identification and local budget allocation for
climate action. Driving question: How to raise funds to implement climate projects?
The discussions revolved around attempting to provide the responses to the key
question

The presentation by Dolly Mafa was about the journey which the city made when
introducing Climate Budgeting through the Capital Planning System which is part of
the budget process for the capital budget. The city has managed to introduce the key
climate aspects into the Caps System which amongst others are able to indicate if
the project is mitigation, adaptation or climate inclusive. The system is further able to
indicate the Climate Action Outcome aligned to the specific project. The city is
currently attempting to have the Climate Budget quantification and measurement tool
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to indicate the climate impact, reduction emissions and the cost saving each project
can reflect. These kinds of activities are part of the Climate Budget Initiative which
the city is still working on.

The session was about Climate Budget, Financing and Carbon Instrument. It was
opened to the public on which the audience was able to interact with the panelist and
ask questions.

The target audience was the City officials, urban planners, policy makers,
researchers, students, environmental advocates, and representatives from
international organizations focused on urban development, Brazil National Front of
Mayors

c. Attendance of parallel sessions
e Behavioural Sciences to Address Climate Social Issues

The tool was presented to assess behavioural science on how people respond to
situations. The session emphasized the importance of understanding the barriers to
good behaviour. The sessions are the reason behavioural science is important. The
example of waste disposal and recycling was used on the issue of Behavioural
science tools. It was further applied in the poverty reduction intentions. The following
are some of the barriers: Lack of awareness. Friction costs: Information does not
change behaviour; Even insignificant amounts of amendments can make big
changes — undetermined basis of behaviour, better designed programmes, details
matter, see what is most effective; Make it easier, timely, social, attractive.

d. General comments on the overall sessions

The city of Tshwane is behind in addressing SDG and there is a need to elevate
quickly the activities relating SDG localization which has been initiated.

It is necessary to make social, political and economic movements as the key partners
to drive the U20 agenda.

It has been consistently emphases by UNSG that cities are where the battle of climate
change battle is lost in most cases.

The Executive Director of C40 cities indicated the importance of multi-lateralism and
cities, social inclusion and poverty, sustainable development and just energy
transition, reform of government institutions, importance of city leadership to promote
hope, high ambitions for multi-level partnerships for climate action.

G20-U20 SA is a unique moment which may lead to becoming an opportunity for the
African cities; it will further give live to city policies.

The city may need to find the creative way of accessing the CSI funding.
e The key experiences, observation and lessons learned:
o More focus was on finance and funding — many funding institutions

represented.
o Most focus on Brazilian interventions;
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Agenda not biased towards Global South issues;

Sessions not interactive — speeches from the stage;

Dense programme with little time for engagement with people;
Sometimes different sessions covered related topics; and

Too many last minutes programme changes.

O O O O O

e Lessons for Tshwane and Johannesburg

Start early, meet regularly;

Identify African cities to be invited and involved;

Leverage on the expertise of the academia and research institutions;
Focus on South African, African and Global South climate challenges;
Establish a draft programme early/quickly and amend as we go along;
Programme should be interactive, engaging and show failures as well;
Involve civil society initiatives and highlight them more;

Behavioural science focus would be helpful; and

Have fewer but more intensive session.

O O O O O O O 0O O

DISCUSSION
Expression of Interest

The participation of the city in 2024 U20 Mayors Summit was mainly about
acceptance to become the Chair of the 2025 U20 Cycle. The city has responded to
the Call of the Expression of Interest to Chair the upcoming 2025 U20 South African
cycle. The first individual submission was assessed.

All three cities (Tshwane, Joburg and eThekwini) which are member of U20 in South
Africa submitted the proposal of the interest to Chair. The next round of the
assessment had to be undertaken whereby the cities were requested to consider co-
chairing and as such they needed to submit the combined proposal.

The city of Tshwane together with the City of Johannesburg submitted the combined
proposal. The combined proposal was therefore acknowledged and considered.

U20 Mayoral Plenary - Handover Process

This was held on Sunday the 17th of November 2024 and was a closed-door
roundtable engagement

Each city was allowed to join for a private discussion among their peers. The
discussion was focused on strategic and diplomatic urban priorities and on delivering
a joint message to high level external stakeholders representing key diplomatic fora.

One of the key significant activity areas for the attending the summit is for the current
host cities to handover the chairmanship to one of the South African cities. This is
because South Africa will host the rotating Presidency of the G20 group starting from
1st December 2024. As such even in U20 the selected city will chair and host the
U20 2025 South Africa cycle.

On the 17 November 2024, it was formally confirmed that City of Tshwane and City
of Johannesburg will co-chair the 2025 U20 Cycle starting from the first of December
2024. After a combined video about the key features of the two cities then the two
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Mayors formally accepted the role of chair and hosting the U20 Cycle and made
powerful speeches to stage a memorable U20 sessions

The South Africa handover segment comprised of the word of welcome by U20 2024
Co-chairs. The executive Mayor of the City of Johannesburg was given a slot to make
remark. This was followed by the Executive Mayor of City of Tshwane

The cities are expected to start with the preparations and outline the posture of the
cycle.

The formal U20 Cycle

The formal U20 cycle consists of the handover to the new and upcoming chair ship
in December with main events consisting of the Sherpa meeting, Communiqué
drafting process, Communiqué release and endorsement, U20 Mayors Summit, and
G20 Summit. The U20 Executive team consisting of the Chair/ Co-chairs and co-
conveners UCLG and C40 act as a secretariat meeting on a biweekly basis
throughout the year to ensure a successful delivery of the cycle.

In summary the following is the overview of 2025 U20 Cycle which needs to be staged
by the two cities:

Communiqué Release Prepare for the start of 2026
Invite comments summit Chairship
o ] ] I g/ I I 1 Decembesr I

Stakeholder ;J:?nm:pslmayou Handover of chairshio_

engagements &
sherpa Meeting

L ) \ )
Communique G20 advocacy
drafting process

The dates and activities may be adjusted but this reflect the key principles to be
undertaken

Co- chairing and co- hosting preparations

City of Tshwane intends to assign TEDA to become the Implementing agency of the
overall Tshwane U20 activities. They will become responsible for the overall
implementation of the U20 activities supported by the city. This is based on the
original mandate of TEDA related of driving the overall economic sense of the city.
The agency will amongst other focus on the overall implementation and logistics of
the U20 cycle in Tshwane, resource mobilisation, driving the collaborative partnership
aspects, private sector liaison in addition to the overall technical logistics including
the appointment of the Professional Conference Organiser (PCO). Most of the overall
logistics, procurement, budgeting and financial management of the program will be
initiated and manged from the agency.

There is a need to embark into an intensive resource mobilisation program to
leverage on resources of the private sector and other partners to complementing the
current financial need requirements of the event. It is also necessary to undertake
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the stakeholder engagement to find practical ways of initiating the collaborative
partnerships with the potential and interested stakeholders. These are some of the
key activities which can be driven by TEDA and supported by the city. If possible, the
U20 events may be aligned to the planned upcoming events by the city like the
Tshwane Energy Summit or Investor Summit to leverage on the resources. The
contribution in kind of the city existing services will also be another way of reducing
and managing the financial weight of the event.

The Tshwane U20 Technical Task Team / Project steering committee will be
established to drive all U20 activities in liaison with City of Johannesburg. The Task
Team will have representative from CSOP, COO, Tourism, Tshwane Economic
Development Agency, Office of the Speaker, CME, GSO, TMPD and Fire and
Emergency services. The involvement of other departments will also be done as and
when the need arises. Amongst other this team will be the core driver of the U20
activities and will be activities like the stakeholder engagement, U20 coordination,
development of the technical content, provide the strategic direction of the activities,
Strategic communication and Marketing, overall event coordination and
management, public participation and Community outreach. The team will meet
frequently for the next 12 months and need to take swift decisions to ensure the
activities are properly undertaken. They will develop a clear action plan which will
guide the planning and approach. Clear roles and responsibilities will be outlined in
the action plan and concept document.

The co- chairing cities needs to collectively assemble further U20 liaison Committee
which will mainly be comprising of the team leaders of specific portfolios from each
city.

The following are the Tshwane U20 Technical Task Team members who leads
specific portfolio and will be driving U20 activities in Tshwane:

Name and Surname Department U20 Portfolio

Vuyo Zitumane Chief Operations Officer Tshwane Local Sherpa

Dolly Mafa Office of the Chief Opereations Officer U20 Coordinator and liason
Sous Sherpa

Lardo Stander Tshwane Economic Development Implementing Agent

Agency

Internal U20 Coordinator

Tebogo Mphepu TEDA Logistics coordinator

Thabisa CSOP Strategy and content development

Elsie Maeko CME Strategic Marketing

Oarabile Motabogi CME Strategic communications

Lindela Mashigo CME Direct Media

Segomotso Mampe CME Event support and management

Mntuwekhaya S. Daki Office of the Speaker Community Outreach and Public
participation

Norman Mohale Office of the Mayor Political Oversight

Tanja Terblanche Emergency services Fire and Emergency services

Sipho Nkomo TMPD Safety, security and Escort

Hulisane Thabela Tshwane Tourism Strategic Tourism
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Lebogang Masooe Office of COO Stakeholder liaison and
administration

Matshepo Khanye Office of GSO Technical Governance support
and reporting

Ukhona Mpuntshe Office of COO Administrative and secretarial
support

COMMENTS OF THE STAKEHOLDER DEPARTMENTS
COMMENTS OF THE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER
Cognisance is taken of the content of the report.

There are no financial implications emanating as a result of this report for the City of
Tshwane as the purpose of this report is to report back on the outcomes of the travel
undertaken by the Executive Mayor Dr. Nasiphi Moya, Governance Support Officer
Mr Ashraf Adam, Chairperson of the Board of TEDA Mr. Kennedy Maimela and
Director Sustainability Finance Mechanisms Ms. Dolly Mafa to Rio de Janeiro, Brazil
on the 2024 U20 Mayors summit from the 14 - 17 November 2024.

COMMENTS OF THE GOVERNANCE AND SUPPORT OFFICER

Comments requested on 06 December 2024 10:24:14 AM and not received by
18 December 2024 10:47:47 PM.

COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: GROUP LEGAL AND SECRETARIAT
SERVICES

The purpose of this report is to report back on the outcomes of the travel undertaken
by the Executive Mayor Dr Nasiphi Moya, Governance Support Officer Mr Ashraf
Adam, Chairperson of the Board of TEDA Mr Kennedy Maimela and Director
Sustainability Finance Mechanisms Ms. Dolly Mafa to Rio de Janeiro, Brazil on the
2024 U20 Mayors summit from the 14-17 November 2024. The report will further
reflect on the new role of City of Tshwane through the Executive Mayor in becoming
the Co- chair and co-host of the 2025 U20 Cycle with Executive Mayor of City of
Johannesburg.

On 11 September 2020 the Administrator passed a Corporate System of Delegations
in terms of which the city manager has the power to appoint any officials as delegates
or representatives at national conferences, congresses, workshop, seminars,
symposia, etc. and approve the attendance thereof.

In terms of clause 8.8.9 of the Cost Containment Policy 2024/25 MTREF approved
by Council on the 06th June 2024 (hereinafter referred to as ‘Cost Containment
Policy’), a feedback report must be submitted to EXCO after attendance of the
conference, event or study tour.

Having taken regard to the aforesaid and with specific reference to the contents of
the report, Group Legal and Secretariat Services Department takes cognisance of
the contents of the report and its recommendation thereof.
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COMMENTS OF THE MMC
Approved.
IMPLICATIONS
HUMAN RESOURCES
There were four delegates who undertook the trip on behalf of the city.

2025 U20 Cycle is an institutional activity which will require various city officials with
different expertise and from different portfolios. There is a need to establish a Key
Technical Team which are the team leaders of the specific activity. The U20
coordination will be from the Office of the COO and TEDA Supported by other
departments as outlined in the report.

FINANCES

The travel for the two delegates was financed by U20 through the host cities — Sao
Paulo and Rion de Janeiro whilst other delegates were funded by TEDA.

The Budget provision for the 2025 U20 Cycle has not yet been properly determined
until the stakeholder engagements are advanced and the activities are identified by
both cities. There are still some stakeholder engagements which are still taking place
relating to the matter to agree on key issues. The financial provision for this activities
will be shared amongst several stakeholders due to its nature. The covenants of the
U20 Cycle activity, which is C40 and UCLG, will work with the two cities to secure the
funding for some of the activities. Some of the activities for the 2024 U20 Summit co
- hosted by both Sao Paulo and Rio de Janeiro, were funded by Bloomberg
Philanthropies. The intention is also to secure funding from other interested parties
with the assistance and support of the conveners. In parallel the 2025 U20 Cycle may
align some of their activities to the TEDA programs to leverage on the available
financial provisions. Our own source budget provision will be required to be from
Tshwane Economic Development Agency. The city of Johannesburg as co-chair and
host will also make budget provision on other activities.

CONSTITUTIONAL AND LEGAL FACTORS
None.
COMMUNICATION

Communications around the activities of this travel was done on a daily basis of the
summit by the Media liaison of the Executive Mayor. The media coverage was at
various platforms.

A multi- tasked team on Communication will be assembled to handle the overall
communication of the U20 program. An Intensive communication will be required for
the 2025 U20 cycle. The support will be provided by the converters to the
Communication team.
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6.5 PREVIOUS COUNCIL OR MAYORAL COMMITTEE RESOLUTIONS

The travel report (Ref 11234/1) regarding the 2024 U20 Mayors Summit in Rio de
Janeiro was approved by MAYCO on the 23rd of October 2024.

7 CONCLUSION

This has been a beneficial trip to witness the unfolding of the 2024 U20 Cycle. It is
one of the climate diplomacy activities which strengthens the profiling of the city and
increases the global presence. It has provided the delegates with finding ways of
structuring the approach which the city should capitalize on. It is further a monumental
moment to be given an opportunity to contribute towards the country G20 Process.
The city needs to embrace and institutionalize the 2025 U20 activities where all the
key stakeholders, departments, partners, including the community structures will be
involved and find value in the process.

RESOLVED:

That cognisance be taken of the content of the report.
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Reference no. 99148/1
Vuyo Zitumane (0494)
MAYORAL COMMITTEE: 5 February 2025

3. OFFICE OF THE CHIEF OPERATIONS OFFICER
APPROVAL FOR THE EXCECUTIVE MAYOR DR NASIPHI MOYA AND THREE
CITY OFFICIALS TO PARTICIPATE IN THE C40 CITIES GREEN AND RESILIENT
URBANSHIFT AFRICA FORUM 2025 AND CITY ACADEMY, 17-21 FEBRUARY
2025, NAIROBI, KENYA F
(From the Executive Committee: 27 January 2025)

1. PURPOSE

The purpose of the report is to obtain approval for the Executive Mayor, Dr Nasiphi
Moya and three City officials to attend the Green and Resilient Urban Shift Africa
Forum 2025 and City Academy, 17-21 February 2025, Nairobi. The City officials are
Lutske Newton, Director: Climate Change Adaptation and Resilience, Namugaya
Kisuule: Deputy Director: Spatial Research, Strategy and Policy, and Seluleko
Ngubane: Director: Stakeholder and Strategic Relationships.

2. STRATEGIC PRIORITIES

The City of Tshwane is a catalyst for growth as a major metropolitan and as the capital
city. As the administrative hub of the country, it has an established international
footprint, as it contains one of the highest number of embassies in the world, an array
of research institutions and numerous major industries that offer it a significant
competitive advantage over other cities. The city can most certainly be a major
economic driver in different spaces through numerous strategic interventions

A business-friendly city that promotes employment and economic growth;
Maintaining a clean and protected natural environment;

A caring city that supports the vulnerable and provides social relief; and
Creating a healthy and vibrant city.

3. BACKGROUND

The City of Tshwane has experienced unprecedented growth since 2011 with a
growth rate of 38% - the fastest growing metropolitan municipality in South Africa.
Much of this growth has found expression in the mushrooming of informal settlements
with 570 recognised informal settlements dotted around the City’s open spaces. The
balance of the growth has materialised in residential estates mainly in the eastern
and southern parts of the city and placing strain on the City’s already stressed and
aged infrastructure.

This rapid urbanisation has unfolded with the City’s journey towards becoming a
climate responsive and resilient City. The City has come to terms with both its
contribution to the production of greenhouse gases as well as its exposure to climate
change. On average, the City’s temperatures have increased by 1.8 degrees Celsius
since 1960 and these rising temperatures are aggravated by the urban heat island
effect which occurs where green, open spaces are removed for development
purposes. The prevalence of hard and impermeable surfaces also contributes to the
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risk of urban flooding particularly where maintenance of storm water drains is not
undertaken on a routine basis.

The City’s commitment to addressing climate change has been supported by the C40
Climate Cities Leadership Group which it became a member of a decade ago in 2014.
As a cities network-based organisation, it has ensured that its member cities have
been able to learn about and share experiences on tried and tested methods that
have found to be useful in addressing the dire need for climate responsive and
resilient planning and governance.

The support from C40 Cities has led to the development and adoption of the Tshwane
Climate Action Plan (CAP) on 26 May 2022. Implementation of the Tshwane CAP
which has a thirty-year horizon will require ongoing support, mentoring and
knowledge exchange with experts in the field and other cities with similar challenges.

DISCUSSION

The Green and Resilient Urban Shift Africa Forum 2025 and City Academy is being
hosted from 17 to 21 Feb 2025 in Nairobi, Kenya. This forum and City Academy are
being hosted by C40 Climate Cities Leadership Group in partnership with the World
Resources Institute, ICLEI, UNDP, and the World Bank Group. It is being supported
by Global Environment Facility (GEF), led by the UN Environment Programme, and
delivered by Urban Shift.

Urban Shift is a GEF-funded programme within the WRI Urban Development
Programme (Creating liveable neighbourhoods that build resilience, improve health,
and equitably connect people and opportunities) and the WRI Ross Centre for
Sustainable Cities (Building cities that are good for people, nature and the climate).

Both the forum and City Academy are being hosted by C40 Climate Cities Leadership
Group in partnership with the World Resources Institute, ICLEI, UNDP, and the World
Bank Group. It is being supported by GEF, led by the UN Environment Programme,
and delivered by Urban Shift.

The Africa Forum will bring together 250 participants from over thirty cities in the
region, including mayors, city officials, national government representatives,
financiers, businesses, civic organisations, and more. With most of the world's
projected urban growth expected to occur in Africa, the Forum will focus on resilience,
urban planning, and infrastructure development. The Forum aims to address the
impacts of climate change amid regional development challenges while seeking
opportunities to catalyse investments in sustainable urban development.

The City Academies will offer training opportunities for city-level decision-makers and
practitioners through three parallel courses: Accommodating Urban Growth,
(delivered by C40); and Circular Economy (delivered by ICLEI); and Green and
Thriving Neighbourhoods (delivered by UNEP). These training sessions will run from
Thursday, 20 to Friday, 21 February, combining presentations, interactive exercises,
and the sharing of best practices.

In summary the general overview of the week will comprise of the plenary sessions,
parallel sessions, technical sessions . There will be a high level opening of the
ceremony and some site visits . The technical sessions will cover topic relating to
Accommodating Urban growth; Circular economy and Green and thriving


https://www.wri.org/cities/urban-development
https://www.wri.org/cities
https://www.wri.org/cities
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Neighbourhoods. On the other side the parallel sessions will cover the following
topics:

Climate leadership Masterclass for Climate Change;

Transport - Financing the future of Urban mobility;

Collaborations and partnerships - Multilevel co-operations;

Collaborations and partnerships - City Business Climate Alliance;

Adaptation and Resilience - Heat , Flooding and Nature based solutions; and
Air quality clean skies ahead.

Furthermore, the Executive Mayor, Dr Nasiphi Moya has been invited to participate
in a Mayors’ Regional Round table, which will be held during the Forum. This
Roundtable will bring together both C40 and non-C40 African mayors and will be
hosted by C40 co-chair, Mayor Yvonne Aki Sawyerr. It will offer a valuable opportunity
to engage in collaborative discussions on the region’s priority needs, which we aim
to reflect in the upcoming C40 Regional Business Plan for Africa to better address
the identified challenges. Additionally, we will explore financing mechanisms for
climate action, ensuring that member cities remain on track to effectively implement
their climate plans. This will also serve as an ideal opportunity for the Executive
Mayor to discuss the co-chairing of the forthcoming U20 event and to gather insights
on how strategic urban management issues that need to be carried through to the
U20 event.

The key participants of this Summit amongst others includes African cities and
Mayors; National governments; Key partners working in the region; Investors ;
technical officials and key speakers or contributors.

The delegation that has been identified to participate in the Green and Resilient
UrbanShift Africa Forum 2025 and City Academy are as follows:

Delegate Designation Pay Number

Dr Nasiphi Moya Executive Mayor XXX

Lutske Newton Director: Climate Change Adaptation and Resilience 10034857
Programmes

Namugaya Kisuule Deputy Director: Spatial Research, Strategy and Policy 10002773

Seluleko Ngubane Director: Stakeholder and Strategic Relationships 10055908

COMMENTS OF THE STAKEHOLDER DEPARTMENTS
COMMENTS OF THE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER
Cognisance is taken of the contents of the report.

The purpose of this report is to obtain approval for the Executive Mayor, Dr Nasiphi
Moya and three City officials to attend the Green and Resilient Urban Shift Africa
Forum 2025 and City Academy, 17-21 February 2025, Nairobi. The City officials are
Lutske Newton, Director: Climate Change Adaptation and Resilience, Namugaya
Kisuule: Deputy Director: Spatial Research, Strategy and Policy, and Seluleko
Ngubane: Director: Stakeholder and Strategic Relationships.
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It is indicated in the report that there are no financial implications emanating as result
of this report for the City as travel, accommodation, visa costs, airport transfers, and
catering will be provided by C40 Cities.

This undertaking should be kept as the City is still financially constrained.

COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: GROUP LEGAL AND SECRETARIAT
SERVICES

The purpose of this report is to obtain approval for the Executive Mayor, Dr Nasiphi
Moya and three City officials to attend the Green and Resilient Urban Shift Africa
Forum 2025 and City Academy, 17-21 February 2025, Nairobi. The City officials are
Lutske Newton, Director: Climate Change Adaptation and Resilience, Namugaya
Kisuule: Deputy Director: Spatial Research, Strategy and Policy, and Seluleko
Ngubane: Director: Stakeholder and Strategic Relationships.

On 11 September 2020 the Administrator passed a Corporate System of Delegations
in terms of which the city manager has the power to appoint any officials as delegates
or representatives at national conferences, congresses, workshop, seminars,
symposia, etc. and approve the attendance thereof. However the chief whip is
delegated with to approve the travelling arrangements for the Executive mayor.

Section 15 of the Local Government: Municipal Finance Management Act, 2003 (Act
No. 56 of 2003) (hereafter referred to as “MFMA”) requires the municipality to incur
expenditures in terms of the approved budget and within limits of the amounts
appropriated for the different votes in an approved budget which must be complied
with.

However, we that the report mention that travel and accommodation will be
sponsored by C40 thus, the City of Tshwane will not incur any costs for the trip.

In terms of clause 8.1 of the Cost Containment Policy 2023/24 MTREF approved by
Council on the 06 June 2024, (hereinafter referred to as ‘Cost Containment Policy’),
a travel desk has been established to make arrangements based on departmental
requirements within the relevant allocations. Departments must make use of the
travel desk for all travel arrangements and not use other agencies. No provision has
been made for official travel in the 2023/24 MTREF. The political offices critical
travelling requirements must be managed within available resources.

All departments with critical travelling requirements must submit a report for approval
by the Accounting Officer with a detailed motivation regarding the benefits that will be
derived by the city. This is inclusive of sponsored travel.

In order to comply with the regulations a municipality must adhere to the following
measures:

An Accounting Officer-

a. May approve the purchase of economy class tickets for all officials or political
office bearers where the flying time for the flights is five hours or less; and

b. May only approve the purchase of business class tickets for officials, political
office bearers and persons reporting directly to the accounting officer for flights
exceeding five hours.
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In accordance with clause 8.8 of the Cost Containment Policy, attendance of
conferences or events by officials within and outside of South Africa must be
approved by the accounting officer or mayor in the case of political office bearers.

When considering requests to attend conferences and events, the accounting officer
or mayor as the case may be, must take the following into account:

The officials’ or political office bearer’s role and responsibilities and the anticipated
benefits of the conference or event;

Whether the conference or event will address the relevant concerns of the
municipality;

The number of officials or political office bearers to attend the conference or event,
may not exceed three officials per function/division;

Availability of funds to meet expenses related to the conference or event; and

The overall costs associated with the conference or event (travel, accommodation,
conference registration expenses and any other related expenses).

Departments must benchmark costs with other professional bodies or regulatory
bodies before submitting requests for consideration and approval by the accounting
officer for an official or political office bearer to attend a conference or study tour
within and outside the borders of South Africa. The benchmark costs referred to
above (3) may not exceed an amount as determined from time to time by the National
Treasury through a notice.

The amount referred to (4) above excludes costs related to travel, accommodation
and related expenses, but include- a) Conference or event registration expenses; and
b) Any other expense incurred in relation to the conference or event.

When considering the cost for conferences or events the following items must be
excluded, laptops, tablets and other similar tokens that are built into the price of such
conferences or events.

Attendance of conferences will be limited to two per annum. The municipality and
municipal entities must take advantage of early registration discounts by granting the
required approvals to attend the conference, event or study tour, in advance.

A feedback report must be submitted to EXCO after attendance of the conference,
event or study tour. No conferences and study tours will be allowed, unless included
and approved as part of the budget.

Furthermore, Regulation 48 of the Municipal Supply Chain Management Regulations
dated 20 January 2017 issued under the MFMA requires the accounting officer of a
municipality or municipal entity to promptly disclose to the National Treasury and the
relevant provincial treasury any sponsorship promised, offered or granted to the
municipality or municipal entity, whether directly or through a representative or
intermediary, by any person who is a provider or prospective provider of goods or
services to the municipality or municipal entity; or a recipient or prospective recipient
of goods disposed or to be disposed, of by the municipality or municipal entity.
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Having taken regard to the aforesaid and with specific reference to the contents of
the report, Group Legal and Secretariat Services Department takes cognisance of
the contents of the report and its recommendations and submits that:

e the report be referred to the City Manager for his attention and approval;

¢ leave of absence from work should be approved for the candidates in respect of
those particular days; and

e the provisions of the approved Cost Containment Policy 2023/24 MTREF be
complied with.

COMMENTS OF THE MMC

Reviewed and approved without comments.
IMPLICATIONS

HUMAN RESOURCES

The Executive Mayor, Dr Nasiphi Moya, and the three nominated officials, Lutske
Newton, Director: Climate Change Adaptation and Resilience, Namugaya Kisuule:
Deputy Director: Spatial Research, Strategy and Policy, and Seluleko Ngubane:
Director Stakeholder and Strategic Relationships will be required to attend a five-day
Academy and Forum in Nairobi, Kenya. They will be capacitated to augment the
City’s ability to address accelerated climate resilient and responsive urban planning
in line with the rapid growth of the City with this being concentrated in the informal
sector, where vulnerable persons are most at risk of exposure to climate hazards
such as fire, flooding, and heat.

FINANCES

The delegations’ travel, accommodation, visa costs, airport transfers, and catering
will be provided by C40 Cities.

CONSTITUTIONAL AND LEGAL FACTORS

The Climate Change Act 22 of 2024 aims to provide for the effective management of
inevitable climate change impacts by enhancing adaptive capacity, strengthening
resilience, and reducing vulnerability to climate change. It requires municipalities to
both assess its exposure to climate change and then put climate change response
plans in plans to address this exposure.

COMMUNICATION

The participants will communicate the outcomes of the Academy through appropriate
existing platforms such as the Tshwane Disaster Management Forum and through
knowledge exchange webinars that can be hosted by the City Strategies and
Organisational Performance Department.

PREVIOUS COUNCIL OR MAYORAL COMMITTEE RESOLUTIONS

On 26 May 2022, the Council approved the Tshwane Climate Action Plan and on
23 June 2022, the Council approved the Tshwane Disaster Management Plan.
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CONCLUSION

The City welcomes the opportunity to participate in the forthcoming to participate the
Green and Resilient Urban Shift Africa Forum 2025 and City Academy, 17-21 Feb
2025, Nairobi, Kenya being hosted by the C40 Cities Climate Leadership Group in
partnership with the World Resources Institute, ICLEI, and UNDP. The delegation of
three officials led by the Executive Mayor will have the opportunity to focus on
resilience, urban planning, and infrastructure development in the context of rapid
African urban growth. The learnings will be substantial since the Forum aims to
address the impacts of climate change amid regional development challenges while
seeking opportunities to catalyse investments in sustainable urban development.
This will greatly assist the City implement its Climate Action Plan as approved by the
Tshwane Council in 2022.

RESOLVED:

1.

That approval be granted that the Executive Mayor, Dr Nasiphi Moya to attend the
Green and Resilient Urban Shift Africa Forum 2025 and City Academy, 17-21 Feb
2025, Nairobi, Kenya;

That approval be granted City of Tshwane officials, are Lutske Newton, Director:
Climate Change Adaptation and Resilience, Namugaya Kisuule: Deputy Director:
Spatial Research and Policy, and Seluleko Ngubane: Director: Stakeholder and
Strategic Relationship to attend the Green and Resilient Urban Shift Africa Forum
2025 and City Academy, 17-21 Feb 2025, Nairobi, Kenya; and

That the Executive Mayor and the three city officials be granted a leave of absence
for the duration of the visit
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Reference no. 61156/1
Anisha Dharumrajh (1673)
MAYORAL COMMITTEE: 5 February 2025

4. CITY STRATEGY AND ORGANISATIONAL PERFORMANCE DEPARTMENT
QUARTER 4 PERFORMANCE REPORT ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE
DEPARTMENTAL ADJUSTED BUSINESS PLANS FOR THE 2023/24 FINANCIAL
YEAR
(From the Executive Committee: 14 October 2024 and the Mayoral Committee:
22 January 2025)

1. PURPOSE
The purpose of the report is to table the —

o Departmental Business Plan Report for the end of Quarter 4 of the 2023/24
financial year, which was developed in line with the approved Departmental
Business Plans for the 2023/24 financial year; and

. Business Plan Reports of the municipal entities for the end of Quarter 4 of the
2023/24 financial year, which were developed in line with their approved
Business Plans for the 2023/24 financial year.

2. STRATEGIC PRIORITIES
This report addresses the following strategic priority:
e A professional public service that drives accountability and transparency.
3. BACKGROUND

The Local Government: Municipal Finance Management Act, 2003 (Act 56 of 2003)
(MFMA) requires municipalities to prepare Service Delivery and Budget
Implementation Plans (SDBIPs) for each financial year. The SDBIP planning
approach adopted by the City in the 2023/24 financial year followed the National
Treasury Circular 13 of 2005, according to which the SDBIP is a layered plan that
consists of a top layer and a lower layer. The top layer reflects the core business of
the City at a more strategic and organisation-wide level, while the lower level reflects
the operations of the line function departments and municipal entities of the City at a
functional level.

The top layer is called the SDBIP, and it is reported separately following the reporting
processes adopted by Council, with Council as the approving authority and the last
targeted governance structure in the processing of the report as per the governance
model of the City. The lower layer is called the Departmental Business Plan and is
approved by the Mayoral Committee. The reports developed against the
Departmental Business Plans are tabled in the Mayoral Committee meetings with the
Mayoral Committee being the approving authority of these reports. The two planning
levels are separate, but mutually supportive and reinforcing.
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This report is developed in terms of MFMA Circular No. 13 of 2005. It presents the
progress recorded by line function departments and municipal entities over the fourth
quarter of the 2023/24 financial year against targets set to be delivered during the
same period in accordance with the 2023/24 financial year’s approved Business
Plans of the line function departments and entities.

In processing the Business Plans for the 2023/24 financial year, the city
accommodated the institutionalisation of the governance and service delivery
indicators emanating from the prioritisation undertaken in the previous term by
formulating and including in the Departmental Business Plans, the performance
indicators that seek to track performance on the targeted deliverables that originate
from that prioritisation. Therefore, this report includes performance on the indicators
that respond to the prioritisation that happened in the previous term. Most of the
indicators that respond to the then prioritization are included in the individual
departmental scorecards and are aligned to the departments to which the
phenomenon directed by the prioritisation belongs.

Some of the indicators that originate from the prioritisation referred to above are
presented separately in this report. There are six indicators that cut across various
departments. This distinction is motivated by the fact that these indicators are not
uniquely associated with one department. Instead, the indicators cut across many city
departments, and including them in the individual departmental scorecard would have
led to what could appear as a duplication of the same performance measure or
indicator in different departments, thus creating confusion.

DISCUSSION

The planning and reporting approach adopted by the city distinguishes between the
two layers of planning and reporting as guided by National Treasury Circular 13 of
2005. In line with this planning and reporting approach, this report presents the
performance of the line function departments and entities against targets set to be
delivered over the quarter 4 period of the 2023/24 financial year in accordance with
their approved adjusted Business Plans. The focus is on the activities (operations) of
the departments and municipal entities over the period under review.

The approved business plan for the 2023/24 financial year is made up of a combined
total of 706 indicators drawn from various departments and entities. This number
excludes 6 indicators that cut across many City departments and responds to the
prioritisation undertaken in the previous term. Therefore, this report presents
performance against the targets set on these two sets of indicators as at the end of
quarter 4 of the 2023/24 financial year.

STATISTICAL SUMMARY OF PERFORMANCE RECORDED OVER QUARTER 4

This performance summary is based on the 706 indicators and targets set in the
approved Business Plans of the departments and municipal entities for the 2023/24
financial year, as well as the cross-cutting indicators emanating from the prioritisation
undertaken in the previous term. Of the 706 indicators, 637 were due for reporting at
the end of Quarter 4. Of the 637 targets due for reporting at the end of the fourth
quarter, 587 were due for assessment. Of the 587 targets that were due for
assessment, 453 (77.17%) were achieved and 126 (21.47%) targets were not
achieved. A total of 8 targets were not reported, representing 1.36% targets not
reported.
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HIGH-LEVEL PERFORMANCE SUMMARY PER CLUSTER FOR QUARTER 4

Statistical summary of performance against targets set to be achieved over Quarter 4
of the 2023/24 financial year presented per cluster.

Table 1 presents a statistical summary of performance per cluster in line with the
approved Business Plans for the 2023/24 financial year. While Table 1 includes most
of the indicators that originate from the prioritisation that happened in the previous
term, it excludes the six indicators that also originate from the previous term’s
prioritisation and that cut across many departments. Performance on these six cross-
cutting indicators is presented in Table 2.



Table 1: Statistical summary of performance against targets set for Quarter 4, presented per cluster.
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Assessment
Details

Q1 Performance

Q2 Performance

Q3 Performance

Q4 Performance

Office of
the City
Manager
Cluster

Governance
and
Support
Service
Cluster

Office of
the Chief
Operations
Officer
Cluster

Municipal
Entities

Office of
the City
Manager
Cluster

Governance
and
Support
Service
Cluster

Office of
the Chief
Operations
Officer
Cluster

Municipal
Entities

Office of
the City
Manager
Cluster

Governance
and
Support
Service
Cluster

Office of
the Chief
Operations
Officer
Cluster

Municipal
Entities

Office of
the City
Manager
Cluster

Governance
and
Support
Service
Cluster

Office of
the Chief
Operations
Officer
Cluster

Total number
of indicators
for the
2023/24
financial year

267

187

239

27

267

187

239

27

268

157

254

27

268

187

254

Number of
duplicated
indicators

Number of
indicators
due for
reporting in
the period
under review
(Performance
and
Reporting
Indicators)

(Excluding
duplicated
indicators
and
indicators
that are not
due for
reporting)

192

157

198

15

192

168

204

19

166

128

201

20

241

140

229




42

Number of
performance
indicators
achieved

102 85 86 13 82 93 95 13 82 17 16 150 108 175
103

Number of
performance
indicators not
achieved

51 47 62 2 49 46 60 6 14 25 e 4 55 25 38

Number of
reporting
indicators not
assessed

38 25 49 0 40 29 49 0 0 0 0 0 28 7 16

Number of
indicators not
reported

21 0 0 0 70 0 51 0 8 0 0

N
o
N
o

41.2

Statistical summary of performance on the cross-cutting indicators emanating from the prioritisation undertaken in the previous term.

Table 2 presents a statistical summary of performance against targets set on the cross-cutting indicators that originate from the
prioritisation that happened in the previous term. The performance progress reported is as at the end of Quarter 4 of the 2023/24
financial year.

Table 2: Statistical summary of performance on cross-cutting indicators emanating from the prioritisation undertaken in the previous term.
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Department |Total  |Q1 Performance Q2 Performance Q3 Performance Q4 Performance
o Numbe |ingicat [Number |Indicat [Indicat |Indicat [Number [indicat |Indicat |Indicat [Number |Indicat |Indicat |Indicat |Number |indicat |Indicators |Indicators
Municipal |r of ors of ors ors Not |ors Not |of ors ors Not |ors Not |of ors ors Not |ors Not |of ors Not Not
Entity APPIOV  Ipye for |Indicator |Achiev |Achiev [Report |Indicato |Achiev |Achiev |Report [Indicato |Achiev |Achiev |Report |Indicato |Achiev |Achieved  |Reported
ed. Reporti |s Not ed ed ed rs Not |ed ed ed rsNot |ed ed ed rsNot |ed
Indicat |ng Applicab Applica Applica Applica
ors for le to the ble to ble to ble to
the departm the the the
2023/2 ent departm departm departm
4FY ent ent ent
Emergency |6 5 1 4 0 0 3 1 1 0 0 0 0 5 0 5 1 0
Services
Department
Office of 6 5 1 3 1 0 1 3 1 0 0 4 1 0 1 4 1 0
the City
Manager
Office of 6 5 3 2 0 0 0 0 0 5 3 1 1 0 5 1 0 0
the
Executive
Mayor
Communica |6 5 3 2 0 0 3 1 1 0 0 4 1 0 4 1 1 0
tion,
Marketing
and Events
City 6 5 3 1 1 0 0 1 4 0 2 2 1 0 3 2 1 0
Strategy
and
Organisatio
nal
Performanc
e
Department
Group 6 5 1 1 3 0 0 0 2 3 Not Not Not 5 0 4 2 0
Financial reported |reporte |[reporte
Services d d
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Department |Total  |Q1 Performance Q2 Performance Q3 Performance Q4 Performance
o Numbe |ingicat [Number |Indicat [Indicat |Indicat [Number [indicat |Indicat |Indicat [Number |Indicat |Indicat |Indicat |Number |indicat |Indicators |Indicators
Municipal |r of ors of ors ors Not |ors Not |of ors ors Not |ors Not |of ors ors Not |ors Not |of ors Not Not
Entity APPIOV  Ipye for |Indicator |Achiev |Achiev [Report |Indicato |Achiev |Achiev |Report [Indicato |Achiev |Achiev |Report |Indicato |Achiev |Achieved  |Reported
ed. Reporti |s Not ed ed ed rs Not |ed ed ed rsNot |ed ed ed rsNot |ed
Indicat |ng Applicab Applica Applica Applica
ors for le to the ble to ble to ble to
the departm the the the
2023/2 ent departm departm departm
4FY ent ent ent
Tshwane 6 5 2 2 1 0 0 2 3 0 1 4 0 0 1 5 0 0
Metro
Police
Department
Group Audit |6 5 2 2 1 0 0 2 3 0 0 4 1 0 4 1 1 0
and Risk
Office of 6 5 5 0 0 0 0 1 4 0 0 0 0 6 5 1 0 0
the Chief
Whip
Office of 6 5 0 0 0 5 0 1 4 0 4 2 0 0 0 3 3 0
the
Speaker
Shared |6 |5 |0 3 2 o o 3 2 oo 4 2 o
Services 0 5 1 0
Department
Economic |6 5 0 2 3 0 0 1 4 0 0 4 2 0
Developme 0 6 0 0
ntand
Spatial
Planning
Department
Group 6 5 0 4 1 0 0 4 1 0 0 3 2 0
Human 0 5 1 0

Capital




45

Department |Total  |Q1 Performance Q2 Performance Q3 Performance Q4 Performance
o Numbe |ingicat [Number |Indicat [Indicat |Indicat [Number [indicat |Indicat |Indicat [Number |Indicat |Indicat |Indicat |Number |indicat |Indicators |Indicators
Municipal |r of ors of ors ors Not |ors Not |of ors ors Not |ors Not |of ors ors Not |ors Not |of ors Not Not
Entity APPIOV  Ipye for |Indicator |Achiev |Achiev [Report |Indicato |Achiev |Achiev |Report [Indicato |Achiev |Achiev |Report |Indicato |Achiev |Achieved  |Reported
ed. Reporti |s Not ed ed ed rs Not |ed ed ed rsNot |ed ed ed rsNot |ed
Indicat |ng Applicab Applica Applica Applica
ors for le to the ble to ble to ble to
the departm the the the
2023/2 ent departm departm departm
4FY ent ent ent
Manageme
nt
Group 6 5 2 2 1 0 2 2 1 0 3 2 0 0
Legal and 3 2 1 0
Secretariat
Services
Group 6 5 0 3 2 0 0 3 2 0 0 5 0 0 0 5 1 0
Property
Customer |6 5 1 4 0 0 1 4 0 0 0 6 0 0 0 6 0 0
Relations
Manageme
nt
Department
Roads and |6 5 0 1 4 0 0 2 3 0 0 1 5 0 0 2 4 0
Transport
Department
Human 6 5 1 3 1 0 1 1 3 0 0 2 4 0 0 5 1 0
Settlements
Department
Health 6 5 1 1 3 0 0 2 1 2 1 4 1 0 0 5 1 0
Department
Regional 6 5 1 2 2 0 1 3 1 0 0 3 3 0 0 3 3 0
Operations
and

Coordinatio
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Department |Total  |Q1 Performance Q2 Performance Q3 Performance Q4 Performance
o Numbe |ingicat [Number |Indicat [Indicat |Indicat [Number [indicat |Indicat |Indicat [Number |Indicat |Indicat |Indicat |Number |indicat |Indicators |Indicators
Municipal |r of ors of ors ors Not |ors Not |of ors ors Not |ors Not |of ors ors Not |ors Not |of ors Not Not
Entity APPIOV  Ipye for |Indicator |Achiev |Achiev [Report |Indicato |Achiev |Achiev |Report [Indicato |Achiev |Achiev |Report |Indicato |Achiev |Achieved  |Reported
ed. Reporti |s Not ed ed ed rs Not |ed ed ed rsNot |ed ed ed rsNot |ed
Indicat |ng Applicab Applica Applica Applica
ors for le to the ble to ble to ble to
the departm the the the
2023/2 ent departm departm departm
4FY ent ent ent
n
Department
Environmen |6 5 1 1 3 0 1 1 3 0 Not Not Not 5 0 4 2 0
tand reported |reporte (reporte
Agriculture d d
Manageme
nt
Department
Energyand |6 5 0 4 1 0 0 1 4 0 Not Not Not 5 0 3 3 0
Electricity reported |reporte (reporte
Department d d
Waterand |6 5 0 1 4 0 0 3 2 0 0 4 1 0 0 4 2 0
Sanitation
Department
Community |6 5 0 3 1 1 0 4 1 0 0 4 1 0 1 2 3 0
and Social
Developme
nt Services
Department
Housing 6 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Company
Tshwane
Tshwane |6 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Economic
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Department |Total  |Q1 Performance Q2 Performance Q3 Performance Q4 Performance
o Numbe |ingicat [Number |Indicat [Indicat |Indicat [Number [indicat |Indicat |Indicat [Number |Indicat |Indicat |Indicat |Number |indicat |Indicators |Indicators
Municipal |r of ors of ors ors Not |ors Not |of ors ors Not |ors Not |of ors ors Not |ors Not |of ors Not Not
Entity APPIOV  Ipye for |Indicator |Achiev |Achiev [Report |Indicato |Achiev |Achiev |Report [Indicato |Achiev |Achiev |Report |Indicato |Achiev |Achieved  |Reported
ed ) Reporti |s Not ed ed ed rs Not |ed ed ed rsNot |ed ed ed rsNot |ed
Indicat |ng Applicab Applica Applica Applica
ors for le to the ble to ble to ble to
the departm the the the
20232 ent departm departm departm
4FY ent ent ent
Developme
nt Agency
4.2 HIGH-LEVEL PERFORMANCE SUMMARY PER DEPARTMENT AND ENTITY FOR QUARTER 4
4.2.1 Statistical summary of performance against targets set on departmental indicators as per the approved business plan, including some

of the indicators that originate from the prioritisation undertaken in the previous term.

Table 3 presents a statistical summary of performance against the targets set for each department as per the approved business plan.
While this includes the indicators that originate from the individual line function departments, it excludes the six cross-cutting indicators
that originate from the prioritisation undertaken in the previous term, because these are addressed separately in the report.

Table3: Statistical summary of performance against targets set for Quarter 4 presented per department and entity.

The performance information provided below went through a vigorous quality assurance process before approval by the Heads of the
departments, as a true reflection of the performance of the departments against the targets set in the approved adjusted Departmental
SDBIP/Business Plan scorecard.

Legend:

e The achieved targets are highlighted in green; and

¢ The non-achieved targets are highlighted in red

Table 3: Summary of target achievement presented per department and entity.
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Departm
ents and
Municipal
Entities

202
3124
Adju
sted
Ann
ual
Targ
ets

Dupli
cated
Targe
ts

Q1 Performance

Q2 Performance

Q3 Performance

Q4 Performance

Indic
ators
Due
for
Repo
rting

Targ
ets

Achi
eved

Targ
ets
Not
Achi
eved

Targ
ets
Not
Rep
orted

Indic
ators
Due
for
Repo
rting

Targ
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Q4 Performance
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Q4 Performance
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MAIN REASONS FOR UNDERPERFORMANCE
In the main, underperformance is attributed to the following:

e The cost containment measures implemented by the City is noted as a cause for
non-achievement on some of the targets.

e Capacity issues are noted as reasons for non-achievement of some targets.

e Delays in the appointment of Ward Committees impacts negatively on the
achievement of some indicators.

e Liquidity position of the City is noted as a serious concern hindering performance
on some indicators.

COMMENTS OF THE STAKEHOLDER DEPARTMENTS
COMMENTS OF THE CHIEF AUDIT EXECUTIVE

The purpose of the report is to table the departmental business plans for the end of
Quarter 4 of 2023/24 financial year, which was developed in line with the approved
departmental business plans for the 2023/24 financial year, and the business plan
reports of the municipal entities for the end of Quarter 4 of the 2023/24 financial year
which were developed in line with their approved business plan for the 2023/24
financial year.

Section 72 of the Local Government: Municipal Finance Management Act (No. 56 of
2003) indicates that the accounting officer of a municipality must by 25 January of
each year:

(a) assess the performance of the municipality during the first half of the financial
year, taking into account:

(i) the monthly statements referred to in section 71 for the first half of the financial
year.

(i) the municipality’s service delivery performance during the first half of the financial
year, and the service delivery targets, and performance indicators set in the service
delivery and budget implementation plan.

(iiif) the past year’s annual report, and progress on resolving problems identified in the
annual report; and

(iv) the performance of every municipal entity under the sole or shared control of the
municipality, taking into account reports in terms of section 88 from any such entities;
and

Section 93B of the Local Government Municipal Systems Act (No. 32 of 2000)
indicates that a parent municipality which has sole control of a municipal entity, or
effective control in the case of a municipal entity which is a private company:

(a) must ensure that annual performance objectives and indicators for the municipal
entity are established by agreement with the municipal entity and included in the
municipal entity’s multi-year business plan in accordance with section 87 (5) (d) of
the Municipal Finance Management Act.
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The Group Audit and Risk department takes note of the report and its contents,
however, for effective and efficient achievement of targets set, management should
consider the following:

e Ensure that the key performance indicators (KPls) are measurable and avoid
misalignment of targets between annual and quarterly targets or inappropriate
KPIs. This will ensure that all the KPls set are reported timely.

e The KPIs set should be realistic, achievable, and relevant to the processes and
consider regular review and adjustment whereby the KPI is not achievable.

e Regularly monitoring of KPI should be conducted to avoid inconsistent or
inaccurate reporting.

COMMENTS OF THE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER
Cognisance is taken of the contents of the report.

There are no financial implications emanating as a result of this report for the City of
Tshwane as the purpose of this report is to table:

e Departmental Business Plan Report for the end of quarter 4 of the 2023/24
financial year, which was developed in line with the approved Departmental
Business Plans for the 2023/24 financial year; and

e Business Plan Reports of the municipal entities for the end of quarter 4 of the
2023/24 financial year, which were developed in line with their approved Business
Plans for the 2023/24 financial year.

COMMENTS OF THE CHIEF OF EMERGENCY SERVICES
The purpose of the report is to table the —

. Departmental Business Plan Report for the end of Quarter 4 of the 2023/24
financial year, which was developed in line with the approved Departmental
Business Plans for the 2023/24 financial year; and

. Business Plan Reports of the municipal entities for the end of Quarter 4 of the
2023/24 financial year, which were developed in line with their approved
Business Plans for the 2023/24 financial year.

The Emergency Services Department (ESD) take note of the contents of the report
and concurs with the report's findings about the achievement of the target on the
business plan scorecard. The department had one KPI that was not accomplished:
Percentage availability of first due firefighting (Engine Company) response fleet per
24-hour period at the 21-fire station.

The department also note with regards to cross-cutting indicators, the department
failed to attain one KPI, which is: Percentage of C9 reports commented on within 5
working days. Regarding cross-cutting indicators, the department failed to attain one
KPI, which is: Percentage of C9 reports commented on within 5 working days. The
department has alerted the CSOP that this cross-cutting KPI was not met, citing the
fact that the delegation of powers report was not visible on C9 and ESD had to wait
for clear report before commenting.
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COMMENTS OF THE CHIEF OF POLICE
Tshwane Metro Police department takes cognisance of the report.
COMMENTS OF THE CHIEF OF STAFF

The OEM notes the contents of the report. Out of all the KPIs reported on a 77%
achievement rate was achieved.

COMMENTS OF THE CHIEF OPERATIONS OFFICER

Cognisance is taken regarding the contents of the report. The results are supported
based on the application of the relevant controls and review procedures as required
by the city’s approved performance management policy and combined assurance
model.

COMMENTS OF THE GOVERNANCE & SUPPORT OFFICER

Comments requested on 18 September 2024 1:07:18 PM and not received by
01 October 2024 8:09:30 PM.

COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: GROUP LEGAL AND SECRETARIAT
SERVICES

The purpose of the report is to table the —

e Departmental Business Plan Report for the end of Quarter 4 of the 2023/24
financial year, which was developed in line with the approved Departmental
Business Plans for the 2023/24 financial year; and

e Business Plan Reports of the municipal entities for the end of Quarter 4 of the
2023/24 financial year, which were developed in line with their approved Business
Plans for the 2023/24 financial year.

In terms of Section 11 (3) (a) (h) & (n) of the Local Government: Municipal Systems
Act, 2000 (Act No. 32 of 2000) (hereafter referred to as the “MSA”), a municipality
exercises its legislative or executive authority by developing and adopting policies,
plans, strategies and programs, including setting of targets for delivery, preparing,
approving and implementing its budgets and also by doing anything else within its
legislative and executive competence.

Having taken regard to the aforesaid and with specific reference to the contents of
the report, Group Legal and Secretariat Services Department take cognisance of the
report and the recommendation.

COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: COMMUNICATIONS, MARKETING AND
EVENTS

The purpose of the report is to table the —

o Departmental Business Plan Report for the end of Quarter 4 of the 2023/24
financial year, which was developed in line with the approved Departmental
Business Plans for the 2023/24 financial year; and
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o Business Plan Reports of the municipal entities for the end of Quarter 4 of the
2023/24 financial year, which were developed in line with their approved
Business Plans for the 2023/24 financial year.

The Communication, Marketing and Events Department takes cognisance of the
report and supports its recommendation.

COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: COMMUNITY AND SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT
SERVICES

CSDS agrees with the contents of Q4 performance report on the implementation of
the departmental adjusted business plans for the 2023/24 financial year.

COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: CUSTOMER RELATIONS MANAGEMENT
The purpose of the report is to table the —

Departmental Business Plan Report for the end of Quarter 4 of the 2023/24 financial
year, which was developed in line with the approved Departmental Business Plans
for the 2023/24 financial year; and

Business Plan Reports of the municipal entities for the end of Quarter 4 of the 2023/24
financial year, which were developed in line with their approved Business Plans for
the 2023/24 financial year.

The Local Government: Municipal Finance Management Act, 2003 (Act 56 of 2003)
(MFMA) requires municipalities to prepare Service Delivery and Budget
Implementation Plans (SDBIPs) for each financial year

This performance summary is based on the 706 indicators and targets set in the
approved Business Plans of the departments and municipal entities for the 2023/24
financial year, as well as the cross-cutting indicators emanating from the prioritisation
undertaken in the previous term.

The Customer Relations Management Department acknowledges that Departments
and municipal entities must implement proper controls that will improve planning,
implementation, and reporting in line with the required standards.

The Customer Relations Management Department takes cognisance of the report
and recommendations.

COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT & AMP;
SPATIAL PLANNING

The Economic Development and Spatial Planning Department takes note of the
content of the report and supports its recommendation.

COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: ENERGY AND ELECTRICITY

Energy and Electricity Department is taking cognisance of the Departmental
Business Plan Report for the end of Quarter 4 of the 2023/2024 financial Year.
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The report present the Departmental Business Plan performance review for end of
Quarter 4 of the 2023/2024 financial Year, which was developed in line the approved
Departmental Business Plans for the 2023/2024 financial year.

COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: ENVIRONMENT AND AGRICULTURE
MANAGEMENT

Environment and Agriculture Management Department support the content of the
report and its recommendation.

COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: GROUP HUMAN CAPITAL MANAGEMENT
The purpose of the report is to table the —

. Departmental Business Plan Report for the end of Quarter 4 of the 2023/24
financial year, which was developed in line with the approved Departmental
Business Plans for the 2023/24 financial year; and

o Business Plan Reports of the municipal entities for the end of Quarter 4 of the
2023/24 financial year, which were developed in line with their approved
Business Plans for the 2023/24 financial year.

Group Human Capital management takes cognisance of the contents and notes the
recommendations of the report. The none-achievement are largely attributed to the
transversal KPIs which depends on performance by respective departments and
requires GHs to take accountability for those KPlIs.

COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: GROUP PROPERTY

The Group Property Department takes note of the content of the report and supports
its recommendation.

COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: HEALTH

The contents of the report is a true reflection of the department's quarter 4
performance on both the SDBIP and CAPEX.

COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: HUMAN SETTLEMENT

Proper controls are required in order to improve on planning, implementation, and
reporting in line with the required standards. The monitoring of implementation
processes and performance must also be strengthened, management of processes
and data collection must be improved in order to keep proper records and ensure
quality assurance. All controls must be in line with Municipal Finance Management
Act, 2003 (Act56 of 2003) (MFMA) which requires municipalities to prepare
SDBIPs for each financial year. therefore the Department of Human Settlements
supports the content and recommendations of the report.
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COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: REGIONAL OPERATIONS AND
COORDINATION

The purpose of the report is to table the —

e Departmental Business Plan Report for the end of Quarter 4 of the 2023/24
financial year, which was developed in line with the approved Departmental
Business Plans for the 2023/24 financial year; and

e Business Plan Reports of the municipal entities for the end of Quarter 4 of the
2023/24 financial year, which were developed in line with their approved Business
Plans for the 2023/24 financial year.

The Q4 performance information captured on the report, is as per the submission
by the ROC department

The department has in great detail indicated the reasons for variance and mitigation
(where applicable) on each of the approved KPls, in line with the set standards and
expectations of the CSOP, and as per the submission template.

Key Interdependent factors such as insufficient regional technical teams, reduced
fleet and reduced operational and maintenance budget, leads to the department
registering performance that is outside the SLA timeframes (delayed repairs and
maintenance).

ROC supports the report, its objectives and recommendations.
COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: ROADS AND TRANSPORT

Comments requested on 18 September 2024 1:07:14 PM and not received by
01 October 2024 8:09:31 PM.

COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: SHARED SERVICES
The purpose of the report is to table the:

e Departmental Business Plan Report for the end of Quarter 4 of the 2023/24
financial year, which was developed in line with the approved Departmental
Business Plans for the 2023/24 financial year; and

e Business Plan Reports of the municipal entities for the end of Quarter 4 of the
2023/24 financial year, which were developed in line with their approved Business
Plans for the 2023/24 financial year.

The performance of the department as reported is a true reflexion of what transpired
during the period. The report is supported.

COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: WATER AND SANITATION

The Water and Sanitation Department has noted the contents of the report and
supports its recommendations to improve performance
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COMMENTS OF THE MMC
Approved.
IMPLICATIONS
HUMAN RESOURCES

In areas where the recorded performance is impacted negatively by inadequate
human resources, the city must within its means capacitate the departments
accordingly.

FINANCES

While this report does not have any financial implications, a separate detailed
financial report will be compiled by Group Financial Services.

CONSTITUTIONAL AND LEGAL FACTORS

The SDBIP planning approach adopted by the city for the 2023/24 financial year
followed the National Treasury Circular 13 of 2005 guide, according to which the
SDBIP is a layered plan that consists of a top layer and a lower layer. The top layer
reflects the core business of the city at a more strategic and organisation-wide level,
while the lower layer reflects the operations of the line function departments and
municipal entities of the city at a functional level. Therefore, this report presents the
performance of the city departments and entities against the lower layer plan as
guided by the MFMA Circular No. 13 of 2005.

COMMUNICATION

This report will be uploaded on the intranet once it has been approved to make it
accessible to all interested groups or stakeholders.

PREVIOUS COUNCIL OR MAYORAL COMMITTEE RESOLUTIONS
None.
CONCLUSION

Departments and municipal entities must implement proper controls that will improve
planning, implementation, and reporting in line with the required standards. The
monitoring of implementation processes and performance must also be strengthened
to promote early warnings on the matters that impede the desired progress, and to
enable corrective actions to be implemented early enough. Departments and entities
must improve the management and administration of service delivery work processes
and data collection, proper record-keeping and quality assurance that promote
reliable (accurate, complete, and valid) reporting. There is also a need to improve the
achievement of set targets.

IT WAS RECOMMENDED (TO THE MAYORAL COMMITTEE: 22 JANUARY 2025):
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That cognisance be taken of the tabling of the Business Plan report for the end of Quarter 4
of the 2023/24 financial year.

During the consideration of the report, it was agreed:
That the report be deferred to the next scheduled Mayoral Committee meeting.

In view of the above:

IT WAS RESOLVED (BY THE MAYORAL COMMITTEE: 22 JANUARY 2025):

That the report be deferred to the next scheduled Mayoral Committee meeting.

RESOLVED:

That cognisance be taken of the tabling of the Business Plan report for the end of Quarter 4
of the 2023/24 financial year.
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Reference no. 61598/1
Anisha Dharumrajh (1673)
MAYORAL COMMITTEE: 5 February 2025

5. CITY STRATEGY AND ORGANISATIONAL PERFORMANCE DEPARTMENT
REQUEST FOR APPROVAL FOR THE CITY OF TSHWANE (COT) TO ENTER
INTO A NEW MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT WITH THE ENGINEERING
COUNCIL OF SOUTH AFRICA (ECSA)
(From the Executive Committee: 14 October 2024 and the Mayoral Committee:
22 January 2025)

1. PURPOSE

The purpose of this report is to request approval for the City of Tshwane to enter into
a Memorandum of Agreement (MoA) with the Engineering Council of South Africa for
a period of three (3) years.

2. STRATEGIC PRIORITIES
e Prioritisation of the electrical grid and water infrastructure;
e A business-friendly city that promotes employment and economic growth;
¢ Maintaining a clean and protected natural environment; and

¢ A professional public service that drives accountability and transparency.
3. BACKGROUND

The Engineering Council of South Africa (ECSA) is the statutory body for engineering
profession in South Africa responsible for accrediting the engineering programs and
to register the engineering professionals in specified categories throughout the
country. It was established in terms of the Engineering Profession Act 2000 (Act No.
46 of 2000), although its history dates back to the South African Council for
Professional Engineers (SACPE) in 1969. ECSA’s core functions are accreditation of
engineering programmes, registration of persons as professionals in specified
categories and the regulation of the practice of registered persons.

ECSA’s vision is to ensure engineering excellence and to transform the nation and
fulfils this vision through:

o determining standards for education and accreditation of educational
programmes;

o registration of engineering practitioners;

o developing and sustaining a relevant, transformed, competent and internationally
recognised engineering profession;

o educating the public on expected engineering quality standards;

o protecting the interest of the public against sub-standard quality of engineering
work;

o regulatory efforts to ensure environmental protection; and

o engaging with government to support national priorities.
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The City through City Strategy and Organisational Performance establishes enduring
partnerships with academia including professional regulatory bodies and research
institutions to strengthen the City of Tshwane’s capacity to address its key service
delivery priorites and unlocking potential for sustainable socio-economic
development.

The City of Tshwane through the Tshwane Leadership and Management Academy
and Group Financial Services held several progressive engagements with ECSA
which cuminated to the city wishing to establish formal relationship with ECSA. The
purpose of this relationship is to:

e leverage off its expertise by collaborating on implementation of the skills
development initiatives;

e advocacy focusing on professional development of candidates in the City;

e joint development of training programmes;

e interventions including technical and practical frameworks, strategies,
implementation plans, research, reviews and reports; and

e joint review of training programmes of interest.

This is in an endeavour to drive economic impact while improving the quality of life of
Tshwane citizens, through strengthening engineering professional services required
for efficient service delivery.

DISCUSSION

The engineering profession is regarded as an occupation in which an individual uses
an intellectual skill based on an established body of knowledge and practice to
provide a specialised service in a defined area in the public interest, exercising
independent judgment in accordance with a code of ethics.

Section 24 of the Constitution of the Republic of South Africa grants everyone the
right to an environment that is not harmful to their health or well-being and to have
the environment protected, for the benefit of present and future generations, through
reasonable legislative and other measure

Section 22 of the Constitution grants every citizen the right to choose a trade,
occupation or profession, provided that such practice of trade, occupation or
profession may be regulated by law.

The profession is regulated to assure the quality of professional services in the public
interest by setting standards of professional qualifications and practice; keeping a
Register of competent persons and allowing the use of associated titles; prescribing
a Code of Professional Conduct for Registered Persons; investigating complaints of
unprofessional conduct; and imposing disciplinary sanctions in the case of proven
misconduct by a Registered Person. Registered Persons are registered in specific
categories in accordance with the requirements of the Engineering Professions Act.

Engineering Council of South Africa’s primary role is to regulate the engineering

profession in accordance with the requirements of the Engineering PA. ECSA’s core

functions relating to the regulation of the engineering profession are as follows:

1. Develop internationally benchmarked and recognised standards for the different
registration categories;
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2.  Enterinto international agreements for the recognition of educational standards
and registration;

3. Visit education providers to evaluate programmes and accredit educational
standards that meet the educational requirements toward registration in each of
the professional categories;

4. Register persons who meet educational requirements in candidate categories;

5 Register persons in professional categories who demonstrate competency
against the prescribed standards for the different categories;

6. Establish specified categories of registration to meet health and safety and
licencing requirements and register persons in such categories;

7. Require registered persons to renew registration at intervals and under
conditions that the Council prescribes;

8. Develop and maintain a code of conduct, supported where necessary by codes
of practice;

9. Investigate complaints of improper conduct against registered persons and
conduct enquiries and impose sanctions as each case requires; and

10. Recommend to the Council for the Built Environment (CBE) ECSA’s
identification of the type of engineering work which may be performed by
persons registered in any of the categories.

ECSA’s Training Academy Certification and Accreditation is an initiative geared to
address and respond to stakeholder expectations around Candidate training, Work
Integrated Learning (WIL) and Continuous Professional Development (CPD). The
intention is to assist employers of engineering practitioners and institutions that
procure engineering services to offer adequate training or development and
mentoring programmes that will provide support and exposure for aspirant
engineering professionals and thus equip them for professional registration with the
ECSA.

The Criteria for Training Programmes that have Produced Cohorts of Professionals
is as follows:

address key training areas as defined in competency standards;

have a work horizon that is at the appropriate level and period;

provide suitably qualified mentors; and

an adequately planned, resourced, led, and executed Programme that is
sustainable.

It is against this background that the City undertakes to work towards accreditation
of the training Programme(s) by ECSA, to treat and develop an academy with the
short-term objective of satisfying training Programme criteria contained in ECSA
Training Academy Policy. The benefits of the work that ECSA is doing will also take
through City engineers to the level of being registered professionals through ECSA’s
Certification.

The proposed Memorandum of Agreement, therefore, constitutes and will serve as
an overarching framework for collaboration between the City of Tshwane and ECSA
considering synergies that exist between the two institutions.

The success of this agreement is dependent upon the commitment of both parties to
act and negotiate in good faith on any terms and conditions coming during the terms
of the MoA.
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COMMENTS OF THE STAKEHOLDER DEPARTMENTS
COMMENTS OF THE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER
Cognisance is taken of the content of the report.

The purpose of this report is to request approval for the City of Tshwane to enter into
a Memorandum of Agreement (MoA) with the Engineering Council of South Africa for
a period of three (3) years.

Group Financial Services, in principle, has no objection to the proposed MoA as
alluded to in the report that the strategic partnerships and knowledge sharing
networks across parts of government and between government, academia and a
wide array of research bodies operating within the City is key in enhancing service
delivery and socio-economic growth and development in a knowledge driven Capital
City.

It is indicated in the report that the funding for the Training and Certification will be
done through City supply chain processes and that the implementation of the MoA
will be determined at project level as per agreement by both parties.

All expenditure to be incurred during the implementation of the MoA must be
managed within the available budget allocations in the Medium-Term Revenue and
Expenditure Framework.

COMMENTS OF THE GOVERNANCE AND SUPPORT OFFICER

The purpose of this report is to request approval for the City of Tshwane to enter into
a Memorandum of Agreement (MoA) with the Engineering Council of South Africa for
a period of three (3) years.

It is further noted that the funding for the Training and Certification will be done
through the City supply chain processes and that the implementation of the MoA will
be determined at project level as per agreement by both parties.

The office of the Governance Support Officer takes cognisance of the content of the
report and supports approval thereof.

COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: GROUP LEGAL AND SECRETARIAT
SERVICES

The purpose of this report is to request approval for the City of Tshwane to enter into
a Memorandum of Agreement (MoA) with the Engineering Council of South Africa for
a period of three (3) years.

In accordance with Section 41(h) of the Constitution (Act 108 of 1996), all spheres of
government and all organs of state within each sphere must co-operate with one
another.

The implementation of this Memorandum of Agreement (MoA) should be in
accordance with section 15 of the Local Government: Municipal Finance
Management Act, 2003 (Act No. 56 of 2003) (hereafter referred to as “MFMA”) which
provides that a Municipality may, except where otherwise provided in this Act incur
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expenditure only in terms of an approved budget and within the limits of the amounts
appropriated for the different votes in an approved budget.

1.1 The Parties herein undertake to:

1.1.1 Formalise the establishment of a strategic partnership between the City
and ECSA in order to intensify its reach and impact within the public
sector and achieve a favourable balance between the growing skills
supply and demand;

1.1.2 Determine the areas of support, collaboration, and common interest
between the Parties; and

1.1.3 Strengthen integration and collaboration of skills development and youth
development co - ordination within the public sector and private sectors
in order to adequately respond to the challenges of young people in
South Africa.

Furthermore, the City Manager is empowered by the provisions of the Review of the
Corporate System of Delegations: 2018 approved under the Administrator Resolution
dated 2020-09-11, power no. 2D12 Part C, to sign any documents on behalf of the
Municipality in accordance with Council policy.

Having taken regard to the aforesaid and with specific reference to the contents of
the report, Group Legal and Secretariat Services Department support the approval of
the report and the recommendations; and the draft MOA and submits that all the
necessary agreements, addendums and/or any other formal documentation with
regard to this initiative should be referred to our Contract Management Division for
vetting prior to the City Manager’s or his representatives signatures.

COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND AMP;
SPATIAL PLANNING

Comments requested on 18 September 2024 3:25:02 PM and not received by
03 October 2024 3:53:14 PM.

COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: ENERGY AND ELECTRICITY

Energy and Electricity Department takes cognizance of the report. The purpose of
the report is to request approval for the City of Tshwane to enter into a Memorandum
of Agreement (MoA) with the Engineering Council of South Africa for a period of three
(3) years. The MoA aims to provide support to the City for its officials to be registered
with ECSA on the various categories. Energy and Electricity Department supports the
report and its recommendations.

COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: GROUP HUMAN CAPITAL MANAGEMENT
The purpose of this report is to request approval for the City of Tshwane to enter into
a Memorandum of Agreement (MoA) with the Engineering Council of South Africa for

a period of three (3) years.

Group Human Capital Management department takes cognisance of the contents
and support the recommendations of the report.
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COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: GROUP PROPERTY

The Group Property Department takes note of the content of the report. The purpose
of this report is to request approval for the City of Tshwane to enter into a
Memorandum of Agreement (MoA) with the Engineering Council of South Africa for
a period of three (3) years. The department supports the report

COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: REGIONAL OPERATIONS AND
COORDINATION

The purpose of this report is to request approval for the City of Tshwane to enter into
a Memorandum of Agreement (MoA) with the Engineering Council of South Africa for
a period of three (3) years.

ROC takes cognisance of the contents of the report.

The department supports the report, its objectives and recommendations considering
the benefits to be accrued by the City through the envisaged partnership.

The anticipated benefits include:

e leverage off its expertise by collaborating on implementation of the skills
development initiatives;

e advocacy focusing on professional development of candidates in the City

e joint development of training programmes; and

e interventions including technical and practical frameworks, strategies,
implementation plans, research, reviews and reports.

e joint review of training programmes of interest.

COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: ROADS AND TRANSPORT

The Roads and Transport Department takes note of the report. The purpose of this
report which intends to request approval for the City of Tshwane to enter into a
Memorandum of Agreement (MoA) with the Engineering Council of South Africa for
a period of three (3) years.

The MoA aims to provide support to the City for its officials to be registered with ECSA
on the various categories of engineering staff. This resonates with this Department,
which from time to time has supported its officials in the civil engineering profession
with exposure and experience in design and construction and will look to ways to
improve.

The Roads and Transport Department supports the report and its recommendations.
COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: WATER AND SANITATION

The Water and Sanitation Department has perused the report and would comment
as follows: The agreement seems to be concentrating on IPD only, | suggest that we

also include CPD programmes to ensure that those who are professionally registered
are supported with continued professional development programmes.
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Approved.
6 IMPLICATIONS

6.1 HUMAN RESOURCES

The Human Resource needed to implement the MoA will be determined at project

level as per agreement by both parties.

6.2 FINANCES

Funding for the Training and Certification will be done through City supply chain

processes.

6.3 CONSTITUTIONAL AND LEGAL FACTORS

Whereas, both Parties are called upon by the Constitution of the Republic of South
Africa (Act No.108 of 1996), Section 41(h) to cooperate with one another, the success
of this Memorandum of Agreement relies on the commitment of all Parties, in terms
of the aforementioned constitutional provisions, to negotiate at all times in good faith
and, mutually, reach satisfactory conclusions on any terms and conditions which is
derived from the joint vision of making Tshwane the African Capital of Excellence.

6.4 COMMUNICATION

Any form of communication or publication by a Party resulting from the activities

carried out under this MoA shall be subject to prior agreement of the other Part.
6.5 PREVIOUS COUNCIL OR MAYORAL COMMITTEE RESOLUTIONS
None.

7 CONCLUSION

Strategic partnerships and knowledge sharing networks across parts of government
and between government, academia and a wide array of research bodies operating
within the City is key in enhancing service delivery and socio economic growth and
development in a knowledge driven Capital City. The City, as mandated to encourage
the involvement of communities and community organisations in the matters of local
government, seeks and take advantage of the knowledge economy including
professional regulatory bodies within its boundaries to accelerate service delivery.

As suggested by departments, the Strategic Relations Coordination Division will
negotiate for inclusion of Continuing Professional Development (CPD) programmes
to ensure that those who are professionally registered are supported with continued
professional development programmes, to keep up to date by constantly learning and

improving to develop skills and stay at the cutting edge.

IT WAS RECOMMENDED (TO THE MAYORAL COMMITTEE: 22 JANUARY 2025):
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That approval be granted for the City Manager to sign the Memorandum of
Agreement between the City of Tshwane and the Engineering Council of South
Africa; and

That implementation of the Memorandum of Agreement be coordinated and
monitored by the Strategic Relations Coordination Division, within the City Strategy
and Organisational Performance Department.

During the consideration of the report, it was agreed:

That the report be deferred to the next scheduled Mayoral Committee meeting.

In view of the above:

IT WAS RESOLVED (BY THE MAYORAL COMMITTEE: 22 JANUARY 2025):

That the report be deferred to the next scheduled Mayoral Committee meeting.

RESOLVED:

1.

That approval be granted for the City Manager to sign the Memorandum of
Agreement between the City of Tshwane and the Engineering Council of South
Africa; and

That implementation of the Memorandum of Agreement be coordinated and
monitored by the Strategic Relations Coordination Division, within the City Strategy
and Organisational Performance Department.
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Reference no. 29727/1
Anisha Dharumrajh (1673)
MAYORAL COMMITTEE: 5 February 2025

6. CITY STRATEGY AND ORGANISATIONAL PERFORMANCE DEPARTMENT
ASSESSMENT REPORT OF THE CITY OF TSHWANE’S INTERNATIONAL
RELATIONS ACTIVITIES FOR THE PERIOD OF JULY — DECEMBER 2024
(From the Executive Committee: 13 January 2025 and the Mayoral Committee:
22 January 2025)

1. PURPOSE

This report provides a comprehensive assessment of the City of Tshwane's
international relations covering the period: July to December 2024. The report aims
to highlight the strategic efforts undertaken by the City of Tshwane to strengthen its
international presence, foster partnerships, and enhance collaborative efforts with
international cities and international organizations. It covers key international
engagements, formal agreements, and projects that have contributed to mutual
growth and development, as well as the city’s participation in global forums and
networks.

2. STRATEGIC PRIORITIES
The report is in line with the following City’s strategic objectives:
e A business-friendly city that promotes employment and economic growth;
e Modernisation and digitisation of city processes;
e A professional public service that drives accountability and transparency; and
e Creating a healthy and vibrant city.
3. BACKGROUND
CITY OF TSHWANE INTERNATIONAL RELATIONS LEGISLATIVE CONTEXT

Municipal international relations play a critical role in South Africa's local development
landscape, providing a platform for cities and towns to connect with the global
community. Through various well-structured partnerships and international
cooperation, municipalities can enhance their capacity to address local challenges
while contributing to the broader goals of national development and global
sustainability.

Like other municipalities in the Republic of South Africa, the City of Tshwane is
actively participating in various initiatives aimed at fostering local development and
improving service delivery. As part of its mandate, the City of Tshwane exercises its
authority to engage in international collaborations, formalize agreements through
Memorandums of Understanding (MoUs) with other municipalities and global entities,
participate in international networks and initiatives, and advocate for its interests on
the world stage.
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This mandate is reinforced by numerous South African government policy
documents, which recognize the significant benefits of municipal international
relations. Key legislative and policy frameworks supporting this include the
Constitution of the Republic of South Africa (Act 108 of 1996), the 1998 White Paper
on Local Government, South Africa's Foreign Policy, and the Municipal International
Relations Policy Framework of 1999. These documents collectively underscore the
vital role that international relations play in enhancing the capacities and opportunities
available to municipalities, facilitating global cooperation, and driving local
development through strategic international collaborations.

The Act 108 of 1996, Constitution of the Republic of South Africa

The Act 108 of 1999, Constitution of the Republic of South Africa, establishes a legal
and constitutional foundation that both supports and promotes the involvement of
municipalities in international relations. This framework empowers local governments
to engage in international collaborations and pursue partnerships that can enhance
their developmental objectives. It acknowledges the role of municipalities not only in
addressing local governance and service delivery needs but also in participating in
global networks and fostering international cooperation.

By granting municipalities the authority to engage in cross-border relations, the
constitution encourages them to seek out opportunities for knowledge exchange,
technical assistance, and joint projects with international counterparts. This approach
aligns local development strategies with global best practices, allowing municipalities
to benefit from international expertise in areas such as infrastructure development,
environmental management, and economic growth.

Additionally, the constitutional framework emphasizes the importance of aligning
international relations with national priorities, ensuring that municipal engagement on
the global stage contributes to broader developmental goals. This alignment is vital
for promoting sustainable development, advancing socio-economic objectives, and
reinforcing South Africa's diplomatic relations through local government channels. By
embedding international collaboration within its constitutional provisions, the Act
empowers municipalities to become active players in the global arena, enhancing
their capacity to drive meaningful change and development within their communities.

The White Paper on Local Government of 1998

The 1998 White Paper on Local Government coincides closely with the principles and
provisions outlined in the Constitution of the Republic of South Africa, serving as a
key policy document that operationalizes the constitutional mandate for local
government. The White Paper emphasizes the critical role of municipalities in driving
social and economic development, enhancing service delivery, and promoting
democratic governance at the local level.

The White Paper supports the involvement of municipalities in international relations,
in line with the Constitution's provisions, by recognizing the benefits of global
cooperation for local development. It advocates for municipalities to seek
international partnerships and engage in knowledge exchange to access innovative
solutions, financial resources, and technical expertise from abroad. This international
engagement is viewed as essential for municipalities to enhance their capacity, adopt
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best global practices, and address complex local challenges, such as urbanization,
climate change, and economic inequality.
The South African Foreign policy document.

The South African Foreign Policy document plays a crucial role in shaping the
international relations framework for local government entities. It provides strategic
direction and guidelines that inform how municipalities engage with international
partners and participate in global networks. By setting out the country’s foreign policy
priorities, the document ensures that the international activities of local governments
are aligned with national objectives, fostering coherence across different levels of
government in pursuit of diplomatic, socio-economic, and developmental goals.

Local governments, under the guidance of the South African Foreign Policy, are
encouraged to pursue international partnerships that can enhance local development
and address global challenges such as climate change, economic inequality, and
sustainable urbanization. The policy outlines the importance of leveraging
international collaborations to access new resources, technologies, and expertise
that can improve service delivery and drive innovation within local communities.
Additionally, it emphasizes the need for municipalities to engage in cities diplomacy
that supports peace, stability, and economic growth, thus contributing to South
Africa's overall foreign policy agenda.

By influencing the approach and scope of international engagement at the municipal
level, the foreign policy document helps local governments to strategically position
themselves within the global arena. This involvement enables municipalities not only
to address local challenges but also to contribute meaningfully to global development
efforts, creating a reciprocal relationship where international relations serve both local
and national interests. Through this framework, local governments are empowered
to be active agents in fostering global cooperation and promoting South Africa's
values and interests abroad.

The Municipal International Relations Policy Framework

The Municipal International Relations (MIR) Policy Framework of 1999 was
introduced in South Africa to provide a structured approach for municipalities
engaging in international relations. The framework aimed to guide local governments
in establishing international partnerships and collaborations that could enhance local
development and service delivery. It was developed in recognition of the increasingly
globalized environment in which municipalities operate and the potential benefits that
international cooperation can bring to local governance. By establishing clear
principles and guidelines, the MIR Policy Framework sought to ensure that municipal
international relations activities were strategic, coordinated, and aligned with the
country's broader foreign policy and developmental objectives.

The 1999 MIR Policy Framework emphasized the role of municipalities in pursuing
international relations as a means to promote economic growth, share knowledge,
and access resources that could benefit local communities. It recognized the ability
of municipalities to engage directly with foreign cities, regional governments, and
international organizations to implement joint projects, participate in global networks,
and leverage international best practices. These activities were seen as crucial for
addressing local challenges, such as urban development, infrastructure needs,
environmental sustainability, and economic empowerment.
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Additionally, the framework provided guidance on the processes for formalizing
international relationships, such as through Memorandums of Understanding (MoUs),
twinning agreements, and city-to-city partnerships. It sets out criteria for selecting
international partners, establishing partnership objectives, and evaluating the
outcomes of international collaborations. This helped to ensure that municipalities
engaged in international activities in a manner that were transparent, accountable,
and capable of delivering tangible benefits to local communities.

In essence, the Municipal International Relations Policy Framework of 1999 lay the
foundation for a more proactive and coordinated approach to international
engagement by South African municipalities. It empowered local governments to be
active participants in the global arena, not just as recipients of international support
but as contributors to global development. The framework has since continued to
influence the way municipalities pursue international partnerships, ensuring that their
activities are strategically focused on enhancing local development while contributing
to national and international priorities.

DISCUSSION

South African local governments actively participate in international relations,
fostering global partnerships and continental partnerships that connect their
communities with the broader global landscape. These collaborations reflect South
Africa’'s commitment to promoting peace, stability, and development in the African
continent and globally. As the capital of South Africa, the City of Tshwane exemplifies
this approach by forming strategic alliances that promote mutual development,
knowledge sharing, and cross-cultural collaborations. Through these partnerships,
South African local governments play a vital role in representing the country's values
on the world stage, showing that diplomacy and global solidarity are not limited to
national government leaders. Instead, they are actively supported by community-
level efforts, helping to build a more connected and resilient global community.

The City of Tshwane actively seek international collaborations to address a range of
critical priorities, including efficient and sustainable water resource management,
sustainable and renewable energy solutions, circular economy and local economic
development partnerships, climate action partnerships, joint tourism promotion,
sustainable agriculture and rural development. These collaborations extend to arts,
culture, and heritage exchanges, fostering a shared appreciation of diverse global
heritage, traditions and histories.

Outlined beneath is a summary of the city's current international partnerships and
collaborative efforts that the City of Tshwane is actively advancing. These initiatives
reflect the city's commitment to building strong global connections, fostering mutual
growth, and exchanging valuable expertise with international partners.

PROGRESS MADE ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF SIGNED MEMORANDUM OF
UNDERSTANDING

4.1.1 City of Aarhus, Denmark



74

The City of Aarhus and the City of Tshwane (CoT) have entered the second phase
of their collaboration, spanning from April 1, 2023, to March 31, 2026. This phase
focuses on water management initiatives, supported by a budget allocation of DKK
12.5 million (equivalent to R33.7 million based on the exchange rate as of April 12,
2023).

The collaboration is informed by the Danish Strategic Sector Cooperation (SSC)
developed by the Danish Foreign Ministry to support the implementation of
Sustainable Development Goals (SDGs) in developing countries using mechanisms
that have proved to be effective in Denmark. The achievement of the SDGs in
Denmark is underpinned by collaborating with the private sector and it offers all forms
of non-capital support (primarily human resource development and enhancement of
frameworks and policies).

a. Knowledge Exchange

A Non-Revenue Water Mission was held from 9 to 13 September 2024 and it focused
on the following objectives:

Leak Management Training

Conduct leak management training for artisans from the City of Tshwane (11) and
Joburg Water (10) based at the DWS Academy (Infrastructure Branch Training
Centre - IBTC).

e Establishment of Active Leak Detection Team: As part of the leak management
training, pilot the approach to active leak detection.

Own resource optimization

Whilst the CoT is highly dependent on bulk water transfers from water boards, it is
equally in a unique position to diversify its water mix substantially. The City has the
resources and capacity to improve its generation capacity and possibly reduce its
reliance on water boards. The aim of this track is thus to assist the city determine
the potential to maximise own sources and to calculate the reduction in the
dependency ratio on water boards. Potentially, the city can produce over 40% of its
own water by optimizing current available resources.

1. University of Pretoria Study

The University of Pretoria has been commissioned by the City of Tshwane to
undertake research on the perceptions, attitudes and social belief systems held by
Tshwane residents on water and infrastructure services as common resources. The
aim of the research is to contribute towards the development of a water security
strategy for the City of Tshwane informed by an understanding of the interventions
needed for a behavioural and attitudinal shift towards water availability and the
natural environment.

2. Wonders of Water Competition

In partnership with the University of Aarhus, a photography competition has been
launched entitled the ‘Wonders of Water. The aim is to engage the public on their
perception of water through the visual medium of photography. These photographs
will give us visual data on issues that need to be addressed through the water
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security strategy and an exhibition will be held to share these images publicly and
hold a public discourse on the value of water in all its forms. Where permitted these
images will also be used to convey messages in the water security strategy.

3. Water Resources Masterplan Update

The CoT Water Resources Masterplan was last developed in 2014. The update of
the plan will also address the pertinent issue of groundwater in the City and give a
water balance picture for CoT based on the water cycle. The Water Resources
Masterplan is one of the strategies to support the implementation of the CoT Water
Security Strategy Vision 2050. The Terms of Reference have been drafted (shared
in the 2023/24 Q4 report) but the work has not commenced as yet.

b. Challenges

While the city has made progress in implementing some of the interventions and
programmes that contribute to the achievement of the goals, several challenges
impacted negatively on the progress that should have been made. Some of these
challenges include the following:

e The most critical challenge is the non-availability or limited availability of credible
data to be used in assessing and presenting progress made on the various goals,
especially data that responds adequately and reliably to each target and indicator
set for each of the goals. This has compromised the city’s ability to undertake a
comprehensive assessment and present a strong case that adequately
demonstrates the progress made towards achieving the goals.

e Lack or limited capacity necessary to accommodate the ever-growing demand for
services continues to derail the intended progress on each of the goals. This is
further compounded by the lack of limited financial resources necessary to
implement robustly, an impactful programme that contributes to the SDGs,
intentionally.

e The ageing infrastructure that requires refurbishment, replacement and upgrading
at a very high cost. This causes frequent service outages and impact negatively
on the progress required on some of the targets and indicators identified for related
goals. The vulnerability of the infrastructure to vandalism is also one of the critical
challenges that impact negatively on ensuring the availability and sustainable
service provision for all in the city. The high cost of securing this infrastructure
exacerbates the challenges that impede the achievement of related goals.

e The devastating impact of the Covid-19 pandemic caused a lot of disruptions that
the city is still struggling to recover from. This had a wide range of negative impact
not only on the functionality of the city but affected many value chains that support
progress towards the achievement of the goals.

The status report for collaboration between the City of Tshwane and the City of
Aarhus from July to December 2024.

PROGRESS MADE ON OTHER ACTIVITIES AND PARTNERSHIPS WITH
INTERNATIONAL PARTNERS WITHOUT EXISTING SIGNED MOU

Matsapha Town Council, Kingdom of Eswatini

Matsapha Town Council is situated in central Eswatini, within the Manzini Region,
one of the nation's four primary administrative regions. The town’s boundaries,
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specified by the Urban Government Act of 1969 and revised in 2012, outline the
designated zones where Matsapha’s urban governance, administrative oversight,
and planning regulations are applied. This jurisdiction covers roughly 2,000 hectares.

The anticipated signing of the Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) highlights the
commitment of both municipalities to establish a partnership that serves their
municipalities’ interests. This collaboration is expected to bring measurable
advantages to both communities by promoting economic growth, facilitating
knowledge exchange, and enhancing resource-sharing initiatives.The areas of
cooperation proposed for this collaboration area are as follows:

Human Capital Development (Training and Development) through TLMA,;
Economic Development;

Smart and Sustainable Urban Development (Transport Planning);
Empowerment of Women, Youth and People with Disabilities; and
Finance, revenue generation and governance.

In March 2024, the City Manager of Tshwane formally approved and signed a
Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) with the Matsapha Town Council. The MoU
has now been forwarded to Matsapha Town Council, where it awaits final signature,
and thereafter implementation committee will be established to commence with its
work.

Deutsche Gesellschaft fir Internationale Zusammenarbeit (G1Z)

The Tshwane Metro Police Department (TMPD) has actively collaborated with the
Deutsche Gesellschaft fur Internationale Zusammenarbeit (GlZ - German
Development Cooperation) Inclusive Crime and Violence Prevention Programme
(IVCP) since 2021. The programme’s focus is on comprehensive, evidence-based,
and participatory approaches to crime and violence prevention.

The collaboration with GIZ has resulted in technical assistance in terms of capacity
building of officials in municipal safety planning. Furthermore, the TMPD has
participated in working groups with GIZ to develop online safety planning training
tools which can be used by municipal safety practitioners after the conclusion of the
IVCP programme.

The TMPD is also a key participant in the Urban Safety Reference Group (USRG)
which is facilitated by the South African Cities Network (SACN) and is supported by
GIZ-IVCP.

The city partnered with the USRG on a six-month precinct-based safety project
ending in June 2024. The Hammanskraal Precinct-based safety project
encompassed several activities:

Site visits;

Stakeholder mapping;

Community and stakeholder engagements and workshops;
Quantitative data collection and analysis;

A co-designed precinct-level design intervention;



423

424

7

e Community engagements towards the development of a Hammanskraal CBD
safety plan including inter alia, the establishment of a community safety forum;
and

e Capturing the process and consolidating it into a visual report documenting the
entire project.

The technical assistance from the USRG amounted to R406 996 and was funded
entirely through a grant agreement for the Violence Prevention Programme between
Deutsche Gesellschaft fur Internationale Zusammenarbeit (GlZ) and the South
African Cities Network.

A Hammanskraal CBD Safety Reference Group has been established for the
implementation of the safety plan. The reference group and safety plan were
launched on 26 July 2024 to the broader stakeholders and regular engagements are
held to plan, implement and monitor interventions. The Hammanskraal CBD Safety
plan encompasses various actions to address the structural, social, and economic
causes of crime and violence by fostering a collaborative approach. Aspects of crime
prevention through environmental design have also been incorporated into the safety
plan as well as the specific inclusion of aspects related to gender-based violence.

The Deutsche Gesellschaft fur Internationale Zusammenarbeit (GIZ — German
Development Cooperation) Inclusive Crime and Violence Prevention Programme
(IVCP) has ended and the official closing event was held on 15 October 2024 and
the Community and TMPD will proceed with the implementing the initiative.

C40 Cities Network

The C40 Cities Network is a global alliance of leading cities committed to addressing
climate change. Its mission is to foster city-to-city collaboration, facilitate the
exchange of expertise, and drive impactful, sustainable, and measurable climate
actions. With participation from 94 prominent cities worldwide, C40 aims to lead
substantial initiatives to mitigate climate change and build a healthier, more
sustainable future.

Through its membership of the C40 Cities Network, the City of Tshwane collaborates
on sustainable urban projects and climate resilience efforts. This partnership
connects Tshwane to a global network of cities dedicated to mutual support,
knowledge sharing, and implementing enduring climate strategies. As an active
participant, Tshwane contributes to and benefits from collective actions toward a
more sustainable and resilient urban landscape.

The C40 Cities Network current status report for the period of July to December 2024.

Finnish Water Forum (FWF)

The Finnish Water Forum plays a pivotal role in initiatives focused on water
management, conservation, and sustainable utilization. As a nation renowned for its
plentiful water resources, Finland prioritizes the responsible and efficient use of this
vital asset. The Forum acts as a collaborative hub, bringing together a diverse range
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of stakeholders, such as government entities, local authorities, businesses, and
academic institutions, to tackle water-related challenges. Through this partnership-
driven approach, the Finnish Water Forum strives to foster innovative solutions, share
expertise, and set benchmarks for sustainable water practices on both a national and
global scale.

Finland, recognized as one of the world's most water-abundant nations, takes a
strategic and meticulous approach to managing its extensive water resources. The
Finnish water sector boasts a diverse and robust network of expertise, delivering
innovative and comprehensive solutions to a range of complex water management
challenges. This well-developed knowledge base and pioneering methodologies
enable Finland to preserve its natural water systems effectively while also
contributing to global efforts in addressing water-related issues.

The City of Tshwane and the Finnish Water Forum are actively negotiating a
Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) designed to foster collaboration and the
exchange of expertise, research findings, and innovative practices. This agreement
aims to strengthen joint research initiatives and facilitate closer engagement among
diverse stakeholders, including policymakers, industry experts, and academic
institutions. By pooling their collective knowledge and resources, both parties seek to
develop impactful strategies and solutions to tackle pressing water-related
challenges, enhancing sustainable water management practices for mutual benefit.

The City’s legal team has carefully reviewed the draft Memorandum of Understanding
(MoU) and provided their detailed feedback, ensuring the document aligns with local
regulations and objectives. This step reflects the City's commitment to a thorough
and collaborative approach in shaping this partnership. The Mayoral Committee
approved the bilateral partnership with the FWF, authorising the City Manager to sign
the MoU on behalf of the City. Discussions are ongoing between FWF and CoT
officials to develop an implementation plan and establish and Oversight Committee
for the MoU. The MoU will be signed in the first quarter of 2025.

Embassy of Finland

The City of Tshwane. through the International Relations Office in the City Manager's
Office, hosted a meeting with Embassy Councillor Marko Saarinen, responsible for
economic affairs on 28 October 2024 and discussed a possible partnership with
Finland on circular economy. The City of Tshwane intends to embark on an effort to
diversify job creation and employment opportunities and keep the city clean. This
engagement was informed by Finland being the first country in the world to develop
a circular economy strategy and its involvement in supporting the African Circular
Economy Facility (AFEC). The meeting therefore was convened to explore possible
opportunities for cooperation on the circular economy.

It was expressed in the meeting, that the City of Tshwane (CoT) is highly interested
in exploring funding opportunities specifically tailored for municipalities. In response,
the Embassy, in collaboration with Finland's Ministry of Foreign Affairs, expressed its
readiness to provide technical assistance to facilitate access to these opportunities.
The Embassy also committed to sharing additional information about the availability
and scope of these support services for the year 2025.

The CoT underscored its eagerness to deepen city-to-city collaborations with Finnish
municipalities, particularly the City of Helsinki, leveraging these partnerships to drive
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mutual growth through instruments such as innovation. Furthermore, Tshwane
acknowledged the importance of engaging with the Nordic Development Fund, which
has previously supported initiatives such as the African Circular Economy Facility. By
aligning with this fund and similar programs, Tshwane aims to identify and pursue
development opportunities that align with its strategic objectives, fostering economic
growth, sustainability, and innovation in the region.

Finland is globally recognised as the first country to draft and adopt a Circular
Economy roadmap in 2016. Subsequently, it adopted a Strategic Programme on
Circular Economy in 2021 which included measurers to incorporate circular economy
expertise into the education system and work life skills. City of Tshwane does not
have a strategy on Circular Economy but has adopted strategic documents such as
Integrated Waste Management Plan (IWMP) and the Climate Action Plan which to
some extent touch on circularity. However, as an administrative Capital City of the
Republic of South Africa, which aspirers to be an influential innovative capital in the
African continent, it is important for the City to be intentional about venturing into an
important and strategic sector such as Circular Economy. This will lead to multiple
benefits such as making the city one of the cleanest cities globally and thus raising
its profile and influence among other cities, create multiple job opportunities through
Small and Medium Enterprises that will be created and supported specifically for this
sector, and address the unemployment and poverty alleviation challenges currently
facing South African government.

In this regard, the City is currently in discussion with Mr Marko Sarrinen to secure
Finnish experts on Circular Economy to present and share knowledge and expertise
through a jointly organised workshop on Circular Economy. At this juncture, the
Embassy has agreed to secure the experts and a suitable date for the workshop will
be identified, and all implicated departments and role players will be invited to
participate.

City of Stara Zagora, Bulgaria

The Municipality of Stara Zagora, situated in South-Central Bulgaria, spans an area
of 1,019.4 square kilometers and ranks as the sixth-largest city in the country, with a
population of approximately 136,781. Its strategic location serves as a critical node
for both regional and national economic activities. Stara Zagora's position along vital
transportation corridors offers seamless access to major economic hubs across
Bulgaria and Eastern and Western Europe, further enhanced by its role as a central
hub for Bulgaria’s highly efficient railway system. This network ensures robust
connectivity to cities domestically and internationally.

Stara Zagora's economy is driven by diverse industries, generating over 70% of
regional revenues. Lignite coal mining and electricity production dominate,
accounting for 30% of Bulgaria's national energy output. Additional key sectors
include equipment manufacturing (hydraulics, electronics, food processing, and
military equipment), the food industry, and cosmetics production.

Despite its economic strength, Stara Zagora shares challenges similar to those faced
by the City of Tshwane regarding energy production. Currently, 40% of Stara
Zagora's electricity is derived from coal, creating environmental concerns. To address
this, the municipality is actively pursuing renewable energy solutions and exploring
hydrogen power as part of its strategy to diversify energy sources, combat climate
change, and reduce carbon emissions. These efforts underscore Stara Zagora's
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commitment to sustainable growth and environmental responsibility while maintaining
its role as a pivotal economic and industrial hub in Bulgaria.

The City of Tshwane and the City of Stara Zagora are actively exploring potential
collaborations under the framework of Green and Inclusive Recovery. Through a
series of in-depth meetings, representatives from both cities examined multiple
avenues for partnership, with a focus on advancing shared goals and exchanging
solutions for sustainable development and resilience. These discussions
underscored each city's commitment to fostering international alliances and have laid
the groundwork for establishing a sister-city relationship. This prospective partnership
aims to facilitate the exchange of expertise and best practices, enabling both cities to
effectively address shared global challenges, promote sustainability, and support
inclusive economic recovery initiatives.

The former Executive Mayor of the City of Tshwane, Councillor Cilliers Brink, formally
expressed the city’s interest in establishing a sister-city relationship with Stara Zagora
through a letter to His Excellency Mr. Zhivko Torodov, the Mayor of Stara Zagora.
This initiative aims to solidify cooperation between the two municipalities through the
signing of a Memorandum of Understanding (MoU).

The partnership will focus on several key areas, including Local Economic
Development, Tourism Promotion and Management, Sports and Recreation, Early
Childhood Development, Sustainable and Renewable Energy Solutions, as well as
Sustainable Agriculture and Rural Development. These focus areas were thoughtfully
identified and collaboratively discussed by representatives from both cities, reflecting
their shared priorities and vision for meaningful collaboration.

Currently, the report outlining the proposed partnership has been submitted for the
Mayoral Committee's approval. Once all internal processes of finalising the MoU have
been exhausted, an invitation will be drafted and sent to the Executive Mayor for
signature. The purpose of the letter is to invite the Mayor of Stara Zagora to the City
of Tshwane for a ceremony to sign the MoU and discuss initiatives for cooperation,
such as Just Energy Transition, Circular Economy and partnership to access
European Commission funds for cooperation on implementation of Sustainable
Development Goals.

The Italian Embassy

The Italian Embassy in Pretoria functions as lItaly’s official diplomatic presence in
South Africa, overseeing the management of diplomatic relations between the two
nations. Its roles include offering consular assistance to Italian nationals residing or
visiting South Africa, while also promoting cultural, economic, and political
collaboration between the two countries.

The City of Tshwane is actively engaged in ongoing discussions with the Italian
Embassy to enhance and strengthen the City’s arts, heritage, and cultural sectors.
These efforts aim to foster greater collaboration and secure the embassy's support
in advancing Tshwane’s strategic initiatives related to the preservation and promotion
of arts and culture. By leveraging the embassy’s resources and expertise, Tshwane
seeks to create meaningful opportunities for cultural exchange, the safeguarding of
heritage, and the promotion of artistic expression, ultimately enriching the city's
cultural landscape and providing greater access to diverse artistic experiences for its
residents.
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On the 11 September 2024, the City of Tshwane hosted a delegation from the
Embassy of Italy and Italian Cultural Institute and agreed on the following:

e The City of Tshwane's Arts and Culture Division will coordinate with the Italian
Cultural Institute to arrange a visit to Tshwane School of Music (TSOM) and South
African Creative Industries Incubator (SACII) in Eersterust to explore opportunities
for collaboration. SACII collaborates with UP’s Music Therapy department on their
accredited programmes.

e The City of Tshwane will explore the possibility of offering venues for hosting
events organized by the Italian Cultural Institute.

¢ A cultural exchange program was recommended, where poets from both countries
could be introduced to foster partnerships. The City of Tshwane will introduce the
Italian Cultural Institute to MoAfrika (Muriel Mokgathi and Vangile Gantsho), two
renowned Tshwane poets.

e Both parties agreed to enhance the city's photography programme, proposing a
photography exhibition, dialogue, or workshop, where young photographers from
townships will be invited to showcase their work.

Urban20

Urban20 (U20) is an official engagement group of the Group of Twenty (G20),
established to bring the perspectives of cities into global discussions. Recognizing
the pivotal role of urban areas in addressing global challenges, U20 creates a
platform for city leaders to collaborate and align urban priorities with the broader
objectives of the G20.

The G20 countries include Argentina, Australia, Brazil, Canada, China, France,
Germany, India, Indonesia, Italy, Japan, Mexico, Russia, Saudi Arabia, South Africa,
South Korea, Turkey, UK and US, as well as the EU and AU.

The U20 brings together mayors from G20 cities under a common framework and
coordinates a joint position to inform the discussions of national leaders.
Contributions from the U20 are shared with the G20 Presidency and Heads of States,
enhancing the role of cities as global economic and political leaders.

The U20 emphasizes the critical importance of cities in tackling global issues such
as climate change, sustainable development, and social equity. It seeks to:

e Enhance the global influence of cities in shaping policy decisions;

e Foster collaboration among urban leaders to address shared challenges; and

e Align local urban priorities with the Sustainable Development Goals (SDGs) and
G20 commitments.

From November 14 to 16, 2024, Rio de Janeiro successfully hosted the U20 Rio

Summit at Armazém da Utopia, located in the city’s vibrant port district. The event

brought together mayors and delegations from cities across the globe. Held just days

before the G20 Heads of State meeting on November 18, the summit served as a

pivotal platform for urban leaders to address shared challenges.

The City of Tshwane's delegation was led by the Executive Mayor, Clir. Dr. Nasiphi
Moya, accompanied by the Governance Support Officer (GSO), the Chairperson of
the TEDA Board, and Ms. Dolly Mafa, a CoT official. They actively participated in the
discussions and engagements during the summit in Rio de Janeiro. The 2024 U20
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Summit provided a significant opportunity for bilateral discussions with other mayors
in attendance. These engagements included deliberations on Tshwane’s forthcoming
role as co-chair of the 2025 U20 cycle. Responding positively to the Call for
Expressions of Interest, the City of Tshwane affirmed its readiness to chair the
upcoming U20 South Africa cycle.

On November 17, 2024, it was officially confirmed that the City of Tshwane and the
City of Johannesburg would co-host the 2025 U20 Summit. The mayors of both cities
will serve as co-chairs, reinforcing South Africa’s commitment to urban leadership
and global collaboration.

South Africa announced its upcoming chairmanship of the G20 in 2025 under the
theme "Fostering Solidarity, Equality, and Sustainable Development." This milestone
represents a critical moment for the nation and the continent, as South Africa seeks
to bring a distinctive focus to pressing global challenges, emphasizing Africa's
development and global equity. In parallel with the G20 agenda, South Africa will
champion urban perspectives through its leadership of the Urban20 (U20) in 2025.
Recognizing the pivotal role of cities in addressing global challenges, South Africa
will ensure that urban issues, such as smart city innovations, inclusive urban
planning, and local climate resilience strategies are integrated into broader G20
discussions.

The 2025 Urban20 (U20) will provide a platform to highlight effective vertical
integration across various spheres of government, showcasing how collaboration can
drive impactful solutions. Preparations are already underway to ensure the City of
Tshwane, and the City of Johannesburg host a highly successful and impactful
summit and progressive urban development initiative throughout the 2025 co-
chairpersonship of U20.

COMMENTS OF THE STAKEHOLDER DEPARTMENTS
COMMENTS OF THE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER
Cognisance is taken of the content of the report.

The contents and recommendation f the report does not have any financial
implications for the City.

COMMENTS OF THE CHIEF OF POLICE

This report provides a comprehensive assessment of the City of Tshwane's
international relations activities for the period from July to December 2024. The
primary purpose is to inform the Mayoral Committee about the current state of the
city's international cooperation initiatives with global partners during this six-month
timeframe.

The report aims to highlight the strategic efforts undertaken by the City of Tshwane
to strengthen its international presence, foster partnerships, and enhance
collaborative efforts with global cities, international organizations, and institutions
worldwide. It will cover key international engagements, formal agreements, and
projects that have contributed to mutual growth and development, as well as the city’s
participation in global forums and networks.
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The report on the City of Tshwane's international relations activities for the period
from July to December 2024 is noted and supported. The Tshwane Metro Police
Department has worked closely with the Deutsche Gesellschaft fur Internationale
Zusammenarbeit (GIZ — German Development Cooperation) since 2021 as regards
the Inclusive Crime and Violence Prevention Programme (IVCP). This collaboration
has assisted in the conceptualisation and concretisation of safety in the City through,
for instance, the co-development of a safety chapter in the City’s Integrated
Development Plan, the provision of safety planning training for officials and the
participatory development of the Hammanskraal CBD Safety Plan.

COMMENTS OF THE CHIEF OF STAFF
Cognisance is taken of the contents of the report.

COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: GROUP LEGAL AND SECRETARIAT
SERVICES

This report provides a comprehensive assessment of the City of Tshwane's
international relations activities for the period from July to December 2024. The
primary purpose is to inform the Mayoral Committee about the current state of the
city's international cooperation initiatives with global partners during this six-month
timeframe.

The report aims to highlight the strategic efforts undertaken by the City of Tshwane
to strengthen its international presence, foster partnerships, and enhance
collaborative efforts with global cities, international organizations, and institutions
worldwide. It will cover key international engagements, formal agreements, and
projects that have contributed to mutual growth and development, as well as the city’s
participation in global forums and networks.

The Policy Framework on Municipal International Relations of 1999 was established
to serve as a linkage between two or more communities hailing from different
countries where at least one actor is a municipality and where some of the other
entities may include private associations, non-governmental organizations or
community-based organizations, with the aim of fostering international relations (IR).

Regulation 13 of the Local Government: Municipal Planning and Performance
Management Regulations, 2001, published in terms of the MSA and the Management
Policy and Procedure developed by the City of Tshwane provides that reporting or
giving feedback assist in monitoring, which aims to provide managers, decision-
makers and other stakeholders with regular feedback on the implementation progress
made so that corrective measures may be put into place, where necessary.

Having taken regard to the aforesaid and with specific reference to the contents of
the report, the Group Legal and Secretariat Services Department take note of the
recommendations.

COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: WATER AND SANITATION
The purpose of this report is to provide a comprehensive assessment of the City’s

international relations activities for the period of six months. The report aims highlight
the strategic efforts undertaken by the City to strengthen its international presence,
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foster partnerships and enhance collaborative efforts with global cities, international
organizations and institutions worldwide.

The Water and Sanitation department takes cognisance of the content of the report
and supports its recommendations.

5.6 COMMENTS OF THE MMC

Reviewed and approved without comments.
6 IMPLICATIONS
6.1 HUMAN RESOURCES

No extra human resources will be required for this report, city officials are tasked with
responsibilities as part of their professional duties.

6.2 FINANCES
This report has no financial implications.
6.3 CONSTITUTIONAL AND LEGAL FACTORS
None.
6.4 COMMUNICATION

The team in charge of implementing the proposed MoU’s will exchange projects
implementation plans and reports through standard City reporting channels.

6.5 PREVIOUS COUNCIL OR MAYORAL COMMITTEE RESOLUTIONS
None.
7 CONCLUSION

The City of Tshwane is dedicated to building strategic alliances with influential
partners to strengthen the city’s global standing. By cultivating partnerships with
embassies, establishing connections with other cities, and collaborating with
international organizations, the City strives to advance Tshwane’s development and
improve service delivery for its residents. This approach aims to position Tshwane as
a globally engaged city while ensuring that these international efforts translate into
tangible benefits for local communities. These collaborations are expected to
enhance the City's reputation on the world stage and bring meaningful improvements
to the lives of its citizens.

A list of Memoranda of Understanding signed with international organisations and
those currently under negotiation.

IT WAS RECOMMENDED (TO THE MAYORAL COMMITTEE: 22 JANUARY 2025):

That the contents of the report be noted.



During the consideration of the report, it was agreed:
That the report be deferred to the next scheduled Mayoral Committee meeting.

In view of the above:

IT WAS RESOLVED (BY THE MAYORAL COMMITTEE: 22 JANUARY 2025):

That the report be deferred to the next scheduled Mayoral Committee meeting.

RESOLVED:

That the contents of the report be noted.
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Reference no. 62382/1

Anisha Dharumrajh (1673)
MAYORAL COMMITTEE: 5 February 2025

7. CITY STRATEGY AND ORGANISATIONAL PERFORMANCE DEPARTMENT
ASSESSMENT REPORT OF CITY OF TSHWANE'S PARTNERSHIP WITH
ACADEMIC, RESEARCH AND INNOVATION INSTITUTIONS
(From the Executive Committee: 13 January 2025 and the Mayoral Committee:
22 January 2025)

1. PURPOSE
The purpose of the report is to provide an update and assessment of City of
Tshwane’s partnerships with Academic, Research and Innovation Institutions for the
period of 01 July to 31 December 2024.

2. STRATEGIC PRIORITIES
e Prioritisation of the electrical grid and water infrastructure;

e Provide stringent financial management and oversight;

e A business-friendly city that promotes employment and economic growth;

¢ Enhancing city safety, security and emergency services;

e Maintaining a clean and protected natural environment;

¢ Maintenance and expansion of road infrastructure and public transportation;
e A caring city that supports the vulnerable and provides social relief;

¢ Modernisation and digitisation of city processes;

e A professional public service that drives accountability and transparency; and
e Creating a healthy and vibrant city.

3. BACKGROUND
The City regards the academic, research and innovation institutions as strategic
partners whose expertise in various specialised areas is of great importance to the
development of the City.

The City therefore leverages on the intellectual capacity that exists within its
boundaries by tapping into this vast knowledge and expertise, and strengthening
collaborative ties with the academic, research and innovation institutions surrounding

it to enhance service delivery and revitalise the economy. This has largely been
attributed to the following joint collaborations and not limited to
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o Carrying out joint mutually beneficial R & D projects/programmes geared to
support the strategic objectives of the City.

o Assistance with evidence base and scientific research support to form the basis
of short to long-term strategies in the City.

o Capacity building initiatives through advancement of training, skills development
and joint hosting of seminars, workshops, symposia and technical conferences.

o Collaborative development and establishment of innovation spaces for local
communities including the youth to learn, ideate and build sustainable enterprises
thereby promoting community and entrepreneur development and youth skills
development.

o Development and piloting of technology-based solutions that assist the City in
addressing service delivery challenges.

o Contribute towards the creation of knowledge in city sustainability, economic
development, infrastructure development, social cohesion, service delivery and
governance.

o Access to peer learning platforms, strategic projects, publications and knowledge
sharing platforms (amongst others)

o Sector specific surveys and service delivery comparative studies

o Access to and use of existing statistical data and open data sources.

This report takes stock of the first half of the financial year by presenting key areas in
which the City collaborates with academic, research and innovation institutions,
focusing on the projects/ programmes/activities emanating from these strategic
partnerships as well as assess the value derived in support of the City’s priorities.

DISCUSSION

The City, for it to shape its planning, build capacity and support to fulfil its mandate
of delivering services effectively and efficiently, a well-coordinated effort in building
and maintaining valuable partnerships is a critical success factor. These partnerships
exist as part of the City’s objective of working together with the communities served
by the city as a city that cares for its residents and promotes inclusivity.

As part of its oversight and monitoring and evaluation responsibility, the Strategic
Relations Coordination Division within the City Strategy and Organisational
Performance (CSOP) Department CSOP, as the custodian for development and
monitoring implementation of City of Tshwane’s partnership agreements with
strategic stakeholders, tables quarterly reports on the implementation of the City’s
partnerships and for the benefit of this reporting the focus is with research, academic
and innovation institutions to assess the value derived in support of the City’s
priorities. The establishment of the governance structures is also aimed at achieving
the City strategic objectives as well as the implementation of the City’s municipal
research agenda. A list of Partners and signed MoU / MoA’s submitted by City
Departments with CSOP for noting from City departments can be obtained on the
Knowledge Zone portal on this link Knowledge Management | Memorandums on the
intranet, a summary is provided in Annex 1

ACADEMIC PARTNERSHIPS

The partnership between the City and Academia benefits the city in enhancing its
capacity and in promoting research and development that lead the City to be one of
the world class cities, equally benefiting its citizens in terms of improving service
delivery by collaborating with strategic knowledge partners in driving research and
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innovation thereby propelling the City to be inclusive for all as well as afford its citizen
the liberty to access quality government services.

UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH AFRICA (UNISA)

University of South Africa (UNISA) and the City of Tshwane Metropolitan Municipality
has over the years entered into agreements that formalises the partnership between
the two institutions in order to achieve their shared Vision to improve the socio-
economic profile, the efficiency and effectiveness of the City of Tshwane Metropolitan
Municipality in the delivery of services by addressing issues of common interest and
of mutual benefit to both parties. The latest Memorandum of Understanding between
the City and UNISA was signed in July 2024.

The City has, over the years partnered with UNISA to conduct the Service
Satisfaction levels of households, business and employees in the City of Tshwane.
The City benefited from such a feedback system of measuring the customer
satisfaction levels of its citizens. It is an effective, direct, meaningful and objective
way of informing institutions and departments about its citizen’s satisfaction,
preferences and expectations. Customer satisfaction forms a baseline standard of
service delivery performance for any institution responsible for delivering services
within an institution (internal clients) or to clients outside an institution (external
clients). Satisfaction measurement (annually or bi-annually) presents an opportunity
for the construction of longitudinal trends to allow the monitoring of service delivery
standards over time.

University of South Africa recently held a week long Innovation Festival from 25 — 29
November 2024, under the theme ‘Innovation for Societal Impact’. The Executive
Mayor delivered a keynote address themed ‘Leadership for an Innovation Society’ for
the opening session of the festival. On the fourth day of the festival 28 November
2024, the City through City Strategy and Organisational Performance held an
Innovation Workshop in partnership with UNISA. This was a strategic platform for
dialogue where employees, academia and stakeholders including industry experts
engaged and share knowledge i) to gain insights on how best the City can execute
its innovation programme for service delivery, ii) engaged on the innovation strategy,
the associated interventions and the impact in improving service delivery. The topics
covered include:

e a deep dive into the 2024 Municipal Innovation Maturity Index results;

e Funding and commercialisation for Innovation in Government and Legislative
bottlenecks;

e Tshwane Innovation Strategy; and

¢ Rewards and Recognition for Innovation in the public sector vs private sector.

Through the Environment and Agriculture Management Department, the City wishes
to collaborate with UNISA on a project of developing its waste management trading
services reform strategy. Trading services include the provision of electricity, water
and sanitation, as well as solid waste management. The National Treasury has
recognized the deteriorating state of infrastructure platforms that is driving the decline
in the performance of trading services. This is evident in increased operational
inefficiencies, declining service quality and reliability, declining cash revenues and
progressively lesser investments into the sector.

This decline is negatively affecting economic growth, and in the case of cities, the
financial sustainability which relies on cash revenues from well-performing trading
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services. National Treasury has initiated reforms to reform trading services in
metropolitan municipalities (category A municipalities) through performance-based
financial incentives to reward good decisions and performance. These reforms seek
to address not only operational inefficiencies but also structural impediments to the
performance of trading services.

Therefore, the implementation of the Turnaround Strategy for waste services as a
trading service must be developed by the City of Tshwane in collaboration with the
National Treasury City Support Program.

The City through Roads and Transport department wishes to embark on a Passenger
Satisfaction Survey in partnership with UNISA for the duration of three years, to
collect data that will assist in the planning of service improvement for ridership and
the viability of services operated. The department is currently at the planning phase
for the project.

UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA (UP)

The City has a long-standing partnership and still maintains strong collaborative ties
with the University of Pretoria through an active Memorandum of Understanding. The
City recognises the high level of intellectual capacity that UP possesses that the City
taps into, collaborating on innovation, research, and development amongst others.

The joint collaborative projects includes:
e Community Oriented Substance Use Programme (COSUP)

COSUP provides a community based, low threshold response to the use of drugs,
which seeks to reduce harm, and adds to and is integrated with the primary health,
HIV, and social services of the City of Tshwane. It is a collaborative and inclusive
programme that aims to maximise and build on existing infrastructure (e.g. NPOs,
SAPS, Tshwane District, clinics and other DSA stakeholders; and signed cooperative
agreements with NPOs) and enabling the sharing of knowledge and evidence-making
through research and learning.

The City, through The Health department processed and signed a three year service
level agreement (from 01 January to 31 December 2026) between the City and UP’s
Business Enterprise in line with the requirements of an active memorandum of
understanding between the two institutions. This collaborative agreement enables
continuity of the COSUP implementation an intervention to minimise the health, social
and economic impacts of substance use through the identification, prevention and
resolution of substance use disorders in the City of Tshwane utilising a community
oriented primary care approach with UP as the implementing partner.

UP is responsible for implementation of an Integrated Community Based Service
Intervention Plan which includes the following Key Performance Areas: identification
of people using drugs, assessment, maintain and initiate Opioid Substitute Therapy,
psycho-social treatment support and linkage to care & referrals. A total number of
844 beneficiaries were on OST and 333 were initiated, 2271 beneficiaries were
assessed at COSUP sites. A total number of 19 support groups were established and
903 people reached, 7323 referrals were made and a total number of 144 310
beneficiaries were reached through COSUP during 2023/24 financial year.
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COSUP is a great investment for the City of Tshwane residents as it provides the
hope of a better future for all the people of Tshwane which culminates to the entire
country through an effective, compassionate, rights-affirming and scientific model of
dealing with one of the most pressing issues of our time, and the people most
impacted by the use of drugs.

While the success of the 2 phases of the programme is highly evident, the
sustainability thereof is key for the city, the country and globally since the scourge of
drugs and substance abuse continues to pose a serious challenge that negatively
impacts individuals, communities and the entire country.

e Skills Audit Assessment

The City through the Tshwane Leadership Management Academy signed a service
level agreement in April 2023 with UP over three (3) financial years starting from
2022/2023, to conduct a skills audit assessment for CoT employees in a phased
approach over a period of three years. The skills audit seeks to enable the City to roll
out targeted high impact training that will yield direct results in improved service
delivery.

The project is ongoing. Conducting the Skills Audit is beneficial to the City in that it
provides critical information that can be used to generate management reports on
skills profiles for evidence based decision making; to identifying skills deficit and
prioritise learning interventions and skills development programmes aligned to priority
needs of the city; to provide for a central information hub to identify scarce and priority
skills required to position the city to meet its service delivery mandate; to enable HR
to prepare long-term planning to address human capital development.

TSHWANE UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY (TUT)

The current MoU between the City and TUT was signed in August 2018 for a period
of five years. The relationship between the City and TUT had since strengthened and
there has been a lot of engagements as well as activities between the City and TUT
with collaborative project agreements emanating from these discussions. The
collaboration between the City and TUT has added remarkable value to the work and
operations of the City.

The City is collaborating with TUT on:
e Placement of TUT students for Work Integrated Learning

Tshwane University of Technology has had engagements with the City through
Tshwane Leadership and Management Academy proposing to provide Work
Integrated Learning placement opportunities for their students attached to various
departments within the City. The aim which is to provide the learner with the
opportunity to apply the theoretical concepts learnt in the academic environment, in
an authentic work and to develop the personal skills and work ethics to integrate the
learner into the work environment and more importantly for the learner to acquire
specific competences towards the completion of an academic qualification.

The collaboration commenced in August 2022 through a Service Level Agreement
that was signed with TUT in May 2022 for a period of three (3) years. The SLA has
no financial implications and the project is ongoing and the students are from various
departments within TUT such as Operations Management, Environmental, Water and
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Earth Sciences, Electrical Engineering, Mechanical Engineering, Industrial
Engineering Business and Information Management Services and Health placed in
various departments within the City (including City’s health facilities) to participate in
short learning programmes. The City has leveraged a cost saving of about R 1 874
472.44 for the 2023/24 FY and R 5 279 126.28 quarter 1 of 2024/25 FY through this
SLA, should the City be paying a stipend for the WIL students.

e Industrial Engineering (IE) student collaboration

The City is currently collaborating with TUT in mapping business processes on an
ongoing bases for a period of 3 years. The project is led by City Strategy and
Organisational Performance Department’s - Continuous Improvement unit
responsible for the implementation of Business Process Management (BPM)
practices to standardize the operations and enhance the quality of service delivered
to communities within the city.

Group Financial Services and Water and Sanitation department processes have
been mapped by a team of 14 students deployed to the city for the period of four
months from July to October2024 this project saved the city an amount of R 352
800.00 if the City was paying the stipend.

e TUT-COT Innovation initiatives

The City in partnership with TUT collaborated on two innovation projects, namely,
Women in Innovation and Leadership Dialogue (WILD) and The Tshwane Varsity
Hackathon (TVH) through a service level agreements that has been approved at
MayCo on the

The WILD programme is an innovation initiative aimed at promoting and advocating
for gender equality in the innovation ecosystem. WILD acknowledges and celebrates
the indispensable contribution of women in advancing cutting edge technologies,
harnessing women’s leadership skills to address societal challenges and foster
positive change within their respective communities.

In partnership with TUT the City once again hosted a successful third series of WILD
on the 14 August at the City of Tshwane Council Chambers. Taking inspiration from
National Women’s day, the event theme was “Invest in Women: Accelerating in
Innovation. The event has grown from strength to strength with increasing number of
women innovating in business and has nurtured over 80 pioneering women around
Tshwane and other regions in South Africa to embrace innovation, grow their
businesses as well as navigate the entrepreneurial ecosystem for positive economic,
environmental and societal change.

Since its inception the Women in Innovation has

e awarded a total of R150 000 to remarkable women to enable them to develop and
grow their businesses whilst elevating them as relatable role models to impro the
next generation of women innovators;

e has created a vibrant community of women business leaders, ambassadors and
allies;

e has provided opportunities for women innovators to work in partnership with many
brilliant organisations and networks as well as learn from one another; and
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e has amplified the reach and impact in a mission to foster a more gender - diverse
business innovation ecosystem in the City of Tshwane.

The Tshwane Varsity Hackathon is a student focused annual hacking competition
drawing on the expertise of young innovators/entrepreneurs in Information,
Communication and Technology (ICT) to provide solutions systems or applications
on various streams that the institution identifies yearly as an area of interest.

The hackathon was held at Tshwane University of Technology (TUT) on the 04 — 06
October 2024 over two nights and three days that is dedicated to intensive
programming and source code implementation. This a collaboration between the City
and TUT (with the inclusion or invitation to other institutions within Tshwane) that
enhances the efficiency and effectiveness of the City in the delivery of services and
in creating a more inclusive economy in the City. TVH is dedicated to nurturing future-
ready graduates capable of making significant societal impacts. This is achieved
through fostering research, innovation, engagement, and technology transfer.
Furthermore, as a testament to commitment to collaboration, TVH addresses and is
in alignment with City’s key priority of modernization and digitization of city processes.

The two innovation initiatives propel the City closer to fulfilling its ambitious innovation
vision of repositioning itself as the innovation Capital of South Africa and the continent
benefiting its citizens in terms of improving service delivery. Complimentary, the
collaboration between the two partners assists in accelerating women empowerment
and driving the innovation agenda in an effort to afford Tshwane citizen access to
quality government services.

e Lean Six Sigma Training

Through the partnership with TUT, the City signed a service level agreement in July
to conduct Lean Six Sigma Yellow Belt Training to 260 City employees in a phased
approach. An internal partnership between CSOP’s Continuous Improvement
Section and TLMA. The aim of which is to instil a continuous improvement culture
within the City and preparing the City to optimize its processes through the Lean Six
Sigma in line with the approval of The Business Process Management Strategy, a
need to offer the Lean Six Sigma -Yellow belt training was identified for 260 BPM
champions within the City departments well as regions. Currently a total of 104
officials have been trained, with a number of 97 fully trained and 7 partially attending
the course.

UNIVERSITY OF CAPE TOWN (UCT)

As part of establishing and maintaining strategic relationship with academic and
research institutions, the City of Tshwane identified the University of Cape Town
(UCT) as one of the partners that can support the city’s effort of achieving its strategic
objectives. The city signed a Memorandum of Agreement with the University of Cape
Town on the 06th of June 2022 to collaborate on a Business Process Management
(BPM) project for a period of three years.

The project is led by City Strategy and Organisational Performance Department’s -
Continuous Improvement unit responsible for the implementation of Business
Process Management (BPM) practices to standardize the operations and enhance
the quality of service delivered to communities within the city.
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The project is ongoing UCT students have been assisting the City with the mapping
and the optimization of City processes with no financial implications for the City. For
the period being measured (July to date) Energy and Electricity two processes has
been optimized, UCT maps and optimize certain processes. Eleven students were
deployed for the period of three months (from Aug-October) and this project saved
the city and an mount of R 207 900.00 if the student were paid a stipend by the City.

LAW SOCIETY OF SOUTH AFRICA (LSSA)

The Law Society of South Africa represents the attorney profession in South Africa
since 1998 and encompasses the Black Lawyers Association, the National
Association of Democratic Lawyers and independent attorneys. The profession is
regulated by the Attorneys Act, 1979 (Act No. 53 of 1979).

The two institutions are collaborating on a Work integrated Learning placement
project in an endeavour to drive economic impact while improving the quality of life
of Tshwane citizens, through strengthening legal services required for efficient
service delivery. The partnership between the City and LSSA was formalized through
an active Memorandum of Agreement and the duration of the internship is for a period
of no more than 24 months.

Listed below are interns received from the Law Society and placed in CoT
departments.

DEPARTMENT NUMBER OF WIL STUDENTS

Economic Development & Spatial Planning

Health

Housing & Human Settlement

Community & Social Development Services

Group Human Capital Management

Group Financial Services

Group Audit and Risk

Emergency Services

Communication, Marketing & Events

4
2
2
3
Group Property 1
1
1
1
1
1
2

ROC

SEFAKO MAKGATHO HEALTH SCIENCES UNIVERSITY

Sefako Makgatho Health Sciences University (“SMU) possess a high level of
intellectual capacity relating to different areas of higher education, training and
research with a vision to transform the health services through excellence and
innovation. SMU combines excellence in teaching and learning with a focus on
research and innovation with community engagement at the core.

SMU has a critical role to play in contributing to the transformation of the health
sciences sector in South Africa while making a meaningful contribution to the needs
of the community it serves and South Africa as a whole. This is in line with the City's
strategic intent to create a healthy and vibrant City.

The City renewed the partnership with SMU through a memorandum of
understanding that was signed on the 14 February 2024. Sefako Makgatho
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University’s contribution in the Health profession fits the profile of a strategic partner
that the City of Tshwane needs in addressing the triple challenges of poverty, (youth)
unemployment and inequality and therefore fuelling local economic development
which in turn promotes the country's economic growth.

In pursuit of continuous professional development, in 2019 the Mayoral Committee
granted permission to the Health department to enter into agreements with tertiary
institutions includes for placement of student nurses in COT Health facilities. Through
engagements between the City's Health department and SMU, the university was
selected as one of the institutions to host for this placement opportunity which is in
line with the departments public mandate to provide training platforms for the health
profession.

A proposed project pending approval between SMU and CoT Health department is
on Primary Health care services linked to Rosslyn Clinic which will be funded by SMU.
The approval process is yet to be concluded pending approval of the over arching
MoU between the two institutions.

Joint Academia Collaboration

The Economic Development and Spatial Planning department will be conducting a
Tshwane Tourism Seminar through the partnerships established with academic
institutions namely TUT, UP and UNISA. This will be an annual one-day event
featuring keynote addresses, panel discussions, and oral presentations by
researchers and students. The event, anticipated to take place in Q3 of 2024/25 FY
aims to foster collaboration between the City of Tshwane’s Tourism division and local
academic institutions, to leverage the wealth of tourism-related research conducted
by students and academics. The department will gain valuable insights and
innovative ideas to enrich the city’s tourism development framework, marketing
strategies and gather actionable insights to inform tourism industry policies and
practices.

INNOVATION PARTNERSHIPS
THE INNOVATION HUB MANAGEMENT COMPANY (TIHMC)

The partnership between the City and The Innovation hub has contributed to the
implementation of service innovation solutions to support the City’s effort in seeking
solutions to enhance service delivery. The city has been collaboration with the TIHMC
on projects such as Tshwane Inter University Innovation Challenge later named
Tshwane Higher Education Innovation Challenge with the inclusion of the two local
Technical Vocational Education and Training (TVET) Colleges.

In the first instalment of the Tshwane Inter University Innovation Challenge launched
in November 2019 the City and its partners were able to achieve the following:
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e For the first time the three Universities (UP, UNISA and TUT)
collaborated/participated in the Inter-University Innovation Challenge with
common purpose of improving service delivery;

e Over 150 ideas were submitted on an open exchange platform tackling service
delivery challenges around waste management, revenue collection, transport,
electricity;

e 24 new companies formed out of the initiatives;

e 44 students trained on entrepreneurship;

e 44 students exposed to Blue Oceans Strategy — facilitated by the International
Blue Oceans Awards founders;

e This initiative led to the founding of the 1st international Blue Oceans Award co-
hosted by CoT, French Embassy, and Blue Ocean International team;

e 11 companies awarded with seed funding worth R1,2 million for prototype
development; and

e 11 companies are incubated by The Innovation Hub Management Company
(TIHMC) and Tuksnovation and received research support from HSRC, Eskom
and IP support from the Technology Transfer Office from the Universities.

It is based on the achievements of the first phase of The Tshwane Inter-University
Innovation Challenge that the City (through City Strategy and Organisational
Performance (CSOP) Department -Innovation Centre) and participating partners
embarked on the second instalment of the challenge which includes the two Tshwane
TVET Colleges, in an effort to position Tshwane as Africa’s Innovation Capital’, a
vision that is inclusive, premised on collaborative partnership, anchored on fairness,
freedom and opportunity.

e Tshwane Higher Education Innovation Challenge

Partnership between government, learning institutions, innovation institutions and
research bodies operating in the region and beyond are key in enhancing service
delivery and socio-economic growth in the City. The partnership provides the
necessary expertise and knowledge for cities to take full advantage of opportunities
presented by technology and innovation, that cities may not possess.

TIHMC entered into a MoA as the implementing partner for the Tshwane Higher
Education Innovation Challenge. The collaboration is in partnership with the City of
Tshwane (CoT), Sefako Makgatho Health Science University (SMU), The Tshwane
University of Technology (TUT), The University of South Africa (UNISA) The
University of Pretoria (UP), Tshwane South TVET College (TSC)and Tshwane North
TVET College (TNC). The challenge was officially launched at the University of
Pretoria on 11 June 2024 by the then Deputy Mayor Dr Nasiphi Moya.

The goal of the innovation challenge is to develop highly competent and confident
student entrepreneurs who have the capacity to conceive and implement innovative
solutions that can solve service delivery challenges. The programme aims to improve
the quality of life of Tshwane residence and intends to build vibrant and competitive
entrepreneurship community that will create much needed jobs.

The objective of this year’s Challenge is to find possible solutions to assist the City to
deploy technologies and systems to enhance:
i) efficiency in in accessing various municipal services and facilities
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ii) protection of public assets

i) digital platforms that can assist in the introduction of new revenue opportunities
for the City.

This collaborative project aims to provide innovators and entrepreneurs in and around
the region with opportunities to showcase their solutions, scale up and
commercialise. The winners of the Tshwane Higher Education Innovation Challenge
will be announced at an awarding ceremony that will be hosted by The Innovation
Hub on 04 December 2024. A closed out report for the project on the report including
the profile of the winning solutions.

e Tourism Product Development/Enhancement

Economic Development & Spatial Planning department wants to collaborate with
TIHMC on smart city initiatives, augmented/Virtual Reality and data analytics for the
purposes of developing and/or enhancing tourism experiences, and enabling
sustainable tourism practices. The department is engaging City Strategy’s Innovation
Division for support in initiating the project.

The partnership between the City and TIHMC is beneficial in co-creating an
ecosystem for innovation in the City and in accessing new solutions that transforms
service delivery while embedding a culture of innovation in the City. The partnership
continues to speed up implementation of innovation solutions to support service
delivery, provide platforms for collaboration within the innovation environment.

RESEARCH PARTNERSHIPS
COUNCIL FOR SCIENTIFIC AND INDUSTRIAL RESEARCH (CSIR)

The long-standing partnership between the City and CSIR has over the years been
continuous and beneficial, with the current agreement between the City and CSIR
signed in February 2023 for a period of five years. In reaffirming the collaborative ties
between the two institutions, the City acknowledges the importance of collaborating
with research institutions to advance growth and development as well as broaden
capabilities required to address the challenges faced by the City.

The City Sustainability Unit is collaborating with the CSIR on Sustainable Water
Management Pilot project: phyco-remediation at Rooiwal Wastewater Treatment
Works. The project entails incorporation of phyco-remediation as a method of post-
treatment to enhance the quality of water being discharged into the Apies River. The
CSIR, Tshwane Water and Sanitation, and DBSA were in discussions about the
inclusion of this pilot as part of the refurbishment of Rooiwal WWTW since then there
has been no further progress with the discussions

The Shared Services department collaborates with CSIR on open data to which
Tshwane Green Book Metro View link incorporated in the CoT Open Data Portal is
currently in development phase.

4.3.2 GAUTENG CITY REGION OBSERVATORY (GCRO)
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The partnership between the City and GCRO supports the City’s strategic objectives
as indicated in the City’s 2030 Vision. The city signed a memorandum of
understanding with GCRO in February 2020 for a duration period of 5 years.

e Quality of Life Survey (QoL)

The City collaborates with GCRO on the Quality-of-Life Survey which has been
executed biannually. The Quality-of-life survey measures the quality of life, socio-
economic circumstances, attitudes to service delivery, psycho-social attitudes, value
based, represents a provincial/local sphere partnership, and provides data to ward
level of the Gauteng City region. The data is presented in an interactive format
making it easy for the citizens, policymakers, and any interested party to manipulate
and analyse the dataset independently to monitor and evaluate programmes,
interventions etc. as well as to make reliable future projections.

Survey results provides for a tracking and diagnostic tool, affording a rich information
resource for policy makers, researchers, and the public. Survey data for past surveys
is available for download through the Data First service at UCT or upon request from
the CSOP department.

GCRO has embarked on its 7th reprise of the Quality of life (QoL) Survey for 2023/24
FY. Due to the City’s financial constraints, the City was unable to partner with GCRO
for the survey.

4.3.3 SOUTH AFRICAN CITIES NETWORK (SACN)

The SACN is an established network of South African Cities and partners that
encourages the exchange of information, experience and best practices on urban
development and City management. The City of Tshwane is one of the Municipalities
that had previously subscribed to and participated in SACN. The SACN's scope of
work is defined in specific themes; those high performing cities are productive,
inclusive as well as sustainable and are well governed; and are therefore guided by
long-term city development strategies.

The overarching memorandum of agreement between the City and SACN is currently
inactive due to lack of funds to pay membership fees.

PROJECT BY THE SOUTH AFRICAN CITIES NETWORK: DESIGNING AND
APPLYING PRECINCT-BASED SAFETY INTERVENTIONS IN HAMMANSKRAAL,
CITY OF TSHWANE

The City of Tshwane has been actively participating in the Urban Safety Reference
Group (USRG) of SACN. One of the key focal areas has been the institutionalization
and mainstreaming of safety programmes (transversal responses which tackle
amongst others the spatial and socio-economic causes of crime).

City officials representing the City from the Tshwane Metro Police Department
regularly participate in the USRG sessions convened by the SACN in partnership with
the Deutscher Gessellschaft fur Internationale Zusammenarbeit (GIZ — German
Development Cooperation) Inclusive Crime and Violence Prevention Programme
(IVCP). The work undertaken by the USRG members includes capacitating municipal
officials in the development of City Safety Strategies and Plans, mainstreaming of
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safety in the Integrated Development Plan as well as the annual development of the
State of Urban Safety in South Africa report.

Following various interdepartmental engagements as well as engagements with
National Treasury, a decision was made to implement a safety intervention at
Hammanskraal CBD. GIZ funded the project for the amount of R R291 296. The
report for technical assistance from USRG was approved at MayCo on the 01
November 2023 and the MoU signed on the signed in April 2024.

The safety intervention complements the Tshwane-National Treasury Hammanskraal
precinct TED strategy which is being coordinated by the City Strategy and
Organisational Performance Management Department as well as the Economic
Development and Spatial Planning Department. The safety project focused on
stakeholder engagement, the establishment of a Community Safety Forum for the
area, the development of a safety plan and one activation intervention.

The project with the community is now facilitated by the Tshwane Metro Police
Department.

WATER RESEARCH COMMISION (WRC)

The City views the WRC as a strategic partner to collaborate with in solving water
related problems which are critical to the City and the country's sustainable
development and economic growth focusing into the bigger strategic objective of
promoting a better quality of life for all and preserving the citizens right to have access
to sufficient food and water. The relationship between the City and WRC has been
interactive since the activation of the MoU.

The City through the Water and Sanitation Department has approached the WRC for
assistance with an investigation into water losses on the main supply to the
Soshanguve L Reservoir and possible solutions to mitigate the water supply
interruptions.

HUMAN SCIENCES RESEARCH COUNCIL (HSRC)

The HSRC is a statutory research agency that has grown to become the largest
dedicated research institute in social sciences and humanities on the African
continent, doing cutting-edge public research in areas that are crucial to
development.

Their mandate is to inform the effective formulation and monitoring of government
policy; to evaluate policy implementation; to stimulate public debate through the
effective dissemination of research-based data and fact-based research results; to
foster research collaboration; and to help build research capacity and infrastructure
for the human sciences.

The Shared Services department currently collaborates with HSRC on open data to
which Spatial Tax Data Portal link incorporated in the City’s Open Data Portal is
currently in development phase.

The MoU between the two institutions was concluded and signed in January 2024.
The City of Tshwane and HSRC recognise by this MoU, an opening of a wider and
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long term collaboration in various areas of expertise including large-scale, policy-
relevant, social-scientific projects and any other area of mutual benefit.

SOUTH AFRICAN MEDICAL RESEARCH COUNCIL (MRC) - Urban Heat
Awareness Campaign

Campaign centred around Raising awareness of the health impacts of heat exposure
and how to protect oneself and those that are vulnerable to heat exposure. Urban
Heat Management collaboration between the City’s Sustainability Unit and South
African Medical Research Council. Through this initiative Urban heat awareness
materials were developed and distributed via Tshwane clinics in a partnership with
Tshwane Health Services.

A seminar was held on 19 November 2024 to share the results of the research done
in both Tshwane and eThekwini on the impact of heat on the mini-bus taxi industry.

SOUTH AFRICAN NATIONAL ENERGY DEVELOPMENT INSTITUTE (SANEDI)

The City through City Sustainability Unit identified SANEDI as a partner due to the
programmes driven by SANEDI relating to renewable energy, cleaner mobility,
cleaner fossil fuel, working for energy, smart grid and energy efficiency. SANEDI’s
energy development agenda is a key part of the country energy journey which
includes the City of Tshwane. The partners portfolio of initiatives are closely
connected to technology advancement, declining technology costs, and continued
innovation in the energy sector. This provides an opportunity for COT to take full
advantage of SANEDI’s energy resources and associated infrastructure development
as a vehicle for economic growth, industrialisation, employment creation and
sustainable development.

This partnership is one of the efforts by the Unit to ensure that the City implement low
carbon projects and pursue sustainable infrastructure and growing the City economy,
creating jobs, improving living condition promoting a quality life for the Citizen whilst
building a sustainable City.

Sustainable Energy Programme: Cool Coatings Pilot

The project entails Application of cool coatings on the Tshwane Fresh Produce
Market. There has been no progress on the project as the grant from SANEDI has
not been finalised as yet.

HENNOPS REVIVAL

The City in recognises its human/technical resource challenge to undertake service
offered (which range from riverbank rehabilitation, water quality monitors, clean ups
by residents etc) by Hennops Revival through its activities in and around the Hennops
river. The NPO has been able to propel resources and partnerships that would not
be possible for the City. The City through the links with Hennops revival has an
opportunity to connect to a vast network of entities and individuals with the shared
goal of rehabilitating the Hennops River. It is against this background that the
partnership was formalised between the two institutions.
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Through an active MoU between the two institutions, the City demonstrates its
willingness and commitment to address the issues affecting the Hennops river in a
cooperative and inclusive manner in an effort, to some degree, reverse the harm done
to the river thereby maintaining a clean environment for the citizens.

City Sustainability Unit is the implementing unit for this agreement. The two
institutions collaborate on Hennops River Rehabilitation which include river clean ups
where both institutions facilitate and coordinate the clean-up campaigns which are
held on regular basis.

Through Hennops River Rehabilitation programme - which galvanize support and
resources to undertake rehabilitation projects within and associated with the Hennops
River, CSU

5. launched the Irene litter trap with a R45,000 donation for materials from Hennops
Revival; and

6. Undertook citizen science training in the Rietspruit (flows into the Hennops River)
empowering women from Olivenhoutbosch.

Post the soft launch of the litter trap, the litter trap was finalised through various other
donations (Outsurance, AST, Cadcon, Centurion Golf Estate, Southdowns
Residential Estate).

The relationship between the Centurion Lake/Hennops River and Hennops Revival
has somewhat soured and the task team has asked for intervention to address the
issues.

NEW PARTNERSHIPS UNDER DEVELOPMENT
TSHWANE NORTH AND TSHWANE SOUTH TVET COLLEGES

The principal objective of TVET Colleges is to train youths as well as adults, readying
them for the labour market. With technical revolution and innovation in science and
technology labour market needs have evolved remarkably. The colleges develop the
skills that are needed in local business and in government departments. TVET
colleges are accessible to all young people and especially to youth from previously
disadvantaged communities who live far from urban areas. The entrepreneurship
skills acquired at the colleges assist the youth to start their businesses which can in
a way curb the unemployment challenges facing the country.

The City through the Strategic Relations Coordination division is in the process of
obtaining approval to enter into collaborative agreements (MoU) in formalizing the
relationship with both colleges. CSOP is currently collaborating with the TVET
Colleges on the Tshwane Higher Education Innovation Challenge through a
Multiparty Agreement that includes local universities and TIHMC.

ENGINEERING COUNCIL OF SOUTH AFRICA (ECSA)

Post several engagements between ECSA and the City, through the Tshwane
Leadership and Management Academy and Group Financial Services , the city
wishes to partner with the Engineering Council of South Africa and leverage off its
expertise by collaborating on implementation of the skills development initiatives and
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advocacy with the focus on professional development of candidates in the City, jointly
developing training programmes and interventions including technical and practical
frameworks, strategies, implementation plans, research, reviews and reports as well
as joint review of training programmes of interest.

This is in an endeavour to drive economic impact while improving the quality of life of
Tshwane citizens, through strengthening the professional engineering services
required for efficient service delivery.

The report requesting approval for the City to enter into a Memorandum of Agreement
(MoA) with Engineering Council of South Africa has been processed on C9, approved
at Exco and currently awaiting further processing by the Executive Mayor for tabling
at Mayco.

SOUTH AFRICAN ASSOCIATION OF PUBLIC ADMINISTRATION AND
MANAGEMENT (SAAPAM)

South African Association of Public Administration and Management (SAAPAM)
vision is to encourage and promote good governance and effective service delivery
through the advancement of professionalism, scholarship and practice in public
administration and management.

The City through City Strategy and Organisational Performance department has been
in engagement with SAPPAM discussing the placement opportunity of interns in the
City. Regrettably, the request to place funded interns for the current financial year for
a period of 24 months was withdrawn by SAAPAM due to the long approval
processes of the municipality.

A request to enter into a memorandum of understanding with SAAPAM will be
submitted to the Mayoral Committee, covering broad areas of collaboration such as
professionalisation of the local government; capacity building, joint conferences,
seminars and workshops; access to subject matter experts for though leadership
initiatives and intern placement opportunities.

UNIVERSITY OF JOHANNESBURG

The City is in discussion with University of Johannesburg and wishes to formalise the
partnership through a Memorandum of understanding that will frame the
programmes/initiatives the two institutions want to mutually collaborate on including
defining the responsibilities. Among other discussion points, is one around hosting
trainee building inspectors for capacity building within the department for a period of
24months. The Economic Development and Spatial Planning department seek the
assistance of the inspectors in dealing with the increasing number of complaints
received about the illegal, dilapidated and derelict buildings since the department has
staff constraints.

The City wishes to collaborate with UJ’s Process, Energy and Environmental
Technology Station (PEETS) responsible for providing technical oriented enterprise
development support in areas such as water, energy and environment through
technological innovations for the purpose of developing sustainable socio technical
systems.
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COMMENTS OF THE STAKEHOLDER DEPARTMENTS
COMMENTS OF THE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER
Cognisance is taken of the contents of the report.

There are no financial implications emanating as a result of this report for the City of
Tshwane as the purpose of this report is to provide an update and assessment of
City of Tshwane’s partnerships with Academic, Research and Innovation Institutions
for the period from 01 July 2024 to 31 December 2024.

COMMENTS OF THE CHIEF OF EMERGENCY SERVICES

The purpose of the report is to provide an update and assessment of City of
Tshwane’s partnerships with Academic, Research and Innovation Institutions for the
period from 01 July 2024 to 31 December 2024.

The Emergency Services Department (ESD) take note of the contents of the report.
Academic, research, and innovation partnerships play a vital role in driving a city's
growth and sustainability. These collaborations enable cities to leverage academic
expertise and cutting-edge research to address complex urban challenges such as
climate change, public safety, infrastructure, and service delivery. By fostering
innovation, such partnerships can lead to the development of smart technologies,
efficient systems, and data-driven policies that enhance the quality of life for
residents. Additionally, these alliances create opportunities for skills development,
job creation, and economic growth, while positioning the city as a hub for knowledge
and innovation. Engaging with academic and research institutions also strengthens
evidence-based decision-making and fosters a culture of continuous improvement.

COMMENTS OF THE CHIEF OF POLICE

The purpose of the report is to provide an update and assessment to the Mayoral
Committee of City of Tshwane’s partnerships with Academic, Research and
Innovation Institutions for the period from 01 July 2024 to 31 December 2024.

The work emerging from these partnerships are noted with appreciation. The
Tshwane Metropolitan Police Department takes cognisance of the report content and
support approval of the recommendation contained therein.

COMMENTS OF THE CHIEF OF STAFF
Cognisance is taken of the content of the report.

COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: GROUP LEGAL AND SECRETARIAT
SERVICES

The purpose of the report is to provide an update and assessment of City of
Tshwane’s partnerships with Academic, Research and Innovation Institutions for the
period from 01 July 2024 to 31 December 2024.

Section 120 of the Local Government: Municipal Finance Management Act 56 of 2003
states that-
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(1) A municipality may enter into a public-private partnership agreement, but only if
the municipality can demonstrate that the agreement will-

(a) Provide value for money to the municipality;
(b) Be affordable for the municipality; and
(c) Transfer appropriate technical, operational and financial risk to the private party.

(2) A public-private partnership agreement must comply with any prescribed
regulatory framework for public-private partnerships.

(3) If the public-private partnership involves the provision of a municipal service,
Chapter 8 of the Municipal System Act must also be complied with.

(4) Before a public-private partnership is concluded, the municipality must conduct a
feasibility study that explains the strategic and operational benefits of the public-
private partnership for the municipality in terms of its objectives.

The City is required to give regular feedback to all role players in terms of Regulation
13 of Performance Management Regulations, 2001 published under the Municipal
Systems Act, 2000 (Act No. 32 of 2000). The Regulation provides that the purpose
of reporting or giving feedback is to assist in monitoring, which aims to provide
managers, decision makers and other stakeholders with regular feedback on the
progress made with implementation so that corrective measures may be putin place,
where necessary. The report is in line with the aforementioned provisions.

Having had regard to the above-mentioned legislation and with specific reference to
the context of the report, Group Legal and Secretariat Services Department take
cognisance of the report and its recommendations.

COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: COMMUNITY AND SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT
SERVICES

The purpose of the report is to provide an update and assessment of City of
Tshwane’s partnerships with Academic, Research and Innovation Institutions for the
period from 01 July 2024 to 31 December 2024.

CSDS supports the report.

COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND AMP;
SPATIAL PLANNING

The Economic Development and Spatial Planning Department has noted and support
the content of the report.

COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: ENERGY AND ELECTRICITY

Comments requested on 07 December 2024 5:00:43 PM and not received by
19 December 2024 12:43:36 PM.
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COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: ENVIRONMENT AND AGRICULTURE
MANAGEMENT

Comments requested on 07 December 2024 5:00:46 PM and not received by
19 December 2024 12:43:36 PM.

COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: GROUP HUMAN CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The purpose of the report is to provide an update and assessment of City of
Tshwane’s partnerships with Academic, Research and Innovation Institutions for the
period from 01 July 2024 to 31 December 2024.

Group Human Capital Management department takes cognisance of the contents
and notes the recommendations of the report.

COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: GROUP PROPERTY

The Group Property Department takes note of the content of the report and supports
its recommendation.

COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: HEALTH

The purpose of the report is to provide an update and assessment of City of
Tshwane’s partnerships with Academic, Research and Innovation Institutions for the
period 01 July 2024 to 31 December 2024. The Health Department takes cognisance
of the report and appreciates the benefits for Tshwane communities relating to joint
collaborative projects such as the COSUP project in collaboration with UP, the
placement of TUT students for Work Integrated Learning (WIL) in CoT managed
Primary Health Care (PHC) clinics as well as the assistance of Industrial Engineering
(IE) students in mapping business processes for the Department in consultation with
CSOP. The Department of Health notes the content of the report.

COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: HUMAN SETTLEMENT

The Department of Human Settlements takes cognisance of the Assessment Report
of the City of Tshwane's Partnership with Academic, Research and Innovation
Institutions and its recommendations. Given the value add the institutions bring to the
City these partnerships are vital in working to achieve the City's Mission and Vision
and need to be managed effectively. The Department supports the report and its
recommendations.

COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: REGIONAL OPERATIONS AND
COORDINATION

The purpose of the report is to provide an update and assessment of City of
Tshwane’s partnerships with Academic, Research and Innovation Institutions for the
period from 01 July 2024 to 31 December 2024.

ROC takes cognisance of the contents of the report.
It is indicated from the report that, 'these partnerships exist as part of the City’s

objective of working together with the communities served by the City as a City that
cares for its residents and promotes inclusivity'.
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This report further asserts that, 'the Partnership(s) should be mutually beneficial,
provide value for money be nurtured and maintained by both Parties to ensure that
the journey towards the City's mandate of excellent service delivery and City’s 2030
vision is closer to being achieved'.

ROC supports the report, its objectives and recommendations considering the
benefits to be accrued by the City and its residents.

COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: ROADS AND TRANSPORT

The Roads and Transport Department takes note of the report and supports the
recommendation.

COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: SHARED SERVICES

Comments requested on 07 December 2024 5:00:41 PM and not received by
19 December 2024 12:43:37 PM.

COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: WATER AND SANITATION

The Water and Sanitation Department has noted the contents of the report and the
recommendation is supported.

COMMENTS OF THE MMC

Reviewed and approved without comments.
IMPLICATIONS

HUMAN RESOURCES

None.

FINANCES

None.
CONSTITUTIONAL AND LEGAL FACTORS
None.

COMMUNICATION

None.

PREVIOUS COUNCIL OR MAYORAL COMMITTEE RESOLUTIONS
None.

CONCLUSION

Strategic partnerships and knowledge sharing networks across parts of government
and between government, academia and a wide array of research and innovation
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bodies operating within the City is key in enhancing service delivery and socio-
economic growth in a knowledge driven Capital City.

The strategic partnerships that the City has established are beneficial and have
overtime evolved. The just within the reporting period, the City has leveraged, in rand
value terms, more the R 5 279 126.28, which are funds that the City would have paid
the WIL students if their stipends were being paid by the City. There is great
opportunity to leverage more resources from academic, research and innovation
partners through joint collaborative programmes.

There has been interest within City departments for joint collaborations given the vast
expertise and knowledge that academic, research and innovation institution possess,
to build internal capacity while getting closer to realise the strategic intentions of the
City and ultimately achieve the City delivery of quality service. The partnerships
should be mutually beneficial, provide value for money, be nurtured and maintained
by both Parties to ensure that the journey towards the City’s mandate of excellent
service delivery and City’s 2030 vision is closer to being achieved.

IT WAS RECOMMENDED (TO THE MAYORAL COMMITTEE: 22 JANUARY 2025):

That the contents of the report be noted.

During the consideration of the report, it was agreed:
That the report be deferred to the next scheduled Mayoral Committee meeting.

In view of the above:

IT WAS RESOLVED (BY THE MAYORAL COMMITTEE: 22 JANUARY 2025):

That the report be deferred to the next scheduled Mayoral Committee meeting.

IT WAS RECOMMENDED (TO THE MAYORAL COMMITTEE: 15 JANUARY 2025):

That the contents of the report be noted.

During the consideration of the report, it was:

NOTED:
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e That the institutions of higher learning and research institutes had raised

concerns that the City was not utilising their expertise to advance some of the
City’s programmes; and

e That the City Strategy and Organisational Performance should report on Senior
Managers’ presentations to institutions of higher learning.

RESOLVED:

That the contents of the report be noted.
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Reference no. 26095/3
Anisha Dharumrajh (1673)
MAYORAL COMMITTEE: 5 February 2025

8. CITY STRATEGY AND ORGANISATIONAL PERFORMANCE DEPARTMENT
ASSESSMENT REPORT OF THE CITY OF TSHWANE'S STRATEGIC
PARTNERSHIPS WITH THE PRIVATE SECTOR STAKEHOLDERS / PARTNERS
(From the Executive Committee: 13 January 2025 and the Mayoral Committee:
22 January 2025)

1. PURPOSE

The purpose of the report is to provide an update and assessment of the City’s
strategic partnerships with the private sector, NGOs and NPOs, covering the period
July 2024 — December 2024.

2. STRATEGIC PRIORITIES
o Prioritisation of the electrical grid and water infrastructure;
o Enhancing city safety, security and emergency services
o Maintenance and expansion of road infrastructure and public transportation; and
o A caring city that supports the vulnerable and provides social relief.
3. BACKGROUND

The City regards the private sector as a strategic partner whose expertise in various
specialized areas is of great importance to the development of Tshwane and efficient
delivery of municipal services, thus contributing towards economic growth of the City.
The City of Tshwane’s economy is currently struggling due to various national socio-
economic challenges that have been exacerbated by the ongoing impacts of the
Covid-19 pandemic and global geopolitical issues. Unemployment and inequality are
the most salient economic problems facing the City and with the repo rate currently
sitting at 7.75% and the anxiety on the coalition government in the Government of
National Unity and that has cascaded down to Provincial and Local Government.

These are some of the factors that make it difficult for residents to fulfil their payment
obligations to the City and as a result the City cannot meet its revenue collection
targets and cannot provide service delivery to the residents of Tshwane as required.
Therefore, it is very imperative to attract investments and leverage resources from
private sector, NGOs, NPOs and other strategic stakeholders to enhance service
delivery, combat unemployment and revitalise the economy.

The City has entered into a number of MoUs and MoAs (see Annex A) with these
stakeholder groupings and has embarked on a drive to foster the following:

e Attract investments by the private sector in the City.
e Ensure collaboration and integration with the private sector and other
stakeholders on areas of synergy
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DISCUSSION

The Strategic Relations Coordination Division in the City Strategy and Organisational
Performance (CSOP) department facilitates and manages relations with the private
sector and other stakeholder such as NGOs and NPOs for the City to attract
investments and leverage resources in support of the City’s short-term and long-term
strategic objectives. As part of its oversight, monitoring and evaluation
responsibilities, the Division submits periodic reports on the status and benefits
accrued from these strategic partnerships to appraise the leadership of the City on
progress and any challenges that may be preventing or limiting private sector
investment in the City. This report clearly outlines the status, current and upcoming
partnerships between the City and the private sector partners, NPOs and NGOs.
Below is a list of the partners and summary update on the activities conducted for the
reporting period.

Hollard Insurance

The Strategic Relations Coordination Division in partnership with the Tshwane
Leadership Management Academy (TLMA), Emergency Services Department and
City Sustainability Unit currently in the Office of the Chief Operating Officer identified
a project called “Risk Reduction Initiatives” during the last reporting period. This
project recruited and placed 29 Tshwane — Hollard Fire Prevention Inspectors that
were allocated to all regions of the City, to undergo training for 12 months including
theory and practicals at the Erasmuskloof Fire Station. By the end of the current
training programme, Hollard will have incurred an amount to the value of R2,6 million
on the training, PPE and stipends for the trainees. This project commenced in
September 2023 and is on course towards yielding the intended outcomes and
derived benefits to both the City and Hollard. The number of learners has been
reduced to fifteen (15) from the twenty-nine (29) that were recruited in the first phase,
since they have received permanent employment in other organisations.

The partnership has been extended to September 2028, and Hollard has committed
an additional R200 000 for the “Adopt a Traffic Light Initiative” aimed to address the
impact of loadshedding on road safety and provide assistance for motorists and
pedestrians from the risks posed by dysfunctional traffic lights. It has been noted that
most of the frustration on the road is caused by delays when traffic lights are not
working especially during peak hours. The Adopt A Traffic Light initiative is being
implemented working closely with the City’s Roads and Transport department for
identification of intersections with high traffic volumes and the City’'s Energy and
Electricity department for the connection of alternative energy sources. This project
was launched by Hollard and the Office of the Executive Mayor in May 2024. This
project is currently in progress as traffic lights around the Fountains Valley
intersections have been illuminated. A number of other companies have also shown
interest in collaborating with the City on similar projects and these will be processed
by the City Strategy department in collaboration with relevant City departments.

With the success of this project Hollard has commenced the training of eight (8)
Learners with effect from 01 November 2024 as Fire Prevention Officers that will
assist the City's Regions in the event of fire breakdowns and this project will
commence in November 2024 — October 2025. The total 109udget for this phase will
be approved in Q3.



110

4.2  Oppie Bol Foundation

The City of Tshwane entered into a Memorandum of Understanding with Oppie Bol

for a period of five years. Oppie Bol is a Non-Profit Organization with a track-record

of championing the rights of people with disabilities through various responsive
programmes. Oppie Bol Foundation have conceptualized an Inaugural National

Disability Events Calendar from July 2024 — December 2025 as part of the

implementation to this agreement and work hand in hand with the City's Community

& Social Development department. The undermentioned programmes will continue

to support and align with the disability programmes led by the City’'s Community &

Social Development Department and will be a platform for participation by Tshwane

residents with or without disabilities. T

e On 20 July 2024, The Disability Awareness Golf Day took place at Wingate Golf
Club which was hosted by Oppie Bol Foundation.

e On 20 September 2024, Oppie Bol hosted the Men's Workshop under the theme
“Breaking Economic Barriers”. This event was held at the Council Chambers -
Sammy Marks Square.

e On 02 November 2024, the Integrated Disability Health and Wellness Day and the
Disability Rights Awareness Month Celebration was jointly hosted together with
the Annual Disability Awareness Road Race. This race was well supported and
attended by The City Manager, the MMC of Community and social development
and the President of Athletics Gauteng North

e The 2nd National Disability Awareness conference has been postponed until
2025.

The upcoming projects are planned as follows which is line with the Disability Events

Calendar for the 2025 / 26 Financial year:

Project Activity / Intended outcome Proposed dates Venue
National The conference intends to take a holistic approach to
examine the barriers facing people with disabilities
Disability presented by an inaccessible infrastructure
(inaccessible public service and transport, March 2025
Awareness inaccessible information, and communication, as well TBC
as attitudes and assumptions). The conference will
Conference focus not only on transformation and best practices in
the public and private sectors, but also examining and
presenting solutions to existing barriers and exploring
ways of incentivising accessibility and universal
design.
Integrated People with disabilities are often amongst the most
poor and marginalised members in communities. The
Disability costs of medication and assistive devices are too February 2025 TBC
expensive, thus making it unaffordable for people with
Health and disabilities.
Wellness Day
Disability The Disability Rights Awareness Month will offer an
opportunity to people with disabilities to engage with
Rights all spheres of government, business, organised December 2025 TBC

labour, various institutions, disabled organisations and

Awareness assist to improve their quality of life.
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Month

Celebration

Annual This race will offer people with disabilities full
equitable access to health, education, sports,

Disability community, social services, employment, the build November 2025 TBC
environment, transport, information & communication.

Awareness

Road Race

Disability There’s no better sport than golf for bringing an
inclusive society together and with its winning

Awareness combination of exercise, sporting skill and social October 2025 TBC
interaction, golf is the perfect tonic for good health

Golf Day and optimal wellbeing. On this day Oppie Bol will

bring both abled bodied golfers and golfers with
disabilities together sponsors and stakeholders, to
participate in 4Ball alliance fundraiser. Golf also
brings some impressive health and wellbeing benefits
for persons with disabilities that can help you look and
feel at your best.

Disability & Youth Sports  This event will bring together young people with
Development Program disabilities, empower them, and create a platform to

address the unique challenges they face in sports. September 2026 TBC
Through interactive discussions, workshops, and

engaging activities, inspire, educate and advocate for

the rights and well-being of these remarkable

individuals.
Regional This event will share and/or empower people with

disabilities with information that will enable them to
Education participate in economic opportunities. August 2026 TBC
Empowerment

Dialogue and Programs

4.3

Santam

Flooding has become a major concern in the City and as a result the City entered into
a three-year partnership with Santam to address this challenge, through a
programme termed "Risk Reduction Initiatives". A team of 15 learners recruited by
the Tshwane Leadership Academy were employed during the previous reporting
period in September 2023, for a period 6 months to clear stormwater drains in the
following high-risk areas: Region 3-CBD, Atteridgeville, Region 4-Olievenhoutbosch,
Itereleng, Region 6-Mamelodi, Eersterust, Pretoria East. Owing to the impact and the
success of this project, Santam has committed to extend this project with a further 10
months until the end of April 2025 and the learners will continue as their contracts
have also been extended to April 2025. Santam has set aside an amount to the value
of R1 181 04,90 towards stipends, transport, other related services and working
materials for this project. To date a total of 424 stormwater drains have been cleaned
including catchpit cleaning, pipeline cleaning, road markings, channels cleaning,
jetvac operations, brickwork manholes, kerb cleaning / rebuild, road clearing,
walkway works, road guardrail, pothole patching paving repair In addition, Santam
has committed a further R1 million for a ttreetlight repair project. Streetlights have
been replaced from Eksia Mphahlele to the Union Buildings including the Nelson



4.4

4.5

4.6

112

Mandela Drive, this was done in collaboration with the City’'s Regional Operations
Coordination Department.

South African Breweries (Pty) Ltd (SAB)

Following the SAB donation of over R6 million to the City in 2022/23 towards repairing
the Rosslyn 132/11kV substation, repair work was done between the City's engineers
and service provider paid for by SAB. The City's Energy and Electricity department
provided oversight during this project. The repair work is almost complete and the
repaired substation will be formally handed over to the City at a time to be agreed
between the Parties. There are ongoing engagements between the City's Energy &
Electricity Department and SAB on the Notified Maximum Demand (NMD) expansion
project at the SAB Rosslyn Plant, with the Energy Department currently undertaking
the Grid Analysis for this project.

In addition, the City and SAB have entered into 5-year Memorandum of Agreement
for Alcohol Evidence Centers (AEC) Project, and these AEC's will be utilized by the
City’s TMPD to the value of R 2 647 593.78. This project will assist to combat drinking
and driving. The project was launched on 07 November 2024.

Nestle

Nestle's donation of R200 000 to the City in 2022/23 to install a solar system at
Winterveld Library, has assisted greatly in the continuous functioning of the library.
The project was finalised during the previous reporting period, in August 2023. The
solar system is now fully functional, and students have received an opportunity to
utilise the library especially during load shedding. The City and Nestle agreed to enter
into a five-year MoU which was approved by the Mayoral Committee in November
2023. The MoU has been signed by the City Manager and is awaiting signature by
Nestle. The focus of the partnership is: community and social development initiatives,
tourism & libraries, environment & agricultural programmes, innovation and economic
development. Through this partnership the City’s Regional Operations Coordination
has leveraged on Nestle's collaboration at the Babelegi Waste Water Treatment
Plant (WWTP).

Nestle also donated energy products to the Oppie Bol Foundation for the Disability
Race which was held on 02 November 2024 at the SANDF Sports Grounds — Valhalla
and some products were donated to the City’'s Community and Social Development
Department to assist poverty stricken communities.

Coca Cola Beverages of South Africa (CCBSA)

During the last reporting period Coca-Cola Beverages South Africa (CCBSA) Pty in
support of the City of Tshwane's Department of Housing and Human Settlements'
formalisation project, donated R1 million for the drilling of a borehole on the farm in
Zandfontein 317-J.R, to partially address the water needs in the Gommora/Malusi
Informal Settlement. The handover of the borehole was done in the previous reporting
period, and the success of this project has led to the finalisation of a five-year MoU
which has been signed by the City Manager and Coca Cola. The Mayoral Committee
approved a 5-year MoU with CCBSA to implement joint programmes. The MoU was
signed by the City Manager and awaits CCBSA signatories.
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South African National Aids Council (SANAC)

In 2022/23, an amount of R3 million was allocated to the City by the Global Fund for
HIV, TB, and Malaria for training Law enforcement agencies e.g.: Metro Police. This
partnership was launched in June 2023 and to date 5 training courses have been
done by SANAC on HIV, TB, and Malaria with the City's Metro Police.

BMW SA

Following approval of the 3-Party Agreement last financial year, between the City,
BMW and Bronkhorstspruit Biogas Plant Proprietary Ltd for an increase in renewable
energy for the BMW Plant in Rosslyn. The Biogas plant has been completed and fully
functional. BMW SA is working on extending an invite to the Office of the Executive
Mayor and the MMC for Economic Development & Spatial Planning for the launch of
the Biogas Plant, which is planned for January 2025, the initial launch which was
supposed to be in August 2024 was postponed due to a nationwide strike at the BMW
Rosslyn Plant. Such projects have encouraged BMW SA to further invest an amount
of R4 billion on the Rosslyn plant to produce electro mobility cars (BMW X3's) which
will be exported to different countries.

In addition, the Energy and Electricity department and the Office of the Executive
Mayor - City Sustainability Unit were invited to present at a BMW Sustainability
workshop which was attended by all global BMW facilities to understand the policy
direction of key stakeholders such as the City to inform BMW's sustainability plans.
This has led to further engagements on renewables, wheeling and feeding energy
into the City's grid, cable theft and infrastructure failures, amongst others. In addition,
the City and BMW are in discussion to enter into a longer-term partnership that
focuses on Sustainable and Green Energy in support of the City's Climate Action
Plan, collaboration on localisation of Sustainable Development Goals, Community
Safety including support to Tshwane Metro Police and collaboration on emergency
services. BMW sponsored the TMPD officials with BMW vehicles at the National
Commissioners Forum at Ekurhuleni from 18 - 20 September 2024 and with 5 electric
vehicles and 3 electric bikes for the pilot activation which was held in November 2024.

PinkDrive

The City has signed a five-year MoU with Pinkdrive, a health sector NGO, that was
founded in 2009, on the premise that “Early detection will help to prolong a life”.
PinkDrive’s cardinal purpose is to contribute meaningfully towards preventing the
vulnerable residents of Tshwane, from succumbing to breast, cervical, prostate and
testicular cancer. Pinkdrive has assisted City's Health Departments on clinical breast
examinations as well as mammograms to twelve (12) Municipal Clinics which operate
under the Tshwane Metro.

In addition, this MOU was launched on the 09th of April 2024 at Phomolong Clinic
where 25 Mammograms of women above 40 years were conducted, and screening
services have been rolled out according to the undermentioned schedule to the
following clinics:

Mamograms done from July 2024 to August 2024

Karen Park : 25
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Danville :25

Lotus Garden:26

Lyttelton: 25

Rosslynn: 23

Silverton :25

Total : 149

Voortrekker Museum Monument

The Mayoral Committee approved a five-year MoU with the Voortrekker Museum
Monument in March 2024 which has since been signed by the City Manager to
support the City's Tourism, Group Property and Environmental & Agriculture
departments. This MoU was signed and finalised in October 2024.

Afriforum

The City signed a five year MoU with Afriforum during the reporting period, to support
the City's various service delivery initiatives. The MoU clearly stated that all service
delivery initiatives conducted must be agreed with relevant line departments. The

areas below were serviced by Afriforum during the reporting period:

Centurion, Moot area, Dorandia, Wolmer, Danville, Garsfontein, Moreleta Park,
Olympus.

Projects included the undermentioned:

Grass Cutting = 15.14 Hectares

Parks, middle ways, side walks,

Painting projects / Road Marking = 600 L of paint

Speed bumps, Circles, Stop signs, Traffic lights, General Road markings

Potholes Fixed = 8.3 Tons

Streetlights Fixed = 57 streetlights

Garbage removal = 3511 Yellow Bags and 18 800 Kg general Waste

Nedbank (Proud of My Town Project - Mamelodi East)

The existing MoU between Nedbank and the City has been extended to 2029, Phase

2 of this MoU will still focus on the existing pillars of the Proud of My Town (PoMT)
Project - Mamelodi East with the intention to support other Regions in Tshwane.

| Date

H Project |’ Activity
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July 2024 EARLY On the 18th of July 2024 — Mandela Day Ranyaka

supported the Kids are a Gift Day Care with gift
CHILDHOOD DEVELOPMENT hampers.

LAND & PROPERTY The Tshwane Economic Development Agency
collaborated with Ranyaka to amend the Tshwane
Agricultural Master plan, including the NGO/NPO
Capacity Building Workshop with 70 attendees that
attended.

BUILDING BUSINESS On the 16th of July Ranyaka launched the 'Scaling
Your Business: Elevator Pitch Challenge,' in
Mamelodi to provide small businesses
opportunities to pitch their marketing strategy for

growth.
September SPORT, ART & CULTURE In celebration of the Heritage Day 2024, PoMT
2024 hosted a Heritage in Colour festival at the Softball
Pitch grounds in Mamelodi West. This event was
attended by approximately 421 attendees with
performers from various genres and local smalll
businesses. This event also provided a platform for
NGO to raise funds which amounted to R10 000.
BUILDING BUSINESS The inaugural Scaling for Success Elevator
Pitching Challenge took place in Mamelodi in
September 2024. This challenge forms part of the
broader programme aimed to equip entrepreneurs
and small businesses. Ranyaka - PoMT, Hyundai
and McDonalds invested R51 000 to promote
aspiring entrepreneurs.
4.13 The Silverlakes & Wildlife Golf Estate
The Silverlakes & Wildlife Golf Estate have donated an amount of R435 000 to
support the City's projects e.g.: pothole repairs, water leaks and street lights repairs
in the Estate during the strike. This project is currently ongoing and is done in
partnership with the City's Regional Operations Coordination - Region 6.
4.14 Truvelo Africa Electronics Division (Pty) Ltd
The City received an offer of surveillance systems from Truvelo Africa Electronics
Division (Pty) Ltd to provide support to the Tshwane Metro Police Department. This
"donation of services" is in the form of surveillance systems for a period of three
months, after which the systems will be returned to Truvelo on the completion of the
pilot. The value of this pilot project was R1 million. This report was not approved at
Mayco citing the risks of protecting the City's Intellectual Property and the information
of the City’s residents.
4.15 Ford Motor Company of Southern Africa (Manufacturing) (Pty) Ltd

The City received an offer from the Ford Motor Company of Southern Africa
(Manufacturing) (Pty) Ltd to donate speed cameras to be installed along Simon
Vermooten Road traffic lights. The mobile speed camera will cost R358 340,00 and
the fixed camera will cost R580 060,00. The total value of the cameras is R938
400.00. A report was approved by MayCo, unfortunately the traffic lights have not
been installed due to a nationwide strike at Ford Motor Company of Southern Africa
(Manufacturing) (Pty) Ltd at the Silverton Plant.
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Petco (Pty) Ltd

The City received a donation of recycling bins from Petco (Pty) Ltd to the value of
R384 806,94 to support the City's Waste Minimization Programmes Implementation
Support. This project was launched in March 2024 at the Groenkloof Nature Reserve
by the MMC of Environment and Agriculture.

Fibre Circle

Fibre Circle have expressed an interest in partnering with the City for a period of five
(5) years. This partnership seeks to achieve the following:

e Improving paper collection and recycling programmes across South Africa through
targeted, measurable interventions.

e Managing the EPR fees entrusted to us in a specific, auditable and practical
manner.

e Engaging with our stakeholders — registered producers, value chain partners,
Government, at national, local and municipal government level.

e Enabling research and development in the paper and paper packaging sector to
support the circular nature of paper fibre and process waste.

The report is currently circulating for comments by City departments and the
implementation of this MoU will be in 2025.

Polyco

Polyco has agreed to assist with donating the Waste Reclaimer Support Equipment
to the value of R280 000 at no cost to the City. These equipment will be stored in the
City's storage as part of the upkeep of this donation. These equipment includes:

20 Trolleys;

20 Bulk Bags;

40 Hygiene Packs; and

40 Personal Protection Equipment (PPE) sets.

Stakeholder support to mitigate service delivery challenges

These following stakeholders assisted the City during the reporting period (Q2) by
providing services where the City was struggling, the following companies are:
Trafalgar Property Management (Pty) Ltd, Oasis Water, Rosslyn Improvement
District (RID), BMW SA, Security Clean Up Forum.

Some of the services included: water leaks, electrical repairs, pothole repairs,
provision of clean water to Hammanskraal etc, and there were no financial
implications incurred by the City for these services.
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COMMENTS OF THE STAKEHOLDER DEPARTMENTS
COMMENTS OF THE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER
Cognisance is taken of the content of the report.

The purpose of the report is to provide an update and assessment of the City’s
strategic partnerships with the private sector, NGO’s and NPOs, covering the period
July 2024 — December 2024.

Group Financial Services note that they are no financial implications related to this
report, the private sector has covered all the financial implications for the duration of
the projects.

COMMENTS OF THE CHIEF OF EMERGENCY SERVICES

The purpose of the report is to provide an update and assessment of the City’s
strategic partnerships with the private sector, NGO’s and NPOs, covering the period
July 2024 — December 2024.

The Emergency Services Department (ESD) supports entering into Memoranda of
Understanding (MOUs) with the private sector and NGOs to enhance service delivery
by pooling resources, expertise, and technology to address capacity gaps and
improve efficiency. These partnerships enable access to specialized knowledge,
cost-sharing arrangements, and innovative solutions while fostering community
engagement through outreach and training programs. The Emergency Services
Training Academy has successfully trained 15 youth in hydrant maintenance and fire
prevention, with a new group of 8 youth commencing a 12-month training program
as of 1 November 2024. MOU s also facilitate compliance with regulatory frameworks,
promote the adoption of global best practices, and ensure scalable and coordinated
responses during large-scale emergencies, ultimately contributing to a resilient and
well-supported emergency services framework.

COMMENTS OF THE CHIEF OF POLICE

The purpose of the report was to provide an update and assessment of the City’s
strategic partnerships with the private sector, NGO’s and NPOs, covering the period
July 2024 — December 2024.

The work emanating from the various partnerships as is listed in the report is noted
with appreciation. The Tshwane Metropolitan Police Department subsequently
supports approval of the recommendations contained therein.

COMMENTS OF THE CHIEF OF STAFF
Cognisance is taken of the content of the report.

COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: GROUP LEGAL AND SECRETARIAT
SERVICES

The purpose of the report is to provide an update and assessment of the City’s
strategic partnerships with the private sector, NGO’s and NPOs, covering the period
July 2024 — December 2024.
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In terms of Section 11 (3) (a) (j) & (n) of the Local Government: Municipal Systems
Act, 2000 (Act No. 32 of 2000) (hereafter referred to as the “MSA”), a municipality
exercises its legislative or executive authority by developing and adopting policies,
plans, strategies and programs, including setting of targets for delivery, monitoring
the impact and effectiveness of any services, policies, programmes or plans and
doing anything else within its legislative and executive competence.

Section 23 of the MSA provides that, a municipality must undertake developmentally-
oriented planning so as to ensure that it strives to achieve objects of local government
set out in section 152 of the constitution and gives effect to its developmental duties
as required by section 153 of the constitution of the Republic of South Africa, 1996
(hereafter referred to as the Constitution).

In accordance with Regulation 5 (1) (a, b, ¢ & i) of the Municipal Public-Private
Partnership Regulations published under the Local Government: Municipal Finance
Management Act, 2003 (Act No. 56 of 2003) (hereafter referred to as “MFMA”), a
public-private partnership agreement between a Municipality and a private party must
provide value for money to the Municipality; be affordable for the Municipality;
describe in specific terms the nature of the private party’s role in the public-private
partnership and to comply with Section 116(1) of the MFMA.

This report is in compliance with the provisions of Performance Management Policy and
Procedure developed by the City of Tshwane (dated 28 August 2008), as required by
Regulation 13 of Performance Management Regulations, 2001 published under the
Municipal Systems Act, 2000 (Act No. 32 of 2000) (hereafter referred to as the “MSA”), in
terms of which the purpose of reporting or giving feedback is to assist in monitoring, which
aims to provide Managers, decision makers and other stakeholders with a regular
feedback on the progress made with implementation so that corrective measures may be
put in place, where necessary.

Having taken regard to the aforesaid and with specific reference to the contents of the
report, Group Legal and Secretariat Services Department takes cognisance of the report
and the recommendations thereof.

COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: COMMUNITY AND SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT
SERVICES

The purpose of the report is to provide an update and assessment of the City’s
strategic partnerships with the private sector, NGO’s and NPOs, covering the period
July 2024 — December 2024.

CSDS supports the report.

COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: ENVIRONMENT AND AGRICULTURE
MANAGEMENT

The purpose of the report has been noted as to provide an update and assessment
of the City’s strategic partnerships with the private sector, NGO’s and NPOs, covering
the period July 2024 — December 2024. With many service delivery challenges
besieging the city, and its resources constraints, the city ‘cannot go at alone’ and
needs partnerships as discussed in the report. The Department of Environment and
Agriculture takes cognizance of the contents of the report aiming at outlining the
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status, current and upcoming partnerships between the City and the private sector
partners, NPO's and NGO's. The contribution and role played by the private sector
through partnership with the City is remarkable. The report and the recommendations
are supported and the department has no objection for the approval of the report.

COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: GROUP HUMAN CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The purpose of the report is to provide an update and assessment of the City’s
strategic partnerships with the private sector, NGO’s and NPOs, covering the period
July 2024 — December 2024.

Group Human Capital Management department takes cognisance of the contents
and support the recommendations of the report.

COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: HEALTH

The purpose of the report is to provide an update and assessment of the City’s
strategic partnerships with the private sector, NGO’s and NPOs, covering the period
July 2024 — December 2024. The Department of Health takes cognisance of the
report and confirms that the collaboration with external stakeholders to improve
service delivery to Tshwane residents adds value. The collaboration with PinkDrive
has increased access of vital cancer screening and prevention strategies to
vulnerable communities served at CoT managed Primary Health Care clinics. Women
at risk of breast cancer, for example, do not have to travel to secondary or tertiary
health institutions for mammograms, but can now access a mammogram in a
PinkDrive mobile mammogram unit, at an identified CoT managed PHC Clinic, within
the community they live. This improves access, increases early detection and referral
rates and does not impact on community members in terms of waiting time and
travelling costs. The Department of Health notes the contents of the report and the
recommendation.

COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: HUMAN SETTLEMENT

The purpose of the report is to provide an update and assessment of the City’s
strategic partnerships with the private sector, NGO’s and NPOs, covering the period
July 2024 — December 2024. The Human Settlements Department takes cognisance
of the report and its recommendations.

COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: REGIONAL OPERATIONS AND
COORDINATION

The purpose of the report is to provide an update and assessment of the City’s
strategic partnerships with the private sector, NGO’s and NPOs, covering the period
July 2024 — December 2024.

ROC takes cognisance of the contents of the report.

The City's recent liquidity challenges meant that less budget was allocated to repairs
and maintenance in particular.

ROC as the custodian department for repairs and maintenance of infrastructure
(community services, roads & stormwater, electricity, water & sanitation) can attest
to the impact of reduced opex funding.
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As a result, entering into strategic partnerships with potential private sector partners
is crucial to ensuring augmentation of capacity and sustained, and efficient service
delivery.

Thus, ROC supports the progress made by the City together with its strategic partners
to ensuring sustained and continuous improvement of service delivery.

ROC supports the report, its objectives and recommendations, considering the
benefits being accrued by the City.

COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: ROADS AND TRANSPORT

The purpose of the report is to provide an update and assessment of the City’s
strategic partnerships with the private sector, NGO’s and NPOs, covering the period
July 2024 — December 2024.

The Roads and Transport department takes cognisance of the contents and support
the recommendation of the report.

COMMENTS OF THE MMC

Reviewed and approved without comments.
IMPLICATIONS

HUMAN RESOURCES

There are no extra human resources required for this report, the private sector
appoints various service providers and their employees to assist the City
Departments in the execution of the projects, working with City officials to ensure that
the City's processes are followed.

FINANCES

They are no financial implications related to this report, the private sector has covered
all the financial implications for the duration of the projects. This may have a negative
effect on the long-term relationship / partnership between the City and the private
sector, since all the funding comes from the external partners and the City is not
contributing financially. For the two (2) quarters the City has leveraged over R2 million
from the private sector. A list of all strategic partnerships with the private sector,
NGO's and NPO’'s outline the success, challenges and the duration of the
partnerships.

CONSTITUTIONAL AND LEGAL FACTORS
None.
COMMUNICATION

All the communication related to private sector partnerships are conducted in
collaboration with the City Departments and other strategic partners.
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PREVIOUS COUNCIL OR MAYORAL COMMITTEE RESOLUTIONS
None.
CONCLUSION

The City has been enjoying good relations with the private sector, NGOs and NPOs,
and a significant amount of resources has been leveraged from these stakeholder
groups. It is important for the City to nurture these relations with the view of getting
these stakeholders, especially the private sector to make significant investments in
the City. There is generally a good appetite by external stakeholders, especially the
private sector, to partner with the City and invest/contribute their resources to support
the City. The Strategic Relations Division will continue to pursue these offers to
collaborate and invest in the City, however this Directorate only operates with a
Director which makes it difficult to engage as many private companies. The
Directorate has managed to leverage R3 660 557,91 from the private sector, NGOs
and NPOs for Q1 and Q2 during the current financial year and with additional
capacity, there’s a great potential of leveraging more funding from the private sector.
When the City's financial situation improves, it is important for the City to consider a
"Resource Leveraging Funding" model as a seed fund to contribute funding for
collaborative projects, as this demonstrated the City's commitment to such initiatives.

All City Departments have shown great interest in collaborating more with the private
sector, however there is still a serious challenge with slow response by some
Departments in terms of adhering to the agreed project turnaround times. This causes
frustration to the partners and may pose a risk when external partners decide to rather
invest in more responsive partners instead of the City of Tshwane. City Departments
are therefore encouraged to utilise these platforms to collaborate, leverage
resources, benchmarking and sharing of best practices.

IT WAS RECOMMENDED (TO THE MAYORAL COMMITTEE: 22 JANUARY 2025):

That the contents of the report be noted.

During the consideration of the report, it was agreed:

That the report be deferred to the next scheduled Mayoral Committee meeting.
In view of the above:

IT WAS RESOLVED (BY THE MAYORAL COMMITTEE: 22 JANUARY 2025):

That the report be deferred to the next scheduled Mayoral Committee meeting.

RESOLVED:

That the contents of the report be noted.
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Reference no. 65376/1
Anisha Dharumrajh (1673)
MAYORAL COMMITTEE: 5 February 2025

9. CITY STRATEGY AND ORGANISATIONAL PERFORMANCE DEPARTMENT
REQUEST FOR APPROVAL TO ENTER INTO A MEMORANDUM OF
UNDERSTANDING (MOU) BETWEEN THE GAUTENG DEPARTMENT OF
INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT AND CITY OF TSHWANE METROPOLITAN
MUNICIPALITY FOR THE TRANSFER AND EXCHANGE OF IMMOVABLE
PROPERTIES FOR SERVICE DELIVERY PURPOSES FOR A PERIOD OF
3 YEARS
(From the Executive Committee: 13 January 2025 and the Mayoral Committee:
22 January 2025)

1. PURPOSE

The purpose of the report is to request approval for the City of Tshwane Metropolitan
Municipality to enter into a Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) with the Gauteng
Department of Infrastructure Development for the transfer and exchange of
immovable properties to enhance service delivery within its regions for a period of
3 years.

2. STRATEGIC PRIORITIES

Prioritisation of the electrical grid and water infrastructure;

A business-friendly city that promotes employment and economic growth;
Maintaining a clean and protected natural environment;

Maintenance and expansion of road infrastructure and public transportation;
A caring city that supports the vulnerable and provides social relief; and

A professional public service that drives accountability and transparency.
Creating a healthy and vibrant city.

3. BACKGROUND

The Gauteng Department of Infrastructure Development (GDID) is the custodian
of all state-owned properties in the Gauteng Province; entrusted with the
management and administration of all provincial immovable assets, including
acquisition and disposal of immovable assets for revenue optimization.

Whereas the City of Tshwane Metropolitan Municipal owns a vast number of
immovable property assets with some of the properties being retained by the
municipality for future municipal service delivery and development objectives and
others retained for investment purposes for financial sustainability and revenue
optimization.

The GDID and CoT are desirous of working together in the process of disposing or
acquiring government immovable assets by way of transfer and exchange to meet
joint objectives which include amongst others, service delivery, socio- economic
growth, sustainable human settlements and land reform.
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DISCUSSION

City of Tshwane Metropolitan Municipality and Department of Infrastructure
Development will identify immovable properties which are to be exchanged and
transferred to each other. Regulation 20 of the municipal asset transfer
regulations highlights circumstances in which transfer of municipality capital
assets to organs of state is exempted from section 14(1) to (5) and section 90(1)
to (5) of the Municipal Finance Management Act (Act 56 0f 2003).

Therefore the transfer and exchange of immovable properties should fully comply
with section 14(6) and section 90(6) of the Municipal Finance Management Act, thus
there might be exchange of monetary value when exchanging and transferring the
immovable properties to each other and in instances where there is such monetary
exchange, the parties will deal with the exchanges in terms of section 118 of Local
Government Municipal Systems Act, 2000 (Act 32 of 2000).

COMMENTS OF THE STAKEHOLDER DEPARTMENTS
COMMENTS OF THE CHIEF AUDIT EXECUTIVE

To request approval for the City of Tshwane Metropolitan Municipality to enter into a
Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) with the Gauteng Department of Infrastructure
Development for the transfer and exchange of immovable properties to enhance
service delivery within its regions for a period of 3 years.

1. That approval be granted for the City Manager to sign the Memorandum of
Understanding between the City of Tshwane and the Gauteng Department of
Infrastructure Development for the transfer and exchange of immovable
properties for service delivery purposes.

2. That implementation of the Memorandum of Understanding be coordinated and
monitored by the City Strategies and Organisational Performance Department.

3. That any financial implications emanating from the Memorandum of
Understanding be considered as part of the normal budget processes in the City.

We support the request to approve the Memorandum of Understanding (MOU)
between the City and the Gauteng Infrastructure Department for the transfer and
exchange of immovable properties for service delivery purposes for a period of
3 years. The Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) affirms the need by both
stakeholders to work together as guided by the Intergovernmental Relations
Framework Act. The MOU will further clarify the roles and responsibilities of each
stakeholder, provide a performance and monitoring dashboard, and ensure
accountability between the two role players. The MOU will also provide for integrated,
smart public infrastructure, transform spatial landscape and promote socio economic
growth of the Tshwane residents. With well-organized working relations between the
stakeholders, quality and efficiency of service delivery will be improved and better the
lives of many residents of the city.
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COMMENTS OF THE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER
Cognisance is taken of the contents of the report.

The purpose of this report to request approval for the City of Tshwane Metropolitan
Municipality to enter into a Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) with the Gauteng
Department of Infrastructure Development for the transfer and exchange of
immovable properties to enhance service delivery within its regions for a period of 3
years.

It should be noted that upon transfer of the properties the Financial Reporting and
Asset Section needs to be informed and all required supporting evidence supporting
the transfer must be submitted, to ensure accurate accounting of the exchange
transaction. It will be the responsibility of the Group Property Management
Department and Group Legal Services to ensure that the exchange transaction
complies to all legislation.

With regards to the accounting and compliance to GRAP 17, paragraph 29 and 30
must be complied with. Paragraph 29 clearly states that one or more items of
property, plant and equipment may be acquired in exchange for a non-monetary
asset or assets, or a combination of monetary and non-monetary assets, in this case
another asset since land will be exchanged. The cost of such an item of property,
plant and equipment is measured at fair value unless the fair value of neither the
asset received, nor the asset given up is reliably measurable. If the acquired item is
not measured at fair value, its cost is measured at the carrying amount of the asset
given up.

The acquired item is measured in this way even if an entity cannot immediately
derecognise the asset given up. Paragraph 30 further explains the fair value and what
value to use in its absence i.e. the fair value of an asset for which comparable market
transactions do not exist is reliably measurable if (a) the variability in the range of
reasonable fair value estimates is not significant for that asset or (b) the probabilities
of the various estimates within the range can be reasonably assessed and used in
estimating fair value. If an entity can determine reliably the fair value of either the
asset received or the asset given up, then the fair value of the asset given up is used
to measure the cost of the asset received unless the fair value of the asset received
is clearer.

It is indicated in the report that there may be exchange of monetary value when
exchanging and transferring the immovable properties to each other and in instances
where there is such monetary exchange, the parties will deal with the exchanges in
terms of section 118 of Local Government Municipal Systems Act, 2000 (Act 32 of
2000); Public Finance Management Act 1 of 1999, Government Immovable Asset
Management Act 19 of 2007, Municipal Finance Management Act's Asset Transfer
Regulations Section 3(c) and any other provisions incidental thereto.

It should be noted that a project of this nature should be included in the IDP of the
City of Tshwane and it will be subsequently budgeted for as part of the Capital
Budget.

Group Financial Services will render further financial comments in this regard.
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COMMENTS OF THE CHIEF OF EMERGENCY SERVICES

To request approval for the City of Tshwane Metropolitan Municipality to enter into a
Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) with the Gauteng Department of Infrastructure
Development for the transfer and exchange of immovable properties to enhance
service delivery within its regions for a period of 3 years.’

The Emergency Services Department (ESD) take note of the contents of the report
and is in support of the recommendations as contained in the report.

COMMENTS OF THE CHIEF OF POLICE

The purpose of the report is to seek approval from the Mayoral Committee for the
City of Tshwane to enter into a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with the
Gauteng Department of Infrastructure Development for the exchange and transfer of
immoveable properties. The intention of exchanging and transferring these properties
is to enhance service delivery and the MOU is to be in effect for a period of three (3)
years. From the objectives of the MOU as is listed in Par. 5 of the document, it is
clear that the CoT and its community might potentially benefit from such an
agreement. It is however critical that all steps are taken to ensure compliance with all
relevant legislation pertaining to the management of municipal and public finances.
The Tshwane Metropolitan Police Department subsequently takes cognisance of the
report content and supports approval of the recommendations contained therein.

COMMENTS OF THE CHIEF OF STAFF

The preamble states that DID is the custodian of all state-owned properties in
Gauteng. This should be "provincial state-owned properties".

The objectives of the MOU do not seem to match the terms of the agreement. My
understanding is that the MOU aims to have properties transferred and exchanged
between DID and COT. But the objectives refer to making assets available for social
development, poverty alleviation and redistribution of wealth.

Clause 2.1.3 states that we must use immovable assets to contribute to socio-
economic objectives. We don't agree with this. We prefer promoting commercial
activity.

Neither of the above issues are particularly material.

Clause 7.1.3 states as follows: "the parties agree to ensure that ownership of land for
special infrastructure on any land to be proclaimed farm portions donated to COT by
GPG are registered under GPG from the word go."

| do not fully understand clause 7.1.3. Department specialists should please advise if
it is appropriate.

The general terms of the agreement need to be reviewed and confirmed by
Departmental specialists.

There is no termination clause in the agreement which is concerning.
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On balance, provided that Departmental specialists are happy with the terms of the
agreement, we should be comfortable with proceeding.

COMMENTS OF THE CHIEF OPERATIONS OFFICER

The purpose of this report is to request approval for the City of Tshwane Metropolitan
Municipality to enter into a Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) with the Gauteng
Department of Infrastructure Development for the transfer and exchange of
immovable properties to enhance service delivery within its regions for a period of 3
years.

It is imperative for an organ of state to have available at the right location immovable
property to enhance its service delivery mandate. It is encouraging to note that by
concluding this Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) will provide a mechanism for
both the City and Gauteng Department of Infrastructure Development to jointly plan
and alignment in their efforts to provide integral and smart public infrastructure,
transform the spatial landscape of the City and to promote much needed socio-
economic growth for the residents in the City. All the legal prescripts should be
followed in the implementation of this MOU.

The Office of the Chief Operations Officer takes note of the report and its
recommendation and support same.

COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: GROUP LEGAL AND SECRETARIAT
SERVICES

To request approval for the City of Tshwane Metropolitan Municipality to enter into a
Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) with the Gauteng Department of Infrastructure
Development for the transfer and exchange of immovable properties to enhance
service delivery within its regions for a period of 3 years.

In accordance with section 239 of the Constitution, an organ of state is amongst
others defined as any other functionary or institution exercising a power or performing
a function in terms of the Constitution or a provincial constitution; or exercising a
public power or performing a public function in terms of any legislation in terms of any
legislation but does not include a court or a judiciary officer. The Gauteng Department
of Infrastructure Development and the City are both organs of the State.

Section 41(1)(h) of the Constitution of the Republic, prescribes that all spheres of
government and all organs of state within each sphere must co-operate with one
another in mutual trust and good faith by —

(i) Fostering friendly relations;

(i) Assisting and supporting one another;

(iii)  Informing one another of, and consulting one another on, matters of common
interest;

(iv)  Co-ordinating their actions and legislation with one another; and

(v)  Adhering to agreed procedures.

In respect of intergovernmental relations, section 4(a)-(d) of the Intergovernmental
Relations Framework Act 13 of 2013 outlines object of this Act as to provide within
the principle of co-operative government set out in Chapter 3 of the Constitution a
framework for the national government, provincial governments and local
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governments, and all organs of state within those governments, to facilitate co-
ordination in the implementation of policy and legislation, including coherent
government; effective provision of services; monitoring implementation of policy and
legislation; and realisation of national priorities.

In respect of disposal of capital assets, section 14 of the Local Government: Municipal
Finance Management Act, 2003 (Act 56 of 2003), hereinafter referred to as the
"MFMA" provides that —

(1) A municipality may not transfer ownership as a result of a sale or other
transaction or otherwise permanently dispose of a capital asset needed to
provide the minimum level of basic municipal services.

(2) A municipality may transfer ownership or otherwise dispose of a capital asset
other than one contemplated in subsection (1), but only after the municipal
council, in a meeting open to the public —

(a) has decided on reasonable grounds that the asset is not needed to provide
the minimum level of basic municipal services; and

(b) has considered the fair market value of the asset and the economic and
community value to be received in exchange for the asset.

(3) A decision by a municipal council that a specific capital asset is not needed to
provide the minimum level of basic municipal services, may not be reversed by
the municipality after that asset has been sold, transferred or otherwise
disposed of.

(4 A municipal council may delegate to the accounting officer of the municipality
its power to make the determinations referred to in subsection (2) (a) and (b) in
respect of movable capital assets below a value determined by the council.

(5) Any transfer of ownership of a capital asset in terms of subsection (2) or (4)
must be fair, equitable, transparent, competitive and consistent with the supply
chain management policy which the municipality must have and maintain in
terms of section 111.

(6) This section does not apply to the transfer of a capital asset to another
municipality or to a municipal entity or to a national or provincial organ of state
in circumstances and in respect of categories of assets approved by the
National Treasury, provided that such transfers are in accordance with a
prescribed framework.

Similarly, in respect of disposal of capital assets held under municipal entities, section
90 of the MFMA provides that—

(1) A municipal entity may not transfer ownership as a result of a sale or other
transaction or otherwise dispose of a capital asset needed to provide the
minimum level of basic municipal services.

(2) A municipal entity may transfer ownership or otherwise dispose of a capital
asset other than an asset contemplated in subsection (1), but only after the
council of its parent municipality, in a meeting open to the public—
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(@) has decided on reasonable grounds that the asset is not needed to
provide the minimum level of basic municipal services; and

(b) has considered the fair market value of the asset and the economic and
community value to be received in exchange for the asset.

(3) A decision by a municipal council that a specific capital asset is not needed to
provide the minimum level of basic municipal services may not be reversed by
the municipality or municipal entity after that asset has been sold, transferred or
otherwise disposed of.

(4) A municipal council may delegate to the accounting officer of a municipal entity
its power to make the determinations referred to in subsection (2) (a) and (b) in
respect of movable capital assets of the entity below a value determined by the
council.

(5) Any transfer of ownership of a capital asset in terms of subsection (2) or (4)
must be fair, equitable, transparent and competitive and consistent with the
supply chain management policy which the municipal entity must have and
maintain in terms of section 111.

(6) This section does not apply to the transfer of a capital asset to a municipality or
another municipal entity or to a national or provincial organ of state in
circumstances and in respect of categories of assets approved by the National
Treasury provided that such transfers are in accordance with a prescribed
framework

It is noted that the MOU may have future financial implications. In this case, section
15 of the Municipal Finance Management Act 56 of 2003, provides that a Municipality
may, except where otherwise provided in this Act incur expenditure only in terms of
an approved budget and within the limits of the amounts appropriated for the different
votes in an approved budget. Consequent expenditure must be within the allocated
budget.

Part C of Reviewed Corporate System of Delegations as approved on 11 September
2020, outlines the powers, functions and duties of the Executive Mayor to be
delegated to the City Manager as head of the Administration of the Municipality.
Among others, the City Manager is delegated the power to sign any documents on
behalf of the Municipality in accordance with Council.

Having regard to the aforesaid, and with specific reference to the contents of the
report, Group Legal and Secretariat Services take cognizance of the report and its
recommendations.

COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: COMMUNICATIONS, MARKETING AND
EVENTS

To request approval for the City of Tshwane Metropolitan Municipality to enter into a
Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) with the Gauteng Department of Infrastructure
Development for the transfer and exchange of immovable properties to enhance
service delivery within its regions for a period of 3 years
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The Communication, Marketing and Events Department takes note of the contents of
the report and supports the recommendations.

COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: COMMUNITY AND SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT
SERVICES

The purpose of the report is to request approval for the City of Tshwane Metropolitan
Municipality to enter into a Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) with the Gauteng
Department of Infrastructure Development (GDID) for the transfer and exchange of
immovable properties to enhance service delivery within its regions for a period of 3
years.

CSDS supports the purpose, contents, and recommendations of the report in line with
Section 14(6) and Section 90(6) of the Municipal Finance Management Act, and
Section 118 of Local Government Municipal Systems Act, 2000 (Act 32 of 2000).

COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: CUSTOMER RELATIONS MANAGEMENT

The Customer Relations Management Department (CRM) takes notes of the report
from the City Strategy and Organisational Performance Management Department
(CSOP) requesting approval for the City to enter into a Memorandum of
Understanding (MOU) with the Gauteng Department of Infrastructure Development
(GDID) for the transfer and exchange of immovable properties to enhance service
delivery within its regions.

It is stated in the report that the MOU will provide a mechanism for joint planning and
alignment between the City and GDID towards integrated and smart public
infrastructure, special landscape transformation and socio-economic growth for the
people of Tshwane. CRM scrutinised the proposed MOU and it is noted that amongst
others, a feasibility study will be done on any immovable property identified for
transfer and exchange; that compliance with all applicable laws and by-laws will be
ensured; that there is an approved budget for projects to be undertaken and that
public participation will be held before any property owned by the City can be
disposed of or transferred. In addition, the implementation of the MOU is proposed to
be coordinated and monitored by CSOP.

CRM thus supports the content of the report and its recommendations.

COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND AMP;
SPATIAL PLANNING

Economic Development and Spatial Planning Department is abreast with Gauteng
Development Infrastructure Department (GDID) as a custodian of all state properties
in Gauteng Province; entrusted with the management and administration of all
provincial immovable assets including acquisition and disposal of immovable assets
for revenue optimization. The Department supports the report from Group Property
seeking to obtain City Manager to endorse Memorandum of Understanding (MOU)
with Gauteng Development Infrastructure Department for the transfer and exchange
of immovable properties to enhance service delivery within its regions for a period of
3 years. Group property must consider not to adhere to the following.

- Council cannot lease/ sell a property that is not confirmed /registered as Council
asset.
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- No leases may be entered on Properties are not required for provision of Municipal
basic services for the City.

- No leases/Development may be permitted on properties earmarked for greening
park land.

- No Strategic Municipal property asset may be sold or considered for land swaps.

For submission of land development applications, GDID need to comply with
Legislative frameworks such as Tshwane Town Planning Scheme, 2008 (revised
2014) (TTPS) and City of Tshwane Land Use Management By- Law 2016, (LUM By-
Law). The Department has mandated Development Facilitation and Implementation
to facilitate and fast track land development applications submitted for Government
led projects. By assisting to unblock challenges faced by the services provider
appointed by the latter.

The report intentions and recommendations are supported by the Department.
COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: ENERGY AND ELECTRICITY

Energy and Electricity takes note of the report on collaboration with the Gauteng
Department of infrastructure Development and the City through the Memorandum of
Understanding. The report and the collaboration is aimed and providing services
through property transfer and exchange. Therefore the report and its
recommendations are supported.

COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: ENVIRONMENT AND AGRICULTURE
MANAGEMENT

Inter alia, the objective of the MoU is “to ensure that immovable assets identified for
disposal or acquisition may be used by one or jointly by different users in relation to
social development initiatives of government and in relation to socio-economic
objectives, including land reform, alleviation of poverty, job creation, and
redistribution of wealth”. This directly talks to the mandate of the department, with
special relation to agricultural development and food security. The department
supports the request for approval for the City of Tshwane to enter into a Memorandum
of Understanding with the Gauteng Department of Infrastructure Development for the
transfer and exchange of immovable properties to enhance service delivery within its
regions for a period of 3 years.

COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: GROUP HUMAN CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

To request approval for the City of Tshwane Metropolitan Municipality to enter into a
Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) with the Gauteng Department of Infrastructure
Development for the transfer and exchange of immovable properties to enhance
service delivery within its regions for a period of 3 years

Group Human Capital Management department takes cognisance of the contents
and supports the recommendations of this report.
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COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: GROUP PROPERTY

Group Property takes of the report and the contents. The MOU is part of an ongoing
IGR process to address property issues between the two organs of state. Group
Property is engaged in Bilateral processes with Gauteng DID and the MOU is an
outcome of a continuous improvement process in this regard. The MOU takes into
consideration the compliance and regulatory instruments that govern the
management of Municipal Immovable assets and sets a framework within which
property transactions will be processed between the two organs of state. The report
and the MOU are supported.

COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: HEALTH

The purpose of the report is to request approval for the City of Tshwane Metropolitan
Municipality to enter into a Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) with the Gauteng
Department of Infrastructure Development for the transfer and exchange of
immovable properties to enhance service delivery within its regions for a period of
3 years. The Department of Health takes cognisance of the report and its contents.
The following Primary Health Care clinics is listed on the FAR of the City of Tshwane,
yet is managed by the Gauteng Department of Health: - Klip/Kruisfontein clinic - Ga
Rankuwa View clinic - Suurman clinic - Soshanguve JJ clinic - Rethabiseng clinic -
Zithobeni clinic - Bronkhorstspruit clinic The City of Tshwane is expected to do yearly
asset verification on these listed facilities, yet do not have any financial or operational
control over the health services rendered from the clinic buildings. The Health
Department supports the recommendations and that approval be granted for the City
Manager to sign the Memorandum of Understanding between the City of Tshwane
and the Gauteng Department of Infrastructure Development for the transfer and
exchange of immovable properties for service delivery purposes.

COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: HUMAN SETTLEMENT

The Human Settlements Department take note of the contents and in support of the
recommendations as contained in the report. The MoU indicates that feasibility
studies will be concluded on any immovable properties identified for exchange or
transfer to City. The department has recently completed the Municipal Sustainable
Human Settlements Plan which identifies Housing Action Areas that are strategically
located for human settlement development purposes. Additionally, an Informal
Settlements Management policy is under development which lists properties affected
by illegal invasion and provides interventions for formalisation of the identified areas.
It is against this background that the department requests engagements with Group
Property Department prior to transfer of properties to avoid misalignment with the
Human Settlements Strategies and National legislation such as National
Environmental Management Act 107 of 1998 which deals specifically with protection
of environmentally sensitive areas.

COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: REGIONAL OPERATIONS AND
COORDINATION

To request approval for the City of Tshwane Metropolitan Municipality to enter into a
Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) with the Gauteng Department of Infrastructure
Development for the transfer and exchange of immovable properties to enhance
service delivery within its regions for a period of 3 years.
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ROC takes cognisance of the contents of the report.

It is noted from the report and the MOU that the DID, 'In collaboration with the CoT
identify immovable properties which are to be exchanged and transferred to each
other'. Furthermore, that the DID 'ensure that the release of the immovabile is linked
to a specific project which is persuaded by the CoT".

The specific service delivery projects that will be forwarded to the DID by the CoT will
seemingly indicate the type of immovable assets to be to be exchanged and
transferred between both parties. The specifications of the projects by the CoT is of
utmost importance as this has to be informed by the the City's priorities in relation to
the service delivery focus areas.

ROC as the custodian of repairs and maintenance of service delivery infrastructure
in the CoT will await the completion and registration of the transfer process.

ROC commits to maintaining the immovable assets meant for service delivery within
the confinement of its mandate, scope and budget.

However, it should be noted that the year on year decline in budget allocations to
ROC implies that the department is limited in terms of the extent to which normal day
to day maintenance of facilities/infrastructure (within its scope) can be undertaken.

ROC welcomes the initiative, considering its anticipated positive impact on service
delivery (through projects to be submitted).

COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: ROADS AND TRANSPORT

The stated intent of the report is to request approval for the City of Tshwane
Metropolitan Municipality to enter into a Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) with
the Gauteng Department of Infrastructure Development for the transfer and exchange
of immovable properties to enhance service delivery within its regions for a period of
3 years.

The three objectives of the MoU and the Obligations of Parties are noted.

The Roads and Transport Department have no objection to the report and
recommendations pertaining to the Memorandum of Understanding.

COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: SHARED SERVICES

The purpose of the report is to request approval for the City of Tshwane Metropolitan
Municipality to enter into a Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) with the Gauteng
Department of Infrastructure Development for the transfer and exchange of
immovable properties to enhance service delivery within its regions for a period of
3 years.

The department takes cognisance of the report and supports the recommendations.
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COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: WATER AND SANITATION

“The WS department has noted the contents of the report. The transfer and exchange
of infrastructure assets mentioned must be within the prescripts of the law and the
city must not be worse off in the long run after concluding such exchanges/transfers.

COMMENTS OF THE MMC

Reviewed and approved without comments.
IMPLICATIONS

HUMAN RESOURCES

The human resources required to implement the MoU will be determined at
project development level and agreed upon by both Parties.

FINANCES

There may be exchange of monetary value when exchanging and transferring
the immovable properties to each other and in instances where there is such
monetary exchange, the parties will deal with the exchanges in terms of section
118 of Local Government Municipal Systems Act, 2000 (Act 32 of 2000); Public
Finance Management Act 1 of 1999, Government Immovable Asset Management
Act 19 of 2007, Municipal Finance Management Act's Asset Transfer Regulations
Section 3(c) and any other provisions incidental thereto.

CONSTITUTIONAL AND LEGAL FACTORS

The Memorandum is entered into in terms of Section 36 of the Public Finance
Management Act, 1999 (Act 1 of 1999), Section 12 of the Local Government:
Municipal Structures Act 1998, (Act of 1998) and the Intergovernmental Relations
Framework Act (Act 13 of 2005).

COMMUNICATION

All communication and/or publication resulting from or carried out under this MoU
shall be subject to prior agreement by all Parties.

PREVIOUS COUNCIL OR MAYORAL COMMITTEE RESOLUTIONS
None.
CONCLUSION

The conclusion of the MoU will enable the smooth transfer and exchange of
immovable properties between the City and the Gauteng Department of Infrastructure
Development.

The MoU provides a mechanism for joint planning and alignment between the City
and GDID in their effort to provide integrated and smart public infrastructure,
transform the spatial landscape and promote socio-economic growth for the people
of Tshwane.
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In terms of the comments from the Human Settlements Department, it is to be noted
that the City will not transfer properties to any organ of state without consultation with
stakeholder departments and confirmation that the properties are not required for the
provision of basic municipal purposes. No properties will be transferred to GDID
without considering the municipal needs first, as all transfers have to comply with
MFMA Section (14)(1) “A municipality may not transfer ownership or otherwise
permanently dispose of a capital asset needed to provide the minimum level of basic
municipal services”.

In terms of the comments from the Office of the Executive Mayor, the original Clause
7.1.3 which stated as follows: "The Parties agree to ensure that ownership of land for
special infrastructure on any land to be proclaimed farm portions donated to COT by
GPG are registered under GPG from the word go.", has been deleted.

IT WAS RECOMMENDED (TO THE MAYORAL COMMITTEE: 22 JANUARY 2025):

1.

That approval be granted for the City Manager to sign the Memorandum of
Understanding between the City of Tshwane and the Gauteng Department of
Infrastructure Development for the transfer and exchange of immovable properties
for service delivery purposes;

That implementation of the Memorandum of Understanding be coordinated and
monitored by the City Strategies and Organisational Performance Department; and

That any financial implications emanating from the Memorandum of Understanding
be considered as part of the normal budgeting and approval processes of the City.

During the consideration of the report, it was agreed:

That the report be deferred to the next scheduled Mayoral Committee meeting.

In view of the above:

IT WAS RESOLVED (BY THE MAYORAL COMMITTEE: 22 JANUARY 2025):

That the report be deferred to the next scheduled Mayoral Committee meeting.

RESOLVED:

1.

That approval be granted for the City Manager to sign the Memorandum of
Understanding between the City of Tshwane and the Gauteng Department of
Infrastructure Development for the transfer and exchange of immovable properties
for service delivery purposes;

That implementation of the Memorandum of Understanding be coordinated and
monitored by the City Strategies and Organisational Performance Department; and
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3. That any financial implications emanating from the Memorandum of Understanding
be considered as part of the normal budgeting and approval processes of the City.
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Reference no. 23439/1
Anisha Dharumrajh (1673)
MAYORAL COMMITTEE: 5 February 2025

10.

CITY STRATEGY AND ORGANISATIONAL PERFORMANCE DEPARTMENT
QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE REPORT ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE
DEPARTMENTAL BUSINESS PLANS FOR THE 2024/25 FINANCIAL YEAR
(From the Executive Committee: 09 December 2025 and the Mayoral
Committee: 22 January 2025)

PURPOSE
The purpose of the report is to table the —

e Departmental Business Plan Report for the end of Quarter 1 of the 2024/25
financial year, which was developed in line with the approved Departmental
Business Plans for the 2024/25 financial year; and

e Business Plan Reports of the municipal entities for the end of Quarter 1 of the
2024/25 financial year, which were developed in line with their approved Business
Plans for the 2024/25 financial year.

STRATEGIC PRIORITIES

This report addresses the following strategic priority:

¢ A professional public service that drives accountability and transparency.
BACKGROUND

The Local Government: Municipal Finance Management Act, 2003 (Act 56 of 2003)
(MFMA) requires municipalities to prepare Service Delivery and Budget
Implementation Plans (SDBIPs) for each financial year. The SDBIP planning
approach adopted by the City in the 2024/25 financial year followed the National
Treasury Circular 13 of 2005, according to which the SDBIP is a layered plan that
consists of a top layer and a lower layer. The top layer reflects the core business of
the City at a more strategic and organisation-wide level, while the lower level reflects
the operations of the line function departments and municipal entities of the City at a
functional level.

The top layer is called the SDBIP, and it is reported separately following the reporting
processes adopted by Council, with Council as the approving authority and the last
targeted governance structure in the processing of the report as per the governance
model of the City. The lower layer is called the Departmental Business Plan and is
approved by the Mayoral Committee. The reports developed against the
Departmental Business Plans are tabled in the Mayoral Committee meetings with the
Mayoral Committee being the approving authority of these reports. The two planning
levels are separate, but mutually supportive and reinforcing.
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This report is developed in terms of MFMA Circular No. 13 of 2005. It presents the
progress recorded by line function departments and municipal entities over the first
(1st) quarter of the 2024/25 financial year against targets set to be delivered during
the same period in accordance with the 2024/25 financial year’s approved Business
Plans of the line function departments and entities.

In processing the Business Plans for the 2024/25 financial year, the city
accommodated the institutionalisation of the governance and service delivery
indicators emanating from the prioritisation undertaken in the previous term by
formulating and including in the Departmental Business Plans, the performance
indicators that seek to track performance on the targeted deliverables that originate
from that prioritisation. Therefore, this report includes performance on the indicators
that respond to the prioritisation that happened in the previous term. Most of the
indicators that respond to the then prioritization are included in the individual
departmental scorecards and are aligned to the departments to which the
phenomenon directed by the prioritisation belongs.

Some of the indicators that originate from the prioritisation referred to above are
presented separately in this report. There are eight indicators that cut across various
departments. This distinction is motivated by the fact that these indicators are not
uniquely associated with one department. Instead, the indicators cut across many city
departments and including them in the individual departmental scorecard would have
led to what could appear as a duplication of the same performance measure or
indicator in different departments, thus creating confusion.

DISCUSSION

The planning and reporting approach adopted by the city distinguishes between the
two layers of planning and reporting as guided by National Treasury Circular 13 of
2005. In line with this planning and reporting approach, this report presents the
performance of the line function departments and entities against targets set to be
delivered over the quarter 1 (Q1) period of the 2024/25 financial year in accordance
with their approved Business Plans. The focus is on the activities (operations) of the
departments and municipal entities over the period under review.

The approved business plan for the 2024/25 financial year is made up of a combined
total of 696 indicators drawn from various departments and entities. This number
excludes 8 indicators that cut across many city departments and responds to the
prioritisation undertaken in the previous term and the mayoral charter. Therefore, this
report presents performance against the targets set on these two sets of indicators
as at the end of quarter 1 (Q1) of the 2024/25 financial year.

STATISTICAL SUMMARY OF PERFORMANCE RECORDED OVER QUARTER 1

This performance summary is based on the 696 indicators and targets set in the
approved Business Plans of the departments and municipal entities for the 2024/25
financial year, as well as the cross-cutting indicators emanating from the prioritisation
undertaken in the previous term and the mayoral charter. Of the 696 indicators, 506
were due for reporting at the end of quarter 1 (Q1). Of the 506 targets due for
reporting at the end of the first quarter (Q1), 45 were reporting indicators not due for
assessment and 461 were indicators that were due for assessment. Of the 461
targets that were due for assessment, 362 (78.52%) were achieved and 99 (21.48%)
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targets were not achieved. There were no targets that could not be reported in the
period under review.

HIGH-LEVEL PERFORMANCE SUMMARY PER CLUSTER FOR QUARTER 1

Statistical summary of performance against targets set to be achieved over Quarter 1
of the 2024/25 financial year presented per cluster.

Table 1 presents a statistical summary of performance per cluster in line with the
approved Business Plans for the 2024/25 financial year. While Table 1 includes most
of the indicators that originate from the prioritisation that happened in the previous
term, it excludes the eight indicators that also originate from the previous term’s
prioritisation and that cut across many departments. Performance on these eight
cross-cutting indicators is presented in Table 2.

Table 1: Statistical summary of performance against targets set for Quarter 1,

presented per cluster.

Assessment Details Q1 Performance
City Support  |Clustering of Governance and Operations  |Municipal
and Departments Support Cluster (GSO  |Cluster Entities
Management |Reporting Directly |Cluster) (COO
Cluster to the City Cluster)
Manager
Total number of indicators for the ~ |126 181 125 232 32
2024/25 financial year
Number of duplicated indicators 0 1 0 0 0
Number of indicators due for 100 113 93 169 31
reporting in the period under
review (Performance and
Reporting Indicators)
(Excluding duplicated indicators
and indicators that are not due for
reporting)
Number of indicators not due for 26 68 32 63 1
reporting
Number of indicators assessed 99 98 91 142 31
Number of reporting indicators not |1 15 2 27 0
assessed
Number of performance indicators |87 67 82 102 24
achieved
Number of performance indicators |12 31 9 40 7
not achieved
Number of indicators not reported |0 0 0 0 0

4.1.2 Statistical summary of performance on the

cross-cutting indicators emanating from
the prioritisation undertaken in the previous term.
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Table 2 presents a statistical summary of performance against targets set on the
cross-cutting indicators that originate from the prioritisation that happened in the
previous term and the mayoral charter. The performance progress reported is as at
the end of Quarter 1 of the 2024/25 financial year.

Table 2: Statistical summary of performance on cross-cutting indicators emanating
from the prioritisation undertaken in the previous term and mayoral charter.

Department or Municipal Entity | Total Number of  |Q1 Performance
Approved Indicators  [Number of Indicators |Indicators  |Indicators
Indicators for the  |pye for Indicators Not Achieved  |Not Not
2024/25 FY Reporting  |Applicable to the Achieved  |Reported
department
Emergency Services 8 7 0 6 1 0
Department
Tshwane Metro Police 8 8 0 6 2 0
Department
Group Financial Services 8 8 0 3 5 0
Group Audit and Risk 8 8 4 3 1 0
Office of the City Manager 8 6 3 3 0 0
Office of the Executive Mayor 8 2 1 1 0 0
Communication, Marketing and |8 8 0 7 1 0
Events
City Strategy and Organisational |8 6 0 4 2 0
Performance Department
Office of the Chief Whip 8 8 4 4 0 0
Office of the Speaker 8 8 2 5 1 0
Shared Services Department 8 6 0 5 1 0
Group Human Capital 8 6 0 5 1 0
Management
Group Legal and Secretariat 8 6 1 2 3 0
Services
Economic Development and 8 7 0 6 1 0
Spatial Planning Department
Customer Relations 8 8 0 8 0 0
Management Department
Group Property 8 8 0 6 2 0
Roads and Transport 8 7 2 0
Department
Human Settlements Department |8
Health Department 8 7 0 5 2
Regional Operations and 8 7 1 3 3 0
Coordination Department
Environment and Agriculture 8 7 3 2 2 0
Management Department
Energy and Electricity 8 7 0 4 3 0
Department
Water and Sanitation 8 7 1 4 2 0
Department
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Department or Municipal Entity | Total Number of  |Q1 Performance
Approved Indicators  [Number of Indicators |Indicators  |Indicators
Indicators forthe | pyg for Indicators Not Achieved  |Not Not
2024/25 FY Reporting  |Applicable to the Achieved  |Reported
department
Community and Social 8 7 0 5 2 0
Development Services
Department
Housing Company Tshwane N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Tshwane Economic N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Development Agency
4.2 HIGH-LEVEL PERFORMANCE SUMMARY PER DEPARTMENT AND ENTITY FOR
QUARTER 1
4.2.1 Statistical summary of performance against targets set on departmental indicators as

per the approved business plan, including some of the indicators that originate from
the prioritisation undertaken in the previous term.

Table 3 presents a statistical summary of performance against the targets set for
each department as per the approved business plan. While this includes the
indicators that originate from the individual line function departments, it excludes the
eight cross-cutting indicators that originate from the prioritisation undertaken in the
previous term and the mayoral charter, because these are addressed separately in
the report.

Table3: Statistical summary of performance against targets set for Quarter 1
presented per department and entity.

The performance information provided below went through a vigorous quality
assurance process before approval by the Heads of the departments, as a true
reflection of the performance of the departments against the targets set in the
approved Departmental SDBIP/Business Plan scorecard.

Legend:

e The achieved targets are highlighted in green; and
e The non-achieved targets are highlighted in red
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Targets Not
Reported (out
of the targets

)

Percentage [Percentage

Target
Achieved

100%

100%

47.17%

80%

80%

90%

95%

Departments and ~ [2024/25 Duplicated Q1 Performance
Municipal Entities ~ |Annual Targets Targets Targets Not  |Targets Targets
Targets Due for Assessed Assessed Achieved
Reporting  |(Reporting
Indicators)
Emergency 14 1 13 4 9 9
Services
Department
Tshwane Metro 23 0 23 2 21 21
Police Department
Group Financial 123 0 59 6 53 25
Services
Group Auditand |21 0 18 3 12
Risk
15
Office of the City |17 0 15 0 15 12
Manager
Office of the 13 0 10 0 10 9
Executive Mayor
Communication, 21 0 20 0 20 19
Marketing and
Events
City Strategy and |25 0 11 0 11 9
Organisational
Performance
Department
Office of the Chief |27 0 23 0 23 22

Whip

81.82%

95.65%




143

Targets Not
Reported (out
of the targets

)

Percentage |Percentage Percentage

Departments and ~ [2024/25 Duplicated Q1 Performance
Municipal Entities ~ |Annual Targets Targets Targets Not  |Targets Targets
Targets Due for Assessed Assessed Achieved
Reporting  |(Reporting
Indicators)
Office of the 23 0 21 1 20 16
Speaker
Shared Services |20 0 17 0 17 16
Department
Group Human 24 0 13 0 13 11
Capital
Management
Group Legaland |12 0 8 0 8 8
Secretariat
Services
Economic 34 0 26 2 24 18
Development and
Spatial Planning
Department
Customer 19 0 19 0 19 19
Relations
Management
Department
Group Property 16 10 10 10
Roads and 24 23 23 14
Transport
Department
Human 21 0 7 3 4 1
Settlements
Department
Health Department |16 0 14 0 14 13

Target Target Not
Achieved Reported
80% 0%
94.12%

84.62%

100%

75%

100%

100%

60.87% 0%

25% 0%
92.86% 0%
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Departments and
Municipal Entities

2024/25
Annual
Targets

Duplicated
Targets

Q1 Performance

Targets
Due for
Reporting

Targets Not
Assessed
(Reporting
Indicators)

Targets
Assessed

Targets
Achieved

Regional
Operations and
Coordination
Department

59

42

19

23

14

Targets Not
Reported (out
of the targets

)

Percentage |Percentage

Target
Achieved

Environment and
Agriculture
Management
Department

39

31

31

27

60.87%

Percentage
Target Not
Reported

Energy and
Electricity
Department

20

17

17

10

87.10%

Water and
Sanitation
Department

36

18

16

58.82%

Community and
Social
Development
Services
Department

17

17

14

14

56.25%

Housing Company
Tshwane

20

20

18

100%

Tshwane
Economic
Development
Agency

11

11

11

90%

Totals

696

506

45

461

362

54.55%

78.52%
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REASONS FOR UNDERPERFORMANCE.

In the main, some of the reasons cited for underperformance on the targets that were
not achieved include the following:

e External dependencies

e issuing of new title deeds is dependent on the cooperation of the registered
beneficiaries to collect their title deeds).

e theregistration of title deeds to registered beneficiaries is done by the Gauteng
Department of Human Settlements and thus, the process is beyond the control
of the City.

e inability to resolve issues due to dependency on external role players.

e Poor performance by the contractors (construction of bulk water infrastructure)

e Delays in the payment of contractors.

e Lack of systems that are adapted adequately to provide the performance
information required to account on certain key performance indicators.

e Absenteeism in a form of suspensions, deaths and maternity leave affected
performance on certain areas.

e Capacity constraints (staff shortages)

e Budget constraints

e budget constraints for fleet repairs.
e lack of budget has resulted in the deferment of repairs and upgrades of
municipal infrastructure.

e Theft and vandalism of municipal infrastructure.
e Responsiveness related challenges

e Some of the targets were not met due to failure of the department/s to meet the
Circular 9 commenting deadlines

¢ Inability or limitations of the C9 system to accommodate extensions automatically,
in cases where the reports require more time for consultations with other parties.

e Delays in the provision of key electricity data from the Electricity and Energy
Department to allow CSIR to conclude the energy project

e Delays in the development of the culture change action plan has delayed the
consultation process with other departmental staff members ultimately delaying
the implementation.

e Delays in the finalisation of the applicable SLA with University of Pretoria
Enterprises (UP E) on the Water research project.

e Delays in the completion of the SCM processes

e delays experienced in the appointment of the service provider impacted negatively
on the planned timelines of the project.

e Operational expenditure is less than budget due to:

e invoices not processed or not yet received mainly for bulk services inventory
consumed, contracted services and operational costs.
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e other factors include unfilled funded positions which impacted negatively on
the expending the employee related costs
e system challenges relating to the calculation of depreciation

e Increase in the debtor’s book.

e High default rate on consumer accounts and illegal connections.

¢ Non-compliance with the creditors payment period in terms of paying debtors
within the prescribed period of 30 days.

e Delays in the establishment of Ward Committees.

e Fleet shortage due to the previous years' de-fleeting process is hampering the
Regions' ability to fully perform planned maintenance for MV and LV Network

e Some of the targets were not met due to failure of the department/s to meet the
Circular 9 commenting deadlines.

¢ Non-compliance with the timelines.

e Implementation of the new legislation resulting on non-issuing of notices to the
relevant people.

e Delays in drafting and finalisation of the contravention notice template has resulted
in significant impacts on the operations.

e There were challenges brought about by business forums when a new tender was
introduced which contributed to running the waste collection service at a backlog.

COMMENTS OF THE STAKEHOLDER DEPARTMENTS
COMMENTS OF THE CHIEF AUDIT EXECUTIVE

Group Audit Risk take cognisance of the Departmental Business Plan Report for the
end of Quarter 1 of 2024/25. Through the review of the SDBIP 2023/24, and APOI
Q1 reviews, Internal Audit noted that ten (10) Circular 88 KPs from various
departments have been moved from the SDBIP to the departmental business
plan. The movementis due to the departments being unable to report on certain KPlIs
due to incomplete or lack of data and system limitations. This movement is made in
line with the MFMA Circular 88 Addendum for Reporting Requirements for
2023/2024. Paragraph 4.2 — Incomplete data and systems limitation state that “Where
a municipality is unable to report on an indicator, the actual barriers, and challenges
to the supply of that data should be made explicit, along with an indication as to when
(or under which conditions) they would be resolved.

This will allow the departments to resolve the limitations and challenges and
implement remedial actions to be able to move those KPIs back to the SDBIP.

COMMENTS OF THE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER
Cognisance is taken of the content of the report.

There are no financial implications emanating as a result of this report for the City of
Tshwane as the purpose of the report is to table the —

e Departmental Business Plan Report for the end of Quarter 1 of the 2024/25
financial year, which was developed in line with the approved Departmental
Business Plans for the 2024/25 financial year; and
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e Business Plan Reports of the municipal entities for the end of Quarter 1 of the
2024/25 financial year, which were developed in line with their approved Business
Plans for the 2024/25 financial year.

COMMENTS OF THE CHIEF OF EMERGENCY SERVICES
The purpose of the report is to table the —

e Departmental Business Plan Report for the end of Quarter 1 of the 2024/25
financial year, which was developed in line with the approved Departmental
Business Plans for the 2024/25 financial year; and

e Business Plan Reports of the municipal entities for the end of Quarter 1 of the
2024/25 financial year, which were developed in line with their approved Business
Plans for the 2024/25 financial year.

The Emergency Services Department (ESD) take note and concur with the contents
of the report. The department failed to achieve one of the cross-cutting indicators,
which is "Percentage of C9 reports commented on within 5 working days" and will
ensure that mitigation measures are put in place to ensure that it is achieved.

COMMENTS OF THE CHIEF OF POLICE

The purpose of the report is to table the implementation of the Quarter 1 2024/25
Departmental Business Plans and the Quarter 1 2024/25 Municipal Entities Business
Plans to the Mayoral Committee. Tshwane Metro Police Department takes
cognizance of the report and its content and the recommendation.

COMMENTS OF THE CHIEF OF STAFF

The OEM takes cognisance of the report.

COMMENTS OF THE CHIEF OPERATIONS OFFICER
Cognisance is taken regarding the contents of the report.

The results reported are supported based on the application of the quality assurance
and other requirements contained in the approved Organisational Performance
Management policy of the city. Based on the number of indicators assessed, the
achievement rate of 72% is below the city average of 78,52%. The root causes for
non-achievement of KPIs will need to be evaluated and relevant remedial actions
developed to ensure that performance levels and the rate of service delivery
improves.

COMMENTS OF THE GOVERNANCE AND SUPPORT OFFICER
The purpose of the report is to table the —
e Departmental Business Plan Report for the end of Quarter 1 of the 2024/25

financial year, which was developed in line with the approved Departmental
Business Plans for the 2024/25 financial year; and
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e Business Plan Reports of the municipal entities for the end of Quarter 1 of the
2024/25 financial year, which were developed in line with their approved
Business Plans for the 2024/25 financial year.

Departments will have to identify root causes for the non-achieved KPIs and come up
with appropriate remedial actions to ensure performance levels.

The office of the Governance Support Officer takes cognisance of the content of the
report and supports approval thereof.

COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: GROUP LEGAL AND SECRETARIAT
SERVICES

The purpose of the report is to table the —

e Departmental Business Plan Report for the end of Quarter 1 of the 2024/25
financial year, which was developed in line with the approved Departmental
Business Plans for the 2024/25 financial year; and

e Business Plan Reports of the municipal entities for the end of Quarter 1 of the
2024/25 financial year, which were developed in line with their approved Business
Plans for the 2024/25 financial year.

In terms of Section 11 (3) (a) (h) & (n) of the Local Government: Municipal Systems
Act, 2000 (Act No. 32 of 2000) (hereafter referred to as the “MSA”), a municipality
exercises its legislative or executive authority by developing and adopting policies,
plans, strategies and programs, including setting of targets for delivery, preparing,
approving and implementing its budgets and also by doing anything else within its
legislative and executive competence.

Section 17(3) (b) & (d) of the Local Government: Municipal Finance Management Act,
2003 (Act No. 56 of 2003) (hereafter referred to as “MFMA”) provides that, when an
annual budget is tabled in terms of section 16(2), it must be accompanied by amongst
others the following documents, any prescribed budget information on municipal
entities under sole or shared control of the municipality; and measurable performance
objectives for revenue from each source and for each vote in the budget, taking into
account the municipality’s integrated development plan.

Section 87(5) (d) of the MFMA further provides that, the budget of a municipal entity
must include a multi-year business plan for the entity.

This report is in compliance with the provisions of Regulation 13 of the Local
Government: Municipal Planning and Performance Management Regulations, 2001
published in terms of the “MSA” and the Performance Management Policy and
Procedure developed by the City of Tshwane (dated 28 August 2008), whereby the
purpose of reporting or giving feedback is to assist in monitoring, which aims to
provide Managers, decision makers and other stakeholders with a regular feedback
on the progress made with implementation so that corrective measures may be put
in place, where necessary.

Having regard to the above-mentioned legislation and with specific reference to the
content of the report, Group Legal and Secretariat Services Department take
cognizance of the recommendation.
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COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: COMMUNICATIONS, MARKETING AND
EVENTS

The purpose of this report to table:

 the Departmental Business Plan Report for the end of Quarter 1 of the 2024/25
financial year, which was developed in line with the approved Departmental Business
Plans for the 2024/25 financial year; and

* Business Plan Reports of the municipal entities for the end of Quarter 1 of the
2024/25 financial year, which were developed in line with their approved Business
Plans for the 2024/25 financial year.

The Communication, Marketing and Events (CME) department thus notes the
contents of the report. The report will be uploaded on the intranet once it has been
approved to make it accessible to all interested groups or stakeholders.

COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: COMMUNITY & SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT
SERVICES

CSDS supports the Q1 performance report.
COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: CUSTOMER RELATIONS MANAGEMENT

The Customer Relations Management Department (CRM) takes note of the report
from the City Strategy and Organisational Performance Department (CSOP). The
purpose of the report is to table the:

Departmental Business Plan Report for the end of Quarter 1 of the 2024/25 financial
year, which was developed in line with the approved Departmental Business Plans
for the 2024/25 financial year; and

Business Plan Reports of the municipal entities for the end of Quarter 1 of the 2024/25
financial year, which were developed in line with their approved Business Plans for
the 2024/25 financial year.

Of CRM’s 19 targets in its approved business plan,19 were due for reporting at the
end of Quarter 1. All the 19 targets due for reporting at the end of Quarter 1 were
achieved, representing a 100% target achievement. CRM recognises that there is
inconsistency between three KPI targets in its Business Plan and the approved KPIs.
CRM has engaged with CSOP and the matter will be addressed during the
adjustment period. The report and its recommendations are supported.

COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND AMP;
SPATIAL PLANNING

The Economic Development and Spatial Planning Department takes cognisance of
the contents of the report and the performance information of EDSP is as per the
department submission reflected in the Circular 1 report.
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COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: ENERGY AND ELECTRICITY

Energy and Electricity Department is taking cognisance of the tabling of the Business
Plan report for the end of Quarter 1 2024/025 financial year and report conclusion to
implement proper controls that will improve planning, execution, and reporting in line
with the requirements standards to improve service delivery.

COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: ENVIRONMENT AND AGRICULTURE
MANAGEMENT

Environment and Agriculture Management Department takes cognisance of the
tabling of the Business Plan report for the end of Quarter 1 of the 2024/25 financial
year. The report is a true reflection of the Department's performance. However, it
must be noted that there is one duplicated KPI of the Department although worded
differently on the approved Business Plan of the City. That KPI is captured as "
Percentage of Opex targets achieved" and again as "Opex". Besides this duplication
the Department supports the content of the report.

COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: GROUP HUMAN CAPITAL MANAGEMENT
The purpose of the report is to table the —

e Departmental Business Plan Report for the end of Quarter 1 of the 2024/25
financial year, which was developed in line with the approved Departmental
Business Plans for the 2024/25 financial year; and

e Business Plan Reports of the municipal entities for the end of Quarter 1 of the
2024/25 financial year, which were developed in line with their approved Business
Plans for the 2024/25 financial year.

Group Human Capital Management department takes cognisance of the contents
and supports the recommendations report.

COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: GROUP PROPERTY

The Group Property Department takes note of the content of the report supports its
recommendation.

COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: HEALTH

The purpose of this report is to table the Departmental Business Plan Report for the
end of Quarter 1 of the 2024/25 financial year and Business Plan Reports for the end
of Quarter 1 of the 2024/25 financial year. The Department of Health takes
cognisance of the report, agrees with the departmental content captured in the report
and supports the recommendation.

COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: HUMAN SETTLEMENT

Departmental Business Plan Report for the end of Quarter 1 of the 2024/25 financial
year, which was developed in line with the approved Departmental Business Plans
for the 2024/25 financial year; and
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Business Plan Reports of the municipal entities for the end of Quarter 1 of the 2024/25
financial year, which were developed in line with their approved Business Plans for
the 2024/25 financial year.

The Department of Human Settlements has 21 targets in the approved business plan,
7 were due for reporting at the end of Quarter 1. Of the 7 targets due for reporting at
the end of Quarter 1, 3 did not achieve its target, 1 were achieved and 3 did not have
targets for the quarter representing a 14.2% targets achievement. The Human
Settlements Department also reported on 14 indicators whose targets were not for
reporting (data elements, statistical and duplicates from SDBIP reporting) in the
quarter under review. Performance against these indicators is noted but not rated
given that they were not due for reporting in the period under review.

The Department of Human Settlement is in support of the content and the
recommendations of the report.

COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: REGIONAL OPERATIONS AND
COORDINATION

The purpose of the report is to table the —

e Departmental Business Plan Report for the end of Quarter 1 of the 2024/25
financial year, which was developed in line with the approved Departmental
Business Plans for the 2024/25 financial year; and

e Business Plan Reports of the municipal entities for the end of Quarter 1 of the
2024/25 financial year, which were developed in line with their approved Business
Plans for the 2024/25 financial year.

ROC takes cognisance of the contents of the report.

The performance information of ROC is as per the submission of the department as
reflected in the Circular 1 report.

ROC supports the report, its objectives and recommendations.
COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: ROADS & TRANSPORT
The purpose of the report is to table the —

e Departmental Business Plan Report for the end of Quarter 1 of the 2024/25
financial year, which was developed in line with the approved Departmental
Business Plans for the 2024/25 financial year; and

e Business Plan Reports of the municipal entities for the end of Quarter 1 of the
2024/25 financial year, which were developed in line with their approved Business
Plans for the 2024/25 financial year.

The Roads and Transport department had 23 KPIs on the business plan due for
reporting for the quarter, which the department achieved 14, representing a 61%
achievement. Mitigation plans have been citied to improve performance.
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Roads and Transport takes cognizance of the report and its contents.

COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: SHARED SERVICES

The purpose of the report is to table the:

e attfor the 2024/25 financial year

The contents of the report are noted. The recommendation of the report is supported.
COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: WATER AND SANITATION

Comments requested on 06 November 2024 11:07:00 AM and not received by 15
November 2024 1:21:14 PM.

COMMENTS OF THE MMC
Approved.

IMPLICATIONS

HUMAN RESOURCES

In areas where the recorded performance is impacted negatively by inadequate
human resources, the city must within its means capacitate the departments
accordingly.

FINANCES

While this report does not have any financial implications, a separate detailed
financial report will be compiled by Group Financial Services.

CONSTITUTIONAL AND LEGAL FACTORS

The SDBIP planning approach adopted by the city for the 2024/25 financial year
followed the National Treasury Circular 13 of 2005 guide, according to which the
SDBIP is a layered plan that consists of a top layer and a lower layer. The top layer
reflects the core business of the city at a more strategic and organisation-wide level,
while the lower layer reflects the operations of the line function departments and
municipal entities of the city at a functional level. Therefore, this report presents the
performance of the city departments and entities against the lower layer plan as
guided by the MFMA Circular No. 13 of 2005.

COMMUNICATION
This report will be uploaded on the intranet once it has been approved to make it
accessible to all interested groups or stakeholders.

PREVIOUS COUNCIL OR MAYORAL COMMITTEE RESOLUTIONS

None.
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7 CONCLUSION

Departments and municipal entities must implement proper controls that will improve
planning, implementation, and reporting in line with the required standards. The
monitoring of the implementation processes (service delivery processes and
activities) and performance must also be strengthened to promote early warnings on
the matters that impede the desired progress, and to enable corrective actions to be
implemented early enough. This will improve target achievement. Departments and
entities must improve the management and administration of service delivery work
processes and data collection, proper record-keeping and quality assurance that
promote reliable (accurate, complete, and valid) reporting. There is also a need to
improve the achievement of set targets.

IT WAS RECOMMENDED (TO THE MAYORAL COMMITTEE: 22 JANUARY 2025):

That cognisance be taken of the tabling of the Business Plan report for the end of Quarter 1
of the 2024/25 financial year.

During the consideration of the report, it was agreed:

That the report be deferred to the next scheduled Mayoral Committee meeting.
In view of the above:

IT WAS RESOLVED (BY THE MAYORAL COMMITTEE: 22 JANUARY 2025):

That the report be deferred to the next scheduled Mayoral Committee meeting.

RESOLVED:

That cognisance be taken of the tabling of the Business Plan report for the end of Quarter 1
of the 2024/25 financial year.
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Reference no. 72586/1
Anisha Dharumrajh (1673)
MAYORAL COMMITTEE: 5 February 2025

11.

3.1

CITY STRATEGY AND ORGANISATIONAL PERFORMANCE DEPARTMENT
REQUEST FOR APPROVAL FOR CITY OF TSHWANE TO SIGN A MEMORANDUM
OF UNDERSTANDING WITH THE CITY OF STARA ZAGORA, FROM BULGARIA
(From the Executive Committee: 09 December 2024 and the Mayoral
Committee: 22 January 2025)

PURPOSE

The purpose of this report is to request approval for the City of Tshwane to enter into
a Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) with the City of Stara Zagora, Bulgaria, for
a period of five years..

STRATEGIC PRIORITIES

The report is in line with the following strategic objectives:

e Prioritisation of the electrical grid and water infrastructure;

e A business-friendly city that promotes employment and economic growth; and
¢ Maintaining a clean and protected natural environment.

BACKGROUND

CITY OF TSHWANE INTERNATIONAL RELATIONS CONTEXT

The City of Tshwane's pursuit of international relations goals is directed by the
Municipal International Relations (MIR) Framework adopted in 1999 by the then
Department of Provincial and Local Government (DPLG), now known as Cooperative
Governance and Traditional Affairs (CoGTA). This framework aligns with the 1998
White Paper on Local Government, which laid the groundwork for a new
developmental local government system. This system is dedicated to promote
collaboration with citizens, groups, and communities to create sustainable human
settlements that ensure a decent quality of life and comprehensively meet the social,
economic, and material needs of communities. The white paper is further aimed to
rejuvenating local government's role, transforming it from a mere administrative entity
into a proactive and dynamic force engaged with individuals, interest groups, and
communities.

The MIR framework encourages South African municipalities to align with the
objectives of the South African foreign policy in their pursuit of international relations.
This alignment ensures a cohesive and coordinated approach in the nation's
international engagements.

The MIR framework introduced four strategic priorities which South African
municipalities should endeavour to attain, while pursuing international relations with



3.2

155

partners across the world. The priorities of the Municipal International Relations
Framework are the following:

Local economic development;
Environmental management;
Poverty alleviation; and
Management development.

BN =

As prescribed by the MIR framework, the City of Tshwane’s international relations
goals are in harmony with the vision of a developmental local government, which will
be achieved through establishing partnerships, collaborations and connections with
cities and organizations globally. These efforts aim to promote sustainable
development, facilitate knowledge exchange, and ultimately improve the quality of life
of the citizens of Tshwane. Tshwane's objectives are integrated within the broader
South African constitutional and policy framework for local governance, ensuring that
its international initiatives support national priorities and adhere to established
governance principles. By engaging in these global networks, Tshwane not only
contributes to its own community's well-being but also positions itself as an active
participant in the global discourse on sustainable urban development.

BACKGROUND ABOUT THE CITY OF STARA ZAGORA, BULGARIA

The Municipality of Stara Zagora, located in South-Central Bulgaria, covers an area
of 1,019.4 square kilometers and is the sixth largest city in Bulgaria with a population
of approximately 136,781. Its strategic geographic location is crucial for both regional
and national economies, offering significant advantages for trade due to its
transportation routes that provide easy access to key economic zones within Bulgaria
and other Eastern and Western European countries. Stara Zagora is a central hub
for an efficient train system that connects the region with all Bulgarian cities as well
as cities across Eastern and Western Europe.

The municipality benefits from the International Automatic Telephone Network,
enhanced by a new digital network, ensuring high-quality communication that meets
international business standards. Stara Zagora is also home to one of Bulgaria's
largest lignite coal mines and is rich in thermal mineral springs, which supports
promotion of leisure and health tourism through offering numerous spas and health
centers that utilize the healing waters. Additionally, the area's fertile soils are ideal for
productive agriculture and food processing, and its extensive forests are among its
most valuable natural resources, offering significant opportunities for regional
economic development.

The economy of Stara Zagora is driven by a diverse range of industries, which
collectively generate over 70% of the region's revenues. A significant portion of these
revenues comes from lignite coal production and electrical energy generation,
making Stara Zagora responsible for supplying 30% of Bulgaria's total power output.
Other key industries in the region include equipment manufacturing (covering
hydraulics, electronics, food processing equipment, and military equipment), the food
industry, and cosmetics production.

Although agriculture represents a smaller segment of the regional economy, it has
substantial growth potential due to the area's favourable climate and fertile soil.
Approximately 85% of the arable land is cultivated, and 25% of this cultivated land
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benefits from a municipal irrigation system, demonstrating the advanced state of
agricultural development in the municipality, as noted by the Bulgarian Regional
Economic Development Agency (REDA).

The clothing manufacturing sector is rapidly expanding within the municipality and
the country. A significant number of small clothing companies were established in
1997, during a period of economic restructuring, when skilled local tailors started their
own businesses. These companies have since made considerable progress and
earned strong reputations. Many operate under contracts with Western European
firms, using materials supplied by their customers. Their extensive industry
experience has empowered them to pursue independent operations, develop their
own trademarks, and produce and market their own products.

Finally, the cosmetics industry in Stara Zagora is highly developed, largely due to the
presence of the Rose Valley, which produces the world's finest rose oil. The
cultivation methods used in this region have maintained the flower's unique
characteristics for over three centuries. This industry employs more than 30,000
people, with 97% of its products, including oils and perfumes, being exported to
international markets.

The City of Stara Zagora is a pivotal economic and industrial hub in Bulgaria, with a
well-rounded economy, advanced infrastructure, and significant potential for future
growth.

However, Stara Zagora faces similar challenges as Tshwane regarding their primary
source of electricity production that generate (40% of its) electricity from coal,
although they are planning to invest in renewable energy and explore hydrogen
power as part of its strategy to diversify energy sources, mitigate climate change and
reduce carbon emissions.

SOUTH AFRICA’'S RELATIONS WITH THE REPUBLIC OF BULGARIA

The bilateral relationship between South Africa and Bulgaria is characterized by
diplomatic, economic, and cultural exchanges.

e Diplomatic Relations: South Africa and Bulgaria established diplomatic relations
on February 2, 1992, following the end of apartheid in South Africa and the
beginning of its democratic era. Both countries have embassies in each other's
capitals, which facilitate diplomatic and consular services.

e Economic Ties: Trade between South Africa and Bulgaria includes a variety of
goods. South Africa exports mainly raw materials, minerals, and agricultural
products to Bulgaria, while Bulgaria exports machinery, equipment, and other
manufactured goods to South Africa. Both countries see potential for growth in
sectors like energy, information technology, and agriculture.

e Cultural Exchanges: Cultural cooperation includes educational exchanges,
academic collaborations, and tourism. Programs and initiatives have been
developed to promote cultural understanding and people-to-people connections
between the two nations.

e Political Cooperation: On international platforms, both countries cooperate within
the framework of organizations such as the United Nations which shares common
interest in areas like peacekeeping, climate change, and sustainable
development.
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e Agreements and Cooperation: South Africa and Bulgaria have signed various
bilateral agreements to promote cooperation in areas such as trade, science
& technology, and culture. These agreements are aimed at strengthening their
partnership and fostering mutual development.

e Community and Diaspora: There is a presence of South African nationals in
Bulgaria and Bulgarian nationals in South Africa, contributing to the multicultural
fabric of both societies. These communities often engage in activities that promote
their cultural heritage and strengthen bilateral ties.

The relationship between South Africa and Bulgaria is friendly and cooperative, with
both nations working towards enhancing their ties in multiple sectors for mutual
benefit.

DISCUSSION

The City of Tshwane Metropolitan Municipality together with other three South African
metropolitan municipalities, namely, Cape Town, eThekwini, and Johannesburg
participated in the International City Partnerships (ICP) - Acting for Green and
Inclusive Recovery (AGIR) project. ICP-AGIR is a European Union fund initiative
overseen by the Directorate-General for Regional and Urban Policy (DG REGIO) of
the European Commission and aimed to enhance the quality of life in participating
cities by promoting sustainable and integrated urban development through the
identification and implementation of innovative policies and programs. It further
sought to foster urban cooperation and establish city-to-city partnerships between EU
local authorities and those in Canada, South Africa, Singapore, South Korea, and
Taiwan.

The goal of this project was to facilitate the exchange of information and transfer of
best practices and lessons learned on sustainable and integrated urban policies
between participating cities. It provided a learning process grounded on concrete
examples and best practices, and an opportunity to foster business cooperation and
local economic development, including low-carbon initiatives. International responses
and experiences were pooled for the benefit of participating cities, addressing global
urban challenges in themes such as the circular economy, air quality, energy
transition, and the integration of migrants and refugees.

The project management company, Ramboll, organized several meetings to discuss
project details, conducted city matching for experience sharing on sustainable and
integrated urban development, identified innovative policies and programs, and
promoted mutual urban cooperation.

The City of Tshwane was paired with City of Stara Zagora from Bulgaria, to
collaborate under the ICP-AGIR initiative objectives. This collaboration facilitated
various interactions, including reciprocal visits formal meetings and site visits, aimed
at exploring potential avenues for cooperation. Through these engagements,
Tshwane and Stara Zagora discussed and identified opportunities for joint
cooperation and leveraging each city's unique strengths and resources to address
common challenges and drive sustainable urban development. These efforts laid the
foundation for a robust partnership focused on mutual growth and the exchange of
knowledge and best practices.
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The two municipalities shared their challenges and also identified opportunities for
future cooperation particularly through further joint learning and knowledge
exchanges. Through this proposed collaboration, the two cities will be able to assist
each other in identifying and implementing best practices and renewable
technologies tailored to their respective environments.

PROPOSED MODALITIES AND AREAS OF COLLABORATION
The two Parties agreed to cooperate in the following modalities:

e Promote dialogue and cooperation on issues relating to sustainable development
goals;

e Exchange opinions and technical expertise on environmental sustainability,
sustainable energy solution and green building benchmarking;

e Establish cooperation mechanisms on resource allocation and mobilisation i.e.
opportunities for project financing and fundraising; and

e Host strategic events.

The two cities agreed to search and consider future European Union funding
instruments and related projects to support their sustainable development-oriented
collaboration.

EXCHANGE OF MAYORAL LETTERS

In November 2023, the former Executive Mayor of City of Tshwane, His Excellency,
Alderman Celliers Brink wrote a letter to the Mayor of Stara Zagora, His Excellency
Jivko Todorov, to express the appreciation about the successful reciprocal visits
undertaken by officials from both municipalities and the successful projects-based
learning exchanges and formal meetings hosted by the two municipalities. In the
same letter, the former Executive Mayor, Aderman Celliers Brink expressed interest
for the two municipalities to pursue signing a sister-city agreement on areas of
cooperation which will promote sustainable development. Subsequently, in March
2024, the Executive Mayor of Stara Zagora, His Excellency Mr Jivko Todorov
responded to the City of Tshwane’s letter confirming mutual interest to establish
sister-city relations.

PROPOSED AREAS OF COOPERATION

The Parties intend to establish cooperation through signing a memorandum of
understanding, the objective of which shall be to build expertise and exchange of
information as well as promoting public participation on the following areas:

Early childhood education and development;
Historical, cultural heritage and tourism promotion;
Social welfare;

Sustainable energy solutions;

Agriculture; and

Economic development and trade relations.
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FINANCIAL REQUIREMENTS FOR COOPERATION

Each party shall be responsible for the costs incurred in the execution of this MoU,
until such time as a written agreement has been reached on the contribution of each
Party to a specific project(s) to be executed in collaboration. Each party will obligated
to contribute on the implementation of this MoU subjected to their respective funding
procedures and the availability of appropriate funds.

In relation to official meetings and delegations that are not part of the SSC
Programme, each city will pay for their own delegation’s travel expenses and
accommodation. Expenses with regard to programme, official dinners, local transport
etc. will be paid by the host city.

PROPOSED NAMES FOR THE MOU IMPLEMENTATION COMMITTEE

The two municipalities propose to establish a Joint Steering Committee, which shall
be composed of representatives of both parties, whose suppose will be to oversee
and guide the collaboration. This committee will be responsible for making decisions,
setting goals, and ensuring that the partnership progresses effectively.

The City of Tshwane’s officials listed below will oversee the proposed collaboration
and will participate in the Joint Steering Committee. Their role will involve
implementing the MoU as soon as it is signed. These officials will be held responsible
for ensuring that their programmes align with the standards articulated in the MoU.

Full names Department: Division Role and Contact information
responsibility

Thabisa City Strategy and Organisational | Chairperson Thabisamb@tshwane.gov.za
Mbungwana | Performance: Strategic Relations

Coordination
Avhapfani City Strategy and Organisational | Secretariat Avhapfanira@tshwane.gov.za
Rasemphe Performance: Strategic Relations

Coordination
Benjamin Economic Development & Spatial | Thematic Benjaminman@tshwane.gov.za
Manasoe Planning champion
Mokale Electricity and Utility Thematic Mokaler@tshwane.gov.za
Rasetlola champion
Kedibone Office of the Executive Mayor- Thematic Kedibonemak@tshwane.gov.za
Modiselle City Sustainability champion
Rosemary Community & Social Service Thematic Mmantwah@tshwane.gov.za
Mmantwa Department champion
Masia Early Childhood Education
Ntsikane Agriculture and Rural Thematic ntsikanem@tshwane.gov.za
Maine Development champion
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COMMENTS OF THE STAKEHOLDER DEPARTMENTS
COMMENTS OF THE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER
Cognisance is taken of the content of the report.

The purpose of this report is to request approval for the City of Tshwane to enter into
a Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) with the City of Stara Zagora, Bulgaria, for
a period of five years.

Group Financial Services has no objection to the proposed partnership as alluded to
in the report that it has the potential to bring several significant benefits to both
municipalities through collaboration and shared efforts. By working together, the two
municipalities can promote economic growth and development in their respective
regions and sharing knowledge and best practices can be valuable.

It is indicated in the report that City’s department will be required to budget for the
implementation of their responsibilities and priorities during the normal city’s
budgeting and planning cycles.

Group Financial Services will render further financial comments on future reports
regarding the implementation of individual projects to be undertaken through the
proposed MoU, in a form of service level agreements.

COMMENTS OF THE CHIEF OF STAFF
The OEM supports the contents of the report.

COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: GROUP LEGAL AND SECRETARIAT
SERVICES

The purpose of this report is to request approval for the City of Tshwane to enter into
a Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) with the City of Stara Zagora, Bulgaria, for
a period of five years.

Section 11 (3) (a) (b) & (n) of the Local Government: Municipal Systems Act, 2000
(Act No. 32 of 2000) (hereafter referred to as the “MSA”), a municipality exercises its
legislative or executive authority by developing and adopting policies, plans,
strategies, and programs, including setting of targets for delivery, promoting, and
undertaking development and also by doing anything else within its legislative and
executive competence.

The implementation of the international relations should adhere to the provisions of
the Municipal International Relations Policy Framework issued by the Ministry of
Provincial and Local Government in July 1999 (hereafter referred to as “MIR”), which
aimed at ensuring that municipalities and municipal associations participate in
international associations, networks, and activities for several different purposes and
objectives to established governance principles.

The proposed twining agreement in the form of the MOU should give effect to specific
goals as prescribed in a bilateral agreement/s signed by Department of International
relations on behalf of RSA and Bulguria.
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The Department should ensure that, the implementation herein is brought to the
attention of the Department of International Relations (DIRCQO) which its role is:

e to ensure that MIR programs are carried out in a manner that supports and
enhances South Africa’s foreign relations and associated strategies;

e to assist municipalities in establishing international relationships with appropriate
partners and to provide support to official municipal international visits;

e to provide protocol and diplomacy training for local government;

e to provide information and guidance on partner municipalities, host countries and
other relevant information; and

¢ to collaborate with organised local government, provincial government, and other
relevant national government departments in setting MIR priorities, raising funds,
facilitating relationships, providing information, co-ordination, and research.

Appropriate international contact and co-operation arrangement can generate
considerable benefits for the City of Tshwane and the local community. Municipal
International Relations arrangements can be enhanced by a range of support
measures to facilitate international contact, to ensure effective national co-ordination
of the process, to provide information and advice and to ensure high level of
accountability and transparency.

Having taken regard to the aforesaid and with specific reference to the contents of
the report, Group Legal and Secretariat Services Department support the approval of
the report and its recommendations and counsel that all the necessary agreements
and/or documents in this regard be referred to our Contract Management Division for
vetting prior to the City Manager’s or his representative’s signature.

COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: COMMUNITY AND SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT
SERVICES

CSDS supports the signing of the MOU with the City of Stara Zagora

COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND AMP;
SPATIAL PLANNING

The purpose of this report is to request approval for the City of Tshwane to enter
intoa Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) with the City of Stara Zagora,
Bulgaria, for a period of five years. The Department of Economic Development and
Spatial Planning take cognizance of the content of the report and its
recommendations, and the report is supported.

COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: ENERGY AND ELECTRICITY

Energy and Electricity Department participated in the collaborative visits, discussions
and sharing of knowledge with the City of Stara Zagora. During the discussions, it
was clear that there was potential for peer learning and knowledge sharing. Both
Cities demonstrated a vision for sustainability especially relating to energy issues.
The proposed collaboration of this report has the potential to open pathways for
sustainability and economic growth through energy technologies. Therefore, the
Energy and Electricity Department supports the recommendations of this report.
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COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: ENVIRONMENT AND AGRICULTURE
MANAGEMENT

The report alludes to Stara Zagora being endowed with fertile soils that are ideal for
productive agriculture and food processing, while the City of Tshwane has some of
the high potential agricultural areas that form part of Gauteng’s Agricultural Hubs. In
both municipalities, agriculture contributes a relatively small share to the respective
regional economies, but with Stara Zagora, approximately 85% of the arable land is
cultivated. Tshwane with ample agricultural land can learn from Stara Zagora and
both municipalities can leverage on each other strengths, exchange notes and share
best practices on how to propel agriculture towards a sustainable path. The
Memorandum of Understanding between the two cities can harness and reinforce the
existing bilateral relationship between South Africa and Bulgaria. Based on the
above, this report, whose purpose is to request approval for the City of Tshwane to
enter into a Memorandum of Understanding with the City of Stara Zagora for a period
of five years is supported.

COMMENTS OF THE MMC

Approved.

IMPLICATIONS

HUMAN RESOURCES

City departments are requested to delegate officials with full decision-making
authority to the Joint Steering Committee that will be responsible for implementation
of the MoU.

FINANCES

The report does not have any financial implication currently, however, the City’s
department will be required to budget for the implementation of their responsibilities
and priorities during the normal city’s budgeting and planning cycles.
CONSTITUTIONAL AND LEGAL FACTORS

None.

COMMUNICATION

The committee responsible for implementing this MoU will share the project
implementation plans and reports through normal city’s reporting processes.

PREVIOUS COUNCIL OR MAYORAL COMMITTEE RESOLUTIONS
None.
CONCLUSION

The proposed partnership between the City of Tshwane and City of Stara Zagora has
the potential to bring several significant benefits to both municipalities through
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collaboration and shared efforts. By working together, the two municipalities can
promote economic growth and development in their respective regions.

Sharing knowledge and best practices can be valuable. Both municipalities can learn
from each other's experiences and successes, allowing for continuous improvement
in governance, service delivery, and overall management.

IT WAS RECOMMENDED (TO THE MAYORAL COMMITTEE: 22 JANUARY 2025):

1. That permission be granted for the City of Tshwane (CoT) to sign the proposed
Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) with the City of Stara Zagora, Bulgaria; and

2. That the implementation of the Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) be coordinated
and monitored by the City Strategy and Organisational Performance department.

During the consideration of the report, it was agreed:

That the report be deferred to the next scheduled Mayoral Committee meeting.

In view of the above:

IT WAS RESOLVED (BY THE MAYORAL COMMITTEE: 22 JANUARY 2025):

That the report be deferred to the next scheduled Mayoral Committee meeting.

IT WAS RECOMMENDED (TO THE MAYORAL COMMITTEE: 15 JANUARY 2025):

1. That permission be granted for the City of Tshwane (CoT) to sign the proposed
Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) with the City of Stara Zagora, Bulgaria; and

2. That the implementation of the Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) be coordinated
and monitored by the City Strategy and Organisational Performance department.

During the consideration of the report, it was agreed:

That paragraph 6.2 in the report be amended to read as follows:

“The report does not have any financial implication currently, however, the City’s

department will be required to budget for the implementation of their responsibilities

and priorities during the normal city’s budgeting and planning cycles.”

In view of the above, it was:



164

RESOLVED:

1. That permission be granted for the City of Tshwane (CoT) to sign the proposed
Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) with the City of Stara Zagora, Bulgaria; and

2. That the implementation of the Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) be coordinated
and monitored by the City Strategy and Organisational Performance department.
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Reference no. 97439/1
Anisha Dharumrajh (1673)
MAYORAL COMMITTEE: 5 February 2025

12

CITY STRATEGY AND ORGANISATIONAL PERFORMANCE DEPARTMENT
REQUEST FOR APPROVAL TO ENTER INTO A MEMORANDUM OF
AGREEMENT WITH THE ASSOCIATION FOR ALCOHOL RESPONSIBILITY AND
EDUCATION NPC REGARDING ROAD SAFETY MATTERS WITHIN THE CITY OF
TSHWANE

(From the Executive Committee: 09 December 2024 and the Mayoral
Committee: 22 January 2025)

PURPOSE

The purpose of the report is to seek approval for the City to enter into a five-year
Memorandum of Agreement with the Association for Alcohol Responsibility and
Education NPC regarding road safety matters and effect a decrease in drinking and
driving incidents in Tshwane by using collective efforts and combined targeted
awareness programmes/interventions.

STRATEGIC PRIORITIES

o Prioritisation of the electrical grid and water infrastructure;

o A business-friendly city that promotes employment and economic growth;

o Maintenance and expansion of road infrastructure and public transportation; and
o A professional public service that drives accountability and transparency.
BACKGROUND

Association for Alcohol Responsibility and Education NPC core mandate is to
promote responsible consumption of alcohol and reduce its harmful use. Its
supports a “whole-of-society” approach that combines the efforts of different role-
players to change individual behaviour and positively influence our country’s
drinking culture and environment. Our programmes are informed by research and
data with a focus on specific key forms of alcohol use that cause serious harm —
particularly Underage Drinking, Road Safety and Sober Pregnancies.

Drinking and driving is a significant social problem that necessitates the combined
efforts of all parties involved, including policing agencies, local communities,
businesses, and civil society. Focused efforts and cooperative strategies could
significantly reduce drunk driving incidents and contribute to the safety of
communities. The profound social and economic costs of drunk driving as a
leading cause of fatal road accidents, cannot be ignored.
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DISCUSSION

Road Policing is one of the legislated mandates of the Tshwane Metropolitan
Police Department (TMPD) and is a key contributor to achieving the strategic
priorities of the City. Partnering with diverse stakeholders is essential for
enhancing road safety across the City.

The need for such an agreement between the City of Tshwane and the Association
for Alcohol Responsibility and Education NPC are herewith shortly summarised:

Road collision data
Road collision statistics for Tshwane reveal that:

e Tshwane accounts for 24% of road fatalities in Gauteng; and
e Pedestrians make up 43% of the fatalities in the City of Tshwane.

The total number of road fatalities in the City over a three-year period are
reflected in the table below:

Table 1

Period

2019/2020 2020/2021 2021/2022

Number of Road 588 453 641
Fatalities

4.2

* Note: the reduction in fatalities during 2020/21 occurred during COVID-19
lockdowns

Key contributing factors to road fatalities are:

e Over-speeding by motorists;
e Pedestrian jaywalking, cycling, drinking and walking;

e Driver negligence, for instance: unsafe overtaking, unsafe crossing, failing to

observe pedestrians, drunken driving;

Unsafe conduct by cyclists;

Pedestrian collisions linked to criminal activities;
Unsafe road infrastructure;

Vehicle defects/tyre bursts; and

Intoxicated pedestrians.

Strategic framework

The World Health Organisation's (WHQO) 2010 Global Strategy to Reduce the
Harmful Use of Alcohol is a comprehensive plan that aims to address the issue of
alcohol-related harm, including drunk driving, at multiple levels. The strategy seeks
to reduce morbidity and mortality due to the harmful use of alcohol as well as
resultant social consequences. The strategy also emphasises four (4) priority
areas for global action, namely public health advocacy and partnership, technical
support and capacity building, production and dissemination of knowledge, and
resource mobilisation.
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In essence, the WHO's global strategy underscores the importance of a multi-
faceted approach in reducing the harmful use of alcohol, including the prevention
of drunk driving. It advocates for the involvement of various stakeholders and the
implementation of evidence-based policies and interventions.

Proposed partnership

Following engagements with the Association for Alcohol Responsibility and
Education NPC, a proposal was put forth to collaborate with the City to tackle the
issue of drunk driving. The proposed collaboration will focus on:

e Minimisation of alcohol misuse and abuse through advocating the responsible use
of alcoholic beverages;

e Engaging in road safety-related programmes and implementing education and
awareness campaigns as agreed upon by the Parties;

e Facilitating the gatherings and exchange of information relating to the use and
abuse of alcohol,

e Attending and participating in key presentations and meetings aimed at reducing
narcotic drug abuse and harmful use of alcohol; and

e Sharing information, expertise, experience and resources which are likely to be of
use in relation to fulfilling the objectives of the agreement.

Essentially, this partnership represents a comprehensive approach to addressing
the issue of drunk driving and underscores the importance of multi-stakeholder
collaboration in tackling safety issues to drive meaningful change.

COMMENTS OF THE STAKEHOLDER DEPARTMENTS
COMMENTS OF THE CHIEF AUDIT EXECUTIVE

We note and support the request from City Strategies and Organisational
Performance to request for approval to enter into a memorandum of agreement with
the association for alcohol responsibility and education NPC regarding road safety
matters within the City of Tshwane.

The memorandum of agreement affirms the need by both public and private
stakeholders to work together. The MOA will further clarify the roles and
responsibilities of each stakeholder, provide performance dashboard of roles and
responsibilities, and ensure accountability between the two role players.

With well-organized working relations between the stakeholders, this will ensure
enjoyable and safe roads within the boundaries of the City of Tshwane. The
agreement will save the lives and improve the safety of many drivers and pedestrians.

The visibility of Metro Police and joint roadblocks with other law enforcement
agencies should be intensified to ensure proactive cautioning of the motorists and
pedestrians, particularly pedestrians as a source of danger for themselves and
motorist.
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Heavy consequence management for drinking drive and speeding that exceeds
regulated speeds limits should be considered and be communicated with road users
for early awareness and adherence.

Alcohol is a major contributing factor to the burden of road traffic crashes and injuries
in the City and country at large. As result it is critical to provide for evidence-based
and contextually relevant recommendations or proposals for advancing zero-
tolerance drink-driving legislation in the city through possible by-laws.

COMMENTS OF THE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER
Cognisance is taken of the content of the report.

The purpose of this report is to seek approval from the Mayoral Committee for the
Accounting Officer to enter into a five-year Memorandum of Agreement with the
Association for Alcohol Responsibility and Education NPC regarding road safety
matters and effect a decrease in drinking and driving incidents in Tshwane by using
collective efforts and combined targeted awareness programmes/interventions.

It is recommended in the report that the City Departments wishing to utilise the MoA
for specific projects, sign definitive agreements/ service level agreements with
Association for Alcohol Responsibility and Education NPC and that such agreements
be approved and budgeted for through normal city processes.

Group Financial Services, in principle, has no objection to the proposed partnership
as alluded in the report that it is imperative to improve health and social environments
through the implementation of co-operative education and awareness campaigns.

It is indicated in the report that there are no immediate financial implications
emanating as a result of this report for the City of Tshwane during the course of this
partnership. It is indicated that the Association for Alcohol Responsibility and
Education NPC will cover all the expenses for the duration of the MoA.

Group Financial Services will render further financial comments on future reports
regarding the implementation of the proposed partnership through the proposed
MoA, in a form of service level agreement.

COMMENTS OF THE CHIEF OF EMERGENCY SERVICES

The purpose of this report is to seek approval from the Mayoral Committee for the
Accounting Officer to enter into a five-year Memorandum of Agreement with the
Association for Alcohol Responsibility and Education NPC regarding road safety
matters and effect a decrease in drinking and driving incidents in Tshwane by using
collective efforts and combined targeted awareness programmes/interventions.

The Emergency Services Department (ESD) take note of the contents of the report.
The MOA between the involved parties will serve as a foundational framework to
promote community safety and resilience by addressing the detrimental impact of
alcohol misuse and abuse on individuals and society. From a disaster and emergency
services perspective, this agreement facilitates proactive approaches to mitigate the
risks associated with alcohol-related incidents, which can increase the likelihood of
injuries, accidents, and violence, thus straining emergency response resources. By
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emphasizing preventative and educational programs, this MOA not only aims to foster
responsible alcohol consumption but also seeks to reduce the socio-economic
burdens and long-term public health challenges that arise from alcohol abuse.
Establishing these mechanisms aligns with our mission to build safer communities,
enhance community resilience, and reduce preventable emergencies, allowing
emergency services to allocate resources more efficiently and focus on critical
disaster management and response functions.

COMMENTS OF THE CHIEF OF POLICE

Cognisance is taken of the report to seek approval from the Mayoral Committee for
the Accounting Officer to enter into a five-year Memorandum of Agreement with the
Association for Alcohol Responsibility and Education NPC regarding road safety
matters and effect a decrease in drinking and driving incidents in Tshwane by using
collective efforts and combined targeted awareness programmes/interventions.

Drinking and driving law enforcement is a key focal area in the promotion of road
safety and requires collaboration with a range of role-players for the implementation
of a comprehensive, multifaceted approach. The report and its recommendations are
supported.

COMMENTS OF THE CHIEF OPERATIONS OFFICER

The Office of the Chief Operations officer notes the report and its contents. The report
seeks permission from Mayoral Committee for City manager to enter into a
Memorandum of Agreement (MoA) with Association for Alcohol Responsibility and
Education NPC on road safety matters. The report seems to emphasise drinking and
driving while other critical matters such as cycling, drinking and walking also play a
major role in accidents. The number of pedestrian deaths is almost double the
number of drunken driving related deaths. It is critical that all factors be taken fully
into consideration and addressed accordingly. Informal settlements and townships
form a critical component of pedestrians and engagement with pedestrians is critical
to reducing road deaths. All departments that engage informal settlements and
communities directly need to be included as active participants. The Office of the
Chief Operations Officer supports the report with the stated amendments.

COMMENTS OF THE GOVERNANCE AND SUPPORT OFFICER

The purpose of this report is to seek approval from the Mayoral Committee for the
Accounting Officer to enter into a five-year Memorandum of Agreement with the
Association for Alcohol Responsibility and Education NPC regarding road safety
matters and effect a decrease in drinking and driving incidents in Tshwane by using
collective efforts and combined targeted awareness programmes/interventions.

The office of the Governance Support Officer takes cognisance of the content of the
report and supports approval thereof.

COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: GROUP LEGAL AND SECRETARIAT
SERVICES

The purpose of this report is to seek approval from the Mayoral Committee for the
Accounting Officer to enter into a five-year Memorandum of Agreement with the
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Association for Alcohol Responsibility and Education NPC regarding road safety
matters and effect a decrease in drinking and driving incidents in Tshwane by using
collective efforts and combined targeted awareness programmes/interventions.

Section 152 of the Constitution of the Republic of South Africa, 1996 (hereafter
referred to as the (Constitution) places an obligation on the Local Government to
promote social and economic development and to promote a safe and healthy
environment, and the municipality must strive within its financial and administrative
constraints to achieve these objectives.

Paragraph 6 of the report indicates that the City will not incur any financial expenses
during the course of this partnership, the Association for Alcohol Responsibility and
Education NPC will cover all the expenses for the duration of the MoA. However, we
counsel that should the financial implications arise during the implementation stages
of this MoA, then the provisions of section 15 of the Local Government: Municipal
Finance Management Act, 2003 (Act No. 56 of 2003) (hereafter referred to as
“MFMA”) which provides that a Municipality may, except where otherwise provided in
this Act incur expenditure only in terms of an approved budget and within the limits
of the amounts appropriated for the different votes in an approved budget.

Regulation 5 (1) (a, b, ¢ & i) of the Municipal Public-Private Partnership Regulations
published under the Local Government: Municipal Finance Management Act, 2003
(Act No. 56 of 2003) (hereafter referred to as “MFMA”) provides that, a public-private
partnership agreement between a Municipality and a private party must provide value
for money to the Municipality; be affordable for the Municipality; describe in specific
terms the nature of the private party’s role in the public-private partnership and to
comply with Section 116(1) of the MFMA.

According to the contents of the draft MoA the Parties record and agree that they
intend achieving the following objectives, as will be set out more fully in the Formal
Agreements —

e the provision of preventative and educational programmes regarding the misuse
and abuse of alcohol;

e the minimisation of alcohol misuse and abuse through advocating the responsible
use, of alcoholic beverages; and

e the provision of mechanisms aimed at reducing the socio-economic and other
effects of alcohol abuse.

Furthermore, the report indicates that the approval of the MoA will be for a period of
five (5) years. As a result, we counsel that the provisions of section 33 of the MFMA
should be adhered to and complied with where applicable.

The City Manager is empowered by the provisions of the Review of the Corporate
System of Delegations: 2018 approved under the Administrator Resolution dated
2020-09-11, power no. 2D12 Part C, to sign any documents on behalf of the
Municipality in accordance with Council policy.

Having taken regard to the aforesaid and with specific reference to the contents of
the report, Group Legal and Secretariat Services Department support the approval of
the report and the recommendations thereof and submits that all the necessary
Agreements and/or Addendums regarding this Memorandum of Agreement be
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referred to our Contract Management Division for vetting prior to the City Manager’s
or his representatives’ signatures.

COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: COMMUNITY AND SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT
SERVICES

The purpose of this report is to seek approval from the Mayoral Committee for the
Accounting Officer to enter into a five-year Memorandum of Agreement with the
Association for Alcohol Responsibility and Education NPC regarding road safety
matters and effect a decrease in drinking and driving incidents in Tshwane by using
collective efforts and combined targeted awareness programmes/interventions.
CSDS supports the report.

COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: HEALTH

The purpose of the report is for approval from the Mayoral Committee for the
Accounting Officer to enter into a five-year Memorandum of Agreement with the
Association for Alcohol Responsibility and Education NPC regarding road safety
matters and effect a decrease in drinking and driving incidents in Tshwane by using
collective efforts and combined targeted awareness programmes/interventions. The
Department of Health takes cognisance of the report. Education and targeted
awareness programmes on the responsible use of alcohol as well as road safety will
assist to reduce pedestrian and motor vehicle accidents, which will potentially reduce
the burden on emergency and health services. The recommendations are supported.

COMMENTS OF THE MMC

Approved.

IMPLICATIONS

HUMAN RESOURCES

The City’s TMPD, Community and Social Development, Health Department will form
part of the project team to provide technical support to the Association for Alcohol
Responsibility and Education NPC, while the City Strategy & Organisational
Performance will manage the relationship with the Association for Alcohol
Responsibility and Education NPC.

FINANCES

The City will not incur any financial costs during the course of this partnership, the
Association for Alcohol Responsibility and Education NPC will cover all the expenses
for the duration of the MoU.

CONSTITUTIONAL AND LEGAL FACTORS

This partnership will be formalised in a form of a MoA for a period of five (5) years
between the City and the Association for Alcohol Responsibility and Education NPC.
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COMMUNICATION

Communication regarding the proposed collaboration between the City’'s TMPD and
Association for Alcohol Responsibility and Education NPC will be agreed upon and
the consent of both parties and relevant departments will assign their officials.

PREVIOUS COUNCIL OR MAYORAL COMMITTEE RESOLUTIONS

None.

CONCLUSION

Given the severe consequences of the harmful use of alcohol and substance abuse,

it is imperative to improve health and social environments through the implementation
of co-operative education and awareness campaigns.

IT WAS RECOMMENDED (TO THE MAYORAL COMMITTEE: 22 JANUARY 2025):

1.

2.

That cognisance be taken of the contents and importance of the report;

That approval be granted to the Accounting Officer to enter into a Memorandum of
Agreement with the Association for Alcohol Responsibility and Education NPC
regarding road safety matters and the provision of Alcohol Evidence Centres (AECs)
for a period of five (5) years;

That the implementation of the MoA will be coordinated and monitored by City
Strategy and Organizational Performance Department; and

That the City Departments wishing to utilize the MoA for specific projects, sign
definitive agreements/ service level agreements with Association for Alcohol
Responsibility and Education NPC and that such agreements be approved and
budgeted for through normal City processes.

During the consideration of the report, it was agreed:

That the report be deferred to the next scheduled Mayoral Committee meeting.
In view of the above:

IT WAS RESOLVED (BY THE MAYORAL COMMITTEE: 22 JANUARY 2025):

That the report be deferred to the next scheduled Mayoral Committee meeting.
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RESOLVED:

1.

2.

That cognisance be taken of the contents and importance of the report;

That approval be granted to the Accounting Officer to enter into a Memorandum of
Agreement with the Association for Alcohol Responsibility and Education NPC
regarding road safety matters and the provision of Alcohol Evidence Centres (AECs)
for a period of five (5) years;

That the implementation of the MoA will be coordinated and monitored by City
Strategy and Organizational Performance Department; and

That the City Departments wishing to utilize the MoA for specific projects, sign
definitive agreements/ service level agreements with Association for Alcohol
Responsibility and Education NPC and that such agreements be approved and
budgeted for through normal City processes.
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Reference no. 66824/1
Anisha Dharumrajh (1673)
MAYORAL COMMITTEE: 5 February 2025

13.

CITY STRATEGY AND ORGANISATIONAL PERFORMANCE DEPARTMENT
ASSESSMENT OF THE CITY OF TSHWANE'S INTERGOVERNMENTAL
RELATIONS FOR QUARTER 1 2024/2025 FINANCIAL YEAR (JULY TO
SEPTEMBER 2024)

(From the Executive Committee: 09 December 2024 and the Mayoral
Committee: 22 January 2025)

PURPOSE

The purpose of the report is to provide an update and assessment of the City of
Tshwane’s Intergovernmental Relations for Quarter 1 2024/2025 financial year, July
to September 2024.

STRATEGIC PRIORITIES

Prioritisation of the electrical grid and water infrastructure;

Provide stringent financial management and oversight;

A business-friendly city that promotes employment and economic growth;
Enhancing city safety, security and emergency services;

Maintaining a clean and protected natural environment;

A caring city that supports the vulnerable and provides social relief;

Modernisation and digitisation of city processes;

A professional public service that drives accountability and transparency; and
Creating a healthy and vibrant city.

BACKGROUND

LEGISLATIVE CONTEXT FOR IGR

In South Africa, government is constituted as national, provincial and local spheres
of Government, which are distinctive, interdependent and interrelated. This is a
provision of section 40 of the Constitution. Section 41(1) (g) provides that all the
spheres of government and all the organs of the state within each sphere must
exercise their powers and perform their functions in a manner that does not encroach

on the geographical, functional or institutional integrity of government in another
sphere.
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Based on the intergovernmental relations principle of co-operative governance as
envisaged in Section 41 of the Constitution, the three spheres government are
distinctive, but they have a duty to co-operate in mutual trust and good faith with one
another and to have respect for another's institutional integrity. Section 151(4) of the
Constitution specifically directs the national and provincial government to guard
against compromising or impeding the ability of a municipality to exercise its powers
or perform its functions.

An intervention in the affairs of the local government must first and foremost not flout
the principle of co-operative government. The guiding principle must always be the
well-being of the citizens of the municipality.

It is in line with these constitutional requirements, the Intergovernmental Relations
Framework Act 2005, (Act 13 of 2005) was promulgated to regulate relationships
between spheres of government. This Act mainly provides, inter alia; for:

e Structures for interaction;
¢ Instruments for cooperation; and
o Measures to ensure cooperation and dispute resolution mechanism.

Notwithstanding the above, the City in its intergovernmental work is further governed
and guided by other legislative and policy imperatives that include:

Chapter 3 and Chapter 7 of the Constitution of the Republic of South Africa;
Local Government: Municipal Systems Act, 2000 (Act No. 32 of 2000);
Municipal Finance Management Act, 2003 (Act No. 56 of 2003);

Organised Local Government Act, 1997 (Act No. 52 of 1997); and
Integrated Development Plan of the City of Tshwane, 2016/2021.

In addition to the above pieces of legislation, chapter 13 of the National Development
Plan which focuses on building a capable state sets out a proactive approach to
improving IGR in South Africa.

The Intergovernmental Relations Unit in the City Strategy and Organisational
Performance Department is responsible for facilitation and management of
intergovernmental relations and cooperation of the City of Tshwane with other
spheres of government and State-Owned Entities, as well as leveraging resources
from IGR partners to support the City’s strategic objectives. The Unit ensures that
such relations and related programmes align with the above legislative framework
and the City’s IGR Framework.

DISCUSSION

Progress on new partnerships between the City, other spheres of government and
State-Owned Entities

The City from time to time seeks partnerships with provincial and national government
departments and State-Owned Entities, to collaborate on areas of common interest
that are in support of the City’s strategic objectives. During the reporting period the
following partnerships were explored:
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Memorandum of Understanding between the City and the Department of Science,
Technology and Innovation (DSTI).

The Mayoral Committee approved that the City enter into an MoU with the
Department of Science and Innovation. The MoU was signed on 11 July 2024.

The DSI has selected the City for the Validation and Viability of Innovation for Service
Delivery Programme which aims to use innovation to solve service delivery
challenges and to promote and create an environment for easier adoption of
innovative solutions for local government.

The City participated in Project 5, e-Participation and Policy Modelling for South
Africa and the Implementing Agent is the Human Sciences Research Council
(HSRC).

The HSRC has proposed that the City considers the following options for the pilot
project:

1. Public participation comment analysis: automating some of the categorisation and
analysis of location, theme, gender, age, sentiment in comments received during
IDP and other consultations.

2. Open data engagement: depending on the City’s plans, designing a pilot to
encourage further engagement with the open data portal

3. End-to-end participation management: there are several platforms that cities use
to manage their end-to- end consultation processes.

Based on the signed MOU, the City will be eligible to receive project funding for more
programmes focused on innovation and service delivery.

Memorandum of Understanding between the City and the Department of Water and
Sanitation (DWS)

The MoU was signed on 10 June 2024 by the City Manager and DWS Director-
General. A meeting to discuss the three components to support the CoT professional
engineering programme: secondment of DWS candidate engineers, mentorship and
appointment of DWS professional engineers was held on 24 June 2024 in order to
agree on modalities for the implementation of the programme. The DWS spends
approximately R100m per annum on its professional engineering programme.

In September 2024, MayCo approved a joint interdepartmental approach between
the Office of the Chief Financial Officer, Chief Operating Officer and Group Human
Capital to collaborate with the National Department of Water and Sanitation, Learning
Academy (DWS Learning Academy) in order to implement a flagship Engineering
Candidacy Development Programme, named Professional Engineering Programme
(PEP), under the Memorandum of Understanding entered between the City of
Tshwane and the DWS. The PEP aims to address the shortage of critical and scarce
skills in the City particularly within the Built Environment. This programme also caters
for learning opportunities and developmental needs of permanent employees who
are candidate engineers, to successfully acquire the competency levels required by
the Engineering Council of South Africa (ECSA) to become professional engineers in
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order to comply with the new ECSA regulation which will prohibit non-registered
engineers to undertake engineering work once fully implemented in 2025.

Through the PEP, the City is committed to alleviate the scarcity of engineering skills
in the City and to support the CoT Skills Assessment, Critical and Scarce Skills
Strategic Framework, National Skills Development Strategy, the Human Resource
Planning needs and to give effect to the Cabinet approved Professionalisation
Framework. The City is currently developing a PEP policy to govern the programme
and also address the critical funding issue to sustain the programme. .

The CoT Programme Leader held a meeting on 18 September 2024 with the CoT
candidate civil engineers from Regional Operations Centre (ROC) to introduce the
programme. ROC has been prioritized since they have provided a robust data in
terms of number of employed engineers. DWS will provide the first batch of
10 mentors to support the candidates from ROC. The CoT Executive Managers who
are professional engineers in good standing are supporting the programme by
volunteering to mentor the candidates. The CoT Chief Operating Officer has issued
a memorandum requesting other professional engineers in CoT to be in good
standing with ECSA and join the mentorship programme.

The Water Reticulation Practitioner training implemented by DWS Infrastructure
Branch Training Centre at the Roodeplaat Dam where 10 CoT plumbers from the
regions are being trained for a period of two and a half years is progressing well. The
table below indicates the budget expenditure from July - September 2024.

Table 1: Training Expenditure Report

VWATER IS LIFE - SANITATION IS DIGNITY

. ﬁ} water & sanitation 3|C
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Water Reticulation Practitioner

City of Tshwane Learners Expenditure, as of 30 September 2024

Budget Item QrY Unit Price Total
Facilitators Transport/week 3 R2500,00 R7 500,00
Facilitators Accomodation/week 5 R300,00 R1500,00
Learners Accomodation (nights)/learner/week 10 R1500,00 R15000,00
Learner Transportation (per day) 6 R1030,00 R6 180,00
Meals (Breakfast, Lunch and Diner)/10 learners/day 5 R1250,00 R6 250,00
Meals (Lunch)/learner/day 10 R800,00 R8 000,00
Stationery 10 R500,00 R5 000,00
Total R49 430,00

Memorandum of Understanding between the City and the Development Bank of
Southern African (DBSA).
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The DBSA’s Executive Committee has approved to assist the City as follows:

e DBSA participate in up to R25 million of the ca R64,5 million Grant Facility,
equivalent to 38% of the total funding requirement;

e DBSA to facilitate the balance of Grant Facility from its funding partners on behalf
of the City, on a best endeavours basis;

e DBSA to perform the role of Grant Administrator on behalf of its funding partners;

e |IDD to be appointed as Implementing Agent for the Rehabilitation Works; and

e DBSA continues to work with the City to implement a sustainable infrastructure
solution for Rooiwal, subject to relevant regulatory and procurement processes.

The DBSA Grant Agreement was approved by the Mayoral Committee and signed
on 6 June 2024. The Project Implementation Plan for the Rooiwal Wastewater
Treatment Plant has been approved by the Project Steering Committee which was
established on 25 July 2024 consisting of senior officials from the City and the DBSA.

As part of the Grant Agreement, the DBSA provided the City with a list of Conditions
Precedent consisting of conditions which the City must adhere to before the funds
are processed to the City. The CSOP Department has submitted the report to Council
for approval as part of the Conditions Precedent for Council to endorse the
transaction, the report was approved by Council and a request for disbursement has
been submitted to the DBSA.

Memorandum of Understanding between the City and the Department of Home
Affairs (DHA)

The CSOP Department has received back the signed copies of the MoU from DHA.
The IGR team is currently working on the Terms of Reference for the Joint Sterring
Committee that will be responsible for the implementation of the MoU.

Establishment of the Joint Working Committee: 5 September 2024

The establishment meeting of the Joint Working Committee (JWC) between the City
and DHA was held on the 5th of September 2024. The DHA delegation was led by
the Deputy Director-General: Immigration Services, the Gauteng Provincial Head and
the Tshwane District Operations Manager. while the City was led by the Acting Group
Head: City Strategy and Organisational Performance (CSOP) and the Acting
Divisional Head: Strategic Relations Coordination (SRC).

The DHA confirmed that the City can utilize the National Population Register (NPR)
to support its processes and to amongst others ensure that the Social Package is
received by the correct beneficiaries. It was agreed that workstreams to be
established in accordance with the areas of collaboration, some areas can be
grouped together as they address similar matters and that all relevant departments
be included in future meetings. The City is required to update the list of officials
identified for access to the NPR for training and capacity building on different DHA
programmes and arrange a meeting between the respective IT departments to
determine systems requirements.

Following the JWC establishment meeting of 5 September 2024, the City met with
the DHA on 17 September 2024 to discuss the modalities of their cooperation. The
proposed Terms of Reference and the Implementation Plan for the MoU between the
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City and the DHA were presented and endorsed by both head of Home Affairs,
Gauteng Mr. Albert Matsaung and Tshwane District Director Mr. Dumisani Ntamela.
The detailed training needs were submitted as follows:

e Metro Police: requires training for instructors on the Immigration Act.
e Community and Social Development Services requested training for outreach
employees on the handling of illegal immigrants and related processes. This will

also include shelter managers from NGO’s and other stakeholders.

e The Health Department also highlighted their training need for 12 permanent staff
and 513 HIV Peer Educators across all city regions on the Immigration Act.

Programme for the eradication of illegal informal settlements: 26 September 2024

A discussion was held on 26 September 2024 on a joint operation in Plastic View,
Cemetery View, Wolwespruit and SAWS Properties to establish the residence status
of the informal dwellers to determine the South African citizens, the documented
foreign nationals and the undocumented foreign nationals.

The South African citizens will be relocated to the identified land, Pretorius Park
Extension 40 and the undocumented foreign nationals will be deported through the
Lindela Repatriation Centre in accordance with the Immigration Act.

The following broad areas of concern/ themes were discussed extensively:

Housing and Service delivery, Rapid Response and Intervention

e The concern expressed was on the unregulated rental market as the
undocumented foreign nationals are an income source for locals.

e Land invasion and the citizenship of the land invaders
e The cost of providing rudimentary services to informal settlements, servicing the
informal settlements and relocating residents to new areas, there are currently 210

illegal informal settlements in the City.

e The City is currently in the process of formalising, where possible illegal
settlements.

Environment and Agriculture Management
e The City has been the recipient of environmental compliance orders as it is the
City’s land that is being inhabited and the people occupying it are polluting the

land and the rivers.

e The City is liable to fines of up to R10m and is liable to rehabilitate the area, which
is costly.

e Waste pickers have established an illegal sorting site, which has resulted in the
contamination of streams and the CoT is constantly receiving fines. The
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department has started to effect arrests to ensure that there is compliance with
environmental laws.

Group: Legal Services

e Thereis a concern of interest groups protecting the illegal land occupiers, for their
own benefit. They often hinder the work of the DHA and SAPS.

e Recommended that all spheres of government work together on a plan to
eradicate the informal settlements that have to resort to court against each other.

Emergency Services

e The housing structures in informal settlements are in close proximity to each
other, which is a high fire risk. The year 2024 saw the highest number of fires in
these areas in 2024.

e There is limited access and space to manoeuvre for emergency workers in
instances of disaster or emergency.

Department of Home Affairs

¢ The Department of Home Affairs is available to assist, the operation should be led
by the City as the landowner, supported by other relevant departments.

¢ Plans to cordon off and secure the land must be ready to avoid resettlement, after
the illegal structure are destroyed.

e There should be buy-in at political level and local councillors must be involved in
the process.

The meeting resolved that the City must conceptualise an intergovernmental Plan of
Action for the operation to remove undocumented foreign nationals from the
identified areas. The Plan of Action should include the DHA, the South African Police
Services, Department of Justice, the National Prosecuting Authority and Department
of Social Services from all spheres of government.

Memorandum of Understanding between the City and Rand Water

The Rand Water MoU served at the Mayoral Committee (MayCo) meeting of 5 April
2024. MayCo made substantive inputs in the MoU and amended the
recommendations. The CSOP Department engaged the Water and Sanitation
Department regarding incorporation of the MayCo inputs in the MoU. CSOP
department effected the required amendments to the MoU and submitted the revised
document to Group Legal for their inputs and guidance. CSOP Department held a
meeting with Rand Water in July 2024 to discuss the changes proposed by MayCo,
which were accepted. The MoU was approved at the Mayoral Committee meeting of
7 August 2024 and has been signed by the Parties.

Proposed Memorandum of Understanding between the City and the National Credit
Regulator (NCR)
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The City engaged the NCR on 22 July 2024 and on 26 September 2024 to propose
and discuss a partnership regarding the collection of municipal debt owed by private
and corporate customers, which amounts to R25b. The CoT intends to list customers
that are owing the city on the credit bureaus to recover the debt owed and to instil a
culture of payment for municipal services.

The NCR has confirmed that the City has the right to list customers with the South
African Credit and Risk Reporting Association (SACCRA), which registers all Credit
Bureaus in the country, in line with the National Credit Act 34 of 2005. This right has
a provision that all accounts must be accurate, as inaccurate accounts may lead to
inconveniencing of client and litigation.

The NCR Legal Department has undertaken to draft the proposed MoU for the City’s
inputs and will arrange a meeting between the City, the NCR, SACRRA and the Credit
Bureau Association in the MoU to clarify the role of each party in the partnership.

Proposed Memorandum of Understanding between the City and the Gauteng
Department of Education (GDE)

The GDE met with the City on 16 August 2024, to propose a resuscitation of the
trilateral relationship between the City, the GDE and the Municipality of Karlskrona,
Sweden. Education is Sweden falls under local government and the City has
previously had an MoU with the Municipality of Karlskrona.

It was resolved that 2 MoU’s be considered, an MoU between CoT and the GDE
based on mutual areas of collaboration and an MoU between CoT and the
Municipality of Karlskrona whose core area of collaboration would be the schools
exchange programme.

Proposed Memorandum of Understanding between the City and the Gauteng
Department of Infrastructure Development (GDID)

The GDID and the City held discussion on 29 August 2024 on outstanding matters
regarding the proposed MoU between GDID and the City.

The City requested that GDID amends clause 7.5 regarding the transfer of the
properties after proclamation and deletes clause 7.7 regarding public participation
being held before any property owned by CoT can be disposed of or transferred and
resubmit the MoU to the City for consideration.

The MoU has been amended accordingly, replaced on the C9 system and submitted
for ExCo and MayCo and consideration.

Proposed Memorandum of Understanding between the City and the South African
Bureau of Standards (SABS)

The City has identified a need to resuscitate the relationship with the SABS in order
to ensure that all products are up to standard and comply with industry norms and
standards across City departments.

The collaboration with the SABS will be based on the following:
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e Development and implementation of programmes and projects related to access
to the relevant South African and international standards through Subscription
Services;

e Testing and verification of products, in accordance with applicable South African
national standards or specifications; and

e Training and capacity building on management systems and relevant South
African national and international standards.

The City’s Group: Legal is currently engaging with the SABS on matters related to
Intellectual Property emanating from the partnership, for clarification in the
agreement.

Gauteng Department of e-Governance

The Gauteng Department of e-Governance has conceptualised the “Roll-out of the
Gauteng CCTV Camera Project”, which is a Premier’s priority project. The project
focuses on informal settlements, hostels and inner cities across Gauteng Province
which they presented to the City on 9 September 2024.

The focus of the project is to expand the visibility of CCTV cameras as a crime fighting
tool within Gauteng Province. 35 critical hotspots were identified in Tshwane by the
TMPD based on SAPS analysis and more sites will be included with the roll-out of
the project.

The first IT site meeting is scheduled for 1 October 2024 in Olievenhoutbosch,
meetings for other Regions are still to be finalised.

The TMPD has identified a site within TMPD headquarters for the Tshwane
Command Centre to integrate all cameras which will be installed in the City. The
Gauteng Department of e-Governance has a central Command Centre for all
cameras in the province, located in Centurion.

Provision of bulk water to Thembisile Hani Local Municipality

The City met on 9 September 2024 to provide an update on the provision of water to
Thembisile Hani Local Municipality as per the Bulk Water Services Agreements
between the City and neighbouring municipalities.

The meeting resolved that the City installs the 2 required pumps, the pumps were
installed in the week of 9 September 2024. The City has planned to install an
additional pump by 15 October 2024, there is a delay due to transportation time as
the breaker is only available overseas. Thembisile Hani Local Municipality has
repaired a supply line, which currently does not have a water metre. The City is in the
process of installing a water metre so that Thembisile Hani Local Municipality can be
billed for the water being utilised. The City will be able to supply 8 megalitres.

The Acting Group Head and Acting Divisional Head of Water and Sanitation
department are in the process of allocating the required funds and expediting the
process to procure a new pump.
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Participation by the City in the key strategic IGR activities

Below is the list of IGR engagements that the City was involved in, in the reporting

period:

NO

ACTIVITY

PARTICIPATING
DEPARTMENTS &
ORGANISATIONS

VALUE AND STATUS

COGTA Gauteng Local
Governance Workstream

COGTA, Office of the Premier
and representatives from Gauteng
municipalities

Quarterly meetings to discuss matters
related to local government.

The agenda included the following
presentations:

-The Greenbook supporting local
government with adapting human
settlements to the impacts of climate
change

-Reflection on analysis of the draft 2024/25
IDP’s

- Update on the 2024 Winter Customary
Initiation Season

- Adoption and institutionalisation of the
ethical code for ethical leadership in local
government

Resolved/ Announcements:

- That municipalities arrange one-on-one
engagements with COGTA, prior to the
MMC'’s letter commenting on submitted
IDP’s. To respond to any matters of
concern. (The CoT has held their
engagements with COGTA on 21 August
2024)

- That the MEC-MAYOR'’S Forum will
circulate and be hosted by all
municipalities on their allocated dates.

- That IGR structures will be resuscitated,
to realign and revitalise all IGR structures
in the province, including the Premier's
Coordinating Forum (PCF) and the
Technical Coordinating Forum (for City
Managers) as per the direction set by the
Government of Provincial Unity.

SALGA Municipal Visit:
Performance Management
Benchmarking/ Peer Learning

Benchmarking between SALGA
Mpumalanga Province and
SALGA Gauteng Province

The Benchmarking on Performance
Management was a success as member
municipalities from both provinces gained
the necessary knowledge to implement
their Performance Management Systems
in their respective organisations.
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(The City was participating as part
of the SALGA Gauteng
delegation.)

Challenges with the coordination and facilitation of intergovernmental relations in the

City of Tshwane

Challenge

5.1 Inward focus on individual organisational
mandates and functions rather a holistic approach to
service delivery - for example Gauteng Provincial
departments proceeding with capital projects without
securing access to bulk engineering infrastructure
(and related funding)

5.2 There are still instances where IGR seems to

be based on a hierarchical (top-down) approach,
thereby undermining the principle of equality of
spheres as enshrined in the Constitution and almost
expecting municipalities to avail themselves to
provincial/national government at short notice for
engagements that were not collaboratively planned.

5.3 ldeological differences at political level, where the
City participated in IGR processes according to the
ideals and guidelines of political parties ie: the City's
participation in the District Development Model
(DDM).

Mitigation

5.1 Government entities and departments should work towards a
common purpose of servicing the citizens of the country. Policy
reforms that encourage joint governmental programmes and need
to be looked at. A Steering Committee has been established
between the City and the Gauteng Department of Infrastructure
Development where all capital projects are presented and
planned for jointly.

5.2 The principle of co-operative governance as envisaged in
Section 41 of the Constitution states that the three spheres
government are distinctive, but they have a duty to co-operate in
mutual trust and good faith with one another and to have respect
for another's institutional integrity. Section 151(4) of the
Constitution specifically directs the national and provincial
government to guard against compromising or impeding the ability
of a municipality to exercise its powers or perform its functions.
5.3 The City participates as much as possible in IGR activities at
provincial and national level to deliver services in an integrated
manner with the provincial government.

COMMENTS OF THE STAKEHOLDER DEPARTMENTS

5.1  COMMENTS OF THE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER
Cognisance is taken of the content of the report.

There are no additional financial implications emanating as a result of this report on
the City’s budget as the purpose of the report is to provide an update and assessment
of the City of Tshwane’s Intergovernmental Relations for Quarter 1 2024/2025
financial year, July to September 2024.
52 COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: GROUP LEGAL AND SECRETARIAT
SERVICES

The purpose of the report is to provide an update and assessment of the City of
Tshwane’s Intergovernmental Relations for Quarter 1 2024/2025 financial year, July
to September 2024.

In terms of Section 11 (3) (a) (k) & (n) of the Local Government: Municipal Systems
Act, 2000 (Act No. 32 of 2000) (hereafter referred to as the “MSA”), a municipality
exercises its legislative or executive authority by developing and adopting policies,
plans, strategies and programs, including setting of targets for delivery, establishing
and implementing performance management systems and also by doing anything
else within its legislative and executive competence.
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The report makes reference to the provisions of section 41 of the Constitution that all
the spheres of government and all the organs of the state within each sphere must
exercise their powers and perform their functions in a manner that does not encroach
on the geographical, functional or institutional integrity of government in another
sphere.

Whereas, the main objective of the Intergovernmental Framework Act, (Act 13 of
2005) is to establish a framework for the national government, provincial
governments and local governments to promote and facilitate intergovernmental
relations; to provide for mechanisms and procedures to facilitate the settlement of
intergovernmental disputes; and. to provide for matters connected therewith.

This report is in compliance with the provisions of Regulation 13 of the Local
Government: Municipal Planning and Performance Management Regulations, 2001
published in terms of the “MSA” and the Performance Management Policy and
Procedure developed by the City of Tshwane (dated 28 August 2008), whereby the
purpose of reporting or giving feedback is to assist in monitoring, which aims to
provide Managers, decision makers and other stakeholders with a regular feedback
on the progress made with implementation so that corrective measures may be put
in place, where necessary.

Having taken regard to the aforesaid and with specific reference to the contents of
the report, Group Legal and Secretariat Services Department take cognisance of the
report and the recommendations.

COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: REGIONAL OPERATIONS AND
COORDINATION

The purpose of the report is to provide an update and assessment of the City of
Tshwane’s Intergovernmental Relations for Quarter 1 2024/2025 financial year, July
to September 2024.

ROC takes cognisance of the contents of the report.

It is noted from the report that there are ongoing and new partnerships formalised
with various governmental institutions.

Progress thereof is also highlighted in the report.

Most importantly, the capacity building partnerships through mentoring of CoT ROC
technical personnel and ensuring registrations with the ECSA are welcomed.

This might lead to sustained efficient and qualitatively assured service delivery.
ROC supported the report, its objectives and recommendations.
COMMENTS OF THE MMC

Reviewed and approved without comments.
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IMPLICATIONS
HUMAN RESOURCES

The City utilises the human resources available within departments and partners
provide any additional human resources required as per project requirements.

FINANCES

There are no financial implications for this report.
CONSTITUTIONAL AND LEGAL FACTORS

The report is in line with the Intergovernmental Relations Act of 2005.
COMMUNICATION

There are no communication implications for this report.

PREVIOUS COUNCIL OR MAYORAL COMMITTEE RESOLUTIONS
None.

CONCLUSION

The City needs to strengthen its relations with other spheres of government for
improved integration and to enhance service delivery. Challenges still exist in the IGR
space, with delays in getting some of the City's intergovernmental issues and
challenges addressed by Provincial Government, e.g. transfer of land to the City.
Some of these challenges require political intervention while others require legislative
reforms. In addition, the City continues to receive last minute invitations to provincial
government and some national government engagements and the matter is being
handled by CSOP to ensure that IGR stakeholders adhere to the City's previously
communicated proposal for a 7-day notification period, to allow the City to plan and
prepare for such engagements.

It is noted that the Office of the Premier plans to resuscitate IGR structures at political
level and senior management level which have been inactive, this will enhance the
City’s relationship with Gauteng Provincial Departments as the City will be able to
align, influence key processes and activities at the different IGR platforms for the
City’s benefit. The City will also be able to leverage resources in support of the City’s
mandate.

IT WAS RECOMMENDED (TO THE MAYORAL COMMITTEE: 22 JANUARY 2025):

That the Mayoral Committee takes cognisance of the report.



During the consideration of the report, it was agreed:

That the report be deferred to the next scheduled Mayoral Committee meeting.

In view of the above:

IT WAS RESOLVED (BY THE MAYORAL COMMITTEE: 22 JANUARY 2025):

That the report be deferred to the next scheduled Mayoral Committee meeting.

RESOLVED:

That the Mayoral Committee takes cognisance of the report.
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Reference no. 83913/1
Ashraf Adam (4050)
MAYORAL COMMITTEE: 5 February 2025

14.

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNANCE AND SUPPORT OFFICER

1ST QUARTER PERFORMANCE ASSESSMENT REPORT HOUSING COMPANY
TSHWANE (HCT)

(From the Executive Committee: 13 January 2025 and the Mayoral Committee:
22 January 2025)

PURPOSE

The purpose of this report is to provide the assessment of the First Quarter
Performance Report of Housing Company Tshwane (HCT) for the period starting 01
July to 30 September 2024.

STRATEGIC PRIORITIES
e A caring city that supports the vulnerable and provides social relief.
BACKGROUND

In terms of Section 87(11) of the MFMA, “ the Accounting Officer of a municipal entity
must, by no later than seven working days after the end of each month, submit to the
Accounting Officer of the parent municipality a statement in the prescribed format on
the state of the entity’s budget reflecting the following particulars for that month and
for the financial year up to the end of that month:

actual revenue;

actual borrowings;

actual expenditure;

actual capital expenditure;

amount of allocations received;

actual expenditure on those allocations, except allocations exempted by the
Division of Revenue Act from compliance with this paragraph; and

g. when necessary, an explanation of —

~0a0OTp

i. any material variances from the entity’s projected revenue by source and from
the entity’s expenditure projections.
ii. Any material variances from the service delivery agreement and business plan;
and
iii. Any remedial or corrective steps taken or to be taken to ensure that projected
revenue and expenditure remain with the entity’s approved budget.”

Within the context of the above, the Shareholder Unit performs quarterly
assessments against both the Service Delivery Agreement and the Business Plan.
The performance Report, which is submitted by the entity to the Shareholder, through
the Corporate Strategy and Organizational Performance Department is used for such
assessment, for ease of reference.
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4.1 OVERALL BUSINESS PERFORMANCE

During the period under review, the entity had the following highlights and challenges

Table 1

Highlights

Challenges

e HCT held a strategic planning session.
e There was improved performance
with certain targets being exceeded.

There were cash flow challenges with the entity struggling
to meet day-to-day expenses due to a poor liquidity ratio
of 0.536:1 as against the National Treasury norm of 2:1.
SHRA accreditation has expired since May 2024,
however, the entity was awaiting the assessment results
from SHRA at the time of the report.

Obtaining SHRA funding for capital projects was affected
and delayed by, among others, slow city planning
approval processes.

The failure to fully tenant Townlands units due to
unqualified applicants and a low response rate.

4.2 MATTERS THAT REQUIRE/(D) SHAREHOLDER INTERVENTION

Table 1

Required Shareholder Intervention

Implemented Shareholder Intervention Action

e Town planning approvals be expedited to
enable the entity to claim capital funding from
SHRA.

The City Manager has established a team from all
departments that meets with entities to unlock
bottlenecks.

o Timely release of budgeted grant payments.

ongoing process to monitor time release of the grant
disbursements.

o City to allow HCT to obtain alternative funding
sources for capital projects.

ongoing process to investigate alternative funding
resources.

4.3 PERFORMANCE AGAINST SDBIP AND THE SCORECARD

HCT has twenty-three (23) annual KPIs and twenty (20) targets for the quarter under
review. Seventeen (17) targets were achieved and three (3) targets were not
achieved. An overall SBDIP achievement of 85%%

4.3.1 Summary of Business Plan Targets

Table 1
Q1 Annual Targets
Targets 20 23
Targets achieved 17 17
Targets not achieved 3 3

4.3.2 Listed below are targets that have not been achieved:
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Occupancy rate as a percentage of housing units under management (Townlands
Phase 1) — 63% achieved against a target of 70%.

Percentage of capital budget spent — 19.9% spent against a target of 25% owing
to terminated contractor at Chantelle.

Liquidity ratio achieved in line with NT norms — 0. 536:1 achieved against target
of 2:1 due to inadequate cash flow.

Listed below are the business plan targets achieved for the quarter under review:

Occupancy rate as a percentage of housing units under management (Self-
sufficient elderly (SSEs), Eloff and Clarina);

Occupancy rate as a percentage of housing units under management (Group
Property Stock — Portfolio);

Occupancy rate as a percentage of housing units under management (Townlands
Phase 2 (new KPI));

% of repairs and maintenance budget spent at all buildings under management
Percentage of maintenance requests resolved within the turnaround time in
accordance with the HCT Property Management Policy;

Percentage of complaints resolved within the stipulated time frames as per the
Tenant Management Policy;

Percentage of goods and services procured from BBBEE-compliant entities and
SMMEs;

Percentage of operational budget spent;

Rental revenue collected as a percentage of amount billed (Eloff);

Rental revenue collected as a percentage of amount billed (Townlands);

Rental revenue collected as a percentage of amount billed (Silwerkroon, Oos-
Moot (Villieria), Capital Park, BeterWag, Claremont 50, Danville S and D, Danville
Flats, Noordepark and Hercules);

Rental revenue collected as a percentage of billed amount (Group Property);
Solvency ratio achieved in line with National Treasury norms;

Percentage implementation of approved Audit Action Plan;

Percentage of valid invoices paid within 30 days of invoice receipt;

Number of reviewed and approved policies; and

Percentage implementation of stakeholder engagement plan and communication
activities.

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE

operational revenue of R6,3
million as well as the rental
revenue of R10,8 million.

Revenue from rental was
reduced by R5,9 million,
resulting in the collection of

Budgeted Actual Flag Monitoring Warning Comment/ Recommendation

REVENUE

R26,4m R54,4 m Above the The increase in revenue is Operational revenue (exchange
budgeted by mainly due to operational transactions) of R33 million was
R28 million. grant of R37,3 million, received from the City for loss of

profit claimed by the Contractor
(i.e Vharanani) in respect of the
Timberlands project.

The delays in tenanting
at Townlands resulted in the low
rental collection .
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R10,8 million from a
budgeted amount of R16,6
million.
EXPENDITURE
R26,4m R32,7m Expenditure The increase in expenditure | The increase in expenditure
was above the | was due to contracted was due to an increase in legal
budgeted services, which overshot fees and the payment of security
amount by R6,2 | the budget by R3,3 million personell.
million and debt impairment which
overshot the budget by
R1,7 million.
HCT recorded a surplus of
R27,8 million in the period
under review.
SOLVENCY
Total Assets Total Liabilities | Flag
R986,5 million R41 million
LIQUIDITY
R22 million R41 million
CAPITAL GRANT EXPENDITURE
Budgeted Capex Capex Spent Flag
R30,1 million R6,1 million Under expenditure of R24,5 million owing to less
amount claimed from SHRA.
4.5 OTHER GOVERNANCE MATTERS
Details Quarter Year —to-date Flag
Total number of + CEO 4 Non-Executive Directors There were 3 vacancies in the
Governing Body Members Board of HCT; The recruitment
+ CFO 2 Executive Directors process was at an advanced
stage.
4 Non-
Executive
Directors
Meeting attendance e HCT's governing body held
one (1) meeting and 3 special
meetings.
e Board Committees held their
various meetings.
Investigations None None GAR: Forensic Division is
responsible for reporting
investigations.
Litigations There were few Governing body to guide
litigation management to avoid the

matters against
the entity,

litigation risks identified.
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however there
were possible
litigation risks.

Deviations None None None
Irregular Expenditure None Except for the ones of the None
previous years (2018 and
2021)
Fruitless & Wasteful None Except for the ones of There is no new Fruitless &

Expenditure

previous years

(2018 and 2021)

Wasteful Expenditure incurred for
the quarter under review.

ICT Governance

There were no

here were no matters

here were no matters reported.

matters reported.
reported.
HR Governance Filling of 15 Recruitment was underway | Filling of positions should be
positions finalized to ensure entity's optimal
service delivery.
Procurement Governance | 40% BBBEE & | 86.96% against a target of
SMME spent 40%
State of Internal Controls Internal Audit Internal Audit report not Internal Audit report not included
(opinion) report not included
included
4.6 RESOLVING AUDIT FINDINGS
Total Number of Issues | No. Resolved in No. Still to Be Flag
the Quarter Resolved
8 4 4 (in progress)
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RISK GOVERNANCE

Structure & Progress this | Strategic Risk Register | Identified Strategic Risks

risk management.

Quarter & Reporting

The Governing Body and | Risks identified are Identified High risks were as follows:

the Sub-Committees are escalated to the

responsible for the overall | governing body. o |nability to deliver and increase social rental housing units.

Inadequate tenants’ management.

Deterioration of the residential buildings.

Insufficient capacity/ resources to execute the mandate.
Poor financial sustainability.

Recommendation:

Implementation of mitigation actions would bring the above-identified risks to acceptable levels.

5.1

5.2

COMMENTS OF THE STAKEHOLDER DEPARTMENTS
COMMENTS OF THE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER
Cognisance is taken of the content of the report.

There are no financial implications emanating as a result of this report for the City of
Tshwane as the purpose of this report is to present a quarterly review of Housing
Company Tshwane's (HCT) performance for the 1st quarter of the 2024/25 financial
year.

COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: GROUP LEGAL AND SECRETARIAT
SERVICES

The purpose of the report is to provide the assessment of the First Quarter Quarterly
Performance Report of the Housing Company Tshwane (HCT) from 01 July to
30 September 2024.

Housing Company Tshwane (HCT) was established as municipal entity in terms of
provisions of Chapter 10(Part 1) of the MFMA. The entity’s primary objective is to
implement the City’s institutional housing programme in general, and social housing
in particular.

It is noted that the report seeks to comply with the provisions of section 87(11) of the
Local Government: Municipal Finance Management Act 56 of 2003 as set out in
paragraph 3 of the report.

The City of Tshwane is required to give regular feedback to all role players in terms
of Regulation 13 of Performance Management Regulations, 2001 published under
the Municipal Systems Act, 2000 (Act No. 32 of 2000). The Regulation provides that
the purpose of reporting or giving feedback is to assist in monitoring, which aims to
provide managers, decision makers and other stakeholders with regular feedback on
the progress made with implementation so that corrective measures may be put in
place, where necessary.




5.3

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

194

Having regard to the aforesaid and with specific reference to the contents of the
report, Group Legal and Secretariat Services Department note contents of the report
and its recommendations.

COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: HUMAN SETTLEMENT

The Department of Human Settlements notes Housing Company Tshwane's 1st
Quarter Performance Report. HCT has achieved 17 of the 20 Targets set for this
quarter, the Department is supporting HCT to ensure achievement of all its targets
for the coming period. The Department is concerned about the 4 unresolved AG
findings and will continue to support HCT to address these. The intervention of the
City Manager in establishing the interdepartmental Team to meet with entities to
unlock the bottlenecks is appreciated as this will greatly assist the HCT to address
the present planning challenges.

The report and its recommendations are supported.

IMPLICATIONS

HUMAN RESOURCES

The report does not have any human resource related implications for the CoT.
FINANCES

The report does not have any direct financial implications for the CoT.
CONSTITUTIONAL AND LEGAL FACTORS

This report is in accordance with the legislative provisions and processes stipulated
in the Local Government: Municipal Finance Management Act, 56 of 2003 as
amended. Municipal Systems Act, Act 32 of 2000 as amended as well as the relevant
National Treasury Regulations and Circulars.

COMMUNICATION

The communication implications for the CoT are dealt with in the report.

PREVIOUS COUNCIL OR MAYORAL COMMITTEE RESOLUTIONS

None.

CONCLUSION

The purpose of the report was to present a quarterly review of Housing Company
Tshwane's (HCT) performance for the 15t quarter of the 2024/25 financial year (i.e.
01 July 2024 to 30 September 2024). The report assessed the matters pertaining to
(i) performance; (i) financials; and (iii) governance for the period under review. While

there is general consensus that the board had been directing the entity well, there
was agreement that there was room for improvements.
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On 12 December 2024 the MMC held a shareholder's meeting to consider the report.
At the said meeting, the shareholder was informed about the summary resignation of
the Chief Financial Officer of the entity, with less than 20 days to the natural
termination of his employment contract, following a regression of the entity's audit
opinion. To this, the entity informed the shareholder that the CFO had
been successfully recommended for re-appointment during the recruitment process
of a new CFO, however due to his resignation and the conditions under which he
resigned, the entity would commence a new recruitment process. The shareholder
impressed upon the board to play particular attention to the audit outcomes and to
return the entity to an unqualified audit opinion in the subsequent years.

IT WAS RECOMMENDED (TO THE MAYORAL COMMITTEE: 22 JANUARY 2025):

That cognisance be taken of the Housing Company Tshwane (HCT) Quarter One
Performance Assessment report.

During the consideration of the report, it was agreed:

That the report be deferred to the next scheduled Mayoral Committee meeting.

In view of the above:

IT WAS RESOLVED (BY THE MAYORAL COMMITTEE: 22 JANUARY 2025):

That the report be deferred to the next scheduled Mayoral Committee meeting.

IT WAS RECOMMENDED (TO THE MAYORAL COMMITTEE: 5 FEBRUARY 2025):
That cognisance be taken of the Housing Company Tshwane (HCT) Quarter One
Performance Assessment report.

During the consideration of the report, it was:

NOTED:

That the Mayoral Committee raised a concern related to the Rooiwal Houses that had
been transferred to Housing Company Tshwane, but were not included in this report.

RESOLVED:

That cognisance be taken of the Housing Company Tshwane (HCT) Quarter One
Performance Assessment report.
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Reference no. 25756/
Gerald Shingange (4052)
MAYORAL COMMITTEE: 5 February 2025

3.2.1 GROUP HUMAN CAPITAL MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT

9.1

10.

RESUMING TSHWANE'S UPTAKE OF THE DANIDA FELLOWSHIP CENTRE
SCHOLARSHIP PROGRAMME

PURPOSE
The purpose of this report is to request permission from the Mayoral Committee to —

6. Pre-approve the nominees from departments to participate in the DANIDA
Fellowship Centre training programme in various training programmes, during the
first half of 2025; and

e Approve the Standard Operating Procedure, selection criteria which informs
transparent coordination.

STRATEGIC PRIORITIES
A professional public service that drives accountability and transparency.
BACKGROUND

The DANIDA Fellowship Centre (hereafter referred to as the DFC) supports the
creation of new competences and skills aimed at transforming knowledge into action.
The City of Tshwane has a longstanding collaborative partnership with the Centre.
This strategic sector cooperation partner offers the City key training programmes from
their annual calendar with direct benefits to build critical skills to aid in service
delivery. These training interventions are in line with the City’s scarce and critical
skills framework and the approved Talent Management policy.

The Centre organises more than 40 learning programmes on an annual basis in areas
where Denmark has special competencies. The learning programmes cover topics
such as energy, environment, health, and food production, public-private
partnerships, digitalization, and strategic leadership.

The Learning and Development division have recently taken over the central
coordination of these learning opportunities and is ensuring that all external training
and development opportunities are properly aligned with the priority skills focus for
the city and geared for maximum implementation impact post training. The
coordination approach we deployed ensures effective communication with all
relevant departments and a well-managed transparent nominations process via all
Group Heads. All nominations and final formal signed off nomination lists by Group
Heads must ensure that the selected participants are the right people in line with the
departments scarce and critical skills capacity building priority areas to enable
optimization of the available learning opportunities.
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The TLMA coordination approach ensures greater effectiveness in managing this
important partnership with high impact for the city. We seek to build institutional
capability in alignment with our Workplace Skills Plan (WSP). The value of these
international training opportunities as costed by the embassy at one hundred
thousand rand per participant, fully funded by the Danish government. Thus, making
this a substantial investment for the city and its officials, are fortunate for the privilege.
All selected participants will sign a service binding agreement with the TLMA to
ensure we harvest return on investment. All returning participants will be enrolled in
the TLMA Community of Practice, to present and share the new knowledge, learning
and insights for application in the city. The reason for the binding agreement, even
though it is not city funding, is to ensure full commitment and loyalty to the city, post
return. The Danish Embassy require a strong level of commitment and made this
requirement conditional in tightening up how we manage this investment. The
scholarship is awarded to the City and not to the individual in their private capacity.

DISCUSSION
Reactivation and Improved Coordination Process

The City Manager obtained the approval from the Executive Mayor, Dr Nasiphi Moya
to relax the international travel moratorium issued on 26 February 2024 in favour of
the City’s full participation in the Danish Fellowship Centre’s (DFC) learning
programmes. This approval has cleared the way for the active uptake of various
opportunities that City officials may be considered for.

In the interim we have used the time to review our internal processes to enhance
meaningful participation and strengthening institutional capacity in critical skill areas.
We appreciate that the DFC is offering high value courses that can support our talent
management strategy and are aligned to the City’s strategic orientation as per the
Integrated Development Plan (IDP) and fine-tuned in the Mayoral Charters for
enhanced service delivery. The courses are useful for the transition to renewable
energy, sustainable water management, promotion of transversal and change
management, and the implementation of the Tshwane Climate Action Plan. Access
to these opportunities should be informed by the principles of fairness, relevance,
and strategic alignment. Cognisance of operational impact also needs to be taken
into consideration as part the choice of applicants so that these impacts are
minimised by factoring in support interventions.

Harnessing these high value courses is a process that will be managed by the
Tshwane Leadership and Management Academy (TLMA) as per the standard
operating procedures described below.

Standard Operating Procedure for the uptake of the Danish Fellowship Centre’s
courses:

e DFC will publish most of its offerings for 2025 in October 2024;

e The TLMA will identify those courses that can address the City’s scarce and critical

skills gaps and are in support of the IDP and Mayoral Charters;

e The TLMA issues a communique to the Group Heads on the details of these

course and request nominations for each of these courses. The application should
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be as per the Individual Application Sheet that we are required to submit to DFC.
Q:\Tshwane Shares\Large Mai\DFC 2025

The nominations must meet the following criteria for the identification of potential
applicants. The approved criteria are:

e All identified candidates must be good to excellent performers in their roles as
permanent employees.

e Senior Managers have identified the candidate as high potential. This is
defined as a person who has abilities that exceed the needs of their job title in
the workplace. These employees often complete their tasks early, finish tasks
thoroughly, and consistently show an ability to perform their work at a higher
quality relative to that of their peers.

e Candidates display disciplined behaviour and conduct that make them a good
ambassador for the City.

e Candidates, who have not attended any DFC course prior, will be given
preference.

e The identification of a dynamic multi-generational talent pool with younger and
junior candidates in technical and practitioner roles will be encouraged for
exposure and career development opportunities.

e Candidates must be committed to actively implement the learning to benefit
the city.

Once the Group Heads have submitted these nominations, TLMA will consolidate
these names and submit a report to the Executive Committee and the Mayoral
Committee for pre-approval;

As nominations for the courses are announced by the DFC, the pre-approved
applicants will submit their applications. The courses will be communicated to the
head of TLMA, DH Shanaaz Majiet and the Project Manager for the collaboration,
Lutske Newton, will be kept in copy;

If they are chosen by the DFC for a course and a scholarship, they may accept it
based on the pre-approval and thereafter submit their travel report to the Mayoral
Committee for final approval. The Danish Embassy (Nhlosenhle Sabelo) will keep
the city (Shanaaz Majiet) informed of who has been granted a scholarship;

A successful applicant will be required to sign a training agreement which requires
that should they leave the city within a period after the completion of the training,
they will be required to reimburse the city for the value of the course. The course
is valued at approximately R100 000.00 at current exchange rates; and

The TLMA is coordinating a Community of Practice to link all officials that have
been on previous DFC courses to channel their learning for performance impact
and harvest return on expectation for the city and the Danish Embassy.

Nominations for pre-Approval
The DFC is extended invitations to the City of Tshwane for nine courses during

the first half of 2025. In implementing the SOP as outlined above, we received
forty-six nominations from ten departments. See the table summary table below.
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Table 1: Summary DFC 2025 Nominees
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COURSE START DATE END DATE NOMINEES PER
COURSE

o Green Circular Economy | 24-Mar-25 11-Apr-25 1

o Responsive Project 3-Mar-25 21-Mar-25 10
Management

o Climate Change, 28-Apr-25 16-May-25 6
Adaptation and Mitigation
Resilience

o Energy Efficiency 9-Oct-24 9-Oct-24 8
Management in Buildings

o Sustainable and 28-Apr-25 16-May-25 9
Inclusive Urban
Development

o Environmental 23-Jun-25 11-Jul-25 4
Governance at Local
Level

o Conflict Management- 26-May-25 13-Jun-25 4
Environmental Focus

o Organizational Change 6-Jan-25 24-Jan-25 1
Management

9. Offshore Wind Energy 8-Sep-25 26-Sep-25 1
10. Waste Water 24-Mar-25 11-Aprl- 25 2

Management

5.1

COMMENTS OF THE STAKEHOLDER DEPARTMENTS
COMMENTS OF THE CHIEF AUDIT EXECUTIVE

The purpose of the report is to request the Mayoral Committee to pre-approve the
nominees from the departments to participate in the DANIDA Fellowship Centre
(DFC) training programs during the first half of 2025 and to approve the Standard
Operating procedure selection criteria which informs transparent coordination.

Section 67 of the Municipal Systems Act indicates that a municipality, in accordance
with applicable law and subject to any applicable collective agreement, must develop
and adopt appropriate systems and procedures to ensure fair, efficient, effective, and
transparent personnel administration,

Therefore, the criteria used during the identification of potential applicants as stated
in the report should be thoroughly followed and met by the candidates, and above all
it should be supported by valid and sufficient evidence to avoid any grievances.

Group Audit and Risk is in support of the report as this will minimize the shortage of
critical skills in the City however, it is recommended that the selected incumbents
form part of the retention strategy to mitigate the risk of employee turnover and the
process is puts in place to retain critical talent.
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COMMENTS OF THE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER
Cognisance is taken of the contents of the report.
The purpose of this report is to request permission from the Mayoral Committee to:

e pre-approve the nominees from departments to participate in the DANIDA
Fellowship Centre training programme in various training programmes, during the
first half of 2025; and

e approve the Standard Operating Procedure, selection criteria which informs
transparent coordination.

Group Financial Services, in principle, has no objection for the nominees from
departments to participate in the DANIDA Fellowship Centre training programme
since these training interventions are in line with the City’s scarce and critical skills
framework and the approved Talent Management policy.

It is indicated in the report that there are no financial implications emanating as result
of this report for the City as the DANIDA Fellowship Centre will bear all the cost
related to the training.

This undertaking should be kept as the City is still financially constrained.
COMMENTS OF THE CHIEF OF EMERGENCY SERVICES
The purpose of this report is to request permission from the Mayoral Committee to —

e Pre-approve the nominees from departments to participate in the DANIDA
Fellowship Centre training programme in various training programmes, during the
first half of 2025; and

e Approve the Standard Operating Procedure, selection criteria which informs
transparent coordination.

The Emergency Services Department (ESD) take note of the contents of the report
and further comment that City officials will benefit significantly from this international
learnership programs dealing with climate change, environmental sustainability, and
project management, gaining exposure to global best practices, advanced project
management skills, and valuable international networks. These programs will help
officials to adapt innovative approaches and policies to local needs, improve resource
management, and increase urban resilience. By learning from regions with similar
challenges, officials are better equipped to make informed decisions, aligning local
policies with global standards to address environmental risks, drive sustainable urban
development, and safeguard communities against climate impacts.

COMMENTS OF THE CHIEF OF POLICE
The purpose of the report is two fold:
o Firstly, it requests pre-approval form the Mayoral Committee of nominees from

various departments to participate in various training programs in cooperation with
the Danish Fellowship Centre during the first half of 2025.



5.5

5.6

5.7

5.8

201

o Lastly, it petitions the Mayoral Committee to approve the Standard Operating
Procedures and selection criteria for the uptake of the Danish Fellowship Centre’s
courses.

The Tshwane Metropolitan Police Department takes note of the report content and
supports approval of the of the recommendations contained therein. It will be
important that nominees for the identified courses are selected in such a manner that
it is not only to the benefit of the nominated individuals, but also to that of the broader
City community. This should however in no way derogate transparency, consistency
and fairness as they will normally apply is such a process.

COMMENTS OF THE CHIEF OF STAFF

Cognisance is taken of the content of the report and the recommendations are
supported.

COMMENTS OF THE CHIEF OPERATIONS OFFICER

The purpose of the report is to request the Mayoral Committee to pre-approve the
nominees from departments to participate in the DANIDA Fellowship Centre (DFC)
training programs during the first half of 2025 and to approve the standard operating
procedure selection criteria which informs transparency. The Office of the COO notes
the recommendations of the report and further asserts that the criteria espoused in
the standard operating procedure to identify potential applicants should be followed
meticulously to avoid any grievances.

COMMENTS OF THE GOVERNANCE AND SUPPORT OFFICER
The purpose of this report is to request permission from the Mayoral Committee to —

e Pre-approve the nominees from departments to participate in the DANIDA
Fellowship Centre training programme in various training programmes, during the
first half of 2025.

o Approve the Standard Operating Procedure, selection criteria which informs
transparent coordination.

The office of the Governance Support Officer takes cognisance of the content of the
report and supports approval thereof.

COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: GROUP LEGAL AND SECRETARIAT
SERVICES

The purpose of this report is to request permission from the Mayoral Committee to —
 Pre-approve the nominees from departments to participate in the Danida Fellowship
Centre training programme in various training programmes, during the first half of

2025.

» Approve the Standard Operating Procedure, selection criteria which informs
transparent coordination.
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Section 55 (1) of the Local Government: Municipal Systems Act 32 of 2000, stipulates
among others that as head of administration the municipal manager of a municipality
is, subject to the policy directions of the municipal council, responsible and
accountable for—

(a) the formation and development of an economical. effective, efficient and
accountable administration-

(i) equipped to carry out the task of implementing the municipality’s integrated
development plan in accordance with Chapter 5:

(i) operating in accordance with the municipality’s performance management
system in accordance with Chapter 6; and

(iii) responsive to the needs of the local community to participate in the affairs of
the municipality;

In addition, on 11 September 2020 the Council passed a Corporate System of
Delegations in terms of which the city manager has the power to appoint officials as
delegates or representatives at national conferences, congresses, workshops,
seminars, symposia, etc. and approve the attendance thereof. It follows that the City
Manager as the head of administration is authorized to pre-approve the nominees,
as well the attendant SOP.

In respect of special leave days, paragraph 10.4.1 of the Leave Management Policy
of 2019 provides that an employee will not be required to utilize own leave to attend
seminars and conferences initiated by the City of Tshwane. It is noted that the
participants herein will take part in the marathon under the banner of the City of
Tshwane.

In respect of conferences and study tours, Clause 8.8 of the Cost Containment Policy
approved on 6 June 2024 read with Section 12 (2) of the MFMA: Municipal Costs
Containment Regulations, stipulates that:

8.8.1 Attendance of conferences or events by within and outside of South Africa must
be approved by the accounting officer or mayor in the case of political office bearers.

8.8.2 When considering requests to attend conferences and events, the accounting
officer or mayor as the case may be, must take the following into account:

(a) The officials’ or political office bearer’s role and responsibilities and the anticipated
benefits of the conference or event;

(b) Whether the conference or event will address the relevant concerns of the
municipality;

(c) The number of officials or political office bearers to attend the conference or event,
may not exceed three officials per function/division;

(d) Availability of funds to meet expenses related to the conference or event; and
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(e) The overall costs associated with the conference or event (travel, accommodation,
conference registration expenses and any other related expenses).

In addition, paragraph 8.8.9 of the Cost Containment Policy states that a feedback
report must be submitted to EXCO after attendance of the conference, event, or study
tour. However, it is noted that there are no direct financial implications for the City of
Tshwane, the DANIDA Fellowship Centre will bear all the cost related to the training.

In respect of sponsorship , paragraph 48 of Municipal Supply Chain Management
Regulations dated 20 January 2017 issued in terms of Local Government: Municipal
Finance Management Act 56 0f 2003 requires the accounting officer of a municipality
or municipal entity to promptly disclose to the National Treasury and the relevant
provincial treasury any sponsorship promised, offered or granted to the municipality
or municipal entity, whether directly or through a representative or intermediary, by
any person who is a provider or prospective provider of goods or services to the
municipality or municipal entity; or a recipient or prospective recipient of goods
disposed or to be disposed, of by the municipality or municipal entity.

Having had regard to the aforesaid and with specific reference to the contents of the
report, Group Legal and Secretariat Services Department counsel that the report
must first be considered and approved by the City Manager. Thereafter, be referred
to MAYCO for cognisance.

COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: CITY STRATEGY AND ORGANISATIONAL
PERFORMANCE

The purpose of this report is to request the approval of the Mayoral Committee for
resuming the DANIDA Centre Scholarship Programme and pre-approval of the
nominees from departments to participate in various training programmes of the
Fellowship Centre Scholarship programme. The DANIDA Fellowship Centre supports
scholarships and training programs aimed at building capacity in partner countries,
primarily in developing nations. Integrating municipal-level international relations into
this framework allows municipalities in developing countries to learn from the Danish
counterparts best practices. These scholarships focus on: « Enhancing governance
and institutional capacity. * Supporting sustainable development goals. * Encouraging
cross-border collaboration and shared learning. The City Strategy and Organisational
Performance (CSOP) department supports the recommendation of this report, i.e. to
reinstate the City of Tshwane’s participation in the DANIDA Fellowship Centre
Scholarship Programme, because it aligns with the principles and objectives outlined
in South Africa’s Municipal International Relations (MIR) Framework of 1999. The
South African MIR Framework was adopted to guide municipalities in leveraging
international partnerships and engagements to support local development. It
emphasizes the role of local governments in fostering cooperation, sharing expertise,
and addressing global challenges. The City of Tshwane anticipates that the resuming
of the DANIDA Fellowship Centre Scholarship will serve as a pivotal step in
enhancing collaboration with Denmark while simultaneously contributing to the
capacitation of city’s officials. This initiative is expected to deepen the partnership
between the City of Tshwane and City of Aarhus, from Denmark through knowledge
exchange and capacity-building opportunities, fostering mutual growth and
understanding. CSOP department supports the report and its recommendations.
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COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: COMMUNICATIONS, MARKETING AND
EVENTS

The purpose of this report is to request permission from the Mayoral Committee to —

e Pre-approve the nominees from departments to participate in the DANIDA
Fellowship Centre training programme in various training programmes, during the
first half of 2025.

e Approve the Standard Operating Procedure, selection criteria which informs
transparent coordination.

Communication, Marketing and Events (CME) takes cognisance of the contents of
the report and supports its objectives and recommendations.

COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: COMMUNITY AND SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT
SERVICES

The CSDS Department supports the resumption of the DANIDA Uptake to the
Fellowship Centre Scholarship Programme to enable for professional; capacity and
development environment that seeks to realize the set goals of Local Government
Professionalisation Framework. It thus further seek to achieve the legislative
directives of local governments on its constitutional mandate as details in the objects
of local government (Section 152) which are to:

i. “Provide democratic and accountable government for local communities.
ii. Ensure the provision of services to communities in a sustainable manner.
iii. Promote social and economic development.

iv. Encourage the involvement of communities and community organisations in the
matters of local government.

v. Provide a safe and healthy environment”.

Also, local government must adhere to “the basic values and principles governing
public administration” (Section 195). therefore by participating in this capacity
development programme, City of Tshwane will be in position to provide for e
sustainable environment whereby “a high standard of professional ethics must be
promoted and maintained”

COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: CUSTOMER RELATIONS MANAGEMENT

The report from the Group human Capital Management Department is noted. The
purpose of the report is to request permission from the Mayoral Committee to —
Pre-approve the nominees from departments to participate in the DANIDA Fellowship
Centre (DFC) training programme in various training programmes, during the first half
of 2025; and

Approve the Standard Operating Procedure, selection criteria which informs
transparent coordination.



5.13

5.14

5.15

5.16

205

The Customer Relations Management Department (CRM) recognises several key
advantages:

Skill Enhancement: The DFC’s high-value courses will significantly enhance the skills
of our officials, aligning with our talent management strategy and improving service
delivery across the City.

Strategic Alignment: The training opportunities directly support the objectives outlined
in the Integrated Development Plan (IDP) and Mayoral Charters, ensuring that our
workforce is equipped to meet current and future challenges.

Fair and Inclusive Selection: The proposed nomination criteria promote fairness and
inclusivity, allowing for the identification of high-potential employees and encouraging
the development of a diverse, multi-generational talent pool.

Commitment to Implementation: The requirement for candidates to apply their
learning back into the City underscores our commitment to tangible outcomes and
long-term improvements in performance.

In summary, this initiative represents a strategic investment in our workforce,
fostering professional development that aligns with the City’s goals and enhances our
capacity to deliver quality services to the community. The report and its
recommendations are supported.

COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND AMP;
SPATIAL PLANNING

The Department of Economic Development and Spatial Planning take cognisance of
the content of the report and its recommendation, and the report is supported.

COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: ENERGY AND ELECTRICITY
Energy and Electricity Department supports the report and the recommendations.

COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: ENVIRONMENT AND AGRICULTURE
MANAGEMENT

Continuous training and capacity building is the cornerstone of keeping abreast of
the latest developments; buttressing value offering and reinventing an organisation
through acquisition and enhancement of critical skills. The City of Tshwane has in the
past benefitted from valuable training programmes provided by DANIDA Fellowship
Programme, with officials acquiring knowledge that would not have been possible
using internal resources. Further trainings that are aligned to the Workplace Skills
Plan will aid the City in its service delivery efforts, craft new strategies to reposition
itself as a first class metropolitan city, and devise innovative approaches to attract
investments and tackle many challenges plaguing it.

COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: GROUP PROPERTY

The Group Property Department takes note of the content of the report and supports
its recommendations.
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COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: HEALTH

Health takes cognisance of the contents of the report. The report seeks approval for
the pre-approved list of nominees from departments and approval of the enhanced
operating procedure for the selection of nominees and eventual utilization of
nominees upon completion of the training.

The enhanced process is commended for its adoption of its intentional goal of
enhancing internal capacity, therefore, it should also direct itself to the issue of
succession planning as the need for optimum delivery levels may not be impeded by
a limited capacity to transcend the existence of the city over generations. Health
supports the recommendations in the report.

COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: HUMAN SETTLEMENT

The Human Settlements department takes cognisance of the report and its
recommendation.

COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: REGIONAL OPERATIONS AND
COORDINATION

The purpose of this report is to request permission from the Mayoral Committee to —
e Pre-approve the nominees from departments to participate in the DANIDA
Fellowship Centre training programme in various training programmes, during the

first half of 2025.

e Approve the Standard Operating Procedure, selection criteria which informs
transparent coordination.

ROC takes cognisance of the contents of the report.
It is noted from the report that, 'the courses are useful for the transition to renewable
energy, sustainable water management, promotion of transversal and change

management, and the implementation of the Tshwane Climate Action Plan'.

The report further indicates that the initiative is in line with the City's 'priority skills
focus for the city and geared for maximum implementation impact post training'.

ROC supports the report, its objectives and recommendations considering the
benefits to be accrued by the City through this initiative.

COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: ROADS AND TRANSPORT
The report requests permission from the Mayoral Committee to —
e Pre-approve the nominees from departments to participate in the DANIDA

Fellowship Centre training programme in various training programmes, during the
first half of 2025; and
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e Approve the Standard Operating Procedure, selection criteria which informs
transparent coordination.

The Roads and Transport Department takes note of the report and recommendations.
COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: SHARED SERVICES
The purpose of this report is to request permission from the Mayoral Committee to:

e Pre-approve the nominees from the departments to participate in the DANIDA
Fellowship Centre training programme in various training programmes during the
first half of 2025; and

e Approve the Standard Operating Procedure, selection criteria which informs
transparent coordination

The department takes cognisance of the contents of the report and supports its
approval.

COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: WATER AND SANITATION

The department has noted the contents of the report. In view of the envisaged
National Treasury reforms that will be affecting department from 2025 on-wards, the
department would like to have representation on the Organisational Change
Management programme in 2025. This will assist in having an individual within the
department leading the change management process. Nomination in this regard has
been submitted to TLMA for inclusion.

COMMENTS OF THE MMC

Report is supported provided these are plans put in place to ensure that service
delivery/ city functions are not negatively impacted by the leave of absence. That the
selection process was transparent and fair, and that there should be a retention
strategy and a facilitation of skills transfer after the training.

IMPLICATIONS
HUMAN RESOURCES

Special leave granted to selected applications for the duration of the training for both
in-country and abroad portions of the various learning programmes.

FINANCES
No direct financial implications for the City of Tshwane, the DANIDA Fellowship
Centre will bear all the cost related to the training.

CONSTITUTIONAL AND LEGAL FACTORS

Ensure full compliance with all legislative requirements.
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COMMUNICATION

The Centre’'s annual learning opportunities will be communicated by Tshwane
Leadership and Management Academy to all departmental Group Heads.

PREVIOUS COUNCIL OR MAYORAL COMMITTEE RESOLUTIONS
No previous Council resolution on this.
CONCLUSION

We are confident that this tightened coordination based on a carefully managed pre-
approval system will allow the City to maximise participation for enhanced institutional
capacity and exposure for deserving officials at mid and technical levels in the
system. We will ensure special attention for responsible and proactive operations
management to avoid service delivery interruptions of participating officials.

The Learning and Development Division communicated with all nominated officials
as part of the application review process. This report seeks the pre-approval of the
Mayoral Committee for the 2025 DANIDA Fellowship Centre programmes as per the
departmental nominees. Furthermore, to approve the travel of nominated officials,
subject to final selection by the DANIDA Fellowship Centre, at no cost to the City,
except for the approval of special leave for the duration of the training programmes.

RESOLVED:

1.

That pre-approval be granted for the forty-six nominees to apply and participate in
the DANIDA Fellowship Centre training programmes — in the first half of 2025; and

That approval for special leave for selected participants be granted for the duration
of the training programme.
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Reference no. 66202/1
Gerald Shingange (4052)
MAYORAL COMMITTEE: 5 February 2025

16.

GROUP HUMAN CAPITAL MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT

REPORT ON THE REALIGNMENT OF THE APPROVED ORGANISATIONAL
STRUCTURE IN THE OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE MAYOR

(From the Executive Committee: 27 January 2025)

PURPOSE

The purpose of the report is to request approval of the realignment of the approved
organisational structure in the Office of the Executive Mayor (OEM).

Due to the movement of functions out of the OEM, to further request approval for the
amendment of the clusters and line department organisational structures affected by
the realignment.

To obtain approval to implement the recommendations mentioned in this report and
apply the staff follow function principle.

STRATEGIC PRIORITIES

The aligned City Scorecard of the City of Tshwane (CoT) addressed six strategic
objectives. Strategic priority 4, 5 and 6 are applicable to this report as follows:

e Strategic Priority 2: Provide stringent financial management and oversight;

e Strategic Priority 3: A business-friendly city that promotes employment and
economic growth; and

e Strategic Priority 9: A professional public service that derives accountability and
transparency.

BACKGROUND

The micro-organisational structure in the Office of the Executive Mayor was approved
on the 31 January 2019. During 2018/19 financial year, the Department of
Cooperative Governance and Traditional affairs (COGTA) commissioned a study to
develop prototype staff establishments in line with the powers and functions of
different categories of municipalities.

The study examined current municipal employee and structural composition,
international benchmarks, and applied recommended local government metrics for
each category of municipality. Furthermore, in 2021 the Minister of COGTA
proclaimed the Municipal Staff Regulations that set, amongst others, uniform
standards for municipal staff establishments in the fulfiment of these regulatory
powers.
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The organisational design should comprise of a larger core services component and
a lean support services component. The main aim of the current review in the OEM
staff establishment is to have an effective and efficient structure that aligns to the
service delivery mandate of the municipality.

DISCUSSION
PROPOSED REALIGNMENT OF THE OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE MAYOR

Group Human Capital Management had various engagements with the Office of the
Executive Mayor to primarily discuss and gather input on the repositioning of the
office. The realignment of the structure involves the movement of certain functions
out of the Office of the Executive Mayor to best locate them where they will be mostly
effective. This will result in the renaming of some functions because of the
realignments.

The Office of the Executive Mayor in its current design is top heavy and with functions
that could be within the administration. According to Municipal Staff Regulations, the
staff establishment should be designed to ensure that it is affordable and fit for
purpose.

In line with the Municipal Staffing Regulations and The Council approved revised
policy on support staff in the office of political incumbents, the Office of the Executive
Mayor seek to address the excess in the structure and advanced proposals for some
functions to be realigned out of the office to ensure efficiency and affordability.

The approved organisational structure in the Office of the Executive Mayor makes
provision for a total of 212 positions in the staff establishment. It is proposed that the
following transfer of functions, realignment and abolishment of positions be made in
the organisational structure of the Office of the Executive Mayor:

e Stemming from the latest approved macro-organisational structure, it is proposed
that the Economic Intelligence Specialist Unit, with a staff establishment of 24
positions, be realigned to the Office of Governance & Support Officer.

e City Sustainability Division with a staff establishment of 16, be realigned to the
Office of the Chief Operating Officer.

e |t is proposed that the position of Head: International Relations and Deputy
Director: International Relations within Advisory Divisional Matrix be realigned to
Mayoral Stakeholder Management, Community Liaison & International Relations
Division. The division will consist of the Stakeholder Management section and
International Relations section.

e The presidential hotline section was established and approved in 2013 with 5
positions to coordinate throughout the organisation complaints coming from the
Office of the President and the Premier. It is proposed that the function be
integrated and rationalised into Customer Relations Management department.

e Tshwane Investigation Unit which was approved with 14 positions, is proposed to
be functionally rationalised within Group Audit & Risk Department.
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VIP Protection Sub-section within Private Office & Protocol Services Division, with
46 positions, will be realigned to Tshwane Metro Police Department.

Furthermore, it is proposed that support for the Deputy Executive Mayor be
created as the Private Office: Deputy Executive Mayor Division. The proposed
new division will consist of 1 x Divisional Head, 1 x Communication Director, 1 x
Deputy Director Monitoring & Evaluation, 1 x Functional Head Communication, 1
x Functional Head Policy Analyst and 1 x Executive Secretary. The Divisional
Head will report directly to the Chief of Staff. The proposed division will provide
the support functions to the Deputy Executive Mayor who oversees, amongst
others, the capital projects within the city.

It is further proposed that within the Mayoral Public Affairs & Media Relations
Division, positions below are to be traded off to cater for the replacement positions
as follows:

e 1 x Media Relations Specialist position to cater for - 1 x Director Media
Relations & Public Affairs;

¢ 1 x Public Affairs Specialist position to cater for - 1 x DD Media Relations &
Public Affairs; and

¢ 1 x Admin Officer position to cater for 1 x Researcher.

Itis further proposed that within the Mayoral Public Affairs & Media Relations Division

the new position of 1 x Functional Head: Speech Writing & Media Officer be created.

The table below illustrates the trading offs, of positions and newly created positions

in the division as follows:

Approved Proposed Approved Position Proposed Positions
Division Division Used for Trading
Offs
Mayoral Public Affairs | 1 x Media Relations | 1 x Director: Media Relations &
Public Affairs | & Media Specialist Public Affairs
& Media Relations
Relations Specialist Unit | 1 x Public Affairs 1 x DD: Media Relations & Public

Specialist Unit

Specialist

1 x Admin Officer

Affairs

1 x Functional Head: Speech Writing
& Media

1 x Researcher

- Private Office | - 1 x Divisional Head
to the Deputy
Executive 1 x Communication Director
Mayor
Division 1 x Deputy Director Monitoring &

Evaluation
1 x Functional Head Communication
1 x Policy Analyst

1 x Executive Secretary




Approved Proposed Approved Position Proposed Positions
Division Division Used for Trading
Offs
Total 10
Proposed
Positions

212

Abolished positions in the Office of the Executive Mayor will not be reflected in the
proposed structure and implications will be managed through the employee
movement process. It is further proposed that the principle of the staff follow function
be applied as part of the implementation of the structure upon approval. With the
movement of functions across departments, the report seeks to request approval for

the amendment of the approved structures where functions are transferred.

SUMMARY OF THE APPROVED STRUCTURE VS THE PROPOSED STRUCTURE
IN THE OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE MAYOR IS AS FOLLOWS:

Approved Organisational Structure No. of Proposed Organisational Structure No. of
Positions Positions
Chief of Staff & Executive Secretary 2 Chief of Staff & Executive Secretary 2
Private Office & Protocol Services 58 Private Office & Management & 13
Division Administrative Support Division
- - Private Office to the Deputy Executive 6
Mayor
Governance Executive Support Division | 15 Governance Executive Support & 14
Shareholder Operations
Economic Intelligence Division 24 -
Performance, Monitoring & Evaluation 13 Performance, Monitoring & Evaluation 7
Division Division
City Sustainability Division 16 -
Mayoral Stakeholder Management & 28 Mayoral Stakeholder Management, 16
Community & Liaison Division Community Liaison & International
Relations Division
Economics, Policy Advisor, International | 16 Economic Advisor, Policy Advisor, Legal | 6
Relations, Legal Advisory, Political Advisory, Strategic Advisory: Advisory
Advisory & Strategic Advisory: Advisory Divisional Matrix
Divisional Matrix
Mayoral Public Affairs & Media 6 Public Affairs & Media Relations 7
Relations Specialist. Specialist Unit.
Management & Administrative Support 20 -
Section
Tshwane Investigation Unit 14 -
Total Positions 212 71

The following table gives a summary of the changes in functions to manage the
implications of the realignment and retain logic in the structure. Further changes entail
the renaming of functions and are as follows:
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Approved Functions Proposed Renaming of Functions

Private Office & Protocol Services Division Private Office & Management & Administration
Support Division

Governance Executive Support Division Governance Executive Support & Shareholder
Operations Division

Mayoral Public Affairs & Media Division Public Affairs & Media Relations Division

Mayoral Stakeholder Management & Community Mayoral Stakeholder Management, Community

Liaison Division Liaison & International Relations Division

The realigned staff establishment in the Office of the Executive Mayor will result in a
total of 71 positions, which is a total reduction of 141 positions.

The following are newly created designations as they do not exist in the approved
designation list. The formal job evaluation process for the following positions will have
to be followed to determine the gradings of the new positions. The Office of the
Executive Mayor will need to submit the job profiles and content for same, to form
part of the City of Tshwane designation list.

Newly created Positions Total number
Director: Media Relations & Public Affairs 1
Deputy Director: Media Relations & Public Affairs 1
Functional Head: Speech Writing & Media 1
Divisional Head: Private Office to the Deputy Executive 1

Mayor Division

Director: Communication

Deputy Director Monitoring & Evaluation
Functional Head Communication
TOTAL

COMMENTS OF THE STAKEHOLDER DEPARTMENTS
COMMENTS OF THE CHIEF AUDIT EXECUTIVE

The purpose of the report is to request the approval of the realignment of the
approved organizational structure in the Office of the Executive Mayor

Section 51 of the Municipal Systems Act indicates that a municipality must within its
administrative and financial capacity establish and organise its administration in a
manner that would enable the municipality to:

(a) be responsive to the needs of the local community.

(b) facilitate a culture of public service and accountability amongst its staff.

(c) be performance orientated and focused on the objects of local government set out

in Section 152 of the Constitution and its developmental duties as required by Section
153 of the Constitution.
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(d) ensure that its political structures, political office bearers and managers and other
staff members align their roles and responsibilities with the priorities and objectives
set out in the municipality’s integrated development plan.

(e) establish clear relationships, and facilitate co-operation, co-ordination and
communication, between (i) its political structures and political office bearers and its
administration. (ii) its political structures, political office bearers and administration
and the local community.

Organise its political structures, political office bearers and administration in a flexible
way in order to respond to changing priorities and circumstances.

(g) perform its functions- (i) through operationally effective and appropriate
administrative units and mechanisms, including departments and other functional or
business units; and (ii) when necessary, on a decentralised basis.

(h) assign clear responsibilities for the management and co-ordination of these
administrative units and mechanisms;

(/) hold the municipal manager accountable for the overall performance of the
administration;

(j) maximise efficiency of communication and decision-making within the
administration;

(k) delegate responsibility to the most effective level within the administration;
(/) involve staff in management decisions as far as is practicable; and
(m) provide an equitable, fair, open and non-discriminatory working environment.

Based on the aforementioned legislation Group Audit and Risk takes note of the
report, its contents and the proposed amendments on the realignment of function to
the relevant department. This will minimize duplication of roles and functions and
increase employee productivity and effective service delivery. However,
management should ensure that the affected employees are well prepared and there
are appropriate steps of communication and consultation to all affected employees.

COMMENTS OF THE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER
Cognisance is taken of the content of the report.
The purpose of the report is:

e torequest approval of the realignment of the approved organisational structure in
the Office of the Executive Mayor (OEM);

e due to the movement of functions out of the OEM, to further request approval for
the amendment of the clusters and line department organisational structures
affected by the realignment; and



5.3

215

e to obtain approval to implement the recommendations mentioned in this report
and apply the staff follow function principle.

Group Financial Services has noted that the proposed realignment of the approved
organisational structure amendment intent to respond to the changing needs in the
organisation and it an implementing tool and a means to achieve a particular strategy
and to drive service delivery improvements.

It is indicated in the report that the budgetary implications will be managed within the
limitations of the approved medium-term revenue and expenditure framework of the
allocated budget within the Office of the Executive Mayor and that the functions
transferred out of the office will carry their operational and personnel budgets and
adjusted accordingly.

Group Financial Services recommends that where necessary, the principle of
“funding follows function” should be applied. This implies that all personnel being
moved/transferred should move with their budget provision (i.e. remuneration costs
and all associated general administrative costs), which should be addressed during
the annual budget process or during the annual adjustment budget process in the
applicable financial year.

This exercise should not result in an additional financial implication for the City of
Tshwane.

COMMENTS OF THE CHIEF OF EMERGENCY SERVICES
The purpose of the report:

e The purpose of the report is to request approval of the realignment of the
approved organisational structure in the Office of the Executive Mayor (OEM).

e Due to the movement of functions out of the OEM, to further request approval for
the amendment of the clusters and line department organisational structures
affected by the realignment.

e To obtain approval to implement the recommendations mentioned in this report
and apply the staff follow function principle.

The Emergency Services Department (ESD) take note of the contents of the report.
The City Sustainability Unit (CSU) should ideally reside within the Emergency
Services Disaster Risk Management Section for several key reasons that align with
integrated risk reduction and sustainability goals:

1. Alignment of Risk and Resilience Objectives

e Disaster Risk Reduction (DRR): The Disaster Management Department
focuses on identifying, assessing, and mitigating risks, including those
exacerbated by climate change. Sustainability efforts, such as reducing
carbon emissions and promoting renewable energy, directly address the root
causes of many disaster risks.

¢ Resilience Building: Embedding sustainability within disaster management
ensures a unified approach to building community and infrastructure resilience
against environmental and socio-economic shocks.
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2. Integrated Planning and Execution

¢ Holistic Response Strategies: Disaster management relies on strategies that
minimize vulnerabilities and ensure adaptive capacities. These overlap with
sustainability initiatives, such as enhancing green infrastructure or sustainable
urban planning.

e Streamlined Resource Allocation: Combining sustainability and disaster
management facilitates shared resources and coordinated interventions,
avoiding duplication and ensuring efficient use of funds.

3. Proactive Climate Adaptation

e Adaptation Planning: Climate change significantly influences disaster
frequency and severity (e.g., floods, heatwaves, wildfires). Housing the CSU
within disaster management allows proactive adaptation measures to be
integrated into disaster mitigation plans.

e Policy Synergy: Sustainability policies can directly address risks identified by
disaster management, such as managing water resources to mitigate drought
risks.

4. Enhanced Stakeholder Engagement

e Unified Messaging: Both units often engage with similar stakeholders,
including the community, businesses, and NGOs. Co-locating them under one
umbrella strengthens messaging on risk reduction and sustainable practices.

¢ Improved Community Buy-in: A single department advocating for disaster risk
reduction and sustainability reinforces the importance of shared responsibility
and collective action.

5. International Framework Alignment

e Sendai Framework for Disaster Risk Reduction: Encourages the integration of
disaster risk reduction into sustainable development policies.

e UN Sustainable Development Goals (SDGs): Many SDGs, such as Goal 13
(Climate Action) and Goal 11 (Sustainable Cities), overlap with disaster
management objectives, necessitating a cohesive approach.

6. Institutional Efficiency

o Capacity Building: Centralizing sustainability within disaster management
leverages expertise across both domains for capacity building in risk
assessment, mitigation, and sustainability practices.

o Data and Knowledge Sharing: Co-location promotes the sharing of
environmental, risk, and resilience data, improving decision-making.

Placing the City Sustainability Unit within the Disaster Risk Management will
strengthens institutional capacity, enhances resilience, and ensures that
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sustainability and risk reduction goals are pursued in a synergistic and efficient
manner.

COMMENTS OF THE CHIEF OF POLICE

The purpose of the report is to request approval of the realignment of the approved
organisational structure in the Office of the Executive Mayor (OEM).

Due to the movement of functions out of the OEM, to further request approval for the
amendment of the clusters and line department organisational structures affected by
the realignment.

To obtain approval to implement the recommendations mentioned in this report and
apply the staff follow function principle.

Cognisance is taken of the report to request approval of the realignment of the
approved organisational structure in the Office of the Executive Mayor (OEM). The
proposed movement of the VIP Protection sub-section and amendment of the
Tshwane Metropolitan Police Department’s organisational structure are noted and
supported.

COMMENTS OF THE CHIEF OPERATIONS OFFICER

The purpose of the report is to request approval of the realignment of the approved
organisational structure in the Office of the Executive Mayor. The Office of the COO
takes cognisance of the report and the recommendations thereof.

COMMENTS OF THE GOVERNANCE AND SUPPORT OFFICER

The contents of the report are noted. It is further noted that the report seeks to
rationalize on the number of personnel within the Office of the Executive Mayor while
also realigning the structure by moving certain functions into the administration and
creating new positions to respond to the new political office of the Deputy Executive
Mayor.

The report states that its implications be implemented as soon as the report is
approved. It is proposed that the implementation take into account the implications
that relate to allocated budgets and the locus of cost centres as well as the
implications on already approved business plans with their related key performance
indicators as functions move between different departments.

The report is supported.
COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: GROUP LEGAL AND SECRETARIAT
SERVICES

The purpose of the report is to request approval of the realignment of the approved
organisational structure in the Office of the Executive Mayor (OEM). Due to the
movement of functions out of the OEM, to further request approval for the amendment
of the clusters and line department organisational structures affected by the
realignment. In addition, to obtain approval to implement the recommendations
mentioned in this report and apply the staff follow function principle.



5.8

218

Section 23(1) of the Constitution of the Republic of South Africa states that everyone
has the right to fair labour practices.

In respect of staff establishment, section 66(1) of Local Government: Municipal
Systems Act 32 of 2000, hereinafter referred to as ‘MSA’, stipulates that, a municipal
manager, within a policy framework determined by the municipal council and subject
to any applicable legislation, must—

(a) Develop a staff establishment for the municipality, and submit the staff
establishment to the municipal council for approval;

(b) Provide a job description for each post on the staff establishment;

(c) Attach to those posts the remuneration and other conditions of service as maybe
determined in accordance with any applicable labour legislation; and 30

(d) Establish a process or mechanism to regularly evaluate the staff establishment
and, if necessary, review the staff establishment and the remuneration and conditions
of service.

Section 66(1)(d) of the MSA that empowers Municipal Manager to regularly evaluate
the staff establishment and if necessary, review it as well as conditions of service.

It is noted that the proposed realignment of staff establishment stands to affect the
employees concerned. As a result, the affected employees must be consulted prior
to the implementation of the proposal.

In the same vein, in Mazista Tiles (PTY)Ltd v National Union of Mineworkers & Others
(LAC) Case no. JA 52/02 the court at paragraph 48 held that an employer who is
desirous of effecting changes to terms and conditions applicable to his employees is
obliged to negotiate with the employees and obtain their consent. A unilateral change
by the employer to the terms and conditions of employment is not permissible. It may
so happen, as was the position in the case, that the employees refuse to enter into
any agreement relating to the alteration of their terms and conditions because the
new terms are less attractive or beneficial to them.

Where there is justification, the law permits employers to change terms and
conditions of employment based on operational requirements. Prior to effecting the
proposed change, the employer is required to consult with the affected employees
through workplace forum.

Having regard to the legal prescripts and with specific reference to the contents of
the report, Group Legal and Secretariat Services Department support approval of the
report and its recommendations subject to prior consultation with the affected
employees through Local Labour Forum.

COMMENTS OF THE MMC

Reviewed and approved without comments.
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IMPLICATIONS
HUMAN RESOURCES

The purpose of the report is to review the organisational structure in the Office of the
Executive Mayor. With the movement of function out of the office, staff follow function
principle will apply during implementation of the structure. However, these
implications will be communicated to the affected personnel.

FINANCES

Budgetary implications will be managed within the limitations of the approved
medium-term revenue and expenditure framework of the allocated budget within the
Office of the Executive Mayor. Functions transferred out of the office will carry their
operational and personnel budgets and adjusted accordingly.

CONSTITUTIONAL AND LEGAL FACTORS

Proposals fall within the ambit of the broader scope of the accounting officer as
delegated by Section 66 of the Municipal Systems Act and other relevant local
government legislative framework.

COMMUNICATION

Change Management initiatives are to be put in place to ensure a smooth transition
during implementation of the approved structure. Communication of the proposals
will directly be targeted to employees affected by the review.

PREVIOUS COUNCIL OR MAYORAL COMMITTEE RESOLUTIONS
N/A.
CONCLUSION

The report contributes to strategic key performance areas of good governance and
local government responsiveness to residents. The approval of the report on the
realignment of the approved organisational structure in the Office of the Executive
Mayor was designed to as far as possible, align to the provisions of the Municipal
staff regulations. The objective of the review is to ensure that the structure in the
office is fit for purpose and responds to operational needs of the office.

As a result of the review, the total staff establishment in the Office of the Executive
Mayor has moved from 212 approved positions to 71 positions, which is a reduction
of 141 positions.

IT WAS RECOMMENDED (TO THE MAYORAL COMMITTEE: 5 FEBRUARY 2025):

That cognisance be taken of the contents of the report;

That the proposed amendments to the Organisational structure in the Office of the
Executive Mayor, be approved;



220

That the staff follow function principle be applied during the implementation of the
structure;

That the organisational structures of the clusters and line departments affected by
the realignment in the Office of the Executive Mayor be amended accordingly; and

That the structure be implemented accordingly upon approval.

During the consideration of the report, it was:

NOTED:

a.

That the current structure in the Office of the Executive Mayor would be
reduced from 212 to 71 and it be further reduced to 70 staff members - a total
reduction of 142 positions;

That the Audio-visual editor position be removed from the proposed structure
of the Office of the Executive Mayor as a result of a duplication of the function
with Marketing and Events Department;

That the Protocol Officer position be removed from the proposed structure of
the Office of the Executive Mayor as a result of the function being transferred
out of the Office of the Executive Mayor;

That the Position of Management Strategic Officer be created in the
Management Strategic Support Unit on the proposed structure of the Office of
the Executive Mayor; and

That no staff member would lose their employment as a result of the changes
to the Office of the Mayor’s micro structure.

In view of the above, it was:

RESOLVED:

1.

2.

That cognisance be taken of the contents of the report;

That the proposed amendments to the Organisational structure in the Office of the
Executive Mayor, be approved as amended;

That the structure be amended from 212 to 70 positions;

That the staff follow function principle be applied during the implementation of the
structure;
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5. That the organisational structures of the clusters and line departments affected by
the realignment in the Office of the Executive Mayor be amended accordingly; and

6. That the structure be implemented accordingly upon approval.
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Reference no. 81182/1
Thabiso Hlongwane (6036)
MAYORAL COMMITTEE: 5 February 2025

17.

2.1

GROUP PROPERTY DEPARTMENT

CORRECTIVE REPORT: PROPOSED EXPROPRIATION OF PROPERTIES FOR
THE TSHWANE RAPID TRANSIT (TRT) PROJECT: LAND EXPROPRIATION FOR
THE TSHWANE RAPID TRANSIT ROUTE LINE 2B

(From the Executive Committee: 25 November 2024)

PURPOSE
The purpose of the report is as follows:

(@) To correct the list of properties approved to be expropriated in the MAYCO
Resolution dated 07 June 2023, which are properties required for construction
of Line 2B Tshwane Rapid Transit (TRT) Route from Hatfield to Menlyn Node;
and

(b) To request permission to expropriate amended list of properties required for
construction of Line 2B Tshwane Rapid Transit (TRT) Route from Hatfield to
Menlyn Node (via Lynnwood Road between University Road & Atterbury Road
and Atterbury Road between Lynnwood Road & Lois Avenue).

STRATEGIC PRIORITIES

MAINTENANCE AND EXPANSION OF ROAD INFRASTRUCTURE AND PUBLIC
TRANSPORTATION.

The Tshwane Integrated Rapid Public Transport Network (IRPTN) as part of National
IRTN is intended to transform public transport through creating a high-quality and
affordable system, in line with the National Transport Strategy.

BACKGROUND

The MAYCO Resolution dated 07 June 2023, granted approval for the expropriation
of several properties required for the construction of the Tshwane TRT Line 2B Route
Project, in terms of Section 79(24) of the Local Government Ordinance, 1939
(Ordinance 17 of 1939) read with the provisions of the Expropriation Act, 1975 (Act
63 of 1975). Various shortcomings were identified at the time of implementation of
the approved MAYCO Resolution dated 07 June 2023, hence the need to address
these through a corrective report. In the main, the properties earmarked for
expropriation through the MAYCO resolution have some discrepancies in terms of
ownership, property description and the required extents; and some of the required
properties were not included. A corrective report is therefore required to address the
identified shortcomings in order to enable effective implementation of the BRT
project.

The development of Integrated Rapid Transport Networks (IRTN) in metropolitan
areas has been a process that is driven from the National Department of Transport
(DoT), planned and implemented by the metropolitan authorities under the directives
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and guidelines of DoT. The Tshwane Integrated Rapid Public Transport Network
(IRPTN) as part of National IRTN is intended to transform public transport through
creating a high-quality and affordable system, in line with the National Transport
Strategy of 2007. As a continued response to IRPTN implementation, the City of
Tshwane's IRPTN Unit and Tshwane Rapid Transit (TRT) has embarked on an
initiative to extend its Rapid Bus Transit System (BRT) routes to various parts of the
city structure. The extension requires the dedication of certain road lanes to be used
exclusively for buses associated with the BRT system. The system has been named
Tshwane Rapid Transit (TRT) and is generally marketed as the A Re Yeng initiative
(Connecting the Capital). The next extension phase of Tshwane Rapid Transit (TRT)
links Hatfield and Menlyn via Line 2B (Lynnwood Road between University Road &
Atterbury Road and Atterbury Road between Lynnwood Road & Lois Avenue); and
This extension of Tshwane's IRPTN was approved by on 27 November 2014. The
Public participation has already been done and PaJa letters sent to the owners of the
affected properties as it can be noted of this report.

The City of Tshwane Bus Rapid Transit System (BRT) Line 2B is approximately
6,4km route project (from Hatfield to Menlyn Node), commencing at the intersection
of Lynnwood Road and University Road, continuing along Lynnwood Road into
Atterbury Road up to the intersection of Atterbury Road and Lois Avenue. The Line
2B TRT Route is a continuation of Line 2A (TRT Inception Phase) from the Pretoria
CBD to Hatfield which was completed and is in operation since 1 December 2014.

This Line 2B route will consist of two lanes in each direction along with multiple
intersections adding to the additional turning lanes. The objective of the Tshwane Bus
Rapid Transit System Project is to design and construct a BRT lane, one in each
direction, by reconstruction of existing inner traffic lanes or by widening the existing
roadway into the centre median. The new dedicated bus lanes road widening is
needed to accommodate these changes within the current road reserve hence
additional land is also required for the project construction. The mixed traffic lanes
are to be strengthened and/or widened where required, as provision of at least two
mixed traffic lanes in each direction is also required.

DISCUSSION
THE NEED FOR CORRECTIVE REPORT.

The MAYCO Resolution dated 07 June 2023 approved expropriation of properties
that are required for construction of Line 2B Tshwane Rapid Transit (TRT) Route from
Hatfield to Menlyn Node (via Lynnwood Road between University Road & Atterbury
Road and Atterbury Road between Lynnwood Road & Lois Avenue). Group Property
along with Group Legal and Secretariat Services and Roads and Transport, identified
various discrepancies during the process of implementing the approved MAYCO
Resolution dated 07 June 2023. These may be summarised as follows:

e Discrepancies in terms of property descriptions and ownership;

e There are inaccuracies regarding the required extents of the various properties

e The MAYCO resolution had valuation reports (CoT Valuation) which are incorrect
they valued the whole property affected by the TRT Line 2b route, instead of only
giving values of the required extents from the affected properties; and

e The required properties owned by University of Pretoria (UP) were not included in
the approved list because UP opted for land swap instead of expropriation and
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monetary compensation. The University later renegade on the land swap as their
properties were valued far below the city’s properties and the University was not
willing to pay the difference between the two properties owned by the University
must thus be incorporated into the expropriation process.

Table 1 below indicates an amended list of Properties affected by TRT Line 2B and required
Land areas proposed to be expropriated in this report. The correct Sketch-plans indicating
the required extents from affected properties of this report.

NO.

PROPERTY
DESCRIPTION

LISKEY

EXTENT
(m?)

ZONING

Ownership/Sch
eme Name

Title deed Number

Required Land
Extent for TRT
Line 2B (m?)

Erf 771 Brooklyn

06800771

10 207m?

Special

Hellenic
Community of
Pretoria

T41422/1969

639m?

Erf 14 Brooklyn

06800014

2 552m?

Residential 1

Hellenic
Community of
Pretoria

T78456/1990

136m?

Erf 12 Brooklyn

06800012

2 252m?

Residential 1

Hellenic
Community of
Pretoria

T3657/1989

226m?

Erf 919 Brooklyn

06800919

5 068m?

Special

Growthpoint
Student
Accommodatio
n Holdings
(RF)LTD

T85570/2023

33m2

Erf 42 Brooklyn

06800042

2 552m?

Business 2

Georgiades
Alky, Hummel
Chloe and
Georgiades
Michael
Alexander

T125698/1997

18m?

Erf 868 Brooklyn

06800868

2 720m?

Special

Ozmik Prop Inv
PTY LTD

T110556/2005

50m?

Erf 861 Brooklyn

06800861

7 694m?

Special

Equity Park
Prop Pty Ltd

T85141/2023

21m?

Erf 1 Menlo Park

041600001

708m?

Business 1

Oilstar RF PTY
LTD

T4567/2015

38m?2

Erf 2 Lynnwood
(This property is
Now Scheme)

037600002

4 739m?

Residential 4

SS Lynnwood
Close

ST75662/2008

S5180/1983 UT1-
30

60m?

10.

Erf 109 Menlo Park

041600109

1 046m?

Business 4

Zeiselhof
Research Farm
Foundation
Trust

T23585/1998

18m?

1.

Erf 927 Lynnwood

037600927

4 132m?

Special

Shell
Downstream
South Africa
Pty Ltd

T23237/1972

19m?
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12. Erf 145 Lynnwood ~ |037600145 2055m?  |Residential 1 |Mcintyre T54979/1998 6m?
Familie Trust
13. Remainder Erf 126  |041600126/R 1387m?  |Residential 1 |Systeq T105342/2013 135m?
Menlo Park Centurion CC
14. Erf 128 Menlo Park  |041600128 1681m?  |Residential 1 |Classic T69449/2006 189m?
Number
Trading 7 Pty
Ltd
15. Remainder Erf 257  [041600257/R 2 309m? Residential 4 |[Spanish Ice T42589/2021 28m?
Menlo Park Prop 5 Pty Ltd
16. Portion 1 of Erf 258 |041600258/1 1015m?  |Residential 1 |Biljon Leon T79861/2014 55m?
Menlo Park Van and
Rigelmann
Walter
17. Remainder Erf 264  |041600264/R 1234m?  |Residential 2 |Ringelmann T204/2010 55m?
Menlo Park Walter Ronald
and Biljon Leon
Van
18. Remainder Erf 265 |041600265/R 1044m?>  |Residential 1 |Picaro 103 CC |T154542/2007 92m?
Menlo Park
19. Erf 976 Menlo Park  |041600976 2091m?  |Special Hacar Props T46830/2019 23m?
140 CC
20. Erf 964 Menlo Park  |041600964 4 142m? Residential 1 [Carrim T86284/2010 127m?
Aneesah
21. Erf 315 Menlo Park  {041600315 2 323m? Residential 2 [SS Menlo Park |ST68024/2008 38m?
(This property is 315
Now Scheme)
22. Erf 650 Menlo Park  |041600650 2 078m? Residential 1 [Loots T88992/2013 157m?2
Johannes
Alwyn Casey
23. Portion 1 of Erf 651 |041600651/1 1178m?  |Residential 1 |Hurwitz T74202/2005 85m?
Menlo Park Richard Doron
24, Remainder Erf 651  [041600651/R 1078m? Residential 1 [Ashoori Saba  |T106521/1997 21m?
Menlo Park
25. Remainder 760 006800760/R 1311m? Residential 1 |Growthpoint T85570/2023 12 m?
Brooklyn Student
Accommaodatio
n Holdings
(RF)LTD
26. Erf 66 Menlyn 041800066 9599m? Special EMIRA T75434/2015 27 m?
PROPERTY
FUND LTD
27. Portion 468 020200000/468  [262559m? |Educational  |University of T99017/2004 381 m?
ELANDSPOORT Pretoria
357-JR
28. Erf 165 Hillcrest 030000165 180111m? |Educational  |University of T91234/2008 18 m?
(Part 1 of required Pretoria
extent)
29. Erf 165 Hillcrest 030000165 180111m? |Educational  |University of T91234/2008 146 m?
(Part 2 of required Pretoria

extent)
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30. Remainder Erf 124 {030000124/R 2377m? Educational  |University of T2866/1985 4 m?
Hillcrest Pretoria
31. REMAINDER 032200000/R 3075935m |Split zoned University of T58700/2019 5111 m?
PORTION OF 2 Educational  |Pretoria
KOEDOESPOORT and Exiting
456-JR Streets
4.4 FINANCIAL BUDGET

4.5

The Roads and Transport Department (Integrated Rapid Public Transport Network
(IRPTN) Division) has allocated a budget of R108 051 509.00 for the construction of
Tshwane TRT line 2B Route project, for the 2024/2025 and 2025/2026 financial year.
The budget has been allocated specifically as follows: TRT Line 2B Lynnwood Road
(WBS 9.804016.1.B.UN.02.3) for Line 2B: Lynnwood Rd- between University Rd and
Atterbury), allocated amount is R53 500 000.00, and TRT Line 2B Atterbury Road
(WBS 9.804016.1.B.AT.02.3) for Line 2B: Atterbury Rd- Between Lynnwood Road
to Lois Avenue) with allocated amount of R54 551 509.00.

MOTIVATION FOR EXPROPRIATION.

Group Property has discussed all the matters related to this proposed expropriation
with legal representative and satisfied itself with the required land from the affected
properties outlined above (Table 1 in this report). The investigations done by Group
Property have also noted that some of the properties privately owned and while some
are city owned; and most of these properties are currently occupied by formal
structures and it was therefore understood that the matter of acquiring the required
land areas must be dealt with in manner of property expropriation process. The Line
2B Route project affects properties that are owned by the city, national government
and private institutions; however, this report proposes the expropriation of private
properties. Properties owned by National Government will be accessed by way of an
intergovernmental Power of Attorney

Section 79(24) of the Local Government Ordinance (Ordinance 17 of 1939)
authorizes the municipality to expropriate or in any other manner acquire any
movable or immovable property for the performance or discharge of any function or
duty which the council is in terms of any law authorized or required to perform or
discharge. Section 2(4) of the Expropriation Act (Act No. 63 of 1975) also authorizes
the minister to expropriate any immovable property for public purposes. The
acquisition of land by means of expropriation becomes necessary in the event of a
major project where many properties are to be acquired. The reluctance of
landowners to sell properties places delivery of key government programs at risk.
Expropriation is a crucial process that is advisable in the event where time and
urgency is of the essence of the desired project. The transfer of ownership during a
purchase can be a very lengthy process whilst the transfer of the ownership is
immediate when property is expropriated. The Line 2B project has been delayed by
numerous consultations and engagements done to try to acquire all the required land
areas; This report therefore requests the following:

e To correct the list of properties approved to be expropriated (by MAYCO
Resolution dated 07 June 2023), properties required for construction of Line 2B
Tshwane Rapid Transit (TRT) Route from Hatfield to Menlyn Node; and
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e To request permission to expropriate amended list of properties required for
construction of Line 2B Tshwane Rapid Transit (TRT) Route from Hatfield to
Menlyn Node (via Lynnwood Road between University Road & Atterbury Road
and Atterbury Road between Lynnwood Road & Lois Avenue).

The approval of the expropriation process of land areas required indicated in table 1
of this report, for the construction of the Council approved TRT Line 2B route form
Hatfield to Menlyn, will enable for proper implementation and completion of the Line
2B Tshwane Rapid Transit (TRT) Route from Hatfield to Menlyn Node project.

COMMENTS OF THE STAKEHOLDER DEPARTMENTS
COMMENTS OF THE CHIEF AUDIT EXECUTIVE

We note the report regarding the proposed expropriation of properties for the
Tshwane Rapid Transit (TRT) project: land expropriation for the Tshwane rapid transit
route line 2b.

The purpose of the report is to request the approval to correct the initial list and to
approve the currently amended list of properties.

The proposal is in line with one of the City’s priorities of ensuring expansion of roads
infrastructure.

The development of road will allow for various developments within the surrounding
areas of the road reserve. Development will eventually contribute to economic
growth, emergence of business and creation of job opportunities.

Even though the city will carry the costs of compensating the property owners.
However, the project will generate monthly proceeds for the city and TRT trustees
through travel bus fares. The asset book value of the city will be increased.

Transportation mode and travelling experience within the city will be improved to
customer expectations and satisfaction.

Traffic congestion will be minimised since many drivers will be commuting using the
Tshwane Rapid Transport Systems.

COMMENTS OF THE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER
Cognisance is taken of the content of the report.
The purpose of the report is:

e to correct the list of properties approved to be expropriated in the MAYCO
Resolution dated 07 June 2023, which are properties required for construction of
Line 2B Tshwane Rapid Transit (TRT) Route from Hatfield to Menlyn Node; and

e to request permission to expropriate amended list of properties required for
construction of Line 2B Tshwane Rapid Transit (TRT) Route from Hatfield to
Menlyn Node (via Lynnwood Road between University Road & Atterbury Road
and Atterbury Road between Lynnwood Road & Lois Avenue).
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It is indicated in the report that the Roads and Transport Department (Integrated
Rapid Public Transport Network (IRPTN) Division) has allocated a budget of R108
051 509,00 for the construction of Tshwane TRT line 2B Route project, for the
2024/25 and 2025/26 financial years.

Furthermore, it is indicated that the budget has been allocated specifically as follows:

e TRT Line 2B Lynnwood Road (WBS 9.804016.1.B.UN.02.3) for Line 2B:
Lynnwood Rd- between University Rd and Atterbury, allocated an amount of
R53 500 000,00; and

e TRT Line 2B Atterbury Road (WBS 9.804016.1.B.AT.02.3) for Line 2B: Atterbury
Rd- Between Lynnwood Road to Lois Avenue with allocated an amount of
R54 551 509,00.

The following amounts are available (on 03 September 2024) in the 2024/25 Medium-
Term Revenue and Expenditure Framework:

MTREF

Capex WBS Level 5 2024/25 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27
Available Committed

Funds
9.804016.1.B.UN.02.3 (TRT 4 948 005 30 551 995 18 000 000 0
Line 2B Lynnwood Road)
9.804016.1.B.AT.02.3 (TRT 11682 401 26 869 108 16 000 000 0
Line 2B Atterbury Road)
Total 16 630 406 57 421103 34 000 000 0 108 051 509

Note should be taken that a total amount of R57 421 103 has been committed in
2024/25  financial year against WBS 9.804016.1.B.UN.02.3 and
WBS 9.804016.1.B.AT.02.3. Therefore, the department must indicate if the
committed funds are for the purpose of the expropriation.

All the documentation relevant to the expropriation and registration must be submitted
to the Asset Management Unit for processing the necessary entries in the Asset
Register.

All the expropriation transactions must be fully disclosed in the corporate financial
statements for the purpose of transparency and to comply with the requirements of
GRAP.
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HEAD: GROUP PROPERTY DEPARTMENT
Attention: Fhumulani Munzhelele
D2 September 2024

PROPOSED EXPROPRIATION OF PROPERTIES FOR THE TSHWANE RAFID TRANSIT
(TRT) PROJECT: LAND EXPROPRIARION FOR THE TSHWANE RAPID TRANSIT ROUTE
LINE 2B

t is recommended that the fiollowing amounts be offered to the owner in compensation for the
above-mentioned senitudes.

These amounts are in accordance with section 12 of the Expropriation Act. 1975 (as amended),
and are compiad as follows:

Compsngation
Feation
Areatobe | (12)1)E) plus
Property clize | Expropriated | burdening of Zeotion Total
Proparty Deconption im) Im) ittle 12(2){todatium)] | Compencation

Erf 771 Erookiyn 10 207 533 Fi1 930 000 F54 300 R1 384 300
Ert 12 Brookyin 552 225 FA420 000 2% 000 RA2E 000
Er' 14 Srooklyn 2 135 FIfE 000 RAT 500 RIS 500
Erf 13 Erookiyn e ES 119 000 R0 S50 R123 350
Er 750/ Brockin 1311 33 R73000 A7 300 RBD 300
Er 42 Brookiyn 2552 18 REE 000 FE §00 RT4 BO0
Erf 58 Erookiyn 2720 5 FAE4 D00 Fi3300 R177 200
Erf 51 Erookiyn TEL 2 R7T 000 RT 700 RE4 TIO
Erf1 Mienic Far it} 38 129 000 Fi1450 R140 450
Erf 2 Lynnuocs 4733 50 120 000 11 000 R131 000
Erf 105 Menio Sark 1045 18 FEE 000 B £00 RT4 500
Er 327 Lynnwood 4132 13 R71 000 AT 100 RTE 100
Ert 145 Lymnwocd 0 5 24 000 RZ 400 R25 200
ErT126/R Menio Fark [ 1387 133 A253 000 RATE50 R27D 650
Er 125 Menis Fam 1681 188 RIE4 000 A2z 700 R37E 700
Eri 2570 Menio Sark [ 2303 2 FED 000 REDCD RES 000
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Erf 2521 Menic Park 1015 55 R113 000 R10&50 R123 650
Erf 254/R Menio Fark 1238 55 R113 000 R10&50 R123 650
Erf 255/R Menio Fark 10428 32 RT3 000 Ri3 350 R152 550
Erf 576 Menio Fark 2oEd 23 RE3 000 R 300 RS1 300
Erf 354 Meio Fam 4142 127 R242 000 R17 100 R259 100
Erf 315 Menio Fark 2323 38 RS2 000 RS 200 R90 200
Erf 50 Menk Fark 20m8 157 RZ35 000 R13 200 R315 8O0
Erf E51H Menio Fark 1078 85 RAET 000 Ri3 350 R180 350
Erf 651/R Menio Park. 1078 21 RS1 000 RS 100 RSE 100
Erf 552 Menio Park 1843 52 R107 000 FR10 350 R117T 350
Erf 55 Menyn 9593 P2y RZs5 000 RS 500 R104 s00
Erf 185 Hillcrest (Part 1

of required exbend] 180111 18 R0 000 R3000 R33 000
Erf 155 HicrestiPart 2 of

required extent) 120111 145 R162 000 FR13 100 R175 100
Erf 124/R Hilkcresd FErrd 4 RIZ 000 R0 R 24 300
Remander Portion of

MEDOESD0aT 45507 3075335 S5111 R1 040 000 R4S 400 R1085 400
Foriion 468 Elandspoort

IET-IR ZE2559 38 R 170 000 Ri3 500 R183 500

The proposed compensation represents only the monetary value of the loss of use of land
occupied by the senvitude and the burdening of the tiie and does not include compensation for
actual financial loss related to consequential damage or any other cause of daim of which the
owner may have personal knowledge. Such caim for consequential damage will be evaluated if
and when submitted by the owner_

I ensa
",}L E A Govender (Ms) Director: Property Valuation
f DIVISIOMAL HEAD: REVEMUE MANAGEMENT

O wumat, Him o i b rovided innoter o8l guage

All expenditure to be incurred must be managed within the limitation of the

department’s approved MTREF.

COMMENTS OF THE CHIEF OF EMERGENCY SERVICES

The Emergency Services Department (ESD) does not have any objection for
Council to correct the list of properties approved to be expropriated in the MAYCO
Resolution dated 07 June 2023, which are properties required for construction of Line
2B Tshwane Rapid Transit (TRT) Route from Hatfield to Menlyn Node; and to request
permission to expropriate amended list of properties required for construction of Line
2B Tshwane Rapid Transit (TRT) Route from Hatfield to Menlyn Node (via Lynnwood
Road between University Road & Atterbury Road and Atterbury Road between
Lynnwood Road & Lois Avenue). The department further comment as follows:

e Any future structures/buildings being erected on the above-mentioned premises,
must conform to the provisions of the National Building Regulations, SANS 10400
Part T1(1)(a- e), read with the Deemed to Satisfy rules;

e When the premises are used for any other purpose than as covered in the
application or for a purpose which causes a change in the class of occupancy,
amended plans must be submitted to the Local Authority for approval in
accordance with the provisions of Regulation A2 of the National Building
Regulations and Standard Act, 103 of 1977, as amended; and

e During the development stage, access for firefighting and rescue purposes must
be provided in accordance with Regulation T1(1)(e) of the National Building
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Regulations, read with the Deemed to Satisfy rules, Clause 4.54 of SANS 10400
Part T.

COMMENTS OF THE CHIEF OF POLICE
The purpose of the report is as follows:

e To correct the list of properties approved to be expropriated in the MAYCO
Resolution dated 07 June 2023, which are properties required for construction of
Line 2B Tshwane Rapid Transit (TRT) Route from Hatfield to Menlyn Node; and

e To request permission to expropriate amended list of properties required for
construction of Line 2B Tshwane Rapid Transit (TRT) Route from Hatfield to
Menlyn Node (via Lynnwood Road between University Road & Atterbury Road
and Atterbury Road between Lynnwood Road & Lois Avenue).

Cognisance is taken of the report to correct the list of properties approved to be
expropriated in the MAYCO Resolution dated 07 June 2023 and to request
permission to expropriate amended list of properties required for construction of Line
2B Tshwane Rapid Transit (TRT) Route from Hatfield to Menlyn Node.

The initiative is supported as a contributor to transport accessibility, mobility, and road
safety.

COMMENTS OF THE CHIEF OF STAFF

Cognisance of the report is noted and the recommendations are supported. It is
however hoped that proper due diligence was exercised in compiling the amended
list of properties so that a repeat of this oversight is avoided.

COMMENTS OF THE CHIEF OPERATIONS OFFICER

The Office of the Chief Operations Officer notes the report and its contents. The
report seeks permission to correct an earlier report approved by Mayoral Committee
and also to expropriate land parcels identified as necessary for construction of bus
lanes. The finances indicated in the report are for construction of the roads and a
further report on expropriation with finances for expropriation is required. The Office
of the Chief Operations Officer supports the report.

COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: GROUP LEGAL AND SECRETARIAT
SERVICES

It appears from the report that Mayoral Committee, on 7th June 2023, resolved to
acquire the properties listed under Table 1 on paragraph 3 of the report. Now,
therefore, the Department seek permission to correct the list by, inter alia, adding
more properties to the list as provided for under Table 2 on paragraph 4.1 of the
report. Accordingly, correction of the resolution dated 7th June 2023 as well as
acquisition of additional properties as per paragraph 4 of the report by expropriation.

In considering the correction of the report, we submit that in accordance with the
provisions of section 59(3)(a) of the Municipal Systems Act, 2000 (Act No. 32 of 2000)
the Municipal Council may, in accordance with procedures in its rules and orders, or
at the request in writing of at least one quarter of the Councilors, must either confirm,
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vary or revoke a decision taken by a political structure, political office bearer,
councillor or staff member in consequence of a delegation or instruction, subject to
any rights that may have accrued to a person.

The provision is supported by Rule 14 of the Rules and Orders By - Laws (January
2013), in terms of which the municipal council may, or at the request in writing of at
least one quarter of the Councillors, must, review any decision taken by a political
structure, and either confirm, vary or revoke the decision subject to any rights that
may have accrued to a person. According to the Rule, the Council may in its discretion
review a decision taken by Mayoral Committee or if requested by at least one quarter
of the councillors, the Council must review such a decision.

For the purpose of acquiring additional properties as appears on Table 2 referred to
above, we submit that the provisions of section 73 of the Municipal Systems Act, 2000
(Act No. 32 of 2000) applies in terms of which, inter alia, the Municipality must give
effect to the provisions of the Constitution by giving priority to the basic needs of the
local community, promoting the development of the local community; and ensuring
that all members of the local community have access to at least the minimum level of
basic municipal services. However, such municipal services must, inter alia, be
provided in a manner that is conducive to the prudent, economic, efficient and
effective use of available resources; and be environmentally sustainable.

To enable the Municipality to meet its duty in terms of the said provision, section
79(24)(i) of the Local Ordinance, 1939 permits the municipality to, inter alia,
expropriate or in any other manner acquire any immovable property, including a
servitudes on land, for the performance or discharge of any function or duty
authorized or required in terms of any law. Such acquisition of immovable property
may be achieved by expropriation as permitted by section 2(4) of the Expropriation
Act, 1975 (Act No. 63 of 1975) read with the said section 79(24)(i), by negotiating
with an owner of the property for the acquisition of the same for public purposes by
means of agreement or by expropriation.

In accordance with the provisions of section 25 of the Constitution of the Republic of
South Africa, 1996, the owner of the land in question is guaranteed property rights
and, accordingly, any deprivation of his property must be in terms of law of general
application and may not be arbitrary. Such deprivation must also be for public
purposes or in the public interest; and subject to compensation, the amount of which
and the time and manner of which have either been agreed to by those affected to or
decided or approved by a court.

In accordance with the provisions of section 19(1) of the Municipal Finance
Management Act, 2003 (Act No. 56 of 2003), the municipality may spend money on
a capital project only if the money for the project, excluding the cost of feasibility
studies conducted by or on behalf of the Municipality, has been appropriated in the
capital budget referred to in section 17(2), and the project, including the total cost,
has been approved by the Council; provided the sources of funding have been
considered, are available and have not been committed for other purposes.

Having regard to the aforesaid and with specific reference to the contents of the
report, Group Legal and Secretariat Services submits as follows:
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a. Council is entitled by the provisions of section 59(3) of Act 32 of 2000 read with
section 14 of the Rules and Orders By-Laws to review and vary such a Mayoral
Committee resolution.

b. However, such variation is supported subject to any rights that may have accrued
to a third person in terms of such Resolution, i.e. If the Municipality has already
granted the any right to the any expropriatee in terms of the 7th June 2023
resolution in question, variation of the resolution will constitute a breach of those
obligations in terms of the right granted. In that case, the municipality must first
reach a settlement with the expropriate, if any, in respect of the cancellation of
those rights, before the resolution is varied;

c. The expropriation of the additional properties appearing on Table 2 on paragraph
4 of the report is supported based on the provisions of section 73 of the Municipal
Systems Act, 2000, read with section 2(4) of the Expropriation Act, 1975 (Act No.
63 of 1975) and section 79(18)(a)(ii) of the Local Government Ordinance, 1939.

d. Funds for the acquisition must, in accordance with section 19(1) read with 15 of
the Municipal Finance Management Act, 2003 (Act No. 56 of 2003), have been
appropriated in the capital budget referred to in section 17(2) and readily
available, and the project must have been approved by Municipal Council.

COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: CITY STRATEGY AND ORGANISATIONAL
PERFORMANCE

The City Strategy and Organisational Performance Department (CSOP) takes note
of the content of the report and support its recommendations.

COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND AMP;
SPATIAL PLANNING

The Council approved the MSDF on 28 June 2021 and the revised 7 Regional Spatial
Development Frameworks (RSDF) on 27 September 2018 which both support the
concept of high-density corridor development along the Line 2 B route. Further the
Council resolved on 27 March 2014 that the Tshwane (IRPTN) Spatial Development
Policy: Densification and Intensification Guidelines be approved which further
supports the development of Line 2 B. The three RSDF for Region 3 (2012, 2014 and
2018) as approved by Council provides further detail planning as set out in the Region
3 Regional Spatial Development Framework as approved in September 2018. The
RSDF indicates that “Densification should take place within an 800 m walking radius
of proposed BRT / IPTN station”. The Goals of BRT Corridor in Tshwane such as
Line 2 B are: * Drive spatial transformation through densification and compact
development ¢ Achieve mixed income housing, community, educational and job
opportunities that support the Bus Rapid Transit system. * Provide for a Transport
Corridor that enables densification. « Enables opportunities for the provision of social
housing. * Provides for economic development and job creation. « Provides for an
improved public environment. « Enable walking and cycling. The RSDF, which follows
directly from the MSDF, is considered to be the implementation mechanism for the
City’s strategic intentions, Metropolitan Spatial Development Framework (MSDF), as
well as other Strategic Policies with a spatial emphasis. Given the comprehensive
system of discernible urban corridors and public transport potential within Gauteng,
consolidation of urban development should be concentrated around existing primary
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urban centres, urban nodes, and urban corridors and along urban activity spines. The
compaction and functional integration of the city are normative directives from
national level, and implies: ¢ higher density urban development, « greater mixing of
compatible land uses and * focussed concentration of high-density residential land
uses and intensification of non- residential land uses in nodes, around transit stations
(such as the Gautrain, BRT, Rail and other formalised intermodal transport facilities).
CONCLUSION This Section supports the proposed expropriation proposals in the
report as it will contribute to the development of the corridor between Hatfield and
Menlyn (Line 2 B) as per Council approved RSDF. If there is a requirement for any
land use rights the City will have to submit such land use rights applications and any
other plans required accordingly.

COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: ENERGY AND ELECTRICITY

The purpose of the report is to correct the list of properties approved to be
expropriated in the MAYCO Resolution dated 07 June 2023, which are properties
required for construction of Line 2B Tshwane Rapid Transit (TRT) Route from Hatfield
to Menlyn Node; and to request permission to expropriate amended list of properties
required for construction of Line 2B Tshwane Rapid Transit (TRT) Route from Hatfield
to Menlyn Node (via Lynnwood Road between University Road & Atterbury Road and
Atterbury Road between Lynnwood Road & Lois Avenue). It is indicated under
section 3 the MAYCO Resolution dated 07 June 2023, granted approval for the
expropriation of several properties required for the construction of the Tshwane TRT
Line 2B Route Project, in terms of Section 79(24) of the Local Government
Ordinance, 1939 (Ordinance 17 of 1939) read with the provisions of the Expropriation
Act, 1975 (Act 63 of 1975). The Energy and Electricity Department takes cognizance
of the report and have no objection thereof. In case of the need for electricity, the
provision of electricity must be done through following the approved City’s electricity
application process as is the supplier of electricity in the area. Furthermore, any
removal and relocation of the existing electricity services will be borne by the
applicant and must be done in consultation with Energy and Electricity Department.
There must never be any encroachment of the electrical services in the vicinity of the
earmarked property/erf. Therefore, the report is noted, and comments herein duly
submitted.

COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: ENVIRONMENT AND AGRICULTURE
MANAGEMENT

The contents of the report (purpose, background and discussions) provide clear
exposition and motivation for subsequent recommendations advanced, which are
supported. moreover, all municipal policies and legislative requirements must be met.

COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: REGIONAL OPERATIONS AND
COORDINATION

The purpose of the report is as follows:

e To correct the list of properties approved to be expropriated in the MAYCO
Resolution dated 07 June 2023, which are properties required for construction of
Line 2B Tshwane Rapid Transit (TRT) Route from Hatfield to Menlyn Node; and

e To request permission to expropriate amended list of properties required for
construction of Line 2B Tshwane Rapid Transit (TRT) Route from Hatfield to
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Menlyn Node (via Lynnwood Road between University Road & Atterbury Road
and Atterbury Road between Lynnwood Road & Lois Avenue).

ROC takes cognisance of the contents of the report.

It is noted that the report, 'presents and motivates the need for land expropriation as
a proper and quicker land acquisition method that is necessary for acquiring the
required land areas for Line 2B Route from Hatfield to Menlyn Node'.

In addition, it is further noted that, 'the proposed expropriation of required properties
is unavoidable, as the Line 2B BRT lanes in each direction along Lynnwood and
Atterbury Roads are to be executed urgently'.

The affected Regions i.e. Regions 3 and 6, have been notified (cognisance) of the
unfolding process.

ROC supports the report, its objectives and recommendations.
COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: ROADS AND TRANSPORT

The purpose of the report is to request permission to expropriate properties that are
required for construction of Line 2B Tshwane Rapid Transit (TRT) Route from Hatfield
to Menlyn Node (via Lynnwood Road between University Road & Atterbury Road and
Atterbury Road between Lynnwood Road & Lois Avenue). The Line 2B route consist
of predominantly two lanes in each direction along with multiple intersections adding
to the additional turning lanes. The objective of the Tshwane Bus Rapid Transit
System Project is to design and construct a BRT lane, one in each direction, by
reconstruction of existing inner traffic lanes or by widening the existing roadway into
the centre median. The new dedicated bus lanes road widening is needed to
accommodate these changes within the current road reserve hence additional land
is also required for the project construction. The mixed traffic lanes are to be
strengthened and/or widened where required, as provision of at least two mixed traffic
lanes in each direction is also required. Certain sections of TRT Line 2B route are not
possible to accommodate these changes within the current road reserve hence the
additional land need to be acquired urgently. The Roads & Transport Department
supports and recommends the approval of the corrected report of the proposed
expropriation of land required for construction of Line 2B Tshwane Rapid Transit
(TRT) Route from Hatfield to Menlyn

COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: WATER AND SANITATION

The Water and Sanitation department take note of the content of the report and its
recommendations. The purpose of the report is to request permission to expropriate
amended list of properties for the Tshwane Rapid Transit Project. The Water and
Sanitation department support the recommendations however existing water and
sanitation services encountered in these properties during project implementation will
have to be protected by registering a servitude or relocated.

COMMENTS OF THE MMC

All expenditure to be incurred must be managed within the limitation of the
department's approved MTREF.
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IMPLICATIONS
HUMAN RESOURCES
None.

FINANCES

The Roads and Transport Department (Integrated Rapid Public Transport Network
(IRPTN) Division) has allocated an inclusive total budget of R108 051 509.00 for the
construction of Tshwane TRT line 2B Route project. The budget has been allocated
specifically to separate projects as follows: TRT Line 2B Lynnwood Road
(WBS9.804016.1.B.UN.02.3 - Line 2B: Lynnwood Rd- between University Rd and
Atterbury), allocated amount is R53 500 000.00, and TRT Line 2B Atterbury Road
(WBS 9.804016.1.B.AT.02.3 - Line 2B: Atterbury Rd- Between Lynnwood Road to
Lois Avenue) with allocated amount of R54 551 509.00.

CONSTITUTIONAL AND LEGAL FACTORS
LEGISLATIVE FRAMEWORK.

The powers and functions of a municipality are assigned and elaborated as reflected
Section 56 of the Constitution of the Republic of South Africa Act, No 108 of 1996 as
amended; and similarly Chapter 3 of the Local Government Municipal Systems Act,
No 32 of 2000 as amended; and Chapter 5 of the Local Government Municipal
Structures Act, No 117 of 1998 as amended respectively.

Further to the said powers, functions and provisions, a local authority's power to
acquire immovable property is prescribed in Section 79(24) of the Local Government
Ordinance, 1939 (Ordinance 17 of 1939). The said Section 79(24)(1) read as follows:

"The Council may do all or any of the following things, namely:-
(a) subject to the succeeding paragraphs-

(b) hire, purchase, expropriate or in any other manner acquire any movable or
immovable property, including a servitude on or a right in immovable property, for the
performance or discharge of any function or duty which the Council is in terms of any
law authorized or required to perform or discharge.”

Although Section 25 of the said Constitution of the Republic of South Africa (Chapter
2: Bill of Rights) guarantees property rights, it also makes provision that, in certain
circumstances, and subject to compensation, properties or rights in properties may
be expropriated. The said Section reads as follows:

"25(1) No one may be deprived of property except in terms of law of general
application and no law may permit arbitrary deprivation of property.
(2) Property may be expropriated only in terms of law of a general application:-

(a) for public purposes or in the public interest, and
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(b) subject to compensation, the amount of which and the time and manner of
payment of which have either been agreed to by those affected or decided or
approved by a court.

A local authority acquires the objects it expropriates by means of an administrative
action, which action is subject to the local authority’s administrative obligation to
inform the expropriate of the intention to expropriate in advance and the following of
a just and equitable procedure. Legislation which empowers a local authority to
expropriate are Section 156(5) of the Constitution, 1996 (Act 108 of 1996), Section
83(1) of the Local Government Municipal Structures Act, 1998 (Act 117 of 1998) and
Section 79(24)(a)(i) of the Local Government Ordinance, 1939 (Ordinance 17 of
1939). This authority may only be exercised in accordance with stipulations of the
Expropriation Act, No 63 of 1975 as amended.

Before Council may take a decision to expropriate land/servitudes, the Council must
comply with the provisions of Section 19(1) of the Local Government: Municipal
Financial Management Act, 2003 (Act 56 of 2003), which reads as follows:

19(1) A municipality may spend money on a capital project only if:-

(a) the money for the project, excluding the cost of feasibility studies conducted by
or on behalf of the municipality, has been appropriated in the capital budget referred
to in Section 17(2);

(b) the project, including the total cost, has been approved by the Council;

(c) Section 33 has been complied with, to the extent that the section may be
applicable to the project; and

(d) The sources of funding have been considered, are available and have not been
committed for other purposes.

(e) Under which he should have so paid, deposited or utilised such compensation
has it been determined on the date concerned.”

POLICY FRAMEWORK.

Expropriation is an original mode of an acquisition and an owner is obliged to accept
his loss of ownership in exchange for compensation. The Policy Framework for the
Alienation and Expropriation of Property or Real Rights which was approved on 29
November 2007 by Council stipulate as that; “In the day-to-day performance or
discharge of its function or duty, the Council often has no alternative but to acquire
property or servitudes by means of expropriation. Acquisition by means of
expropriation becomes necessary when no agreement can be reached on a purchase
price, in the event of a major project where many properties are to be acquired and
the reluctance of one landowner to sell his property could jeopardise the entire project
or in the event where time is of the essence (transfer of ownership in the event of a
purchase can be a very lengthy process, whereas the right to occupy and the transfer
of ownership is immediate when a property is expropriated.)”.
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COMMUNICATION

All necessary communications will be made directly with the owners of the properties
and other affected stakeholders.

PREVIOUS COUNCIL OR MAYORAL COMMITTEE RESOLUTIONS

MAYCO Resolution Dated 07 June 2023: PROPOSED EXPROPRIATION OF
PROPERTIES FOR THE TSHWANE RAPID TRANSIT (TRT) PROJECT: LAND
EXPROPRIATION FOR THE TSHWANE RAPID TRANSIT ROUTE LINE 2B.

Council Resolution Dated 27 November 2014: Report on Determination of Line 2B
TRT Route and Stations.

Council Resolution on Economic Assessment Study Outcome: Review of the cross
section Design of Tshwane Rapid Transit (TRT) Line 2B (Date 25/01/2018).

Council Resolution dated 28 May 2015: Report on Revised cross section of Line 2B
from Hatfield to Menlyn.

CONCLUSION

A focused process of rendering important public transport services in urban areas
requires proper and faster way of acquiring required land properties that will enable
the city to provide such needed services to its residents. This report therefore
presents and motivates the need for land expropriation as a proper and quicker land
acquisition method that is necessary for acquiring the required land areas for Line 2B
Route from Hatfield to Menlyn Node. The property description provided under
paragraph 4 (Discussion) outlines the amended list of affected properties along the
Lynnwood and Atterbury Roads; and the required land areas that are proposed to be
expropriated for the project construction. The proposed expropriation of required
properties is unavoidable, as the Line 2B BRT lanes in each direction along
Lynnwood and Atterbury Roads are to be executed urgently.

RESOLVED:

1.

That the Mayoral Committee grants permission to correct the list of properties
required for approved for construction of Line 2B Tshwane Rapid Transit (TRT) Route
from Hatfield to Menlyn Node (via Lynnwood Road between University Road &
Atterbury Road and Atterbury Road between Lynnwood Road & Lois Avenue), which
was MAYCO Resolution dated 07 June 2023;

That in terms of Section 79(24) of the Local Government Ordinance, 1939 (Ordinance
17 of 1939) read with the provisions of the Expropriation Act, 1975 (Act 63 of 1975),
the Mayoral Committee approves the expropriation of portions of properties listed
below for the construction of the Tshwane TRT Line 2B Route Project;



238

NO. PROPERTY DESCRIPTION LISKEY EXTENT (m?  |Required Land Extent for TRT Line
2B (m?)
1. Erf 771 Brooklyn 06800771 10 207m? 639m?
2. Erf 14 Brooklyn 06800014 2 552m? 136m?
3. Erf 12 Brooklyn 06800012 2 252m? 226m?
4. Erf 919 Brooklyn 06800919 5 068m? 33m?
5. Erf 42 Brooklyn 06800042 2 552m? 18m?
6. Erf 868 Brooklyn 06800868 2 720m? 50m?
7. Erf 861 Brooklyn 06800861 7 694m? 21m?
8. Erf 1 Menlo Park 041600001 708m? 38m?
9. Erf 2 Lynnwood (This property is  |037600002 4 739m? 60m?
Now Scheme)
10. Erf 109 Menlo Park 041600109 1 046m? 18m?
1. Erf 927 Lynnwood 037600927 4 132m? 19m?
12. Erf 145 Lynnwood 037600145 2 055m? 6m?
13. Remainder Erf 126 Menlo Park  |{041600126/R 1 387m? 135m?
14. Erf 128 Menlo Park 041600128 1681m? 189m?
15. Remainder Erf 257 Menlo Park  |{041600257/R 2 309m? 28m?
16. Portion 1 of Erf 258 Menlo Park  {041600258/1 1015m? 55m?
17. Remainder Erf 264 Menlo Park  [041600264/R 1 234m? 55m?
18. Remainder Erf 265 Menlo Park  |{041600265/R 1 044m? 92m?
19. Erf 976 Menlo Park 041600976 2 091m? 23m?
20. Erf 964 Menlo Park 041600964 4 142m? 127m?
21. Erf 315 Menlo Park (This 041600315 2 323m? 38m?
property is Now Scheme)
22. Erf 650 Menlo Park 041600650 2 078m? 157m?
23. Portion 1 of Erf 651 Menlo Park  {041600651/1 1178m? 85m?
24. Remainder Erf 651 Menlo Park ~ [041600651/R 1 078m? 21m?
25. Remainder 760 Brooklyn 006800760/R 1311m? 12 m?
26. Erf 66 Menlyn 041800066 9599m? 27 m?
27. Portion 468 ELANDSPOORT 020200000/468  |262559m? 381 m?
357-JR
28. Erf 165 Hillcrest (Part 1 of 030000165 180111m? 18 m?
required extent)
29. Erf 165 Hillcrest (Part 2 of 030000165 180111m? 146 m?
required extent)
30. Remainder Erf 124 Hillcrest 030000124/R 2377m? 4 m?
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31. REMANDER PORTION OF 032200000/R 3075935m? 5111 m?
KOEDOESPOORT 456-JR
3. That the compensation values below as determined by Group Financial Services
(Property Valuations) be offered as compensation for portions of the properties in
terms of the Provisions of Section 5 of the Expropriation Act, 1975 (Act 63 of 1975),
as amended;
Compencation
Seotion
Area to be (12N TND) pluc
Property cize | Expropriated | burdening of Section Total
__Property Decoription fm=) ] trtie 12{ZM3clatium) | Compencation |
| Erf 771 Brookiyn 10 207 £33 A1 930 000 RS4 300 R 984 300
Err1i12 Bruotm 2 552 2_."1- R420 000 R26 000 Res& 0CC
Erf 14 Brogkhyn = 552 136 R258 000 RAT 800 R27§ 900
| Erf 513 Brookiyn =] 3s R115 000 R10 850 R12% 50
 Erf TEOR Brockyn 1311 33 R73000 R7 300 RS0 300
| _Erf 42 Brookiyn 2 582 18 RES OO0 RS 800 RT4 80C
Erf 8558 Brookiyn < T20 -] R1&4 QOO R13 200 RATT 200
Erf 851 Brooklyn T &894 21 R7T 000 R7T TOO REL TODO
Ert 1 Menic Sart 08 38 R128 000 R11480 R150 450
| Erf 2 Lynnwood 4738 &0 R120 000 R11 000 R131 D00
| Erf 109 Menio Earx 1048 18 RES DOO RS 500 RAT4 500
Erf 27 LT AT 113; 158 R7T1 000 BT 'IEI’.'! RTE mg
Erf 145 Lymrwood =055 L] R24 000 A2 400 R26 <00
Erf 1260 Meno Fam 1387 133 :gs:m: RA1T 850 IR__..‘TI:I E£0
| Er* 128 Menio Parx 1681 189 R354 00O R22 700 R376 700
| Erf2s7RMeno P | 2303 28 RED 000 RS000 RES 000
Erf 2521 Menio Fart 1015 55 R113 000 R10 650 R123 650
Erf 264/R Menio Fant 123 13 R1132 000 R10 850 R123 650
| Erf 265/R Menio Part 1042 83 R172 000 R13 220 R132 850
| Er 37§ Menio Far 2091 23 R23 000 RS 300 R91 300
| Er 354 Mec Fan 4 142 127 R242 000 R17 100 R25% 100
Erf 315 Menio Fam 213123 38 RE2 000 RS 200 RS0 200
Erf 550 Manio Far 2078 157 R2%S 000 R15 800 R315 800
| Erf£51/1 Menio Park 1078 85 R167 000 R13 350 R180 350
Erf £51/R Menio Bart 1078 21 RS1 000 RS 100 RSE 100
Erf 552 Menio Fam 1843 2 R 107 000 R10 350 R117 350
Erf 65 Menyn 3533 27 RS 000 R% 500 R104 S00
Er 165 Hilres: (Part |
o requir=d symer) 180111 18 R0 00O R 3000 R33 DO
TErF 165 HicrestPan 2 of
required extert) 180111 145 R162 000 R132 100 R175 100
| Erf 124/R Mikcrest 2377 & R22 000 R2200 R 24 200
Re~ander Porton of
| Mescespoort 455-0R 3075935 5111 R 1040 000 R4S 400 R1 085 400
Forson 462 Elandspoort
£7-8 282188 381 R 170 000 R13 500 2183 £00
4. That the Accounting Officer be granted authority to negotiate a fair expropriation

amount if the above expropriation values are not accepted by the owners.

5. That the date of expropriation be determined by the Acting Group Head: Group Legal
and Secretariat Services;
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That the Acting Group Head: Group Legal and Secretariat Services and/or nominated
representative(s) be authorized to take all necessary steps to execute the above
recommendations, including the signing and issuing of the notice of expropriation and
all other relevant documents; and

That the expropriated properties be registered in favour of the City of Tshwane and
included in the property register.
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Reference no. 43690/1
Yolande Faro (4954)
MAYORAL COMMITTEE: 5 February 2025

18.

2.1

2.2

2.3

TSHWANE METRO POLICE DEPARTMENT

FEEDBACK REPORT ON THE WORKSHOP ON DIGITAL AND TRANSNATIONAL
CRIME INVESTIGATION WITH AFRICAN LAW ENFORCEMENT ATTENDED BY
REPRESENTATIVES OF THE TSHWANE METROPOLITAN POLICE
DEPARTMENT

(From the Executive Committee: 09 December 2024 and the Mayoral
Committee: 22 January 2025)

PURPOSE

The purpose of the report is to provide the Mayoral Committee with feedback in
relation to the International Forum on Police Cooperation - Combatting Transnational
Fraud with African Law Enforcement workshop hosted by the Taiwanese National
Police Agency, Ministry of the Interior for the Republic of China (Taiwan) held from 8
to 13 September 2024 (travel time included) in Taipei, Taiwan.

STRATEGIC PRIORITIES

Enhancing city safety, security and emergency services;

Modernisation and digitisation of city processes; and

A professional public service that drives accountability and transparency.
BACKGROUND

The Tshwane Metro Police Department (TMPD) received an invitation from the
Taiwanese National Police Agency, Ministry of the Interior for the Republic of China
(Taiwan) for a delegation to attend the International Forum on Police Cooperation -
Combatting Transnational Fraud with African Law Enforcement workshop in Taipei,
Tiawan from 8 till 13 September 2024 (travel time included). The workshop was
attended by Municipal Police Commissioner YCR Faro (10085456) and Deputy
Municipal Police Commissioner SIEE Bolhuis (143194), who were granted approval
from the Mayoral Committee to do so.

DISCUSSION

The International Forum on Police Cooperation — Combatting transnational Fraud
serves as platform for uniting policing efforts in addressing transnational fraud,
corruption and criminality. This particular workshop focused on the African continent
and brought policing and other related professionals, such as prosecutors, diplomats,
criminologists and academics from across the entire continent together. The session
was attended by an approximate 2600 participants from 40 countries, showcasing
Africa’s innate spirit of collaboration.
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Over a two-day period, various experts and specialists delivered exciting and
enlightening sessions on key matters affecting the African continent. These sessions
inter alia addressed the following:

e The current situation of the fight against organised crime in the region and the
strategies implemented (National Police of Paraguay);

e Taiwan’s experience in fraud prevention: measures in financial,
telecommunications and digital economy management (National Police Agency,
Ministry of the Interior);

e Online fraud in Japan (Chuo University);

e The double-edged sword: how telecommunication and internet advancements
have fuelled a surge in fraud (Criminal Investigation Bureau);

e Human trafficking and fraud (Centre for Countering Human Trafficking, USA
Department of Homeland Security); and

e Human Trafficking in Mexico (Attorney General's Office of the State of
Chihuahua).

Municipal Police Commissioner YCR Faro, Chief of the Tshwane Metropolitan Police
Department presented a session entitled ‘Human trafficking in South Africa: A city
perspective in which key challenges relating to human trafficking and the
management thereof was explored as is contemporary relevant to the City of
Tshwane. It highlighted recent policing successes as well as city mechanisms to
assist victim of human trafficking.

The Tshwane Metropolitan Police Department and the City at large will reap
significant future benefits form this session. Insight into innovative strategies, tactics
and technologies used internationally to deal with evolving contemporary crime
trends were obtained. This knowledge can easily be incorporated into local strategies,
which may place the City of Tshwane at the forefront of fraud and crime prevention.
In addition, valuable relations with other international policing organisations and other
professionals were created during the workshop, which may result in greater
cooperation, integration and innovation across the African continent.

COMMENTS OF THE STAKEHOLDER DEPARTMENTS
COMMENTS OF THE CHIEF AUDIT EXECUTIVE

We note and support the report to provide feedback of the workshop on digital and
transnational crime investigation with African law enforcement attended by
representatives of the Tshwane metropolitan police department.

The purpose of the report is to provide MAYCO with feedback regarding the
International Forum on Police Cooperation-Combating Transnational Fraud with
African Law Enforcement workshops hosted by the Taiwanese National Police
Agency, Ministry of Interior for Republic of China (Taiwan) held from 8 to 13
September 2024.

The workshop was attended by Municipal Police Commissioner YCR Faro and
Deputy Municipal Police Commissioner SIEE Bolhuis. As per the report, the
workshop was also attended by 2600 participants coming from 40 countries.
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The feedback is the realisation of the requirements of Chapter 10 of the Constitution,
Section 195(1)(h). The requirements stipulate that public administration must be
governed by the democratic values and principles enshrined in the Constitution,
including the following principles:

(h) Good human-resource management and career-development practices, to
maximize human potential, must be cultivated.

The training will improve city’s crime intelligence, assist the city to be timely and ready
when responding to possible futures threating criminal activities such as organized
crime, cyber-crime and human trafficking.

A plan should be devised to ensure that the nominated team comes back to the City
and transfer the knowledge from the workshop to other colleagues so that the
department derives much value from the workshop. This will contribute to the
development of Tshwane Metro Police Department and will improve the skills of those
who attended with most recent international practices on transitional fraud.

Where possible a mini manual should be produced, or tailor made for City’s settings.
A training plan be devised to roll out the knowledge to all other officials and maybe
the external representatives from various stakeholders.

COMMENTS OF THE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER
Congnisance is taken of the content of the report.

There are no financial implications emanating as a result of this report for the City of
Tshwane as the purpose of this report is to provide the Mayoral Committee with
feedback in relation to the International Forum on Police Cooperation - Combatting
Transnational Fraud with African Law Enforcement workshop hosted by the
Taiwanese National Police Agency, Ministry of the Interior for the Republic of China
(Taiwan) held from 8 to 13 September 2024 (travel time included) in Taipei, Taiwan.

COMMENTS OF THE CHIEF OF EMERGENCY SERVICES

The purpose of this report is to provide the Mayoral Committee with feedback in
relation to the International Forum on Police Cooperation - Combatting Transnational
Fraud with African Law Enforcement workshop hosted by the Taiwanese National
Police Agency, Ministry of the Interior for the Republic of China (Taiwan) held from 8
to 13 September 2024 (travel time included) in Taipei, Taiwan.

The Emergency Services Department (ESD) take cognisance of the report and the
recommendation is supported.

COMMENTS OF THE CHIEF OF STAFF
Cognisance is taken of the contents of the report.
COMMENTS OF THE CHIEF OPERATIONS OFFICER

The Office of the Chief Operations Officer notes the report and its contents. The
report is regarding an international trip undertaken by two City of Tshwane Officials.
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Lessons learnt must be shared with all other departments and not be confined to the
TMPD cluster. The Office of the Chief Operations Officer notes the feedback report.

COMMENTS OF THE GOVERNANCE AND SUPPORT OFFICER

The purpose of this report is to provide the Mayoral Committee with feedback in
relation to the International Forum on Police Cooperation - Combatting Transnational
Fraud with African Law Enforcement workshop hosted by the Taiwanese National
Police Agency, Ministry of the Interior for the Republic of China (Taiwan) held from 8
to 13 September 2024 (travel time included) in Taipei, Taiwan.

The office of the Governance Support Officer takes cognisance of the content of the
report and supports approval thereof.

COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: GROUP LEGAL AND SECRETARIAT
SERVICES

The purpose of this report is to provide the Mayoral Committee with feedback in
relation to the International Forum on Police Cooperation - Combatting Transnational
Fraud with African Law Enforcement workshop hosted by the Taiwanese National
Police Agency, Ministry of the Interior for the Republic of China (Taiwan) held from 8
to 13 September 2024 (travel time included) in Taipei, Taiwan.

Regulation 13 of the Local Government: Municipal Planning and Performance
Management Regulations, 2001 published in terms of the Municipal Systems Act and
the Performance Management Policy and Procedure developed by the City of
Tshwane in accordance thereof these provisions reiterate that reporting or giving
feedback is to assist in monitoring, which aims to provide managers, decision-makers
and other stakeholders with regular feedback on the implementation progress made
so that corrective measures may be put into place, where necessary.

Having regard to the above-mentioned legislation and with specific reference to the
content of the report, the Group Legal and Secretariat Services Department takes
cognisance of the recommendations.

COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: CITY STRATEGY AND ORGANISATIONAL
PERFORMANCE

CSOP notes the contents of the report and supports its recommendations

COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: COMMUNICATIONS, MARKETING AND
EVENTS

The purpose of this report is to give feedback on the International Forum on Police
Cooperation: combating trans-national fraud with African Law Enforcement
workshop, hosted by the Taiwanese National Police Agency from 8 to 13 September
2024 in Taipei, Taiwan. The discussions focused on critical issues related to
transnational fraud and organised crime affecting the African continent. Notably,
Municipal Police Commissioner YCR Faro presented a session on human trafficking
in South Africa, highlighting key challenges and recent successes in policing efforts.
The department recognises that the knowledge and relationships established during
this workshop will greatly benefit the Tshwane Metropolitan Police Department
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(TMPD) and enhance its capacity to address contemporary crime trends. By
integrating innovative strategies and international best practices into local operations,
TMPD can position itself at the forefront of crime prevention and public safety
initiatives. Overall, the attendance at this forum underscores the city's commitment to
collaborative policing efforts and enhances its ability to tackle transnational fraud
effectively.

The Communication, Marketing, and Events Department is dedicated to supporting
these initiatives and promoting ongoing engagement with international law
enforcement partners.

COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: GROUP HUMAN CAPITAL MANAGEMENT
The purpose of this report is to provide the Mayoral Committee with feedback in
relation to the International Forum on Police Cooperation - Combatting Transnational
Fraud with African Law Enforcement workshop hosted by the Taiwanese National
Police Agency, Ministry of the Interior for the Republic of China (Taiwan) held from 8
to 13 September 2024 (travel time included) in Taipei, Taiwan.

Group Human Capital Management department takes cognisance of the contents
and the recommendation is noted.

COMMENTS OF THE MMC

Read the report and approved.

IMPLICATIONS

HUMAN RESOURCES

Special leave was approved, Municipal Police Commissioner YCR Faro (10085456)
and Deputy Municipal Police Commissioner SIEE Bolhuis (143194), attended the
said workshop.

FINANCES

All travel, accommodation, meals, and forum related expenses for attendees will be
covered by the National Police Agency, Ministry of the Interior Republic of China
(Taiwan).

There was no cost to the City of Tshwane.

CONSTITUTIONAL AND LEGAL FACTORS

None.

COMMUNICATION

None.
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6.5 PREVIOUS COUNCIL OR MAYORAL COMMITTEE RESOLUTIONS
None.

7 CONCLUSION
The attendance of the International Forum on Police Cooperation - Combatting
Transnational Fraud with African Law Enforcement workshop as hosted by the
Taiwanese National Police Agency, Ministry of the Interior for the Republic of China
(Taiwan) held from 8 to 13 September 2024, will contribute to the development of
TMPD as a department and will enhance the skills of attendee(s) with the most recent
international practices on transnational fraud.

IT WAS RECOMMENDED (TO THE MAYORAL COMMITTEE: 22 JANUARY 2025):

That cognisance be taken of the content of the report.

During the consideration of the report, it was agreed:

That the report be deferred to the next scheduled Mayoral Committee meeting.
In view of the above:

IT WAS RESOLVED (BY THE MAYORAL COMMITTEE: 22 JANUARY 2025):

That the report be deferred to the next scheduled Mayoral Committee meeting.

RESOLVED:

That cognisance be taken of the contents of the report.
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Reference no. 88573/1
Yolande Faro (4954)
MAYORAL COMMITTEE: 5 February 2025
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TSHWANE METRO POLICE DEPARTMENT

FEEDBACK ON URBAN SAFETY REFERENCE GROUP TECHNICAL
ASSISTANCE FOR A PRECINCT-BASED SAFETY PROJECT IN THE
HAMMANSKRAAL CENTRAL BUSINESS DISTRICT

(From the Executive Committee: 13 January 2025 and the Mayoral Committee:
22 January 2025)

PURPOSE

The purpose of the report is to apprise the Mayoral Committee on the outcomes of
the technical assistance from the Urban Safety Reference Group for the precinct-
based safety project in the Hammanskraal Central Business District.

STRATEGIC PRIORITIES

Prioritisation of the electrical grid and water infrastructure;

Provide stringent financial management and oversight;

A business-friendly city that promotes employment and economic growth;
Enhancing city safety, security and emergency services;

Maintaining a clean and protected natural environment;

Maintenance and expansion of road infrastructure and public transportation;

A caring city that supports the vulnerable and provides social relief;

Modernisation and digitisation of city processes;

A professional public service that drives accountability and transparency; and
Creating a healthy and vibrant city.

BACKGROUND

The Tshwane Metro Police Department (TMPD) is actively involved in the Urban
Safety Reference Group (USRG), facilitated by the South African Cities Network
(SACN), and supported by the Deutsche Gesellschaft flr Internationale
Zusammenarbeit (GIZ — German Development Cooperation) Inclusive Crime and
Violence Prevention Programme (IVCP). The USRG’s work includes peer-peer

learning, incorporating safety into the integrated development planning, and annually
co-developing the State of Urban Safety in SA Report.
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In line with the 2016 White Paper on Safety and Security, the 2022 Integrated Crime
and Violence Prevention Strategy, and the 2020 National Strategic Plan on Gender-
Based Violence and Femicide, local government is tasked with engaging local
communities, including women and other vulnerable groups, in identifying safety
concerns. These insights should guide the development of participatory social,
economic, and infrastructure programmes in the City which tackle the causes of crime
and violence. Furthermore, mechanisms must be established to ensure the
participation of communities in implementing and monitoring safety programmes.

The implementation of participatory local level safety interventions is crucial, ensuring
that solutions are tailored to specific needs rather than adopting a one-size-fits-all
approach. Furthermore, community involvement in the planning and implementation
of built environment interventions is a key success factor for Crime Prevention
through Environmental Design.

It is noteworthy that the City of Tshwane has worked in partnership with the Cities
Support Programme of National Treasury to formulate and implement an Urban Hub
Precinct Development Plan and Strategy for the Hammanskraal precinct. A
comprehensive precinct management strategy is a prerequisite for the
implementation of the development strategy. Further, an integral part of this
management strategy for the Hammanskraal CBD is a precinct-level safety plan.

In a complementary development, the USRG proposed to provide funded technical
assistance to the City of Tshwane for an inclusive, participatory safety project.
Through interdepartmental engagements, the Hammanskraal Central Business
District (CBD) was selected for this initiative to align with the approved
Hammanskraal Urban Precinct Development Plan and Strategy.

A report regarding the technical assistance from the USRG was tabled at the Mayoral
Committee on 1 November 2023 wherein the following were resolved:

“1. That cognisance be taken of the contents and importance of the report;

2. That approval be granted to accept the offer of technical assistance from the Urban
Safety Reference Group subject to a Memorandum of Understanding being entered
between the two parties; and

3. That following approval by the Mayoral Committee, the Chief of Police to submit
the particulars of the contribution to the Divisional Head: Financial Reporting and
Assets.”

As per the Mayoral Committee resolutions, a Memorandum of Understanding was
finalised and the particulars of the contribution were thereafter submitted to Group
Financial Services.

DISCUSSION

The technical assistance from the USRG entailed, inter alia:

e Providing a safety plan for the Hammanskraal CBD which aligns to various
legislative and policy frameworks;
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Providing a clear roadmap for safety planning and the establishment of community
safety forums;

The documentation of the precinct-based safety intervention will feed into the
precinct management strategy for the Hammanskraal CBD; and

Serve as a model for other areas or wards in the City as a methodology that can
be adapted and upscaled to other areas or wards

The process that was used entailed the following:

A thorough situation analysis was conducted which also included an analysis of
the data from the TMPD’s Public Employment Programme safety audit project;
Identification and mapping of stakeholders);

Stakeholder engagements with the TMPD, South African Police Service (including
the Family Violence, Child Protection and Sexual Offences unit) and Community
Policing Forums from the Hammanskraal and Temba precincts, the School
Governing Body, youth sports associations, the office of the Ward Councillor,
private security, recyclers, tourism association, taxi associations, informal traders’
associations, the Community-Oriented Substance Use Programme (COSUP),
women in local economic development and various non-profit organisations
working with vulnerable groups;

Stakeholder identification of crime hotspots, risk and protection factors as well as
other safety concerns;

Establishment of a Safety Reference Group for the Hammanskraal CBD
comprising the various stakeholders which highlighted the need for the City to
establish an overall Community Safety Forum to coordinate on an
intergovernmental level with the SAPS, Gauteng Community Safety and other
agencies; and

The co-development of the Hammanskraal CBD safety plan.

A detailed analysis of the safety issues identified by stakeholders informed the
development of the safety plan. In summary, the following were identified as key
safety issues and interventions:

Safety issue Intervention Urban planning and design principles

The unsafe and poorly Demolish or repurpose Connectivity/linkage with land usage: the proposed new

located bridge over the bridge will now be at a strategic location from the west and

R101 Construct a new, ‘simpler’ bridge at east of the R101. This will facilitate more connectivity as the
new location access points of the bridge will be anchored by functional

land uses that will attract more pedestrian foot traffic.
Redesign the bridge to include safety
features Enhancing the public realm: the proposed new bridge is
intended to enhance functionality through design i.e. it should
be wider to create space for traders with the necessary
infrastructure and street fumiture. In addition to attracting
more foot traffic, it should also ensure that users are visible
at all times thus increasing citizen surveillance. The existing
bridge fails to perform as a public space as none of the
above has been accommodated.

Poor relationship Establishing a forum where Urban management / inclusion and active citizenship:
between traders and protagonists can engage and avoid Restoring and enhancing the use of walkways, pedestrian
TMPD law enforcement | escalated conflict spaces and better managed trading spaces. The forum

(as well as SAPS, &

brings citizens into the process of managing urban space and
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Safety issue

Intervention

Urban planning and design principles

CPF) overuse,
management and
maintenance of trading
spaces

Review and update by-laws.
Social charter until such time as by-
laws are mended

eventually making input on appropriate by-laws. A social
charter provides an inclusive framework to managing urban
spaces pending formal legal reform.

Different economic
stakeholders the CBD,
including traders, formal
business, private
security and taxi
operators, recognise the
need for collaborative
action

Traders to join the CPF

Avenues of communication with taxi
industry are maintained and
enhanced

Urban management and active and empowered citizenship:
The responsibility of urban management is shared across
government and civil society actors with the possibility of
releasing new resources and social capital. Social cohesion
is enhanced as the mandate for safety in the CBD becomes
a collective undertaking rather than simply falling to the
police, CPF, business efc.

Vacant land and
neglected public spaces
| properties are hotbeds
of criminality

Engagement with landowner
(PRASA)

Repurposing the land (e.g. créche,
feeding scheme).

Clean- up campaign.
Establish a trader market.

Fencing /formalising the graveyard.

Enhancing the public realm and placemaking: the public
realm in the Hammanskraal CBD is in disarray. This will see
the community reclaim their public spaces and restore their
functionality and aesthetics — this is essential for
placemaking.

Citizen surveillance is
constrained by urban
design shortfalls

Citizen surveillance is ‘matched’ to
technological surveillance.

Expand ‘eyes on the street’
Urban planning to consider
opportunities for citizen surveillance in

urban design

Current CCTV networks to feed into a
control room that is staffed 24/7

Explore possible use of drone-based
surveillance

Passive surveillance and eyes on the street: given the
physical sprawling nature of the CBD, the inclusion of
cameras and drones in strategic locations will aid and
reinforce the benefits of passive citizen’s surveillance in the
CBD. Future urban design in the CBD should maximise the
potential for citizens’ surveillance.

Maximising the public

Installation of solar- powered

Public-Private Partnership and social cohesion: collaboration

benefit of private streetlights (high masts that mitigate between community, business and government not only
security infrastructure theft). unlocks social capital and tangible solutions but enhances
and services social cohesion. Communities that act in a collective and
Engage private property owners consensual manner are typically more resilient to crime and
(shopping malls/ complexes) to violence.
request that they consider extending
the reach of their security (including
cameras, guarding services and
lighting) to nearby public spaces
The CBD has several Approach the responsible officials for | Adequate provision of functional recreational facilities: This is
sports/ recreational turn-around plans basic principle of CPTED and is widely understood to

complexes and parks
which could benefit
youth in providing an
alternative to poor
lifestyle choices and

Establish decentralised sporting
complexes within residential areas to
discourage CBD loitering.

contribute to communities that are more resilient to crime and
social disorder. Walkability & Diversity: i.e. the provision of
better and more diverse recreational facilities that can be
reached without private transport is also a key principle since




251

Safety issue

Intervention

Urban planning and design principles

risky leisure activities
but to realise this
potential due to neglect

Participate in IDP discussions to help
direct the budget of the municipality.

the current sports complexes tend to be concentrated on one
side of the CBD.

The infrastructure, and
public facilities in the
CBD are either poorly
designed and located
and/ or lack proper care
and maintenance —
street lighting is a key
example

The development / upgrade of safety-

related services, especially public
lighting, will be monitored against
community safety criteria

Technical solutions that maximise human benefit and draw
upon renewable energy / resource efficiency: Such solutions
ideally involve for example, the use of neighbourhood street-
level lights that are conducive for public spaces in the CBD
and are more ‘people-oriented’; impacting on their overall
safety in the space. Sustainability and resilience principles
should be paramount given the nature of
infrastructure/services challenges in the CBD

The implementation of the above interventions as well as the future adaptation of the
safety plan necessitates the Hammanskraal CBD Safety Reference Group. Terms of
Reference for the reference group have been developed.

The proposed safety plan aligns with the City of Tshwane Precinct Development Plan
and Strategy for the Hammanskraal Urban Hub as well as the priorities identified in
the City of Tshwane 2024/25 review of the 2022/26 Integrated Development Plan
(IDP). Specifically, Chapter 14 of the IDP which highlights the need for collaborative
approaches and the following safety outcomes:

Safety through Environmental Design;
Build community capacity for safety;
Restore culture and respect for the law;
Early interventions;

Victim and vulnerable group support; and
Partnership approach.

On 26 July 2024, the Safety Reference Group was launched, and the safety plan was
presented to the broader stakeholders. The programme actively included community
participants from the reference group.

The benefits of this initiative are:

e Community-based knowledge production acknowledging that communities have
a greater understanding of local problems;

e Sharing of information and data between communities and officials to promote
evidence-based approaches to safety;

e Shared ownership of safety interventions emanating from the safety plan;

e Contribution to health, social and economic development; and

e Enhanced relationships between municipal officials and communities.

The group is engaging on an ongoing basis for the implementation of various
interventions. The safety plan and workings of the reference group will be adapted
over time.
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COMMENTS OF THE STAKEHOLDER DEPARTMENTS
COMMENTS OF THE CHIEF AUDIT EXECUTIVE

It is noted that the purpose of the report is to apprise the Mayoral Committee on the
outcomes of the technical assistance from the Urban Safety Reference Group for the
precinct-based safety project in the Hammanskraal Central Business District. The
report to support and improve on crime prevention and community safety within the
Hammanskraal CBD is supported.

COMMENTS OF THE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER
Cognisance is taken of the content of the report.

There are no financial implications emanating as a result of this report for the City of
Tshwane as the purpose of this report is to apprise the Mayoral Committee on the
outcomes of the technical assistance from the Urban Safety Reference Group for the
precinct-based safety project in the Hammanskraal Central Business District

COMMENTS OF THE CHIEF OF EMERGENCY

The purpose of this report is to apprise the Mayoral Committee on the outcomes of
the technical assistance from the Urban Safety Reference Group for the precinct-
based safety project in the Hammanskraal Central Business District.

The Emergency Services Department (ESD) take cognisance of the report, and the
recommendation is supported.

COMMENTS OF THE CHIEF OF STAFF
Cognisance is taken of the report and the recommendations are supported.
COMMENTS OF THE CHIEF OPERATIONS OFFICER

The Office of the Chief Operations Officer notes the report and its contents. The
report provides feedback on Urban Safety Reference Group Technical Assistance
regarding safety in Hammanskraal Central Business District. Region 2 is one of the
undeveloped areas within the City of Tshwane and it has a high population count. It
is critical that development is increased in the area but development requires safety
and security to be established first. The report indicates the need for involvement of
many other stakeholders including internal City of Tshwane departments. This
precinct plan can be used as a pilot project with a specific focus given such that
lessons learnt from the area can be implemented elsewhere. Community involvement
in various activities of the city will require more time and effort from both internal
departments and community members. The Office of the Chief Operations Officer
supports the report with the indicated suggestions.

COMMENTS OF THE GOVERNANCE AND SUPPORT OFFICER

The purpose of this report is to apprise the Mayoral Committee on the outcomes of
the technical assistance from the Urban Safety Reference Group for the precinct-
based safety project in the Hammanskraal Central Business District.
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The office of the Governance Support Officer takes cognisance of the content of the
report and supports approval thereof.

COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: GROUP LEGAL AND SECRETARIAT
SERVICES

The purpose of this report is to apprise the Mayoral Committee of the outcomes of
the technical assistance from the Urban Safety Reference Group for the precinct-
based safety project in the Hammanskraal Central Business District.

In terms of Section 11 (3) (a) & (b) of the Local Government: Municipal Systems Act,
2000 (Act No. 32 of 2000) as amended, hereinafter referred to as the “MSA”, a
municipality exercises its legislative or executive authority by developing and
adopting policies, plans, strategies and programs, including setting of targets for
delivery, promoting and undertaking development and doing anything else within its
legislative and executive competence.

Regulation 13 of the Local Government: Municipal Planning and Performance
Management Regulations, 2001 published in terms of the Municipal Systems Act and
the Performance Management Policy and Procedure developed by the CoT provides
that reporting or giving feedback is geared towards assisting in monitoring. This aims
to provide managers, decision-makers and other stakeholders with regular feedback
on the implementation progress made so that corrective measures may be put into
place, where necessary.

Having regard to the above-mentioned legislation and with specific reference to the
content of the report, the Group Legal and Secretariat Services Department take
cognisance of the recommendation.

COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: CITY STRATEGY AND ORGANISATIONAL
PERFORMANCE

The purpose of this report is to appraise the Mayoral Committee on the outcomes of
the technical assistance from the Urban Safety Reference Group for the precinct-
based safety project in the Hammanskraal Central Business District.

The Tshwane Metro Police Department (TMPD) is actively involved in the Urban
Safety Reference Group (USRG), facilitated by the South African Cities Network
(SACN), and supported by the Deutsche Gesellschaft flr Internationale
Zusammenarbeit (GIZ — German Development Cooperation) Inclusive Crime and
Violence Prevention Programme (IVCP). This work is linked to the City Support
Programme where the focus is driving towards a programme of community safety
and precinct management in the CBD of Hammanskraal. It will also be linked to the
implementation of infrastructure projects in the CBD of Hammanskraal through the
Neighbourhood Development Partnership Grant.

Section 152 of the Constitution of South Africa (Act 108 of 1996) places an obligation
on local government to promote social and economic development and to promote a
safe and healthy environment, and the Municipality must strive within its financial and
administrative constrains to achieve these objectives.
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City Strategy and Organisational Performance Department has looked at the
contents of the report submitted by the Tshwane Metro Police Department and
supports the adoption of this report. The initiative to support the safety planning in
the city is supported.

COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: COMMUNICATIONS, MARKETING AND
EVENTS

e The Communication, Marketing and Events Department (CME) department

acknowledges the report to apprise the mayoral Committee on the outcomes of
the technical assistance from the Urban Safety Reference Group for the precinct-
based safety project in the Hammanskraal Central Business District. CME
supports the contents of the report and its recommendations.

COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: COMMUNITY AND SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT
SERVICES

The purpose of this report is to apprise the Mayoral Committee on the outcomes of
the technical assistance from the Urban Safety Reference Group for the precinct-
based safety project in the Hammanskraal Central Business District.

CSDS supports the report.

COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND AMP;
SPATIAL PLANNING

The department take cognisance of the contents of the report. The proposals as
contained in the report and the recommendations are supported.

COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: GROUP HUMAN CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The purpose of this report is to apprise the Mayoral Committee on the outcomes of
the technical assistance from the Urban Safety Reference Group for the precinct-
based safety project in the Hammanskraal Central Business District.

Group Human Capital Management department takes cognisance of the contents
and notes the recommendation.

COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: ROADS AND TRANSPORT

The Roads and Transport Department takes cognisance of the report and its
recommendation.

COMMENTS OF THE MMC

Report was read, and due to the seriousness off the case a investigation must be
done on how to solve this challenge, the executive and city planning including
housing must assist with a plan to either move and relocate these residents and
businesses, in case of any explosion or damage to the gas line to save lives. the cost
will be much more
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IMPLICATIONS
HUMAN RESOURCES
None.

FINANCES

The approved MoU regarding the precinct-based safety project in the Hammanskraal
CBD was funded by the South African Cities Network through a grant agreement
between the Deutsche Gesellschaft fur Internationale Zusammenarbeit (GIZ —
German Development Cooperation) and the South African Cities Network (SACN).
An amount of R406 996.00 was funded for the project.

The resourcing of the implementation plan will be done through various mechanisms:

e Submissions made for IDP processes;

e Collaboration with various government departments and other role-players for joint
initiatives; and

e Use of current operational resources and funding.

CONSTITUTIONAL AND LEGAL FACTORS

None.

COMMUNICATION

None.

PREVIOUS COUNCIL OR MAYORAL COMMITTEE RESOLUTIONS

e Mayoral Committee. 21 April 2021. Report on assistance from the Deutsche
Gesellschaft fur Internationale Zusammenarbeit (GIZ) and the development of a
Tshwane Community Safety Plan;

e Mayoral Committee. 8 June 2022. Approval of the Hammanskraal Urban Hub
Precinct Development Plan and Strategy; and

e Mayoral Committee: 1 November 2023. Technical assistance from the Urban
Safety Reference Group linked to the Hammanskraal Urban Precinct
Development Plan and Strategy.

CONCLUSION

The approved MoU has aided in mainstreaming inclusive safety planning processes
for the Hammanskraal CBD. This will encompass the collaborative development of a
local safety plan tailored to the local context. This safety project signifies a
commitment to co-developing safety plans that are effective and scalable, paving the
way for a safer city.

IT WAS RECOMMENDED (TO THE MAYORAL COMMITTEE: 22 JANUARY 2025):

That cognisance be taken of the contents and importance of the report.



During the consideration of the report, it was agreed:

That the report be deferred to the next scheduled Mayoral Committee meeting.
In view of the above:

IT WAS RESOLVED (BY THE MAYORAL COMMITTEE: 22 JANUARY 2025):

That the report be deferred to the next scheduled Mayoral Committee meeting.

IT WAS RECOMMENDED (TO THE MAYORAL COMMITTEE: 5 FEBRUARY 2025):

That cognisance be taken of the contents and importance of the report.

During the consideration of the report, it was:

NOTED:

1. That the Tshwane Metro Police had embarked on a different approach to
working with the community of Hammanskraal in addressing the issues of
crime;

2. That the issue of Hawkers should be managed in a manner that is not seen as

harassment, whilst still enforcing the law;
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3. That the safety project being implemented in Hammanskraal should be

replicated in other central business districts; and

4. That the project belonged to the City and that the Tshwane Metro Police

Department was the coordinator of the project.
It was further agreed:
That the word “close” above paragraph 5.10 be removed.

In view of the above, it was:

RESOLVED:

That cognisance be taken of the contents and importance of the report.
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Reference no. 06648/1
Moshema Mosia (2593)
MAYORAL COMMITTEE: 5 February 2025

20.

EMERGENCY SERVICES DEPARTMENT

REPORT TO THE MAYORAL COMMITTEE ON CITY OF TSHWANE’'S
READINESS TO DEAL WITH EXTENDED POWER DISRUPTIONS

(From the Executive Committee: 09 December 2024 and the Mayoral
Committee: 22 January 2025)

PURPOSE

The purpose of the report is to present to the Mayoral Committee an update on the
development of a contingency plan to address the potential impact of extended power
disruptions in the City of Tshwane.

STRATEGIC PRIORITIES
e Enhancing city safety, security and emergency services.
BACKGROUND

Although Eskom has not implemented load shedding for over 200 consecutive days,
it remains critical for the City of Tshwane to maintain contingency plans for extended
power disruptions. Recent incidents, such as the spate of substation fires in the city,
have caused significant power outages, underscoring the need for preparedness
plans to be in place. Despite the temporary relief from load shedding, Tshwane
continues to face vulnerabilities due to aging infrastructure and the potential for
unforeseen power failures. These disruptions not only impact essential services but
also strain public resources, endangering public safety and the local economy. To
address these risks, the Emergency Services Department has initiated the
development of a comprehensive contingency plan to manage and mitigate the
effects of prolonged power outages.

DISCUSSION

The City Manager appointed an Energy Task Team to deal with energy related
matters in the city. The task team focuses on the following matters:

To resume power generation at Rooiwal and Pretoria West Power Station
Wheeling policy;

Embedded generation policy;

Energy contingency plan; and

C40 renewable energy support.

The establishment of the Energy Task Team marks a strategic initiative to address
the city's critical energy challenges. By focusing on key objectives the team aims to
foster a sustainable and resilient energy future. These efforts will contribute not only
to securing the city's energy supply but also to promoting environmental responsibility
and economic growth.
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The city departments have undertaken several key steps to advance the development
of the contingency plan:

RISK ASSESSMENT

A process was conducted to identify potential causes of extended power disruptions,
considering both natural and human-made factors. The probability and impact of each
risk was done as part of the risk assessment.

Potential causes

The following potential causes have been identified:

¢ Vandalism and Theft of control cables at the Primary /Secondary substation HV;
yard which causes transformers trip;

DC failure;

lightning strikes;

Substation AC circuit fault;

¢ |nadequate Generation Capacity; and
e Training — human error.

Probability and Impact

Arc faults on the busbars causing flashes and trip;
Cable Differential protection failures because of pilot wire communication;

Switchgear failure due to aging infrastructure and the effects of load shedding;
Protection relays failure;
Extreme weather events such as heavy rainfall and flooding; strong winds;

The following table present the findings on the probability and impact based on the

potential causes

Risk factor Probability (low, medium,  |Impact (low, medium, Priority for mitigation (1 —
high) high) 5)
Extreme Weather Events  |Medium High 4
Geological Events Low High 2
Aging Infrastructure High High 5
Insufficient maintenance  |High High 5
Human Error - Training Medium Medium 3
Cybersecurity threats Medium High 3
Vandalism and Theft High High 5
Generation capacity High High 5
Substation fires High High 5

Short term mitigation efforts

Following a series of substation fires, GH Energy and Electricity submitted a scope
of work identifying potential causes and proposing solutions. In addition to this
problem identification, the department is considering appointing a service provider to
conduct a comprehensive risk assessment at all city substations. This initiative will
further enhance the city's preparedness for extended power disruptions. Additional to
the appointment of the service provider the Energy and Electricity department
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submitted additional solutions to potential causes of substation failure. These short-
term solutions identified are:

Substations Problems/Issues

Solutions

1.Theft and Vandalism of control
cables at the Primary /Secondary
substation HV yard which causes
transformers trips and
substations fires.

Deployment of technology by installing beams, CCTV and access control
measures linked to Control Centre

Improve on security investigation with Metro Police and SAPS

Introduce Technology of Merging Units at the HV yards which will
communicate with fibre to the substation relay. Merging Units to be installed
in the air vent junction box at the HV yard.

2. Substation AC circuit

Introduce power Voltage Transformers (VT) on 132kV primary substation.
The power VTs have 400V auxiliary supply which can be used for
substation AC. This is advantageous because the substation is always
energised from 132kV. There won't be a mixture of AC circuit with 11kV
loads. 40MVA or 20MVA has advantage of 400V auxiliary supply from
NECRT.

Introduce roof top PV for backup AC to chop over with substation supply
AC

3. DC failure

Introduce SMS DC failure system and send SMS to maintenance team and
Control Centre. CoT should be the custodian of this system. There can be
a mini-Scada from DC system which can be mapped to each depot using
a laptop. The system can be used to monitor all substation DC including
circuit breaker contacts for both open and close.

Introduce DC monitoring relays installed on the 11kV transformer incomers
to trip if there is a gradual drop in DC voltage. Introduce DC monitoring
relays on the 11kV main feeder incomers of secondary substations as well.

4. Arc faults on the busbars
causing flashes

Introduce stand-alone arc protection on the existing metal clad switchgears
(with light sensors in the cable compartment, busbar compartment and
circuit breaker compartment)

If protection relays of the metal clad switchgears are replaced, then
introduce backup protection relays with arc protection incorporated inside
(with light sensors in the cable compartment, busbar compartment and
circuit breaker compartment)

5. Cable Differential protection
failures because of pilot wire
communication.

Phase out electromechanical protection relays and Introduce protection
differential relays which are IEC61850 complaint and can communicate via
fibre optic cables (MICOM P521 etc.).

Introduce VTs on the 11kV incomers of secondary substations and use
directional protection relays on incomers.

6. Switchgear failure due to aging
infrastructure and the effects of
load shedding

There is a need which cannot be deviated except to replace key equipment
which have exceeded their expected lifespan like Transformers,
Switchgear, Circuit breakers etc

These has resulted in multiple power failures and increased maintenance
requirement.

Continued switching due to load shedding has an extra burden to our aging
infrastructure as it exposes our equipment deficiencies. The City has no
option but to provide financial investment to its Electricity network.

8. Training

Technology is always improving and there is a need to send CoT personnel
for training and refresher courses
Training assist in reducing injury and fatalities
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9. Protection relays failure (Aging
of infrastructure)

Most of the primary and secondary substation protection relays around
Tshwane network are obsolete. We are constantly experiencing nuisance
trips as a result. Protection relays are crucial devices that detect abnormal

conditions, and they need to be replaced with the latest technology.
e Failure of protection relays can lead to:

Uninterrupted fault clearance
Equipment damage

Power outages

Potential safety risks and substation fire

STAKEHOLDER ANALYSIS

Engagement with key stakeholders is ongoing. These engagements have been
considered critical for understanding the specific needs and concerns of each
stakeholder and ensuring alignment in the contingency planning process.

The efforts in reaching out to the following key stakeholders are continuing:

e City departments have been engaged and information on the status have been
obtained.

e Embassies — number of embassies have been visited. An invitation has been sent
to DIRCO to facilitate further engagements.

e Strategic Relations — process of engaging Rosslyn Improvement District (RID)

e Tshwane Economic Development Agency - Process to engage CCBC, Pretoria
Business chamber, business league as well as Black Business Council.

e Health sector — appointment with the Office of the Chief Director — Tshwane
District Health Services Gauteng Department of Health

Stakeholder engagement has been progressing slowly, as many stakeholders have
been slow to respond to the department's invitations to discuss extended power
disruptions. This may be due to the fact that Eskom has not implemented load
shedding for over 200 consecutive days as of the second week of October 2024; and
many corporate institutions have already put alternative power supply solutions in
place. Despite this, the department remains committed to engaging key stakeholders
and will continue efforts to gather critical information on their capacity and readiness
for extended power outages.
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4.3 RESOURCE INVENTORY AND ASSESSMENT

A preliminary resource inventory has been completed for the city’s key departments,
identifying current resources and critical resources that would be required during an
extended power outage, such as backup generators, fuel supplies, and alternative
energy sources. Gaps in current resource availability are being identified for further
action. The following information has been obtained from city departments to date:

4.3.1 Emergency Services Department
The department operates 23 fire stations, all equipped with generators, though not

all are currently operational. The department allocated a budget of R750,000 has
been allocated for the repair and maintenance of these generators. Solar panel have

been installed at

BUILDING SIZING OPERATIONAL
(KW)
Atteridgeville ES Station 30 kVA No
Bronkhorstspruit 20 kVA Yes
Central ES Station 200 KVA Yes
Centurion ES Station 125 kVA No
Ekangala ES Station 70 kVA No
Erasmuskloof ES Station 60 kVA No
Garankuwa ES Station 20 kVA Yes
Solar panel installed
Hatfield ES Station 20 kVA No
Heuweloord 66 kVA No
Hazelwood ES Station 20 kVA Yes
Innesdale ES Station 30 kVA Yes
Jabulani ES Station 30 kVA Yes
Mabopane ES Station 30 kVA No
Mamelodi Fire station 60 kVA No
Philip Nel Park ES Station 30 kVA Yes
Pieter Delport Centre 31.3kVA Yes
Pieter Delport Centre 31.3kVA Yes
Pieter Delport Centre 31.3kVA Yes
Rayton 10 kVA No
Rosslyn ES Station 50 kVA No
Silverton ES Station 50 kVA No
Temba ES Station 20 kVA Yes
Wonderboom ES Station 31.3kVA No
4.3.2 Health

The department operates 25 clinics in the city. Currently 11 clinics equipped with

generators, though only 3 operational.
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BUILDING SIZING OPERATIONAL
(KW)

Lyttelton Clinic 200 kVA Yes

Olivenhoutbosch Clinic 200 kVA No

Phomolong Clinic 200 kVA No

Gazankulu Clinic 200 kVA No

Lotus Gardens Clinic 200 kVA No

Karenpark Clinic 200 kVA No

Mamelodi West Clinic 200 kVA Yes

Phahameng Clinic 200 kVA Yes

Stanza Bopape Clinic 200 kVA No

Doornpoort Clinic 200 kVA No

Lusaka Clinic (Mamelodi west) 200 kVA Clinic in construction phase

Economic Development — Fresh Produce Market
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The fresh produce market has been provided with 3 x 450 KVA generators. The

generators are operational.



434

4.3.5

4.3.6

BUILDING SIZING OPERATIONAL
(KW)

Fresh Produce Market Hall A 450 kVA Yes

Fresh Produce Market Hall B 450 kVA Yes

Fresh Produce Market Hall B 200 kKVA Yes

Metro Police
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The department operates from 36 buildings of which only 3 buildings have been
provided with generators. It was reported that none of the generators are operational.

BUILDING SIZING OPERATIONAL
(KW)

Mabopane Regional Office 250 kVA No

Hammanskraal Region 2 100 kVA No

SANAB building - Metro police 100 kVA No

Energy and Electricity

The department has been provided with 5 generators of which one is a mobile

generator.
BUILDING SIZING OPERATIONAL
(KW)

Capital park Electricity Depot 250 kVA Yes

Capital park Electricity 250 kVA Yes

Capital park Electricity 250 kVA Yes

Capital park Electricity(mobile) 250 kVA Yes

Pretorius Park 100 kVA Yes

Water and Sanitation

The city has 9 water pumping stations of which all 9 have been provided with

generators.
SITE SIZING OPERATIONAL
(KW)

Soshanguve L pump station 100 kVA Yes

Cornwall Hill booster pump station 100 kVA Yes

Bakenkop tower pump station 100 kVA Yes

The Hills pump station 50 kVA Yes

Carina Street pump station 150 kVA Yes
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Mooikloof reservoir pump station 100 kVA Yes
Mooikloof Ridge pump station 100 kVA Yes
Sunderland Ridge booster pump station 100 kVA Yes
Refilwe pump station 100 kVA Yes

The city has 15 wastewater treatment works of which only 7 have operational

generators.

WWTW SIZING (KW) OPERATIONAL
Babelegi 100 kVA No

Baviaanspoort 100 kVA Yes

Daspoort 100 kVA No

Ekangala 200 kVA Yes

Godrich 100 kVA No

Klipgat 100 kVA No

Rayton 100 kVA No

Refilwe 220 kVA Yes

Rietgat 100 kVA No

Rooiwal 70,4 KVA Yes, critical to operate
Sandspruit 100 kVA No

Summer Place 100 kVA No

Sunderland Ridge 200 kVA Yes

Temba 200 kVA Yes

Zeekoegat 200 kVA Yes, critical to operate

4.3.7 Information Communication and Technology

Generators have been provided to the following data centres where the city’s servers

are hosted:
SITE SIZING OPERATIONAL
(KW)
Centurion Data Centre 2 x Symmetra 160kVA UPS Yes
2 x 200kVA generators
TDK Data Centre 2 x Symmentra 160kVA UPS Yes
1 x 320kVA generator
Centurion Server Room 1 x Symmentra 160kVA UPS Yes
Centurion block D - 1 x 200kVA generator
Centurion SAP servers 500 kVA Yes

4.3.8 Other buildings

Apart from the above buildings the following generators are also in the city:
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Department Facility SIZING Operational
(Kw)
Group Property Sammy Marks Building 500 kVA Yes
Group Property Centurion City Hall 100 kVA Yes
Group Property Tshwane house 500 kVA Yes
Arts and Culture Pretoria Art Museum 200 kVA Yes
Cemetries Crematorium 100 kVA Yes
Cemetries Heatherly Cemetry 100 kVA Yes
Office of the Mayor City Hall 250 kVA No
Community and Social Development  |Pilditch Stadium 400 kVA Yes
Services
Community and Social Development  |Lucas Moripe Stadium 250 kVA No
Services
Community and Social Development  |Giant Stadium 400 kVA No
Services
Community & Social Development Pretoria Art Museum 200 kVA No
ROC: Region 5: Community Services |Cullinan Library Park 250 kVA Yes
ROC: Region 2: Temba Temba Call Centre 350 kVA Yes
ROC: Region 6 - Mamelodi Mini Munitoria Mamelodi 400 kVA No
Energy and Electricity: Electronic Mountain view - radio mast 100 kVA No
services

EMERGENCY RESPONSE PROCEDURES

The Emergency Services have developed an operational plan for the activation of the
Disaster Operations Centre (DOC) in the event of a major incident, such as an
extended power disruption. The DOC activation plan outlines how the DOC will
function as the coordination hub for all emergency response activities. This
operational plan has been shared with all key stakeholder departments, who will be
activated when an incident occurs.

In addition to the DOC activation protocol, all key stakeholder departments have
entered into interdepartmental service level agreements, not only to implement the
city's disaster risk management plan but also to carry out the response procedures
that have been developed. Each department has been directed to draft its own
emergency response and continuity of service in the event of extended power
disruptions, though these are still pending finalization.

LOGISTICS AND SUPPLY CHAIN MANAGEMENT

The Municipal Finance Management Act (MFMA) provides a legal framework for
financial management in municipalities, including procurement processes.
Emergency procurement is a key element under this act, especially in the event of
major emergencies that require urgent response. In cases of an emergency, the city
will be allowed to deviate from the standard procurement procedures to act quickly
and efficiently. Even before a formal declaration of a disaster, a municipality or
municipal entity can respond swiftly to mitigate risks or provide relief.
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In additional to the provisions made in the legal framework, Mayco recently approved
a contingency reserve threshold of R10 million for the City of Tshwane. While the
specific allocation of funding cannot be predetermined due to its dependence on the
severity and the impact of the incident, potential resources from the contingency fund
in the event of a major emergency could be used for infrastructure repair and
construction of critical infrastructure such as substations.

NEXT STEPS

In order for the department to provide a comprehensive contingency plan for
extended power disruptions the following actions remains to be finalised:

e Finalizing the Risk Assessment: Completing the identification and evaluation of
potential risks associated with extended power disruptions;

e Detailed Resource Planning: Addressing identified resource gaps and finalizing
partnerships with suppliers and service providers;

e Power Restoration Plan: Developing a structured approach for the restoration of
power, with priority given to critical infrastructure and services;

e Regular Training and Drills: Conducting simulations and drills to test the readiness
of City departments and emergency services for extended outages; and

e Ongoing Stakeholder Engagement: Continuing to engage with all relevant
stakeholders to ensure alignment and cooperation in the planning process.

COMMENTS OF THE STAKEHOLDER DEPARTMENTS
COMMENTS OF THE CHIEF AUDIT EXECUTIVE

We note and support the report to present to the Committee report to the mayoral
committee on City of Tshwane’s readiness to deal with extended power disruptions

All actions or rather interventions proposed should continually be reassessed to
ensure alignment to the identified main purpose of the project and to always remain
relevant to changing dynamics of the City’s direction and challenges.

All short-term initiatives should be prioritized for early implementation and the City
should accept the existing or emerging risks of all other challenges that could not be
addressed soon or urgently. And assess the likelihood of occurring and impact.

The City should ensure that there are adequate enablers such as adequate funding
and technically competent and experienced human resource capacity to deliver on
the mandate of each milestone(s).

The project team should ensure SMART planning in line with available resources and
clear communication on risk appetite and acceptance, particularly where resources
are not provided for full implementation of the project. Meaning all proposed
implementation dates should be specific and realistic.

Evidence of all concluded or achieved interventions or targets should be maintained
to reference lessons learned for enhancement of future projects. All electrical lines
should be put underground to avoid dripping of electricity during heavy winds and
rains.
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More efforts and focus should be given to informal settlements, because most illegal
and dangerous connections are taking place in those areas. Where possible all those
illegal connections should be regularized and metered.

Visits to inspect prepaid meters should be expanded gradually to ensure full scope
coverage in future. The City should consider installation of meters which have a
sensor system to report tempering immediately to the city monitoring systems.

The City should visit all informal settlements, disconnect and destroy the cables and
materials used for illegal electricity connections.

Assessment should be made on whether to increase internal capacity of asset
protection unit to man the infrastructure or to co-source or to fully out-source the
service to safeguard the systems.

Some functions of fencing or walling the infrastructure could be done internally by the
ROC regional operations and construction section, including removal of trees around
the vicinity of the infrastructure.

Securing and controlling access to the infrastructure by physical structure, installation
of lights and monitored cameras and armed response team(s) is supported as urgent
intervention.

COMMENTS OF THE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER
Cognisance be taken of the contents of the report.

There are no financial implications emanating as a result of this report for the City of
Tshwane as the purpose of the report is to present to the Mayoral Committee an
update on the development of a contingency plan to address the potential impact of
extended power disruptions in the City of Tshwane.

COMMENTS OF THE CHIEF OF POLICE

The purpose of this report is to provide the Mayoral Committee with an update on the
development of a contingency plan to address the potential impact of extended power
disruptions in the City of Tshwane. The laudable progress made in this regard is
noted with appreciation. The Tshwane Metropolitan Police Department subsequently
supports approval of the recommendation contained in the report.

COMMENTS OF THE CHIEF OF STAFF
Cognisance be taken of the contents of the report.
COMMENTS OF THE CHIEF OPERATIONS OFFICER

The Office of the Chief Operations Officer notes the report and its contents.
The report provides an update on contingency measures required during extended
power failure situations. The report indicates that lack of training is one of the causes
of power failures and possibly burning of substations, this is a matter within CoT
control and must be prioritised immediately. The number of generators at Tshwane
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Market are stated as 3 X 450 kVA but the table only shows 2 X 450 kVA generators.
The information needs to be updated to reflect the situation on the ground. There are
certain critical spares that are not obtainable off-shelf as they manufacturing to
specifications. Such critical spares must be stored as valuable inventory with an
explanation to the auditors for the decision so that emergency response time is
shortened. Activating emergency procurement will not speed-up the manufacturing
process but prior planning and keeping stock will achieve the objective. The Office of
the Chief Operations Officer supports the report with the comments stated.

COMMENTS OF THE GOVERNANCE & SUPPORT OFFICER

The purpose of the report is to show the readiness of the City for any potential power
outages and to mitigate such occurrences.

Since the commencement of this process, considerable progress has been made
towards the state of readiness.

The report is therefore supported

COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: GROUP LEGAL AND SECRETARIAT
SERVICES

The purpose of this report is to present to the Mayoral Committee an update on the
development of a contingency plan to address the potential impact of extended power
disruptions in the City of Tshwane.

In terms of Section 11 (3) (a) & (b) of the Local Government: Municipal Systems Act,
2000 (Act No. 32 of 2000) as amended, hereinafter referred to as the “MSA”, a
municipality exercises its legislative or executive authority by developing and
adopting policies, plans, strategies and programs, including setting of targets for
delivery, promoting and undertaking development and doing anything else within its
legislative and executive competence.

Similarly, section 8(1) & (2) of the Municipal Systems Act 32 0f 20001) provides that
a municipality has all the functions and powers conferred by or assigned to it in terms
of the Constitution and must exercise them subject to Chapter 5 of the Municipal
Structures Act. A municipality has the right to do anything reasonably necessary for,
or incidental to, the effective performance of its functions and the exercise of its
powers.

Although chapter 6 of (sections 38-49), of the Local Government: Municipal Systems
Act, 2000 (Act 32 of 2000), herein after referred to as MSA provide for performance
management. Section 40 inter alia stipulates that the municipality must establish a
mechanism to monitor and review its management system.

Further Regulation 13 of the Local Government: Municipal Planning and Performance
Management Regulations, 2001 published in terms of the Municipal Systems Act and
the Performance Management Policy and Procedure developed by the City of
Tshwane in accordance thereof these provisions reiterate that reporting or giving
feedback is to assist in monitoring, which aims to provide managers, decision-makers
and other stakeholders with regular feedback on the implementation progress made
so that corrective measures may be put into place, where necessary.
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Having regard to the above-mentioned legislation and with specific reference to the
content of the report, Group Legal and Secretariat Services Department take note of
the recommendation.

COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: CITY STRATEGY AND ORGANISATIONAL
PERFORMANCE

The purpose of this report is to present to MayCo an update on the development of
a contingency plan to address the potential impact of extended power disruptions in
the City of Tshwane. The report has been prepared under strategic priority on
enhancing city safety, security and emergency services.

Having regard to the full report and its main contents, CSOP Department supports
the report and its key recommendation.

COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: COMMUNICATIONS, MARKETING AND
EVENTS

“The Communication, Marketing and Events Department (CME) acknowledges the
'Report to the Mayoral Committee on City of Tshwane’s readiness to deal with
extended power disruptions'. The information in the report provides valuable
information on the city’s current state of readiness should it have to deal with an
extended power failure. The current state is alarming. Essential services
infrastructure to sustain services is inadequate to serve Tshwane’s residents. CME
is highly dependent on electrical energy and IT related services to render
communication to residents. CME also pleads for a targeted approach to dealing with
illegal electricity connections and the safeguarding of its electrical and water
infrastructure.

COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: COMMUNITY AND SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT
SERVICES

The purpose of this report is to present to the Mayoral Committee an update on the
development of a contingency plan to address the potential impact of extended power
disruptions in the City of Tshwane.

CSDS supports the report.
COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: CUSTOMER RELATIONS MANAGEMENT

The purpose of this report from the Emergency Services Department is to present an
update on the development of a contingency plan to address the potential impact of
extended power disruptions in the City of Tshwane, to the Mayoral Committee.

It is noted that a comprehensive contingency plan is crucial in ensuring the continuity
of essential services. While Customer Relations Management (CRM) does not fall
under the definition of an essential service as outlined in Section 213 of the Labour
Relations Act, 1995 (Act 66 of 1995), the Department nevertheless, facilitates first-
line fault reporting for essential services, including water, sanitation, waste
management, and electricity, through customer visits to Customer Care Walk-in
Centres (WICs) or via the 24-hour Virtual Contact Centre (VCC). Power interruptions
due to e.g. loadshedding, theft, vandalism, and weather, thus significantly impede the
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operations of CRM and compromises the City’s ability to maintain effective
communication with its customers.

CRM has identified several risks associated with prolonged power outages, including
diminished customer service, unresolved inquiries and complaints, erosion of trust in
the City, reputational harm, and potential revenue loss due to non-payment. In
response to these concerns, the department submitted its "Emergency Response
Plan for Municipal Customer Relations Management During Extended Power
Disruptions" to Emergency Services in June 2023, emphasising the critical need for
uninterrupted operation of the WICs and VCC. CRM has further updated its own
contingency plan to address possible consequences of extended power disruptions
and has endeavoured to identify alternative means of service delivery to the City’s
customers. However, as the first point of contact with its customers, CRM is fully
reliant on access to power, ICT network and the systems that it utilises daily.

CRM therefore notes the progress made on the development of a comprehensive
contingency plan for extended power disruptions and supports the report.

COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND AMP;
SPATIAL PLANNING

Comments requested on 03 November 2024 12:24:23 AM and not received by
29 November 2024 8:54:12 AM.

COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: ENERGY AND ELECTRICITY

Comments requested on 03 November 2024 12:24:00 AM and not received by
29 November 2024 8:54:13 AM.

COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: ENVIRONMENT AND AGRICULTURE
MANAGEMENT

Cognizance is taken of the report whose purpose is to present to the Mayoral
Committee an update on the development of a contingency plan to address the
potential impact of extended power disruptions in the City of Tshwane.

COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: GROUP HUMAN CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The purpose of this report is to present to the Mayoral Committee an update on the
development of a contingency plan to address the potential impact of extended power
disruptions in the City of Tshwane.

Group Human Capital Management department takes cognisance of the contents
and notes recommendations of the report.

COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: GROUP PROPERTY
The purpose of the report is to report on the development of a contingency plan for
prolonged power disruptions in the City of Tshwane. The importance of having such

a contingency plan is acknowledged and appreciated.

Group Property takes note of the dependence on stand-by generators during
extended periods of power failures. We also note the number of generators reported
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as non-functional. The development of a tender to be able to repair non-functional
generators was initiated by Group Property and the tender served at the BSC on 6
Nov 2024.

COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: HEALTH

The purpose of the report is to present an update to the Mayoral Committee on the
development of a contingency plan to address the potential impact of extended power
disruptions in the City of Tshwane. The Department of Health takes cognisance of
the report. A plan to repair and maintain current available generators at Health
Facilities as well as a plan to install generators or emergency back-up power systems
at Health Facilites that currently have no systems in place, is urgently required to
ensure that fridge items such as vaccines can be appropriately stored and to ensure
uninterrupted service delivery relating to electronic patient information and admission
systems. The department is continuous engagement with Group Property to get the
dysfunctional generators attended to.

COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: HUMAN SETTLEMENT

The purpose of the report is present an update on a Developed Contingency plan to
deal with extended power disruptions in the City to the Mayoral committee. This
department takes cognisance of the report and its recommendations.

COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: REGIONAL OPERATIONS AND
COORDINATION

The purpose of this report is to present to the Mayoral Committee an update on the
development of a contingency plan to address the potential impact of extended power
disruptions in the City of Tshwane.

ROC takes cognisance of the contents of the report.

ROC supports the progress made on the development of a comprehensive
contingency plan for extended power distributions.

COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: ROADS AND TRANSPORT

The Roads and Transport Department takes note of the progress made on the
development of a comprehensive contingency plan for extended power distributions
in order to mitigate economic losses, possibly caused by extended power disruptions.

COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: SHARED SERVICES

The purpose of this report is to present to the Mayoral Committee an update on the
development of a contingency plan to address the potential impact of extended power
disruptions in the City of Tshwane.

The plan as outlined and progress made are commendable. City's ICT network gets
affected with power disruptions wherein some of the equipment burns requiring
replacements and more costs incurred. Connectivity is also lost when there is no
power affecting business of the City. Implementation of the plan will reduce the impact
on the said equipment. The Department supports the recommendation of the report.
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COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD: WATER AND SANITATION

Comments requested on 03 November 2024 12:24:04 AM and not received by
29 November 2024 8:54:12 AM.

COMMENTS OF THE MMC

Report read and approved.

IMPLICATIONS

HUMAN RESOURCES

None.

FINANCES

No financial implication for the purpose of this report.
CONSTITUTIONAL AND LEGAL FACTORS

Constitution of the Republic of South Africa, 1996;

Disaster Management Act, 2002 (Act 57 of 2002);

National Disaster Management Framework of Notice 654 of 2005;
Municipal Finance Management Act, 2003 (Act 53 of 2003);
Municipal Systems Act, 2000 (Act 32 of 2000);

Intergovernmental Relations Framework Act 13 of 2005;
Electricity Regulation Act, 2006;

National Energy Act, 2008;

Renewable Energy Independent Power Producer Procurement (REIPPP)
Program; and

e Integrated Resource Plan (IRP).

COMMUNICATION
None.
PREVIOUS COUNCIL OR MAYORAL COMMITTEE RESOLUTIONS

17.04.2024 item 4.1.1 Report on the City of Tshwane’s readiness to deal with
extended power disruptions (Reference 48270/1)

CONCLUSION

The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the development of a
comprehensive contingency plan aimed at enhancing the City of Tshwane's
readiness to manage extended power disruptions effectively. This plan is crucial in
ensuring the continuity of essential services, which are vital to the well-being of both
residents and businesses in the city. By proactively preparing for potential power
outages, the City aims to mitigate the economic losses that such disruptions can
cause, which may significantly impact local businesses and the broader economy.
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However, progress in obtaining responses from identified critical areas has been
slow. This is largely due to the fact that ESKOM has not implemented load shedding
for over 200 days, leading to a lower sense of urgency. As a result, data collection
has been delayed, and the issue is not being regarded as a high priority.

IT WAS RECOMMENDED (TO THE MAYORAL COMMITTEE: 22 JANUARY 2025):

That the progress made on the development comprehensive contingency plan for extended
power distributions, be noted.

During the consideration of the report, it was agreed:

That the report be deferred to the next scheduled Mayoral Committee meeting.
In view of the above:

IT WAS RESOLVED (BY THE MAYORAL COMMITTEE: 22 JANUARY 2025):

That the report be deferred to the next scheduled Mayoral Committee meeting.

IT WAS RECOMMENDED (TO THE MAYORAL COMMITTEE: 5 FEBRUARY 2025):
That the progress made on the development comprehensive contingency plan for extended
power distributions, be noted.

During the consideration of the report, it was:

NOTED:

That most of the fire stations located in the Region 1, MAWIGA areas still belonged
to the North West Provincial Government.

RESOLVED:

That the progress made on the development comprehensive contingency plan for extended
power distributions, be noted.



